COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF ) CASE NO.
MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2020-00386

RESPONSE OF MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
TO THE COMMMISSION STAFF'S INITIAL REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION DATED JANUARY 21, 2021



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF ) CASE NO.
MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2020-00386

VERIFICATION OF SHANNON ELAM

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

R

COUNTY OF MORGAN

Shannon Elam, General Manager of Morgan County Water District, states that he has supervised
the preparation of certain responses to the Request for Information in the above-referenced case
and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

hanfion Elam

The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me this 1st day of

February, 2021, by Shannon Elam. /
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of*
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF ) CASE NO.
MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2020-00386

VERIFICATION OF ALAN VILINES

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

Nl S Nems?

COUNTY OF WARREN

Alan Vilines, Kentucky Rural Water Association on behalf of Morgan County Water District,
states that he has supervised the preparation of certain responses to the Request for Information in
the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

YL f il

Alan Vilines

~hd
The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me this Z  dayof
February, 2021, by Alan Vilines.
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Item 1
Page 1 of 2
Witness: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

1. Provide copies of each of the following, and when appropriate, provide in Excel
spreadsheet format with all formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns fully
accessible:

a. The general ledger and trial balance for the calendar years 2019 and 2020 to date.

Response: See Attachments: Item la - General Ledger 2019.xlsx
Iltem 1a - General Ledger 2020.xlsx
Iltem 1a - MCWD Adjusted TB 2019.xIsm
ltem 1la - MCWD Audited TB 2019.xIsm
Iltem 1a - Unadjusted Unaudited 2020 TB.xlsx

b. The trial balance for the calendar years 2019 and 2020 to date.

Response: See Above.

C. General Liability Insurance policies for 2019 and the current period, if available.
Response: See Attachment: ltem 1c - Gen Liab Ins 2019 2020.pdf

d. Hours worked by each employee, separated by regular hours worked, overtime
hours worked, and any other form of hourly wage for the calendar year 2019.

Response: See Attachment: Item 1d — Empl Hours Worked.pdf
e. Adocument detailing the names, job titles, job description, and pay rates for each
employee on December 31, 2017; December 31, 2018; December 31, 2019; and for those

currently employed.

Response: See Attachment: Item 1le — MCWD Staff 2017 to 2020.xIsx
Item 1e — MCWD Job Descriptions



Item 1
Page 2 of 2
Witness: Shannon Elam

f. A description of all employee benefits, other than salaries and wages, paid to, or
on behalf of, each employee for each of the previous five years.

Response: See Attachment: Item 1f — Employee Benefits.pdf

g. Minutes from Morgan District commissioner meetings for the calendar years 2019
and the current period.

Response: See Attachments: Item 1g— 2019 Board Minutes.pdf
ltem 1g — 2020 Board Minutes.pdf

h. A document listing the name of all commissioners for each of the five previous
years, and state, individually, the total amount of each benefit paid to, or on the behalf of,
each commissioner during each year (i.e., wages, health insurance premiums, life insurance
premiums, FICA taxes, etc.).

Response: See Attachment: Item 1h — MCWD Board Members.xlsx

i.  Fiscal Court minutes approving each commissioner’s compensation.

Response: The District’s commissioners receive no compensation.



Item 2
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

2. Provide a copy of the Adjusted Trial Balance showing unaudited account balances, audit
adjustments, and audited balances for the calendar year ended 2019 in Excel spreadsheet
format with all formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns fully accessible.

Response: See the response to Item 1a.



Item 3
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Alan Vilines

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

3. Refer to the Application, Attachment 5. Provide the workpapers for the pro forma
adjustments described in the References page of the Attachment in Excel spreadsheet format,
with all formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns fully accessible.

Response: See Attachment: Item 3 — SAO Adjmts.xlsx



Item 4
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Alan Vilines

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

4. Refer to Morgan District’s application, Attachment 3, Current and Proposed Rates.
Morgan District proposes to raise its monthly water service rates by an across-the-board
percentage amount.

a. Provide an explanation of how the across-the-board percentage increase method
to increase monthly water service rates was chosen.

Response: Since there have been no material changes in its system since the last cost
of service study, the District considers an across-the-board increase to be the most equitable
means of passing on increased costs to its customers. Applying a uniform percentage increase
to all customer classes lessens the likelihood that the public will perceive that any customer
class is being unfairly favored or disfavored.

b. Provide a list of alternative methods Morgan District considered and an
explanation as to why each alternative was not chosen to increase its monthly water service
rates.

Response: No alternative methods were considered.



Item 5
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Shannon Elam/Alan Vilines

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

5. State when the last time Morgan District performed a cost of service study (COSS) to
review the appropriateness of its current rates and rate design.

Response: After searching available records, it appears that the last COSS was
performed by the PSC Staff in Case No. 2000-086.

a. Explain whether any material changes to Morgan District’s system would cause a
new COSS to be prepared since the last time it has completed one.

Response: Even though there has been growth in the District’'s number of
customers, the usage and other characteristics of the new customers are very similar to the
customer base at the time of the COSS. Therefore, there have been no material changes that
would cause a new COSS to be prepared.

b. If there has been no material changes to the Morgan District’s system, explain
when Morgan District anticipates completing a new COSS.

Response: There have been no material changes that would cause a new COSS to
be prepared. A COSS would be appropriate if material changes were to occur.

c. Provide in Excel spreadsheet format a copy of the most recent COSS that has been
performed for Morgan District’s system.

Response: Some details of the COSS from Case No. 2000-086 are discussed in the
Staff Report, but neither the spreadsheet nor other tabulated calculations are presented.



Item 6
Page 1 of 1
Witnesses: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

6. Complete the table below by providing the total miles of water main of each size in
Morgan District’s system as a whole and the miles of main of each size in Morgan District’s
system that are used to serve the city of Campton and the city of Frenchburg:

Response:

. . Miles of Main (Used to
s o Miles of Main
Water Main Size Serve Wholesale
(Total System) N
Customers)
16"
14’
12"
10”
8" 26.3
6” 166.8 25.0
4” 127.2
3" 34.4
2’ 5.7

* Total miles to serve both Campton and Magoffin County WD.
MCWD no longer sells water to city of Frenchburg.



Item 7
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

7. Complete the table below:

Response:
s Gallons for 12 Month Period
Morgan County Water District Ending December 31, 2019
Plant Use - System Flushing 44,047,415
Line Loss (Unaccounted for) 106,771,707
Sales to Retail 113,389,360

Sales to the City of Campton -
Sales to the City of Frenchburg * -
Sales to Other Wholesale Customers * -
Total Produced and Purchased 264,208,482
Total Sold 113,389,360

* MCWD no longer sells water to city of Frenchburg, but can sell to
Magoffin County W ater District.
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Sheet1

		MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

		GENERAL LEDGER

		January - December 2019

														Type				Date				Num				Name				Memo				Debit				Credit				Balance

				AML Water Line Ext. 9549641																																						295.98

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				0.06								296.04

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.06								296.10

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Permit Fee Refund				6,575.00								6,871.10

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.94								6,872.04

														Transfer				10/11/2019												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court								6,575.00				297.04

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.20								297.24

				Total AML Water Line Ext. 9549641																														6,576.26				6,575.00				297.24

				Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552																																						2,607.90

														Check				01/07/2019				2422				O & M Security Deposits				Walker Crase								24.01				2,583.89

														Check				01/07/2019				2423				O & M Security Deposits				Sid Allen								19.63				2,564.26

														Check				01/07/2019				2424				O & M Security Deposits				Robie Conn								23.29				2,540.97

														Check				01/07/2019				2425				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.								738.23				1,802.74

														Check				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				805.16								2,607.90

														Check				02/19/2019				2426				O & M Security Deposits				Stacia Blackburn								24.03				2,583.87

														Check				02/19/2019				2427				O & M Security Deposits				Britney Olsen								24.26				2,559.61

														Check				02/19/2019				2428				O & M Security Deposits				Kathy Stump								25.20				2,534.41

														Check				02/19/2019				2429				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Jan								178.32				2,356.09

														Check				02/19/2019				2430				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Jan								0.20				2,355.89

														Check				02/19/2019				2431				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer Dep & Interest, Jan								250.00				2,105.89

														Check				02/19/2019				2432				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Feb.								0.32				2,105.57

														Check				02/19/2019				2433				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Feb.								350.00				1,755.57

														Check				02/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				852.33								2,607.90

														Check				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				800.22								3,408.12

														Check				03/28/2019				2434				O & M Security Deposits				Marshalene Scarberry								23.85				3,384.27

														Check				03/28/2019				2435				O & M Security Deposits				Amelia Caskey								23.82				3,360.45

														Check				03/28/2019				2436				O & M Security Deposits				Unlimited Realty								23.82				3,336.63

														Check				03/28/2019				2437				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb.								578.69				2,757.94

														Check				03/28/2019				2438				O & M Security Deposits				Timothy Blackburn								23.85				2,734.09

														Check				03/28/2019				2439				O & M Security Deposits				Dolpha Cantrell								23.82				2,710.27

														Check				03/28/2019				2440				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Mar.								102.37				2,607.90

														Check				05/23/2019				2441				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Mar.								0.28				2,607.62

														Check				05/23/2019				2442				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Mar.								350.12				2,257.50

														Check				05/23/2019				2443				O & M Security Deposits				Kay Sink								23.82				2,233.68

														Check				05/23/2019				2444				O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington								23.82				2,209.86

														Check				05/23/2019				2445				O & M Security Deposits				Leah Lykins								23.84				2,186.02

														Check				05/23/2019				2446				O & M Security Deposits				Kenny Culbertson								23.85				2,162.17

														Check				05/23/2019				2447				O & M Security Deposits				Steven Collins								23.84				2,138.33

														Check				05/23/2019				2448				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Shepherd								23.85				2,114.48

														Check				05/23/2019				2449				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, April								457.20				1,657.28

														Check				05/23/2019				2450				O & M Security Deposits				Angela Freer								23.85				1,633.43

														Check				05/23/2019				2451				O & M Security Deposits				Mary R. Webb								23.82				1,609.61

														Check				05/23/2019				2452				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, May								252.39				1,357.22

														Check				05/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,250.68								2,607.90

														Check				07/15/2019				2453				O & M Security Deposits				Paulette Durda								23.84				2,584.06

														Check				07/15/2019				2454				O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps								23.83				2,560.23

														Check				07/15/2019				2455				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, June								502.57				2,057.66

														Check				07/15/2019				2456				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, May								0.80				2,056.86

														Check				07/15/2019				2457				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Deposits & Interest, May								350.43				1,706.43

														Check				07/15/2019				2458				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, April								1.04				1,705.39

														Check				07/15/2019				2459				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, April								400.00				1,305.39

														Check				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,302.51								2,607.90

														Check				07/23/2019				2460				O & M Security Deposits				Lindsey Adkins								23.84				2,584.06

														Check				07/23/2019				2461				O & M Security Deposits				Rocky Bolin								20.15				2,563.91

														Check				07/23/2019				2462				O & M Security Deposits				Scottie Keeton								28.57				2,535.34

														Check				07/23/2019				2463				O & M Security Deposits				Matt & Melissa Earles								23.82				2,511.52

														Check				07/23/2019				2464				O & M Security Deposits				Johnny Flannery								23.82				2,487.70

														Check				07/23/2019				2465				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								479.97				2,007.73

														Check				08/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				600.17								2,607.90

														Check				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				650.52								3,258.42

														Check				08/29/2019				2466				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Jue								0.36				3,258.06

														Check				08/29/2019				2467				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Dep & Interest, June								450.12				2,807.94

														Check				08/29/2019				2468				O & M Security Deposits				Russell Barker, Jr.								23.82				2,784.12

														Check				08/29/2019				2469				O & M Security Deposits				Chanda Gazzara								13.47				2,770.65

														Check				08/29/2019				2470				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Aug.								162.75				2,607.90

														Check				10/02/2019				2471				O & M Security Deposits				Marissa Risner								23.85				2,584.05

														Check				10/02/2019				2472				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.								426.41				2,157.64

														Check				10/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				450.26								2,607.90

														Check				10/24/2019				2473				O & M Security Deposits				Larry Rose								23.82				2,584.08

														Check				10/24/2019				2474				O & M Security Deposits				Deloris Nickell								23.82				2,560.26

														Check				10/24/2019				2475				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Oct.								555.33				2,004.93

														Check				10/24/2019				2476				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, July								550.00				1,454.93

														Check				10/24/2019				2477				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, July								0.60				1,454.33

														Check				10/24/2019				2478				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, Aug.								750.00				704.33

														Check				10/24/2019				2479				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Aug.								0.80				703.53

														Check				10/24/2019				2480				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, Sept.								500.00				203.53

														Check				10/24/2019				2481				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Sept.								0.60				202.93

														Check				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				2,404.97								2,607.90

														Check				11/12/2019				2482				O & M Security Deposits				Melissa Adkins - Refund								100.00				2,507.90

														Check				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				100.00								2,607.90

				Total Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552																														9,216.82				9,216.82				2,607.90

				Deposit Savings 0082300																																						17,486.91

														Deposit				01/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Paulette A. Durda, Gregory Pelfrey, James Goodpaster, Lindsey Adkins, Unlimted Realty				250.00								17,736.91

														Deposit				01/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Gevedon				50.00								17,786.91

														Deposit				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Abraham Thornbury				50.00								17,836.91

														Check				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.								805.16				17,031.75

														Deposit				01/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kimberly Trussell				50.00								17,081.75

														Deposit				01/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Loretta Richardson				50.00								17,131.75

														Deposit				01/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ashley Dunn, Earnest Watson				100.00								17,231.75

														Deposit				01/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				StephanieWright				50.00								17,281.75

														Deposit				01/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jacquelynn Cantrell				50.00								17,331.75

														Deposit				01/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimmy Manns				50.00								17,381.75

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest				1.18								17,382.93

														Deposit				02/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cameron Dickson				50.00								17,432.93

														Deposit				02/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Roxan Rigsby				50.00								17,482.93

														Deposit				02/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Mountain Poultry				50.00								17,532.93

														Deposit				02/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Breanna Gilliam				50.00								17,582.93

														Deposit				02/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Michael Howard				50.00								17,632.93

														Deposit				02/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Mabel Simms, Ashley Adkins				100.00								17,732.93

														Deposit				02/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Matthew Pfalzer				50.00								17,782.93

														Check				02/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Interest, Active Customers, Jan - Feb.								852.33				16,930.60

														Deposit				02/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Crystal Gilvary, Mark Easterling				100.00								17,030.60

														Deposit				02/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Casey Cantrell				50.00								17,080.60

														Deposit				02/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Amanda Johnson for Jona Bush				50.00								17,130.60

														Deposit				02/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Shawn Wright				50.00								17,180.60

														Deposit				02/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Terry Wireman				50.00								17,230.60

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest				1.07								17,231.67

														Deposit				03/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Lisa Ann Eldridge, Linda Lee Ratliff				100.00								17,331.67

														Deposit				03/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Samuel Prater, Kayla Robinson				100.00								17,431.67

														Deposit				03/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Sara Knappenberger				50.00								17,481.67

														Deposit				03/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kimberly Ross				50.00								17,531.67

														Deposit				03/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Daniel Ferguson				50.00								17,581.67

														Deposit				03/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Austin Workman				50.00								17,631.67

														Deposit				03/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Harold Williams, Justin Osborne				100.00								17,731.67

														Deposit				03/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Bobby Joe Bradley				50.00								17,781.67

														Deposit				03/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Skylar Woodring				50.00								17,831.67

														Deposit				03/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Emily Stephens, Phillip Kidd				100.00								17,931.67

														Deposit				03/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimalee Ross, Brandon Niece				100.00								18,031.67

														Deposit				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tiffany Keeton				50.00								18,081.67

														Check				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb. & Mar.								800.22				17,281.45

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				1.20								17,282.65

														Deposit				04/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Paul Henry				50.00								17,332.65

														Deposit				04/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington				50.00								17,382.65

														Deposit				04/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Eric Wright, Jeffery Leonarczyk				100.00								17,482.65

														Deposit				04/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Branden McCarty				50.00								17,532.65

														Deposit				04/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Roberty Lykins, Darrell Harvey				100.00								17,632.65

														Deposit				04/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Douglas Kemplin				50.00								17,682.65

														Deposit				04/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Vickie Harper				50.00								17,732.65

														Deposit				04/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tammy Wright				50.00								17,782.65

														Deposit				04/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anela Clevenger, Celsie Stamper				100.00								17,882.65

														Deposit				04/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps, Timothy Stacy				100.00								17,982.65

														Deposit				04/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Stanley Spencer, Michael Williams, Tonya Bolin				150.00								18,132.65

														Deposit				04/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tamera Peyton				50.00								18,182.65

														Deposit				04/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Chetwin or Leeann Adams, Robin Banks, Selena Stewert				150.00								18,332.65

														Deposit				04/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Shaquilla Adkins, David Fitch, Rodney Derreberry				150.00								18,482.65

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest				1.17								18,483.82

														Deposit				05/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				AJ Aragon				50.00								18,533.82

														Deposit				05/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Bill F. Gipson, Crystal Howard				100.00								18,633.82

														Deposit				05/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Brandon Jenkiins, Edna S. Patton				100.00								18,733.82

														Deposit				05/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Noah Harden				50.00								18,783.82

														Deposit				05/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Patricia Ferguson, William A Conley				100.00								18,883.82

														Deposit				05/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Megan Maynard				50.00								18,933.82

														Check				05/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb. & Mar.								1,250.68				17,683.14

														Deposit				05/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kyle Schmermund				50.00								17,733.14

														Deposit				05/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Patty Hutchinson, Crystal Blevins				100.00								17,833.14

														Deposit				05/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cynthia Smith for Brittley Smith				50.00								17,883.14

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest				1.25								17,884.39

														Deposit				06/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimmy Haney				50.00								17,934.39

														Deposit				06/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cleta Adkins				50.00								17,984.39

														Deposit				06/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Looney, Jaime Arias				100.00								18,084.39

														Deposit				06/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Melissa Wright, Molly Parker, Cody Sparks, Karen Alsept, Cynthia Short				250.00								18,334.39

														Deposit				06/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Karen Dennis				50.00								18,384.39

														Deposit				06/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Misty Fannin, Dollar General				100.00								18,484.39

														Deposit				06/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Timothy Keeton				50.00								18,534.39

														Deposit				06/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Richard Evans				50.00								18,584.39

														Deposit				06/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				William Schueler				50.00								18,634.39

														Deposit				06/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Nancy Haney, Sandra Gunder				100.00								18,734.39

														Deposit				06/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gary Risner				50.00								18,784.39

														Deposit				06/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Walter Ballard				50.00								18,834.39

														Deposit				06/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jessica Dye, Russell Minix				100.00								18,934.39

														Deposit				06/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Dawn Ferguson, Bill Kaplon, Peggy Davis, Leah Oldfield, Daniel Brewer, Chris Adams for Favor Prater				300.00								19,234.39

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				1.22								19,235.61

														Deposit				07/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimmy D. Moore, Brenda Alfrey				100.00								19,335.61

														Deposit				07/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anglea Montgomery				50.00								19,385.61

														Deposit				07/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Merrill				50.00								19,435.61

														Deposit				07/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jonathan Long				50.00								19,485.61

														Deposit				07/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Richard Lewis				50.00								19,535.61

														Deposit				07/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Whitney Oakley, Anita Roseberry, Letha Conley, Desa Rae Cantrell				200.00								19,735.61

														Deposit				07/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kristina Darr				50.00								19,785.61

														Deposit				07/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Rebecca Justice				50.00								19,835.61

														Deposit				07/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Robert Lehnig				50.00								19,885.61

														Deposit				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Zeigler, Emmitt Gamble, Larry Kash				150.00								20,035.61

														Check				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit,								1,302.51				18,733.10

														Deposit				07/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jennifer Gilliam				50.00								18,783.10

														Deposit				07/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ethel Tepe, Patrick Smith, Cody Risner, Beth Evans, Robert Carpenter				250.00								19,033.10

														Deposit				07/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Aaron Gibbs, Red River Building Supply, Stephen Herrin				150.00								19,183.10

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest				1.31								19,184.41

														Deposit				08/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara May				50.00								19,234.41

														Deposit				08/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Maryse Keeton, Dawn Rogers				100.00								19,334.41

														Deposit				08/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barry Clevenger				50.00								19,384.41

														Deposit				08/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Scottie Keeton				50.00								19,434.41

														Deposit				08/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anthony & Melissa Preece, Joshua Cantrell, Tyler Wayne Adkins				150.00								19,584.41

														Deposit				08/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Shaina Sanders				50.00								19,634.41

														Deposit				08/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Danielle Williams				50.00								19,684.41

														Deposit				08/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gina Vance				50.00								19,734.41

														Deposit				08/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Hullett, Cody Guy				100.00								19,834.41

														Check				08/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								600.17				19,234.24

														Deposit				08/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Phillip Elam				50.00								19,284.24

														Deposit				08/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Madison Erwin, Michelle Robertson				100.00								19,384.24

														Deposit				08/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jason Holden				50.00								19,434.24

														Deposit				08/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Marshia Mays, Brandon Branstutter				100.00								19,534.24

														Deposit				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cassie Baker				50.00								19,584.24

														Check				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Aug.								650.52				18,933.72

														Deposit				08/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Yang Zhang, Leora Gevedon				100.00								19,033.72

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest				1.32								19,035.04

														Deposit				09/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Deborah Prater, Jerry Hopkins				100.00								19,135.04

														Deposit				09/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Sharon Wright				50.00								19,185.04

														Deposit				09/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Dean Ferguson				50.00								19,235.04

														Deposit				09/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Nathan & Amanda Sloas				50.00								19,285.04

														Deposit				09/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cheyenne Harper				50.00								19,335.04

														Deposit				09/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Michelle Fannin				50.00								19,385.04

														Deposit				09/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Donna Burgett				50.00								19,435.04

														Deposit				09/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cierra Stidham				50.00								19,485.04

														Deposit				09/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jason Profitt				50.00								19,535.04

														Deposit				09/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ann Hicks, Jeffery Ferguson				100.00								19,635.04

														Deposit				09/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Nateila Cottle				50.00								19,685.04

														Deposit				09/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Matthew Watkins				50.00								19,735.04

														Deposit				09/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Phillip McGuire				50.00								19,785.04

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				1.28								19,786.32

														Deposit				10/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Mary Lykins, Ralph Sexton				100.00								19,886.32

														Deposit				10/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Houston,, Corey Bailey, Mary Sparks, Brian Dever				200.00								20,086.32

														Deposit				10/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kenneth Davis				50.00								20,136.32

														Deposit				10/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Rosa Messer				50.00								20,186.32

														Deposit				10/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anthony Cantrell				50.00								20,236.32

														Deposit				10/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Dustin  Bush				50.00								20,286.32

														Deposit				10/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kaitlyn Tackett				50.00								20,336.32

														Deposit				10/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ginalisa Johnson, Melissa Adkins				150.00								20,486.32

														Deposit				10/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Eric Varney, Michael Ray Smith, Brandon Evans, Tammy Allred				400.00								20,886.32

														Deposit				10/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Deaton				100.00								20,986.32

														Check				10/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.								450.26				20,536.06

														Deposit				10/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Megan Holbrook, Kenneth Vance				200.00								20,736.06

														Deposit				10/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				James Rowland				100.00								20,836.06

														Deposit				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Teresa Adkins				100.00								20,936.06

														Check				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Active Customers, Interest								2,404.97				18,531.09

														Deposit				10/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gloria Norris, Stephen Pack				200.00								18,731.09

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest				1.37								18,732.46

														Deposit				11/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Clinton Woodward, Jr., Idalia Holland, Davona Allen				300.00								19,032.46

														Deposit				11/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Levi Cantrell				100.00								19,132.46

														Deposit				11/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cassie Vance, Drayton Kendrick, Jacob Wright				300.00								19,432.46

														Deposit				11/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kalyn Bryant, Zach Wright, Richard Stacy, Billy Shepherd				400.00								19,832.46

														Deposit				11/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Carolyn Keeton				100.00								19,932.46

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest				1.27								19,933.73

														Deposit				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tonya Kidd, Jennifer Walton, Linda May				300.00								20,233.73

														Check				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Refund Melissa Adkins								100.00				20,133.73

														Deposit				12/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ginger Yound, Debbie Cheek				200.00								20,333.73

														Deposit				12/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Turner, Billy Keeton				200.00								20,533.73

														Deposit				12/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Misty Lane				100.00								20,633.73

														Deposit				12/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington				100.00								20,733.73

														Deposit				12/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jesse Collins, Robbie McCarty				200.00								20,933.73

														Deposit				12/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Larry Kyle Wright				100.00								21,033.73

														Deposit				12/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Brian Holbrook				100.00								21,133.73

														Deposit				12/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Loretta Richardson				100.00								21,233.73

														Deposit				12/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tiffany Gribbins				100.00								21,333.73

														Deposit				12/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cody Ratliff				100.00								21,433.73

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				1.42								21,435.15

				Total Deposit Savings 0082300																														13,165.06				9,216.82				21,435.15

				Emergency Savings Revenue																																						0.00

														Deposit				06/02/2019												Deposit to open savings account				50.00								50.00

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.01								50.01

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.01								50.02

				Total Emergency Savings Revenue																														50.02				0.00				50.02

				Funded DepreciatReserve Savings																																						20,229.63

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest				1.37								20,231.00

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest				1.24								20,232.24

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				1.37								20,233.61

														Transfer				04/16/2019												Sinking Fund Transfer								19,733.61				500.00

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest				0.68								500.68

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.71

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.03								500.74

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.77

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.80

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.03								500.83

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.86

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest				0.03								500.89

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.92

				Total Funded DepreciatReserve Savings																														4.90				19,733.61				500.92

				MCWD Region Account																																						0.00

														Check				04/18/2019				11381								Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,300.00

														Check				04/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				11.46

														Check				05/17/2019				11414				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,311.46

														Check				05/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				22.92

														Check				05/31/2019												Minumum Balance Fee								5.00				17.92

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Refund of Minumum Balance Fee				5.00								22.92

														Check				06/18/2019				11438				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,322.92

														Check				06/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				34.38

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.15								34.53

														Transfer				07/22/2019												Transfer for Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,334.53

														Check				07/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				45.99

														Check				08/14/2019				11514				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,345.99

														Check				08/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				57.45

														Check				09/17/2019				11548				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,357.45

														Check				09/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				68.91

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.05								68.96

														Check				10/14/2019				11578				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,368.96

														Check				10/21/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				80.42

														Check				11/19/2019				11622				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,380.42

														Check				11/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				91.88

														Check				12/18/2019				11645				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,391.88

														Check				12/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				103.34

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.13								103.47

				Total MCWD Region Account																														74,705.33				74,601.86				103.47

				O & M Checking 3020703																																						-26,081.67

														Deposit				01/04/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11259				5,267.62								-20,814.05

														Check				01/04/2019				11259				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/16 - 12/29								5,267.62				-26,081.67

														Check				01/07/2019				11260				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								3,197.28				-29,278.95

														Check				01/07/2019				11261				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								543.09				-29,822.04

														Check				01/07/2019				11262				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								2,857.23				-32,679.27

														Check				01/07/2019				11263				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								585.10				-33,264.37

														Check				01/07/2019				11264				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								-33,264.37

														Check				01/07/2019				11265				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 11/23 -12/22								24,999.21				-58,263.58

														Check				01/07/2019				11266				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								454.56				-58,718.14

														Check				01/07/2019				11267				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  12/12								1,532.88				-60,251.02

														Check				01/07/2019				11268				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,583.83				-61,834.85

														Check				01/07/2019				11269				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv. 544935363035								4,037.32				-65,872.17

														Check				01/07/2019				11270				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								238.14				-66,110.31

														Check				01/07/2019				11271				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3603210								2,174.73				-68,285.04

														Check				01/07/2019				11272				WEX Fleet				Inv.  56818030								1,676.72				-69,961.76

														Check				01/07/2019				11273				United Systems Software				Inv# 8902, 69324								414.00				-70,375.76

														Check				01/07/2019				11274				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 830886								117.39				-70,493.15

														Check				01/07/2019				11275				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-70,668.15

														Check				01/07/2019				11276				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								78.00				-70,746.15

														Transfer				01/08/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11240, 11247, EFT				32,859.74								-37,886.41

														Check				01/08/2019				11277				Kentucky State Treasurer				2019 SPGE Registration Fee								500.00				-38,386.41

														Deposit				01/10/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11260, 11266 - 11279, 11263				56,764.95								18,378.54

														Check				01/10/2019				11278				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								18,378.54

														Check				01/10/2019				11279				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								40,000.00				-21,621.46

														Check				01/11/2019								Main Street Checks				Checks								107.25				-21,728.71

														Deposit				01/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11261 - 11262				3,400.32								-18,328.39

														Check				01/16/2019				11280				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/30 - 01/12								5,041.82				-23,370.21

														Check				01/16/2019				11281				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec.								249.91				-23,620.12

														Deposit				01/17/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11280 - 11282, Utility Tax				16,556.93								-7,063.19

														Check				01/17/2019				11282				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								8,200.00				-15,263.19

														Check				01/17/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Training								175.00				-15,438.19

														Check				01/18/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,065.20				-18,503.39

														Check				01/23/2019				11283				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								824.60				-19,327.99

														Deposit				01/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11283, Debit Card				999.60								-18,328.39

														Check				01/29/2019				11284				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Inv. S100072026.001, 70821.001, 73382.001, 73268.001								3,777.33				-22,105.72

														Check				01/29/2019				11285				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3623244								2,234.73				-24,340.45

														Check				01/29/2019				11286				Kaco Insurance Agency				Annual Bond Renewal								2,672.25				-27,012.70

														Check				01/29/2019				11287				Cann-Tech LLC				Invoice #11, Final								1,403.00				-28,415.70

														Check				01/30/2019				11288				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				2019 Compliance Check								1,500.00				-29,915.70

														Check				01/30/2019				11289				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 4th. Qtr.								1,085.00				-31,000.70

														Check				01/30/2019				11290				Morehead Electric				Hickory Road Pump								48.91				-31,049.61

														Check				01/30/2019				11291				Commercial Bank				Payroll Support, Filing W-2's								25.19				-31,074.80

														Check				01/30/2019				11292				Piercy Mullins Electric				519 Pump Station								200.00				-31,274.80

														Check				01/30/2019				11293				S & M Contracting				Line exposed at Scott Hammons								1,500.00				-32,774.80

														Check				01/30/2019				11294				Car Quest				Inv# 203191								61.17				-32,835.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11295				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1374773								450.00				-33,285.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11296				Kona Products LLC				#2248								318.00				-33,603.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11297				Engineered Solutions Midwest, Inc.				Inv. # 2337 - Pump for Morris Cem. Road								1,330.00				-34,933.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11298				Randy Williams				Easement Garnett Gibson								13.00				-34,946.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11299				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				268801, Seed								14.53				-34,961.50

														Check				01/30/2019				11300				Frederick & May Lumber				Oct. - Dec. Invoices								450.23				-35,411.73

														Check				01/31/2019				11301				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# S152618, S135681, S136808								122.00				-35,533.73

														Check				01/31/2019				11302				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7412, 7487, 7516, 7523, 7525, 7528, 7605								5,612.60				-41,146.33

														Check				01/31/2019				11303				Payroll Account				Pay Period 1/13 - 01/26								4,970.57				-46,116.90

														Deposit				02/01/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11303				4,970.57								-41,146.33

														Check				02/01/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								53.53				-41,199.86

														Check				02/07/2019				11304				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirment								3,340.40				-44,540.26

														Check				02/07/2019				11305				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								598.60				-45,138.86

														Check				02/07/2019				11306				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,054.68				-48,193.54

														Check				02/07/2019				11307				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								41,700.12				-89,893.66

														Check				02/07/2019				11308				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				VOID: Usage thru 12/23 -1/22				0.00								-89,893.66

														Check				02/07/2019				11309				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								238.06				-90,131.72

														Check				02/07/2019				11310				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv. 544916575239								3,987.32				-94,119.04

														Check				02/07/2019				11311				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								460.15				-94,579.19

														Check				02/07/2019				11312				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								2,033.01				-96,612.20

														Deposit				02/07/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11304				3,340.40								-93,271.80

														Check				02/08/2019				11313				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  1/12								1,754.98				-95,026.78

														Check				02/08/2019				11314				United Systems Software				Inv# 69716								207.00				-95,233.78

														Check				02/08/2019				11315				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 165289								117.39				-95,351.17

														Check				02/08/2019				11316				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				2017 - 2018 Payroll Audit								175.00				-95,526.17

														Deposit				02/08/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11265, 11284 - 11301				40,704.55								-54,821.62

														Check				02/11/2019				11317				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								140.00				-54,961.62

														Deposit				02/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11293, 11307, 11309 - 11316				52,173.03								-2,788.59

														Deposit				02/13/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11304				140.00								-2,648.59

														Check				02/14/2019				11318				Payroll Account				Pay Period 01/27 - 02/09								5,164.35				-7,812.94

														Deposit				02/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11305, 11306, 11318				8,817.63								1,004.69

														Check				02/19/2019				11319				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								8,400.00				-7,395.31

														Check				02/19/2019				11320				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Jan.								354.41				-7,749.72

														Deposit				02/19/2019								O & M Checking Account				Deposit				8,754.41								1,004.69

														Deposit				02/20/2019								O & M Checking Account				EFT - Utility Tax				3,435.04								4,439.73

														Check				02/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,435.04				1,004.69

														Check				02/25/2019				11321				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								826.56				178.13

														Deposit				02/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11321				826.56								1,004.69

														Check				02/25/2019								Holiday Inn Express				Training -Steve Pelfrey								265.40				739.29

														Check				02/28/2019				11322				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/10 - 02/23								4,932.75				-4,193.46

														Deposit				02/28/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11322				4,932.75								739.29

														Check				03/07/2019				11323				Payroll Account				Co Employees Retirement								3,667.55				-2,928.26

														Deposit				03/07/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11323				3,667.55								739.29

														Check				03/11/2019				11324				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								590.12				149.17

														Check				03/11/2019				11325				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,011.17				-2,862.00

														Check				03/11/2019				11326				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								48,990.48				-51,852.48

														Check				03/11/2019				11327				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 12/23 -1/22								26,160.66				-78,013.14

														Check				03/11/2019				11328				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 1/23 -2/22								29,757.15				-107,770.29

														Check				03/11/2019				11329				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								456.27				-108,226.56

														Check				03/11/2019				11330				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,933.71				-110,160.27

														Check				03/11/2019				11331				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  2/12								1,879.98				-112,040.25

														Check				03/11/2019				11332				WEX Fleet				Inv.  57668172								801.75				-112,842.00

														Check				03/11/2019				11333				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3641055								2,160.98				-115,002.98

														Check				03/11/2019				11334				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								175.74				-115,178.72

														Check				03/11/2019				11335				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv.  544971659056								4,012.32				-119,191.04

														Check				03/11/2019				11336				United Systems Software				Inv# 70146								207.00				-119,398.04

														Check				03/11/2019				11337				Aflac Insurance				VOID: Inv# 165289				0.00								-119,398.04

														Check				03/11/2019				11338				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 633870								117.39				-119,515.43

														Check				03/11/2019				11339				James Stacy				Refund on Tap on Fee								110.00				-119,625.43

														Deposit				03/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11302, 11326 - 11334				62,011.51								-57,613.92

														Check				03/12/2019				11340				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-57,788.92

														Deposit				03/12/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11324, 11325-11327 - 11335,11336, 11338, 11339, 11340				34,383.66								-23,405.26

														Check				03/13/2019				11341				Morgan Gun & Pawn				Tool Set, Shovel, Wrench, Heater								177.00				-23,582.26

														Check				03/13/2019				11342				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 190.174								168.86				-23,751.12

														Check				03/13/2019				11343				Kentucky Labor Law Poster Service				Labor Law Posters								89.50				-23,840.62

														Check				03/13/2019				11344				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1381679								450.00				-24,290.62

														Check				03/13/2019				11345				Hutch Ford				Oil Change - Tim								49.50				-24,340.12

														Check				03/13/2019				11346				Hach				#11343246								416.62				-24,756.74

														Check				03/13/2019				11347				Engineered Solutions Midwest, Inc.				Inv. # 2337 - Pump for Morris Cem. Road, Final Payment								1,330.00				-26,086.74

														Check				03/13/2019				11348				USA Blue Book				Inv. 800648								363.73				-26,450.47

														Check				03/13/2019				11349				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7425								1,250.00				-27,700.47

														Check				03/13/2019				11350				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 175478, 175497								1,560.00				-29,260.47

														Check				03/13/2019				11352				Frederick & May Lumber				Acct # 31630								208.99				-29,469.46

														Check				03/13/2019				11351				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/24 - 03/09								5,326.96				-34,796.42

														Check				03/14/2019				11353				Hutch Ford				Oil Change - John								43.51				-34,839.93

														Check				03/14/2019				11354				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Mar. Statement								650.73				-35,490.66

														Check				03/14/2019				11355				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7673, 7697, 7742, 7764, 7815								6,172.35				-41,663.01

														Deposit				03/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11324, 11325, 11351				8,928.25								-32,734.76

														Check				03/19/2019				11356				Kentucky State Treasurer				VOID: Sales & Use Tax, Feb.				0.00								-32,734.76

														Check				03/19/2019				11357				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Feb.								252.51				-32,987.27

														Check				03/19/2019				11358				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund-Regions								8,300.00				-41,287.27

														Deposit				03/19/2019								O & M Checking Account				11357, 11358, Utility Tax				12,081.84								-29,205.43

														Check				03/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,529.33				-32,734.76

														Check				03/25/2019				11359				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								823.20				-33,557.96

														Check				03/26/2019				11360				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/10 - 03/23								5,165.70				-38,723.66

														Deposit				03/26/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11359				823.20								-37,900.46

														Deposit				03/28/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11360				5,165.70								-32,734.76

														Deposit				04/02/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11341 - 11350, 11352- 11354				6,758.44								-25,976.32

														Check				04/08/2019				11361				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								79.94				-26,056.26

														Check				04/08/2019				11362				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,615.16				-31,671.42

														Check				04/08/2019				11363				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								53,930.80				-85,602.22

														Check				04/08/2019				11364				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 2/23 -3/22								27,989.61				-113,591.83

														Check				04/08/2019				11365				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								457.86				-114,049.69

														Check				04/08/2019				11366				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,429.69				-115,479.38

														Check				04/08/2019				11367				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  3/12								1,640.26				-117,119.64

														Check				04/08/2019				11368				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								192.42				-117,312.06

														Check				04/08/2019				11369				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 053339								209.30				-117,521.36

														Check				04/08/2019				11370				United Systems Software				Inv# 70685								207.00				-117,728.36

														Check				04/08/2019				11371				WEX Fleet				Inv.  58014396								893.25				-118,621.61

														Check				04/08/2019				11372				United Health Care				VOID: Medical, dental and eye , Inv.  544971659056				0.00								-118,621.61

														Check				04/08/2019				11373				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Customer # 07P6870								4,012.32				-122,633.93

														Check				04/08/2019				11374				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3669256								2,159.73				-124,793.66

														Deposit				04/09/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11362				5,615.16								-119,178.50

														Check				04/10/2019				11375				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								230.00				-119,408.50

														Deposit				04/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11363, 11365 - 111374				65,132.63								-54,275.87

														Check				04/11/2019				11376				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/24 - 04/06								4,875.54				-59,151.41

														Deposit				04/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck's 11375, 11376				5,105.54								-54,045.87

														Check				04/12/2019				11377				Payroll Account				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								902.58				-54,948.45

														Check				04/12/2019				11378				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								4,620.68				-59,569.13

														Check				04/12/2019				11379				Payroll Account				County Payroll Tax								727.92				-60,297.05

														Deposit				04/12/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11378				4,620.68								-55,676.37

														Check				04/17/2019				11380				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Mar.								346.85				-56,023.22

														Check				04/17/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Training - Steve Pelfrey								50.00				-56,073.22

														Deposit				04/18/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck's Utility Tax, 11380, 11381				11,936.65								-44,136.57

														Check				04/18/2019				11381								Loan Payment								8,300.00				-52,436.57

														Check				04/22/2019				11382				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								822.92				-53,259.49

														Check				04/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,289.80				-56,549.29

														Check				04/23/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								60.37				-56,609.66

														Deposit				04/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11383				4,835.33								-51,774.33

														Check				04/25/2019				11383				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/07 - 04/20								4,835.33				-56,609.66

														Transfer				05/01/2019												CK 11328				29,757.15								-26,852.51

														Check				05/08/2019				11384				Payroll Account				County Employee Retirement								3,644.53				-30,497.04

														Check				05/08/2019				11385				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								584.92				-31,081.96

														Check				05/08/2019				11386				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,165.69				-34,247.65

														Check				05/08/2019				11387				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								33,300.98				-67,548.63

														Check				05/08/2019				11388				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 3/23 -4/22								28,096.41				-95,645.04

														Check				05/08/2019				11389				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								458.37				-96,103.41

														Check				05/08/2019				11390				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  4/12								1,607.88				-97,711.29

														Check				05/08/2019				11391				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								985.39				-98,696.68

														Check				05/08/2019				11392				United Systems Software				Inv# 71103								207.00				-98,903.68

														Check				05/08/2019				11393				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 504617								209.30				-99,112.98

														Check				05/08/2019				11394				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544949560764								4,012.32				-103,125.30

														Check				05/08/2019				11395				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								189.78				-103,315.08

														Check				05/08/2019				11396				WEX Fleet				Inv.  58529074								2,044.93				-105,360.01

														Check				05/08/2019				11397				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627								2,354.66				-107,714.67

														Check				05/08/2019				11398				Hutch Ford				Oil Change -								50.03				-107,764.70

														Check				05/08/2019				11399				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				Inv# 62021 - Straw								8.88				-107,773.58

														Check				05/08/2019				11400				USA Blue Book				Pump & Hose								190.88				-107,964.46

														Check				05/08/2019				11401				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 35417								210.12				-108,174.58

														Check				05/08/2019				11402				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# S140520-00, S140248-00								108.68				-108,283.26

														Check				05/08/2019				11403				McKinney Contracting				Leak on Hwy 460E								1,409.00				-109,692.26

														Check				05/09/2019				11404				Kona Products LLC				Hip Waders								416.55				-110,108.81

														Check				05/09/2019				11405				Frederick & May Lumber				April Statement								98.07				-110,206.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11406				Licking Valley Courier				Ad for Engineer								252.00				-110,458.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11407				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 1st Qtr.								1,435.00				-111,893.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11408				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Inv# 1459								10.00				-111,903.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11409				David Gipson				Refund Service Trip Fee								40.00				-111,943.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11410				Tammy Wright				VOID: Refund Tap on Fee & Service Fee				0.00								-111,943.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11411				Payroll Account				VOID: Pay Period 04/21 - 05/04				0.00								-111,943.88

														Check				05/09/2019				11412				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/21 - 05/04								4,743.55				-116,687.43

														Transfer				05/10/2019												CK's 11384, 11387, 11389 - 11397, 11412				53,758.69								-62,928.74

														Check				05/13/2019				11413				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								140.00				-63,068.74

														Transfer				05/16/2019												Ck's 11385, 11386				3,750.61								-59,318.13

														Transfer				05/17/2019												CK11414				8,300.00								-51,018.13

														Check				05/17/2019				11414				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-59,318.13

														Check				05/17/2019				11415				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, April								295.57				-59,613.70

														Transfer				05/20/2019												CK 11382, Utility Tax				3,486.83								-56,126.87

														Check				05/22/2019				11416				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/05 - 05/18								4,731.98				-60,858.85

														Check				05/22/2019				11417				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								830.20				-61,689.05

														Check				05/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,191.26				-64,880.31

														Transfer				05/23/2019												CK's 11416, 11417				5,562.18								-59,318.13

														Transfer				05/24/2019												CK 11355				6,172.35								-53,145.78

														Check				05/28/2019				11418				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100078305.001, S100082318.001, S100082783.001								5,362.83				-58,508.61

														Check				05/28/2019								Days Inn				Hotel Room for Steve's , School								135.58				-58,644.19

														Transfer				05/30/2019												CK 11364				27,989.61								-30,654.58

														Transfer				06/04/2019												CK's 11403 - 11407, 11418, 11419				32,206.83								1,552.25

														Check				06/04/2019				11419				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								24,000.00				-22,447.75

														Check				06/05/2019				11420				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/19 - 06/01								5,502.87				-27,950.62

														Transfer				06/06/2019												CK's 11420, 11421				9,031.57								-18,919.05

														Check				06/06/2019				11421				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								3,528.70				-22,447.75

														Check				06/06/2019				11422				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								563.59				-23,011.34

														Check				06/06/2019				11423				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,013.70				-26,025.04

														Check				06/06/2019				11424				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								27,433.56				-53,458.60

														Check				06/06/2019				11425				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								451.96				-53,910.56

														Check				06/06/2019				11426				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,010.66				-54,921.22

														Check				06/06/2019				11427				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  5/12								1,318.37				-56,239.59

														Check				06/06/2019				11428				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								189.78				-56,429.37

														Check				06/06/2019				11429				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544962949914								3,286.40				-59,715.77

														Check				06/06/2019				11430				United Systems Software				Inv# 71548								207.00				-59,922.77

														Check				06/06/2019				11431				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627 May & June								4,351.76				-64,274.53

														Check				06/06/2019				11433				U.S Postal Service				Permit Renewal								235.00				-64,509.53

														Check				06/07/2019				11432				WEX Fleet				Inv.  59013926								1,652.29				-66,161.82

														Check				06/10/2019				11434				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 4/23 -5/22								22,518.78				-88,680.60

														Check				06/10/2019				11435				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								140.00				-88,820.60

														Transfer				06/11/2019												CK's 11429-11432				39,901.78								-48,918.82

														Transfer				06/11/2019												CK's 11408, 11409, 11435, 11388, 11398, 11402, 11406				29,621.62								-19,297.20

														Check				06/11/2019				11436				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 898015								209.30				-19,506.50

														Check				06/11/2019								Kentucky Environment Protection Agency				Steve's License Renewal								51.50				-19,558.00

														Transfer				06/13/2019												CK 11422, 11423				3,577.29								-15,980.71

														Check				06/14/2019								U.S Postal Service				Certifield Mail								7.35				-15,988.06

														Check				06/18/2019				11437				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/02 - 06/15								4,403.04				-20,391.10

														Check				06/18/2019				11438				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-28,691.10

														Check				06/18/2019				11439				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, May								322.46				-29,013.56

														Check				06/18/2019				11440				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								142.00				-29,155.56

														Transfer				06/19/2019												Ck's 11433, 11436 - 11440				13,611.80								-15,543.76

														Transfer				06/19/2019												Utility Tax				3,520.67								-12,023.09

														Check				06/20/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,520.67				-15,543.76

														Check				06/24/2019				11441				Kentucky State Treasurer				PSC Assessment for 07/01/19 - 06/30/20								3,010.08				-18,553.84

														Check				06/24/2019				11442				Kaco U. I. Fund				CY19375								255.50				-18,809.34

														Check				06/24/2019				11443				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7850, 7857, 7864, 7875, 7918								6,679.31				-25,488.65

														Check				06/24/2019				11444				anthony Gamble				Mowing of Tank Area Hwy 437 Smith Creek Hill								60.00				-25,548.65

														Check				06/24/2019				11445				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7742								1,250.00				-26,798.65

														Transfer				06/25/2019												Ck's 11441, 11446				3,844.20								-22,954.45

														Check				06/25/2019				11446				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								834.12				-23,788.57

														Check				06/26/2019				11447				Rhody Engineering				PSC pass through rate increase								525.00				-24,313.57

														Check				06/26/2019				11448				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Bills								695.20				-25,008.77

														Check				06/26/2019				11449				S & M Contracting				Leak on Zag Road								850.00				-25,858.77

														Check				06/26/2019				11450				G & W Construction				Road Bore- Dewayne Shaver and meterbase set								2,550.00				-28,408.77

														Check				06/26/2019				11451				Frederick & May Lumber				52373, 55787								46.79				-28,455.56

														Check				06/26/2019				11452				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# R159405-00								25.86				-28,481.42

														Check				06/26/2019				11453				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544902657189								3,296.40				-31,777.82

														Check				06/26/2019				11454				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								101.64				-31,879.46

														Check				06/26/2019				11455				Randy Williams				Trailer Taxes								5.11				-31,884.57

														Check				06/26/2019				11456				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				Inv. # A279347								11.14				-31,895.71

														Check				06/26/2019				11457				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1914514								450.00				-32,345.71

														Check				07/02/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								33.39				-32,379.10

														Check				07/03/2019				11458				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								76.20				-32,455.30

														Check				07/03/2019				11459				Shannon Elam				Reimbursement on opening an account								50.00				-32,505.30

														Check				07/03/2019				11460				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/16 - 06/29								4,208.47				-36,713.77

														Transfer				07/05/2019												CK 11460				4,208.47								-32,505.30

														Check				07/05/2019								U.S Postal Service				Certified Mail								21.15				-32,526.45

														Transfer				07/08/2019												Debit Card				383.39								-32,143.06

														Check				07/08/2019				11461				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								3,715.86				-35,858.92

														Check				07/08/2019				11462				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								601.60				-36,460.52

														Check				07/08/2019				11463				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,249.33				-39,709.85

														Check				07/08/2019				11464				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								609.06				-40,318.91

														Check				07/08/2019				11465				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								48,094.20				-88,413.11

														Check				07/08/2019				11466				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 5/23 -6/22								27,898.83				-116,311.94

														Check				07/08/2019				11467				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								458.01				-116,769.95

														Check				07/08/2019				11468				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,212.65				-117,982.60

														Check				07/08/2019				11469				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  6/20								1,359.43				-119,342.03

														Check				07/08/2019				11470				United Systems Software				Inv# 71984								207.00				-119,549.03

														Check				07/08/2019				11471				WEX Fleet				Inv.  59530894								1,659.29				-121,208.32

														Check				07/08/2019				11472				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-123,368.05

														Check				07/08/2019				11473				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,166.00				-139,534.05

														Check				07/08/2019				11474				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 320209								209.30				-139,743.35

														Transfer				07/09/2019												CK 11461				3,715.86								-136,027.49

														Check				07/09/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Training - Steve Pelfrey								350.00				-136,377.49

														Transfer				07/11/2019												CK's 11434, 11435, 11436, 11449, 11453, 11454, 11464, 11465, 11467 - 11474				105,836.30								-30,541.19

														Transfer				07/11/2019												CK 11475				175.00								-30,366.19

														Transfer				07/11/2019												Ck 11463, 11464				3,858.39								-26,507.80

														Check				07/11/2019				11475				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-26,682.80

														Check				07/17/2019				11476				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, June								276.73				-26,959.53

														Check				07/17/2019				11477				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/30 - 07/03								4,231.76				-31,191.29

														Check				07/17/2019				11478				Licking Valley Courier				Notice of hearing								12.38				-31,203.67

														Check				07/17/2019				11479				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7973, 8026, 8027								4,611.76				-35,815.43

														Check				07/17/2019				11480				Kaco All Lines Fund				First Payment K190649								7,154.51				-42,969.94

														Check				07/17/2019				11481				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				WC 2019-1288, 1st payment								2,158.01				-45,127.95

														Check				07/17/2019				11482				The Wells Group, LL				Inv# 74843								522.58				-45,650.53

														Check				07/17/2019				11483				Quality Quick Lube				Inv.# 37124, 37214, 37367								169.74				-45,820.27

														Check				07/17/2019				11484				Hutch Ford				Oil Alignment								59.95				-45,880.22

														Check				07/17/2019				11485				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				Inv. # A279347, A278492, A278670								31.95				-45,912.17

														Check				07/18/2019				11486				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 2nd Qtr.								1,050.00				-46,962.17

														Check				07/18/2019				11487				USA Blue Book				Inv. # 158421								70.28				-47,032.45

														Check				07/18/2019				11488				Hayes Pipe Supply, Inc.				Couplings								381.79				-47,414.24

														Check				07/18/2019				11489				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7769								3,500.00				-50,914.24

														Check				07/18/2019				11490				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100082318.001, S5050.001, S88574.001, S89965.001, S90785.001								1,170.79				-52,085.03

														Transfer				07/19/2019												CK Utility Tax, 11476, 11477				8,474.80								-43,610.23

														Check				07/22/2019								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax								3,966.31				-47,576.54

														Transfer				07/23/2019												CK 11491				827.40								-46,749.14

														Check				07/23/2019				11491				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								827.40				-47,576.54

														Check				07/23/2019				11491				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								827.40				-48,403.94

														Check				08/01/2019				11492				Payroll Account				Pay Period 07/14 - 07/27								4,515.46				-52,919.40

														Transfer				08/01/2019												Ck's 11444, 11445, 11447, 11448 , 11450, 11452, 11455, 1146, 11457, 11459, 11480 - 11481				20,744.07								-32,175.33

														Transfer				08/09/2019												CK 11491				3,481.45								-28,693.88

														Check				08/09/2019				11493				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								3,481.45				-32,175.33

														Check				08/09/2019				11494				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								511.56				-32,686.89

														Check				08/09/2019				11495				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								2,780.27				-35,467.16

														Check				08/09/2019				11496				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								33,987.80				-69,454.96

														Check				08/09/2019				11497				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								455.20				-69,910.16

														Check				08/09/2019				11498				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,274.54				-71,184.70

														Check				08/09/2019				11499				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  7/12								1,304.44				-72,489.14

														Check				08/09/2019				11500				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 742948								209.30				-72,698.44

														Check				08/09/2019				11501				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								190.69				-72,889.13

														Check				08/09/2019				11502				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544957709776								5,887.24				-78,776.37

														Check				08/09/2019				11503				United Systems Software				Inv# 72477								207.00				-78,983.37

														Check				08/09/2019				11504				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-81,143.10

														Check				08/09/2019				11505				WEX Fleet				Inv.  60031310								1,386.76				-82,529.86

														Check				08/09/2019				11506				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				WC 2019-1288, 2nd payment								719.33				-83,249.19

														Check				08/09/2019				11507				Kaco All Lines Fund				2nd Payment K190649								2,384.83				-85,634.02

														Check				08/09/2019				11508				Larry Kash				Reimbursment Tap on Fee								750.00				-86,384.02

														Transfer				08/12/2019												CK's 11466, 11496 - 11502				71,208.04								-15,175.98

														Check				08/12/2019				11509				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,166.00				-31,341.98

														Check				08/12/2019				11510				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-31,516.98

														Transfer				08/13/2019												CK's 11509, 11510				16,341.00								-15,175.98

														Check				08/14/2019				11511				Payroll Account				Pay Period 07/28 - 08/10								4,261.45				-19,437.43

														Check				08/14/2019				11512				Air Med Care Network				Invoice 2019719								442.00				-19,879.43

														Check				08/14/2019				11513				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 6/23 -7/22								22,083.57				-41,963.00

														Check				08/14/2019				11514				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-50,263.00

														Transfer				08/15/2019												CK's 11494, 11495, 11508, 11511				8,303.28								-41,959.72

														Transfer				08/19/2019												CK 11514				8,300.00								-33,659.72

														Check				08/19/2019				11515				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, July								384.06				-34,043.78

														Transfer				08/20/2019												CK' 11505, Utility Tax				3,716.04								-30,327.74

														Transfer				08/22/2019												CK's 11478 - 11489				10,410.43								-19,917.31

														Check				08/22/2019				11516				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								834.68				-20,751.99

														Check				08/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,331.98				-24,083.97

														Transfer				08/27/2019												CK's 11503 - 11507 , 11512, 11516				8,134.33								-15,949.64

														Check				08/28/2019				11517				Payroll Account				Pay Period 08/11 - 08/24								4,395.33				-20,344.97

														Check				08/28/2019				11518				LabtronX, Inc.				Inv. # 16300, Calibrated chlorinators								225.00				-20,569.97

														Check				08/28/2019				11519				Pace Analytical				Inv# 11-101233								180.00				-20,749.97

														Check				08/28/2019				11520				Stationers, Inc.				Customer # 62314								103.82				-20,853.79

														Transfer				08/29/2019												CK 11517				4,395.33								-16,458.46

														Check				08/29/2019				11521				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Invoices:  186778, 186792, 186793								644.20				-17,102.66

														Check				08/29/2019				11522				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires for John's Truck								334.00				-17,436.66

														Check				08/29/2019				11523				USA Blue Book				VOID: Inv. # 158421				0.00								-17,436.66

														Check				08/30/2019								Hyatt Regnecy				Lodging for Steve   Aug. 25 -27, 2019								494.46				-17,931.12

														Check				09/09/2019				11524				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,402.17				-23,333.29

														Check				09/09/2019				11525				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								796.00				-24,129.29

														Check				09/09/2019				11526				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								4,345.36				-28,474.65

														Check				09/09/2019				11527				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								45,534.72				-74,009.37

														Check				09/09/2019				11528				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 7/23 -8/22								19,923.54				-93,932.91

														Check				09/09/2019				11529				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								456.68				-94,389.59

														Check				09/09/2019				11530				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,189.66				-95,579.25

														Check				09/09/2019				11531				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  8/12								1,350.89				-96,930.14

														Check				09/09/2019				11532				United Systems Software				Inv# 73035								207.00				-97,137.14

														Check				09/09/2019				11533				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								3,915.36				-101,052.50

														Check				09/09/2019				11534				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								192.43				-101,244.93

														Check				09/09/2019				11535				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-103,404.66

														Check				09/09/2019				11536				WEX Fleet				Inv.  60500370								1,234.57				-104,639.23

														Check				09/09/2019				11537				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				WC 2019-1288, 3rd payment								719.33				-105,358.56

														Check				09/09/2019				11538				Kaco All Lines Fund				3rd Payment K190649								2,384.83				-107,743.39

														Check				09/09/2019				11539				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires for Tim's Truck								836.00				-108,579.39

														Check				09/09/2019				11540				Hach				#11593897								412.62				-108,992.01

														Check				09/09/2019				11541				Advance Auto Parts				Customer # 6643033113								49.80				-109,041.81

														Check				09/09/2019				11542				Air Med Care Network				Ashlee's Membership								55.00				-109,096.81

														Check				09/09/2019				11543				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,166.00				-125,262.81

														Transfer				09/09/2019												Ck 11524				5,402.17								-119,860.64

														Check				09/10/2019				11544				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								285.00				-120,145.64

														Transfer				09/10/2019												CK's 1513, 11527, 11529, 11531, 11533, 11534, 11543, 11545, 11525, 11526				90,889.31								-29,256.33

														Check				09/12/2019				11545				Payroll Account				Pay Period 08/25 - 09/07								5,124.89				-34,381.22

														Check				09/12/2019				11546				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S1000900008, 90650, 91290, 91290.002, 93844, 93921, 96655, 97002								3,210.29				-37,591.51

														Check				09/12/2019				11547				Utility Solutoins, LLC				8320, 8454								7,078.23				-44,669.74

														Transfer				09/12/2019												CK's 11545, 11525, 11526				10,266.25								-34,403.49

														Check				09/17/2019				11548				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-42,703.49

														Check				09/19/2019				11549				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Aug.								296.19				-42,999.68

														Transfer				09/19/2019												CK 11518, 11548, 11549				12,660.46								-30,339.22

														Check				09/22/2019				11550				Kentucky State Treasurer				Andy Legg's Exam for license								190.00				-30,529.22

														Check				09/23/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,839.27				-34,368.49

														Check				09/24/2019				11551				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								834.40				-35,202.89

														Transfer				09/24/2019												CK 44551, Debit Card				921.44								-34,281.45

														Check				09/24/2019								Wal-mart				Office Supplies								87.04				-34,368.49

														Check				09/25/2019				11552				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/08 - 09/21								5,216.12				-39,584.61

														Transfer				09/26/2019												Ck 11519, 11522, 11532, 11535, 11538, 11541, 11546, 11552				16,498.69								-23,085.92

														Check				10/02/2019				11553				Morgan County Fiscal  Court				State Reimbursed permit fees - sent to the wrong county office								6,575.00				-29,660.92

														Check				10/04/2019				11554				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								4,257.79				-33,918.71

														Check				10/04/2019				11555				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								625.50				-34,544.21

														Check				10/04/2019				11556				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,342.72				-37,886.93

														Check				10/04/2019				11557				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								669.02				-38,555.95

														Check				10/04/2019				11558				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								34,000.32				-72,556.27

														Check				10/04/2019				11559				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 8/23 -9/22								20,713.86				-93,270.13

														Check				10/04/2019				11560				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								462.30				-93,732.43

														Check				10/04/2019				11561				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,185.66				-94,918.09

														Check				10/04/2019				11562				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  9/12								1,222.25				-96,140.34

														Check				10/07/2019				11563				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 169250								209.30				-96,349.64

														Check				10/07/2019				11564				United Systems Software				Inv# 73448								207.00				-96,556.64

														Check				10/07/2019				11565				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								189.57				-96,746.21

														Check				10/07/2019				11566				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,234.85				-100,981.06

														Check				10/07/2019				11567				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-103,140.79

														Check				10/07/2019				11568				Licking Valley Courier				Employment and Tariff Changes								621.00				-103,761.79

														Check				10/07/2019				11569				Ison's Insurance Agency, Inc.				$25,000 Encroachment Permit Bond								534.45				-104,296.24

														Check				10/07/2019				11570				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 3rd Qtr.								1,295.00				-105,591.24

														Check				10/07/2019				11571				Ballard Blevins				Reimbursement of Tap on Fee								790.00				-106,381.24

														Check				10/07/2019				11572				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-106,556.24

														Check				10/07/2019				11573				Kaco All Lines Fund				Final Payment K190649								2,384.83				-108,941.07

														Check				10/07/2019				11574				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				WC 2019-1288, final payment								719.33				-109,660.40

														Check				10/07/2019				11575				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,166.00				-125,826.40

														Transfer				10/08/2019												CK's 11554				4,257.79								-121,568.61

														Check				10/10/2019				11576				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/22 - 10/05								5,400.18				-126,968.79

														Transfer				10/10/2019												CK's 11528, 11539, 11540, 11547, 11557, 11558, 11560 - 11565				66,395.81								-60,572.98

														Check				10/10/2019								Wal-mart				Office Supplies								48.40				-60,621.38

														Check				10/10/2019								Wal-mart				Walkie Talkies								83.74				-60,705.12

														Check				10/11/2019				11577				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								84.92				-60,790.04

														Transfer				10/11/2019												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court				6,575.00								-54,215.04

														Transfer				10/11/2019												CK's 11566. 11567, 11568, 11572, 11575 - 11577				28,841.68								-25,373.36

														Check				10/14/2019				11578				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-33,673.36

														Transfer				10/14/2019												Debit Card				132.14								-33,541.22

														Transfer				10/14/2019												CK 11556 11585				3,968.22								-29,573.00

														Check				10/15/2019				11579				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax								369.91				-29,942.91

														Check				10/17/2019								Main Street Checks				Checks								102.00				-30,044.91

														Transfer				10/18/2019												CK's 11578, 11579, Electronic Check				12,100.64								-17,944.27

														Check				10/21/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,430.73				-21,375.00

														Check				10/22/2019				11580				U.S Postal Service				Bulk								835.24				-22,210.24

														Check				10/24/2019				11581				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/06 - 10/19								5,079.86				-27,290.10

														Check				10/24/2019				11582				WEX Fleet				Inv.  61584863								1,393.99				-28,684.09

														Transfer				10/25/2019												CK 11581				5,079.86								-23,604.23

														Transfer				10/25/2019												CK 11571				790.00								-22,814.23

														Check				10/29/2019				11583				Kentucky State Treasurer				Training for Board Members (PSC)								150.00				-22,964.23

														Transfer				10/29/2019												CK's 11569, 11570, 11573. 11574, 11582				6,327.60								-16,636.63

														Check				11/06/2019				11584				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/0620 11/02								5,611.35				-22,247.98

														Check				11/06/2019				11585				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirment								4,300.78				-26,548.76

														Check				11/06/2019				11586				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								629.79				-27,178.55

														Check				11/06/2019				11587				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,353.71				-30,532.26

														Check				11/06/2019				11588				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								33,143.88				-63,676.14

														Check				11/06/2019				11589				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 9/23 -10/22								23,031.42				-86,707.56

														Check				11/06/2019				11590				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								463.55				-87,171.11

														Check				11/06/2019				11591				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								931.56				-88,102.67

														Check				11/06/2019				11592				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  10/12								1,282.97				-89,385.64

														Check				11/06/2019				11593				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,235.85				-93,621.49

														Check				11/06/2019				11594				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								190.82				-93,812.31

														Check				11/06/2019				11595				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-95,972.04

														Check				11/06/2019				11596				United Systems Software				Inv# 74053								207.00				-96,179.04

														Check				11/06/2019				11597				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 599475								418.60				-96,597.64

														Check				11/06/2019				11598				WEX Fleet				Inv.  0496-00/3260791								1,627.34				-98,224.98

														Check				11/06/2019				11599				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,166.00				-114,390.98

														Transfer				11/08/2019												CK's 11584				5,611.35								-108,779.63

														Transfer				11/08/2019												CK's 11558, 11588, 11590, 11592, 11585, 11594				61,027.42								-47,752.21

														Check				11/12/2019				11600				Advance Auto Parts				Customer # 6643033113								52.35				-47,804.56

														Check				11/12/2019				11601				Kentucky Labor Law Poster Service				Labor Law Posters								89.50				-47,894.06

														Check				11/12/2019				11602				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Inv. 1779								10.00				-47,904.06

														Check				11/12/2019				11603				Pace Analytical				Inv# 44-101233								610.00				-48,514.06

														Check				11/12/2019				11604				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Customer #5582								3,598.72				-52,112.78

														Check				11/12/2019				11605				Stationers, Inc.				Customer # 62314								718.78				-52,831.56

														Check				11/12/2019				11606				USA Blue Book				Cust # 158421								681.78				-53,513.34

														Check				11/12/2019				11607				Utility Solutoins, LLC				VOID:				0.00								-53,513.34

														Check				11/12/2019				11608				Dickson				#820175 1-Battery for Pressure Recorder								41.54				-53,554.88

														Check				11/12/2019				11609				Quality Quick Lube				Inv.# 38306, 38490, 38510								167.78				-53,722.66

														Check				11/12/2019				11610				Melissa Adkins				Refund Tap on Fee								1,495.00				-55,217.66

														Check				11/12/2019				11611				John Coffey				Reimbursement for Boots								105.99				-55,323.65

														Check				11/12/2019				11612				Frederick & May Lumber				ACCT 31630								134.06				-55,457.71

														Check				11/12/2019				11613				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				Inv. D61646								420.40				-55,878.11

														Check				11/12/2019				11614				The Wells Group, LL				VOID: Inv# 74843				0.00								-55,878.11

														Check				11/12/2019				11615				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Membership Dues								1,722.20				-57,600.31

														Check				11/12/2019				11616				Air Repair Heating & Cooling, LLC				Hwy 460E. Pump Station								107.00				-57,707.31

														Check				11/12/2019				11617				Wolf Paving & Seal Coating				Repair Drive Way - Wards								1,750.00				-59,457.31

														Check				11/12/2019				11618				Caney Valley Propane				Propane for Generator Hwy 460E								1,434.69				-60,892.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11619				Licking Valley Courier				General Manager ADs								400.50				-61,292.50

														Check				11/12/2019				11620				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-61,467.50

														Transfer				11/12/2019												Ck 11599				16,166.00								-45,301.50

														Check				11/13/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								30.21				-45,331.71

														Transfer				11/14/2019												CK 11598, 11612, 11593, 11595, 11596, 11597				8,853.73								-36,477.98

														Transfer				11/15/2019												Ck 11587,				3,983.50								-32,494.48

														Check				11/19/2019				11621				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Oct.								387.99				-32,882.47

														Check				11/19/2019				11622				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-41,182.47

														Transfer				11/19/2019												Ck's 11621, 11622, ET				11,976.24								-29,206.23

														Check				11/20/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,288.25				-32,494.48

														Check				11/21/2019				11623				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/03 - 11/16								6,464.66				-38,959.14

														Transfer				11/22/2019												Ck 11623				6,464.66								-32,494.48

														Check				11/25/2019				11624				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								839.44				-33,333.92

														Transfer				11/25/2019												CK 11624				839.44								-32,494.48

														Check				11/27/2019				11625				Utility Solutoins, LLC				8606, 8712								5,573.53				-38,068.01

														Transfer				12/03/2019												Ck's 11604, 11610, 11611, 11615, 11625				12,495.44								-25,572.57

														Check				12/05/2019								Galco Industrial Electric				Parts for Pump Station								119.53				-25,692.10

														Check				12/06/2019				11626				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/17 - 11/30								8,214.48				-33,906.58

														Transfer				12/06/2019												Ck 11624				8,214.48								-25,692.10

														Check				12/09/2019				11627				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								4,966.51				-30,658.61

														Check				12/09/2019				11628				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								729.34				-31,387.95

														Check				12/09/2019				11629				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,885.65				-35,273.60

														Check				12/09/2019				11630				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								35,617.12				-70,890.72

														Check				12/09/2019				11631				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 10/23 -11/22								24,094.08				-94,984.80

														Check				12/09/2019				11632				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								581.97				-95,566.77

														Check				12/09/2019				11633				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,095.74				-96,662.51

														Check				12/09/2019				11634				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  11/12								1,407.92				-98,070.43

														Check				12/09/2019				11635				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								189.69				-98,260.12

														Check				12/09/2019				11636				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,386.43				-102,646.55

														Check				12/09/2019				11637				United Systems Software				Inv# 74514								207.00				-102,853.55

														Check				12/09/2019				11638				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 599475								209.30				-103,062.85

														Check				12/09/2019				11639				WEX Fleet				Inv.  62070682								2,873.19				-105,936.04

														Check				12/09/2019				11640				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-108,095.77

														Check				12/09/2019				11641				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								78.55				-108,174.32

														Check				12/09/2019				11642				U.S Postal Service				Stamps .35 x 500								175.00				-108,349.32

														Check				12/09/2019				11643				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,166.00				-124,515.32

														Transfer				12/09/2019												Ck's 11588, 11627, 11630 - 11635				66,890.37								-57,624.95

														Transfer				12/11/2019												Ck's 11600. 11601 - 11603, 11605, 11606,11608, 11609, 11612, 11613, 11616, 11617 - 11619, 11643				22,784.38								-34,840.57

														Transfer				12/13/2019												CK 11628, 11629, 11642				4,789.99								-30,050.58

														Check				12/18/2019				11644				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/01 - 12/14								6,675.17				-36,725.75

														Check				12/18/2019				11645				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-45,025.75

														Transfer				12/18/2019												Ck 11636 - 11641, 11644, 11645				24,889.37								-20,136.38

														Transfer				12/19/2019												Debit Card				82.68								-20,053.70

														Check				12/19/2019								Vista Print				Business Cards								82.68				-20,136.38

														Check				12/20/2019				11646				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								840.00				-20,976.38

														Transfer				12/23/2019												Ck 11646				840.00								-20,136.38

														Check				12/27/2019				11647				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Nov.								297.94				-20,434.32

														Transfer				12/27/2019												Ck 11647, ET				4,111.32								-16,323.00

														Check				12/27/2019								Wal-mart				Office Supplies								96.80				-16,419.80

														Check				12/30/2019								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax								3,813.38				-20,233.18

				Total O & M Checking 3020703																														1,562,744.43				1,556,895.94				-20,233.18

				Payroll Checking 3030938																																						53.51

														Check				01/04/2019				4058				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 12/16 -12/29								1,291.52				-1,238.01

														Check				01/04/2019				4059				C. Holbrook												823.57				-2,061.58

														Check				01/04/2019				4060				Donna S. Bailey												683.08				-2,744.66

														Check				01/04/2019				4061				Andy Legg												748.61				-3,493.27

														Check				01/04/2019				4062				Ursula Elam												533.13				-4,026.40

														Check				01/04/2019				4063				John Coffey												547.48				-4,573.88

														Check				01/04/2019				4064				Tim Carver												640.23				-5,214.11

														Check				01/04/2019				11259				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/16 - 12/29				5,267.62								53.51

														Check				01/07/2019				11260				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				3,197.28								3,250.79

														Check				01/07/2019				11261				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				543.09								3,793.88

														Check				01/07/2019				11262				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				2,857.23								6,651.11

														Check				01/07/2019				11263				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes				585.10								7,236.21

														Check				01/07/2019				1112				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								543.09				6,693.12

														Check				01/07/2019				1113				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								585.10				6,108.02

														Check				01/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employee Retirement								3,197.28				2,910.74

														Check				01/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								2,857.23				53.51

														Check				01/16/2019				11280				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/30 - 01/12				5,041.82								5,095.33

														Check				01/18/2019				4065				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 12/30 -1/12								1,222.36				3,872.97

														Check				01/18/2019				4066				C. Holbrook												870.42				3,002.55

														Check				01/18/2019				4067				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,319.31

														Check				01/18/2019				4068				Andy Legg												679.15				1,640.16

														Check				01/18/2019				4069				Ursula Elam												531.46				1,108.70

														Check				01/18/2019				4070				John Coffey												480.17				628.53

														Check				01/18/2019				4071				Tim Carver												575.02				53.51

														Check				01/31/2019				11303				Payroll Account				Pay Period 1/13 - 01/26				4,970.57								5,024.08

														Check				02/01/2019				4077				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 1/13 -1/26								1,229.34				3,794.74

														Check				02/01/2019				4078				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,969.44

														Check				02/01/2019				4079				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,286.20

														Check				02/01/2019				4080				Andy Legg												655.62				1,630.58

														Check				02/01/2019				4081				Ursula Elam												531.46				1,099.12

														Check				02/01/2019				4082				John Coffey												491.19				607.93

														Check				02/01/2019				4083				Tim Carver												554.42				53.51

														Check				02/07/2019				11304				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirment				3,340.40								3,393.91

														Check				02/07/2019				11305				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				598.60								3,992.51

														Check				02/07/2019				11306				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,054.68								7,047.19

														Check				02/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								3,340.40				3,706.79

														Check				02/14/2019				11318				Payroll Account				Pay Period 01/27 - 02/09				5,164.35								8,871.14

														Check				02/14/2019				1114				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								598.60				8,272.54

														Check				02/15/2019				4084				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 1/27 -2/09								1,302.52				6,970.02

														Check				02/15/2019				4085				C. Holbrook												825.30				6,144.72

														Check				02/15/2019				4086				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				5,461.48

														Check				02/15/2019				4087				Andy Legg												747.83				4,713.65

														Check				02/15/2019				4088				Ursula Elam												531.46				4,182.19

														Check				02/15/2019				4089				John Coffey												495.59				3,686.60

														Check				02/15/2019				4090				Tim Carver												578.41				3,108.19

														Check				02/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,054.68				53.51

														Check				02/28/2019				11322				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/10 - 02/23				4,932.75								4,986.26

														Check				03/01/2019				4091				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 2/10 -2/23								1,264.18				3,722.08

														Check				03/01/2019				4092				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,896.78

														Check				03/01/2019				4093				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,213.54

														Check				03/01/2019				4094				Andy Legg												623.09				1,590.45

														Check				03/01/2019				4095				Ursula Elam												531.46				1,058.99

														Check				03/01/2019				4096				John Coffey												491.19				567.80

														Check				03/01/2019				4097				Tim Carver												514.29				53.51

														Check				03/07/2019				11323				Payroll Account				Co Employees Retirement				3,667.55								3,721.06

														Check				03/11/2019				11324				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				590.12								4,311.18

														Check				03/11/2019				11325				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,011.17								7,322.35

														Check				03/11/2019				1115				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								590.12				6,732.23

														Check				03/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								3,667.55				3,064.68

														Check				03/13/2019				11351				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/24 - 03/09				5,326.96								8,391.64

														Check				03/15/2019				4098				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 2/24 -3/09								1,487.22				6,904.42

														Check				03/15/2019				4099				C. Holbrook												825.30				6,079.12

														Check				03/15/2019				4100				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				5,395.88

														Check				03/15/2019				4101				Andy Legg												671.90				4,723.98

														Check				03/15/2019				4102				Ursula Elam												531.46				4,192.52

														Check				03/15/2019				4103				John Coffey												533.42				3,659.10

														Check				03/15/2019				4104				Tim Carver												594.42				3,064.68

														Check				03/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,011.17				53.51

														Check				03/26/2019				11360				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/10 - 03/23				5,165.70								5,219.21

														Check				03/29/2019				4105				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 3/10 -3/23								1,348.54				3,870.67

														Check				03/29/2019				4106				C. Holbrook												852.28				3,018.39

														Check				03/29/2019				4107				Donna S. Bailey												699.10				2,319.29

														Check				03/29/2019				4108				Andy Legg												671.90				1,647.39

														Check				03/29/2019				4109				Ursula Elam												531.46				1,115.93

														Check				03/29/2019				4110				John Coffey												516.11				599.82

														Check				03/29/2019				4111				Tim Carver												546.31				53.51

														Check				04/08/2019				11362				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,615.16								5,668.67

														Check				04/11/2019				11376				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/24 - 04/06				4,875.54								10,544.21

														Check				04/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,615.16				4,929.05

														Check				04/12/2019				4112				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 3/24 -4/06								1,304.43				3,624.62

														Check				04/12/2019				4113				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,799.32

														Check				04/12/2019				4114				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,116.08

														Check				04/12/2019				4115				Andy Legg												601.38				1,514.70

														Check				04/12/2019				4116				Ursula Elam												531.46				983.24

														Check				04/12/2019				4117				John Coffey												439.58				543.66

														Check				04/12/2019				4118				Tim Carver												490.15				53.51

														Check				04/12/2019				11377				Payroll Account				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				902.58								956.09

														Check				04/12/2019				11378				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				4,620.68								5,576.77

														Check				04/12/2019				11379				Payroll Account				County Payroll Tax				727.92								6,304.69

														Check				04/12/2019				1116				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								902.58				5,402.11

														Check				04/12/2019				1117				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								727.92				4,674.19

														Check				04/12/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								4,620.68				53.51

														Check				04/25/2019				11383				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/07 - 04/20				4,835.33								4,888.84

														Check				04/26/2019				4119				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 4/07 -04/20								1,247.25				3,641.59

														Check				04/26/2019				4120				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,816.29

														Check				04/26/2019				4121				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,133.05

														Check				04/26/2019				4122				Andy Legg												601.38				1,531.67

														Check				04/26/2019				4123				Ursula Elam												531.46				1,000.21

														Check				04/26/2019				4124				John Coffey												466.10				534.11

														Check				04/26/2019				4125				Tim Carver												480.60				53.51

														Check				05/08/2019				11384				Payroll Account				County Employee Retirement				3,644.53								3,698.04

														Check				05/08/2019				11385				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				584.92								4,282.96

														Check				05/08/2019				11386				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,165.69								7,448.65

														Check				05/09/2019				11411				Payroll Account				VOID: Pay Period 04/21 - 05/04				0.00								7,448.65

														Check				05/09/2019				11412				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/21 - 05/04				4,743.55								12,192.20

														Check				05/09/2019				1118				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								584.92				11,607.28

														Check				05/10/2019				4126				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 4/21 -05/04								1,125.09				10,482.19

														Check				05/10/2019				4127				C. Holbrook												825.30				9,656.89

														Check				05/10/2019				4128				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				8,973.65

														Check				05/10/2019				4129				Andy Legg												601.38				8,372.27

														Check				05/10/2019				4130				Ursula Elam												531.46				7,840.81

														Check				05/10/2019				4131				John Coffey												483.66				7,357.15

														Check				05/10/2019				4132				Tim Carver												493.42				6,863.73

														Check				05/14/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								3,644.53				3,219.20

														Check				05/16/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,165.69				53.51

														Check				05/22/2019				11416				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/05 - 05/18				4,731.98								4,785.49

														Check				05/24/2019				4133				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 5/05 -05/18								1,097.21				3,688.28

														Check				05/24/2019				4134				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,862.98

														Check				05/24/2019				4135				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,179.74

														Check				05/24/2019				4136				Andy Legg												601.38				1,578.36

														Check				05/24/2019				4137				Ursula Elam												531.46				1,046.90

														Check				05/24/2019				4138				John Coffey												480.73				566.17

														Check				05/24/2019				4139				Tim Carver												512.66				53.51

														Check				06/05/2019				11420				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/19 - 06/01				5,502.87								5,556.38

														Check				06/06/2019				11421				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				3,528.70								9,085.08

														Check				06/06/2019				11422				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				563.59								9,648.67

														Check				06/06/2019				11423				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,013.70								12,662.37

														Check				06/07/2019				4140				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 5/19 - 06/01								1,271.33				11,391.04

														Check				06/07/2019				4141				C. Holbrook												825.30				10,565.74

														Check				06/07/2019				4142				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				9,882.50

														Check				06/07/2019				4143				Andy Legg												699.01				9,183.49

														Check				06/07/2019				4144				Ursula Elam												922.78				8,260.71

														Check				06/07/2019				4145				John Coffey												510.00				7,750.71

														Check				06/07/2019				4146				Tim Carver												591.21				7,159.50

														Check				06/10/2019				1119				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								563.59				6,595.91

														Check				06/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								3,528.70				3,067.21

														Check				06/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,013.70				53.51

														Check				06/18/2019				11437				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/02 - 06/15				4,403.04								4,456.55

														Check				06/21/2019				4147				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 6/02 - 06/15								1,199.09				3,257.46

														Check				06/21/2019				4148				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,432.16

														Check				06/21/2019				4149				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				1,748.92

														Check				06/21/2019				4150				Andy Legg												671.90				1,077.02

														Check				06/21/2019				4151				John Coffey												501.23				575.79

														Check				06/21/2019				4152				Tim Carver												522.28				53.51

														Check				07/03/2019				11460				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/16 - 06/29				4,208.47								4,261.98

														Check				07/05/2019				4153				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 6/16 - 06/29								1,139.03				3,122.95

														Check				07/05/2019				4154				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,297.65

														Check				07/05/2019				4155				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				1,614.41

														Check				07/05/2019				4156				Andy Legg												601.38				1,013.03

														Check				07/05/2019				4157				John Coffey												466.10				546.93

														Check				07/05/2019				4158				Tim Carver												493.42				53.51

														Check				07/08/2019				11461				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				3,715.86								3,769.37

														Check				07/08/2019				11462				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				601.60								4,370.97

														Check				07/08/2019				11463				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,249.33								7,620.30

														Check				07/08/2019				11464				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes				609.06								8,229.36

														Check				07/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								3,715.86				4,513.50

														Check				07/10/2019				1120				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								601.60				3,911.90

														Check				07/10/2019				1121				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								609.06				3,302.84

														Check				07/12/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,249.33				53.51

														Check				07/17/2019				11477				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/30 - 07/03				4,231.76								4,285.27

														Check				07/19/2019				4159				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 6/30 - 07/19								1,149.49				3,135.78

														Check				07/19/2019				4160				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,310.48

														Check				07/19/2019				4161				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				1,627.24

														Check				07/19/2019				4162				Andy Legg												601.38				1,025.86

														Check				07/19/2019				4163				John Coffey												466.10				559.76

														Check				07/19/2019				4164				Tim Carver												506.25				53.51

														Check				08/01/2019				11492				Payroll Account				Pay Period 07/14 - 07/27				4,515.46								4,568.97

														Check				08/02/2019				4165				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 7/14 - 07/27								1,340.55				3,228.42

														Check				08/02/2019				4166				C. Holbrook												825.30				2,403.12

														Check				08/02/2019				4167				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				1,719.88

														Check				08/02/2019				4168				Andy Legg												655.62				1,064.26

														Check				08/02/2019				4169				John Coffey												483.66				580.60

														Check				08/02/2019				4170				Tim Carver												527.09				53.51

														Check				08/09/2019				11493				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				3,481.45								3,534.96

														Check				08/09/2019				11494				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				511.56								4,046.52

														Check				08/09/2019				11495				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				2,780.27								6,826.79

														Check				08/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirment								3,481.45				3,345.34

														Check				08/14/2019				11511				Payroll Account				Pay Period 07/28 - 08/10				4,261.45								7,606.79

														Check				08/14/2019				1122				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers income tax Withheld								511.56				7,095.23

														Check				08/16/2019				4171				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 7/28 - 08/10								1,159.95				5,935.28

														Check				08/16/2019				4172				C. Holbrook												825.30				5,109.98

														Check				08/16/2019				4173				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				4,426.74

														Check				08/16/2019				4174				Andy Legg												601.38				3,825.36

														Check				08/16/2019				4175				John Coffey												466.10				3,359.26

														Check				08/16/2019				4176				Tim Carver												525.48				2,833.78

														Check				08/16/2019				1123				payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								2,780.27				53.51

														Check				08/28/2019				11517				Payroll Account				Pay Period 08/11 - 08/24				4,395.33								4,448.84

														Check				08/30/2019				4177				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 8/11 - 08/24								1,181.58				3,267.26

														Check				08/30/2019				4178				C. Holbrook												852.28				2,414.98

														Check				08/30/2019				4179				Donna S. Bailey												699.10				1,715.88

														Check				08/30/2019				4180				Andy Legg												617.67				1,098.21

														Check				08/30/2019				4181				John Coffey												489.76				608.45

														Check				08/30/2019				4182				Tim Carver												554.94				53.51

														Check				09/07/2019				4183				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 8/25 - 09/07								1,097.21				-1,043.70

														Check				09/07/2019				4184				C. Holbrook												825.30				-1,869.00

														Check				09/07/2019				4185				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				-2,552.24

														Check				09/07/2019				4186				Andy Legg												855.79				-3,408.03

														Check				09/07/2019				4187				John Coffey												720.92				-4,128.95

														Check				09/07/2019				4188				Tim Carver												716.38				-4,845.33

														Check				09/07/2019				4189				Ashlee Ferguson												226.05				-5,071.38

														Check				09/09/2019				11524				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,402.17								330.79

														Check				09/09/2019				11525				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				796.00								1,126.79

														Check				09/09/2019				11526				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				4,345.36								5,472.15

														Check				09/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,402.17				69.98

														Check				09/11/2019				1123				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								796.00				-726.02

														Check				09/12/2019				11545				Payroll Account				Pay Period 08/25 - 09/07				5,124.89								4,398.87

														Check				09/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								4,345.36				53.51

														Check				09/21/2019				4190				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 9/08 - 09/21								1,199.09				-1,145.58

														Check				09/21/2019				4191				C. Holbrook												825.30				-1,970.88

														Check				09/21/2019				4192				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				-2,654.12

														Check				09/21/2019				4193				Andy Legg												758.41				-3,412.53

														Check				09/21/2019				4194				John Coffey												548.74				-3,961.27

														Check				09/21/2019				4195				Tim Carver												658.19				-4,619.46

														Check				09/21/2019				4196				Ashlee Ferguson												543.15				-5,162.61

														Check				09/25/2019				11552				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/08 - 09/21				5,216.12								53.51

														Check				10/04/2019				11554				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				4,257.79								4,311.30

														Check				10/04/2019				11555				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				625.50								4,936.80

														Check				10/04/2019				11556				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,342.72								8,279.52

														Check				10/04/2019				11557				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes				669.02								8,948.54

														Check				10/10/2019				11576				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/22 - 10/05				5,400.18								14,348.72

														Check				10/10/2019				1124				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								625.50				13,723.22

														Check				10/10/2019				1125				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								669.02				13,054.20

														Check				10/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								4,257.79				8,796.41

														Check				10/11/2019				4197				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 9/22 - 10/05								1,214.13				7,582.28

														Check				10/11/2019				4198				C. Holbrook												825.30				6,756.98

														Check				10/11/2019				4199				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				6,073.74

														Check				10/11/2019				4200				Andy Legg												750.15				5,323.59

														Check				10/11/2019				4201				John Coffey												624.51				4,699.08

														Check				10/11/2019				4202				Tim Carver												743.09				3,955.99

														Check				10/11/2019				4203				Ashlee Ferguson												559.76				3,396.23

														Check				10/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,342.72				53.51

														Check				10/24/2019				11581				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/06 - 10/19				5,079.86								5,133.37

														Check				10/25/2019				4204				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 10/06 - 10/19								1,097.21				4,036.16

														Check				10/25/2019				4205				C. Holbrook												825.30				3,210.86

														Check				10/25/2019				4206				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				2,527.62

														Check				10/25/2019				4207				Andy Legg												743.95				1,783.67

														Check				10/25/2019				4208				John Coffey												548.74				1,234.93

														Check				10/25/2019				4209				Tim Carver												621.66				613.27

														Check				10/25/2019				4210				Ashlee Ferguson												559.76				53.51

														Check				11/01/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employee Retirement								3.91				49.60

														Check				11/06/2019				11584				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/0620 11/02				5,611.35								5,660.95

														Check				11/06/2019				11585				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirment				4,300.78								9,961.73

														Check				11/06/2019				11586				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				629.79								10,591.52

														Check				11/06/2019				11587				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,353.71								13,945.23

														Check				11/07/2019				1126				payroll taxes payable				KY Employer Income Tax Withheld								629.79				13,315.44

														Check				11/08/2019				4211				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 10/20 - 11/02								1,298.41				12,017.03

														Check				11/08/2019				4212				C. Holbrook												825.30				11,191.73

														Check				11/08/2019				4213				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				10,508.49

														Check				11/08/2019				4214				Andy Legg												839.00				9,669.49

														Check				11/08/2019				4215				John Coffey												657.23				9,012.26

														Check				11/08/2019				4216				Tim Carver												748.41				8,263.85

														Check				11/08/2019				4217				Ashlee Ferguson												559.76				7,704.09

														Check				11/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								4,300.78				3,403.31

														Check				11/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,353.71				49.60

														Check				11/21/2019				11623				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/03 - 11/16				6,464.66								6,514.26

														Check				11/22/2019				4218				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 11/03 - 11/16								1,152.97				5,361.29

														Check				11/22/2019				4219				C. Holbrook												825.30				4,535.99

														Check				11/22/2019				4220				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				3,852.75

														Check				11/22/2019				4221				Andy Legg												882.38				2,970.37

														Check				11/22/2019				4222				John Coffey												590.07				2,380.30

														Check				11/22/2019				4223				Tim Carver												679.41				1,700.89

														Check				11/22/2019				4224				Ashlee Ferguson												559.76				1,141.13

														Check				11/22/2019				4225				Shannon Elam												1,091.53				49.60

														Check				12/06/2019				11626				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/17 - 11/30				8,214.48								8,264.08

														Check				12/06/2019				4226				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 11/17 - 11/30								543.17				7,720.91

														Check				12/06/2019				4227				Steve Pelfrey				Annual Time								2,214.62				5,506.29

														Check				12/06/2019				4228				C. Holbrook												825.30				4,680.99

														Check				12/06/2019				4229				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				3,997.75

														Check				12/06/2019				4230				Andy Legg												779.41				3,218.34

														Check				12/06/2019				4231				John Coffey												562.52				2,655.82

														Check				12/06/2019				4232				Tim Carver												700.64				1,955.18

														Check				12/06/2019				4233				Ashlee Ferguson												559.76				1,395.42

														Check				12/06/2019				4234				Shannon Elam												1,345.82				49.60

														Check				12/09/2019				11627				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				4,966.51								5,016.11

														Check				12/09/2019				11628				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				729.34								5,745.45

														Check				12/09/2019				11629				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,885.65								9,631.10

														Check				12/09/2019				1127				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								729.34				8,901.76

														Check				12/12/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								4,966.51				3,935.25

														Check				12/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,885.65				49.60

														Check				12/18/2019				11644				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/01 - 12/14				6,675.17								6,724.77

														Check				12/20/2019				4235				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/01 - 12/15								825.30				5,899.47

														Check				12/20/2019				4236				Donna S. Bailey												683.24				5,216.23

														Check				12/20/2019				4237				Andy Legg												1,289.62				3,926.61

														Check				12/20/2019				4238				John Coffey												849.91				3,076.70

														Check				12/20/2019				4239				Tim Carver												1,093.22				1,983.48

														Check				12/20/2019				4240				Ashlee Ferguson												588.06				1,395.42

														Check				12/20/2019				4241				Shannon Elam												1,345.82				49.60

				Total Payroll Checking 3030938																														234,427.42				234,431.33				49.60

				Phase 14 Savings - 9487581																																						582.99

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				0.12								583.11

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.12								583.23

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.12								583.35

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.12								583.47

				Total Phase 14 Savings - 9487581																														0.48				0.00				583.47

				Revenue Fund-Savings 65212																																						96,446.71

														Check				01/02/2019								USDA Rural Development				Deposit								96,164.25				282.46

														Check				01/17/2019				11282				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				8,200.00								8,482.46

														Check				01/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				193.92

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest				0.32								194.24

														Check				02/04/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								450.00				-255.76

														Transfer				02/05/2019												Transfer				500.00								244.24

														Check				02/19/2019				11319				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				8,400.00								8,644.24

														Check				02/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				355.70

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest				0.03								355.73

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Reimbursement from USDA Loan overpayment				2,839.76								3,195.49

														Check				03/19/2019				11358				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund-Regions				8,300.00								11,495.49

														Check				03/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				3,206.95

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				0.24								3,207.19

														Transfer				04/16/2019												Sinking Fund Transfer				19,733.61								22,940.80

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest				0.86								22,941.66

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest				1.56								22,943.22

														Check				06/04/2019				11419				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				24,000.00								46,943.22

														Check				06/18/2019				11440				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				142.00								47,085.22

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				2.93								47,088.15

														Check				07/01/2019								USDA Rural Development				Deposit								47,084.61				3.54

														Check				07/08/2019				11473				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,166.00								16,169.54

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest				0.74								16,170.28

														Check				08/12/2019				11509				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,166.00								32,336.28

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest				1.77								32,338.05

														Check				09/09/2019				11543				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,166.00								48,504.05

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				2.87								48,506.92

														Check				10/07/2019				11575				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,166.00								64,672.92

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest				4.04								64,676.96

														Check				11/06/2019				11599				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,166.00								80,842.96

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest				4.93								80,847.89

														Check				12/09/2019				11643				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,166.00								97,013.89

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				6.24								97,020.13

				Total Revenue Fund-Savings 65212																														169,137.90				168,564.48				97,020.13

				Water Revenue Savings 9490531																																						29,248.32

														Deposit				01/02/2019												Deposit				7,352.21								36,600.53

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Deposit				9,545.34								46,145.87

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Service Trip Fees				200.00								46,345.87

														Deposit				01/04/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11259								5,267.62				41,078.25

														Deposit				01/04/2019												Deposit				6,993.96								48,072.21

														Deposit				01/04/2019												Service Trip Fees				120.00								48,192.21

														Check				01/04/2019												ACH File Origination Fee, Dec.								8.00				48,184.21

														Deposit				01/07/2019												Deposit				11,559.80								59,744.01

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Deposit				3,829.97								63,573.98

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								63,613.98

														Transfer				01/08/2019												CK's 11240, 11247, EFT								32,859.74				30,754.24

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Deposit				4,755.49								35,509.73

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Deposit				878.23								36,387.96

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Deposit				12,528.60								48,916.56

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Deposit				125.00								49,041.56

														Deposit				01/10/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11260, 11266 - 11279, 11263								56,764.95				-7,723.39

														Deposit				01/11/2019												Deposit				5,276.18								-2,447.21

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Deposit				3,001.56								554.35

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Deposit				1,443.00								1,997.35

														Deposit				01/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11261 - 11262								3,400.32				-1,402.97

														Check				01/14/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				-1,414.97

														Check				01/14/2019												Charge Back -  Kathy Buckner								26.18				-1,441.15

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Deposit				723.52								-717.63

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								-637.63

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Deposit				15,641.43								15,003.80

														Deposit				01/16/2019												Deposit				970.73								15,974.53

														Deposit				01/17/2019												Deposit				1,586.25								17,560.78

														Deposit				01/17/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								17,600.78

														Deposit				01/17/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11280 - 11282, Utility Tax								16,556.93				1,043.85

														Deposit				01/18/2019												Deposit				1,588.03								2,631.88

														Deposit				01/22/2019												Deposit				2,181.25								4,813.13

														Deposit				01/22/2019												Deposit				195.92								5,009.05

														Deposit				01/23/2019												Deposit				642.95								5,652.00

														Deposit				01/24/2019												Deposit				2,021.09								7,673.09

														Check				01/24/2019												ACH File Orgination Fee								8.00				7,665.09

														Deposit				01/25/2019												Deposit				2,033.89								9,698.98

														Deposit				01/25/2019												Deposit				41.00								9,739.98

														Deposit				01/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11283, Debit Card								999.60				8,740.38

														Deposit				01/28/2019												Deposit				6,190.07								14,930.45

														Deposit				01/29/2019												Deposit				1,441.11								16,371.56

														Deposit				01/30/2019												Deposit				1,396.71								17,768.27

														Deposit				01/30/2019												Deposit				1,793.33								19,561.60

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Deposit				4,154.10								23,715.70

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Deposit				1,330.00								25,045.70

														Deposit				02/01/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11303								4,970.57				20,075.13

														Deposit				02/01/2019												Deposit				8,904.21								28,979.34

														Deposit				02/04/2019												Deposit				14,378.64								43,357.98

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Deposit				17,856.59								61,214.57

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								61,254.57

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Deposit				4,262.10								65,516.67

														Transfer				02/05/2019												Transfer								500.00				65,016.67

														Deposit				02/06/2019												Deposit				6,176.72								71,193.39

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Deposit				890.00								72,083.39

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Deposit				9,062.01								81,145.40

														Deposit				02/07/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11304								3,340.40				77,805.00

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Deposit				94.67								77,899.67

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Deposit				12,145.48								90,045.15

														Deposit				02/08/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11265, 11284 - 11301								40,704.55				49,340.60

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								49,380.60

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Deposit				12,599.88								61,980.48

														Deposit				02/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11293, 11307, 11309 - 11316								52,173.03				9,807.45

														Deposit				02/12/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								9,887.45

														Deposit				02/12/2019												Deposit				3,443.43								13,330.88

														Deposit				02/13/2019												Deposit				1,385.22								14,716.10

														Deposit				02/13/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11304								140.00				14,576.10

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								14,656.10

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Deposit				1,754.25								16,410.35

														Deposit				02/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11305, 11306, 11318								8,817.63				7,592.72

														Deposit				02/15/2019												Deposit				2,131.68								9,724.40

														Deposit				02/19/2019												Deposit				3,402.66								13,127.06

														Deposit				02/19/2019								O & M Checking Account				Deposit								8,754.41				4,372.65

														Deposit				02/20/2019												Deposit				858.84								5,231.49

														Deposit				02/20/2019												Deposit				1,075.33								6,306.82

														Deposit				02/20/2019								O & M Checking Account				EFT - Utility Tax								3,435.04				2,871.78

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Deposit				790.00								3,661.78

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Deposit				2,949.84								6,611.62

														Deposit				02/22/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								6,651.62

														Deposit				02/22/2019												Deposit				2,191.88								8,843.50

														Deposit				02/25/2019												Deposit				44.00								8,887.50

														Deposit				02/25/2019												Deposit				6,742.93								15,630.43

														Deposit				02/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11321								826.56				14,803.87

														Check				02/25/2019												ACH Origination Fee								8.00				14,795.87

														Deposit				02/26/2019												Deposit				1,563.21								16,359.08

														Deposit				02/27/2019												Deposit				946.67								17,305.75

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Deposit				4,718.04								22,023.79

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								22,063.79

														Deposit				02/28/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11322								4,932.75				17,131.04

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								17,211.04

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Deposit				5,943.45								23,154.49

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								23,194.49

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Deposit				14,454.88								37,649.37

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Deposit				8,169.04								45,818.41

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Deposit				18,058.03								63,876.44

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Deposit				890.00								64,766.44

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Deposit				795.00								65,561.44

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Deposit				11,095.23								76,656.67

														Deposit				03/07/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11323								3,667.55				72,989.12

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Deposit				13,251.49								86,240.61

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Deposit				790.00								87,030.61

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Deposit				229.95								87,260.56

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Deposit				14,708.26								101,968.82

														Deposit				03/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11302, 11326 - 11334								62,011.51				39,957.31

														Check				03/11/2019												ACH Monthly User Fee Jan - Mar.								5.04				39,952.27

														Deposit				03/12/2019												Deposit				5,601.24								45,553.51

														Deposit				03/12/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11324, 11325-11327 - 11335,11336, 11338, 11339, 11340								34,383.66				11,169.85

														Deposit				03/13/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								11,249.85

														Deposit				03/13/2019												Deposit				1,956.22								13,206.07

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Deposit				53.36								13,259.43

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Deposit				2,186.50								15,445.93

														Deposit				03/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11324, 11325, 11351								8,928.25				6,517.68

														Deposit				03/15/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								6,557.68

														Deposit				03/15/2019												Deposit				2,552.49								9,110.17

														Deposit				03/18/2019												Deposit				2,429.70								11,539.87

														Deposit				03/19/2019												Deposit				830.00								12,369.87

														Deposit				03/19/2019												Deposit				1,155.91								13,525.78

														Deposit				03/19/2019								O & M Checking Account				11357, 11358, Utility Tax								12,081.84				1,443.94

														Deposit				03/20/2019												Deposit				1,119.49								2,563.43

														Deposit				03/21/2019												Deposit				339.88								2,903.31

														Deposit				03/21/2019												Deposit				1,212.81								4,116.12

														Deposit				03/22/2019												Deposit				1,283.73								5,399.85

														Deposit				03/25/2019												Deposit				1,760.30								7,160.15

														Deposit				03/26/2019												Deposit				870.00								8,030.15

														Deposit				03/26/2019												Deposit				4,498.40								12,528.55

														Deposit				03/26/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11359								823.20				11,705.35

														Deposit				03/27/2019												Card Tronics (ATM)				4.00								11,709.35

														Deposit				03/27/2019												Deposit				3,358.70								15,068.05

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Deposit				721.06								15,789.11

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Deposit				4,302.03								20,091.14

														Deposit				03/28/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11360								5,165.70				14,925.44

														Deposit				03/29/2019												Deposit				3,387.94								18,313.38

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				4.70								18,318.08

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Deposit				9,378.53								27,696.61

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								27,736.61

														Deposit				04/02/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11341 - 11350, 11352- 11354								6,758.44				20,978.17

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Deposit				3,471.08								24,449.25

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								24,489.25

														Deposit				04/03/2019												Deposit				7,375.50								31,864.75

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Deposit				8,460.32								40,325.07

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								40,405.07

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Deposit				6,338.04								46,743.11

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								46,783.11

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Deposit				17,814.02								64,597.13

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Deposit				9,744.00								74,341.13

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Deposit				186.50								74,527.63

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Deposit				8,635.82								83,163.45

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Deposit				790.00								83,953.45

														Deposit				04/09/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11362								5,615.16				78,338.29

														Check				04/09/2019												Charge Back - Shane Peyton								28.80				78,309.49

														Check				04/09/2019												Returned Check Fee								10.00				78,299.49

														Deposit				04/10/2019												Deposit				6,247.46								84,546.95

														Deposit				04/10/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								84,586.95

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Deposit				8,490.71								93,077.66

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Deposit				1,660.00								94,737.66

														Deposit				04/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11363, 11365 - 111374								65,132.63				29,605.03

														Deposit				04/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck's 11375, 11376								5,105.54				24,499.49

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Deposit				4,892.52								29,392.01

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Deposit				67.00								29,459.01

														Deposit				04/12/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11378								4,620.68				24,838.33

														Deposit				04/15/2019												Deposit				2,677.52								27,515.85

														Deposit				04/15/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								27,595.85

														Deposit				04/16/2019												Deposit				824.75								28,420.60

														Deposit				04/16/2019												Deposit				383.80								28,804.40

														Deposit				04/17/2019												Deposit				532.36								29,336.76

														Deposit				04/17/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								29,376.76

														Deposit				04/18/2019												Deposit				1,196.47								30,573.23

														Deposit				04/18/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								30,653.23

														Deposit				04/18/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck's Utility Tax, 11380, 11381								11,936.65				18,716.58

														Deposit				04/22/2019												Deposit				1,369.77								20,086.35

														Check				04/22/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				20,078.35

														Deposit				04/23/2019												Deposit				1,501.18								21,579.53

														Deposit				04/23/2019												Deposit				1,620.00								23,199.53

														Deposit				04/24/2019												Deposit				516.26								23,715.79

														Deposit				04/24/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								23,755.79

														Deposit				04/25/2019												Deposit				2,284.03								26,039.82

														Deposit				04/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11383								4,835.33				21,204.49

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Deposit				3,557.41								24,761.90

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Deposit				950.00								25,711.90

														Deposit				04/29/2019												Deposit				8,796.40								34,508.30

														Deposit				04/29/2019																176.00								34,684.30

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Deposit				4,159.21								38,843.51

														Deposit				05/01/2019												Deposit				4,092.51								42,936.02

														Transfer				05/01/2019												CK 11328								29,757.15				13,178.87

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								13,258.87

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Deposit				8,864.40								22,123.27

														Check				05/02/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				22,111.27

														Check				05/02/2019												Charge Back - William & Scarlett Wells								50.00				22,061.27

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Service Trip Fees				120.00								22,181.27

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Deposit				7,436.27								29,617.54

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Deposit				16,944.01								46,561.55

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Deposit				109.18								46,670.73

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Deposit				11,904.95								58,575.68

														Deposit				05/07/2019												Tap on Fee				5.00								58,580.68

														Deposit				05/07/2019												Deposit				3,785.82								62,366.50

														Deposit				05/08/2019												Deposit				5,117.62								67,484.12

														Deposit				05/09/2019												Deposit				10,292.14								77,776.26

														Deposit				05/10/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								77,856.26

														Deposit				05/10/2019												Deposit				11,342.24								89,198.50

														Transfer				05/10/2019												CK's 11384, 11387, 11389 - 11397, 11412								53,758.69				35,439.81

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Deposit				75.00								35,514.81

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Deposit				7,557.53								43,072.34

														Deposit				05/14/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								43,112.34

														Deposit				05/14/2019												Deposit				1,517.24								44,629.58

														Check				05/14/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				44,617.58

														Check				05/14/2019												Charge Back - Meghan Charlson								93.07				44,524.51

														Deposit				05/15/2019												Deposit				610.97								45,135.48

														Deposit				05/16/2019												Deposit				870.00								46,005.48

														Deposit				05/16/2019												Deposit				1,289.01								47,294.49

														Transfer				05/16/2019												Ck's 11385, 11386								3,750.61				43,543.88

														Deposit				05/17/2019												Deposit				1,415.58								44,959.46

														Transfer				05/17/2019												CK11414								8,300.00				36,659.46

														Deposit				05/20/2019												Deposit				190.00								36,849.46

														Deposit				05/20/2019												Deposit				2,034.03								38,883.49

														Transfer				05/20/2019												CK 11382, Utility Tax								3,486.83				35,396.66

														Deposit				05/22/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								35,476.66

														Deposit				05/22/2019												Deposit				1,184.21								36,660.87

														Deposit				05/23/2019												Hydrant usage				159.42								36,820.29

														Deposit				05/23/2019												Deposit				1,483.56								38,303.85

														Transfer				05/23/2019												CK's 11416, 11417								5,562.18				32,741.67

														Deposit				05/24/2019												Deposit				1,059.99								33,801.66

														Deposit				05/24/2019												Deposit				2,313.10								36,114.76

														Transfer				05/24/2019												CK 11355								6,172.35				29,942.41

														Deposit				05/28/2019												Deposit				723.45								30,665.86

														Deposit				05/28/2019												Residential Sales				5,768.16								36,434.02

														Deposit				05/29/2019												Deposit				2,895.03								39,329.05

														Deposit				05/30/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								39,409.05

														Deposit				05/30/2019												Deposit				1,740.18								41,149.23

														Transfer				05/30/2019												CK 11364								27,989.61				13,159.62

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								13,199.62

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Deposit				5,881.69								19,081.31

														Check				05/31/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				19,069.31

														Check				05/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells								37.81				19,031.50

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Deposit				1,700.00								20,731.50

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Deposit				11,026.00								31,757.50

														Transfer				06/03/2019												Loan Payment				30,000.00								61,757.50

														Deposit				06/04/2019												Deposit				3,403.84								65,161.34

														Transfer				06/04/2019												CK's 11403 - 11407, 11418, 11419								32,206.83				32,954.51

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Deposit				19,227.93								52,182.44

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Deposit				119.81								52,302.25

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Deposit				7,656.78								59,959.03

														Deposit				06/06/2019												Deposit				444.99								60,404.02

														Deposit				06/06/2019												Deposit				8,633.49								69,037.51

														Transfer				06/06/2019												CK's 11420, 11421								9,031.57				60,005.94

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Deposit				213.39								60,219.33

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Deposit				7,930.24								68,149.57

														Check				06/07/2019												ACH User Fee April thru June								5.04				68,144.53

														Check				06/07/2019												Charge Back - ACH - Billy Jackson								186.73				67,957.80

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Deposit				1,780.00								69,737.80

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Deposit				24,924.69								94,662.49

														Deposit				06/11/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								94,702.49

														Deposit				06/11/2019												Deposit				5,692.20								100,394.69

														Transfer				06/11/2019												CK's 11429-11432								39,901.78				60,492.91

														Transfer				06/11/2019												CK's 11408, 11409, 11435, 11388, 11398, 11402, 11406								29,621.62				30,871.29

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Deposit				211.73								31,083.02

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Deposit				2,476.30								33,559.32

														Deposit				06/13/2019												Deposit				870.00								34,429.32

														Deposit				06/13/2019												Deposit				1,556.44								35,985.76

														Transfer				06/13/2019												CK 11422, 11423								3,577.29				32,408.47

														Deposit				06/14/2019												Deposit				2,222.80								34,631.27

														Deposit				06/17/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								34,671.27

														Deposit				06/17/2019												Deposit				1,978.75								36,650.02

														Deposit				06/18/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								36,690.02

														Deposit				06/18/2019												Deposit				1,013.00								37,703.02

														Deposit				06/19/2019												Deposit				856.03								38,559.05

														Transfer				06/19/2019												Ck's 11433, 11436 - 11440								13,611.80				24,947.25

														Transfer				06/19/2019												Utility Tax								3,520.67				21,426.58

														Deposit				06/20/2019												Service Trip Fee				80.00								21,506.58

														Deposit				06/20/2019												Deposit				1,671.23								23,177.81

														Deposit				06/21/2019												Deposit				2,760.25								25,938.06

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Deposit				790.00								26,728.06

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Deposit				5,974.55								32,702.61

														Deposit				06/25/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								32,742.61

														Deposit				06/25/2019												Deposit				2,426.46								35,169.07

														Transfer				06/25/2019												Ck's 11441, 11446								3,844.20				31,324.87

														Deposit				06/26/2019												Deposit				2,604.51								33,929.38

														Deposit				06/27/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								34,009.38

														Deposit				06/27/2019												Deposit				2,034.69								36,044.07

														Check				06/27/2019												Charge Back - Robert Trimble								178.12				35,865.95

														Deposit				06/28/2019												Deposit				280.00								36,145.95

														Deposit				06/28/2019												Deposit				1,974.25								38,120.20

														Check				06/28/2019												Charge Back - Matthew Osborne								62.06				38,058.14

														Check				06/28/2019												Returned Check Fees								12.00				38,046.14

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				7.37								38,053.51

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Service Trip Fees				120.00								38,173.51

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Deposit				8,113.02								46,286.53

														Check				07/01/2019												Charge Back - Courtney Peyton								51.33				46,235.20

														Check				07/01/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				46,223.20

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Deposit				3,871.14								50,094.34

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Deposit				1,707.06								51,801.40

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Deposit				21,792.98								73,594.38

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Deposit				8,091.94								81,686.32

														Check				07/03/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				81,678.32

														Deposit				07/05/2019												Deposit				9,132.50								90,810.82

														Transfer				07/05/2019												CK 11460								4,208.47				86,602.35

														Check				07/05/2019												Charge Back - Jennifer S. Walton								80.86				86,521.49

														Check				07/05/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				86,509.49

														Deposit				07/08/2019												Deposit				10,701.65								97,211.14

														Transfer				07/08/2019												Debit Card								383.39				96,827.75

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Deposit				18,001.81								114,829.56

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Deposit				269.15								115,098.71

														Transfer				07/09/2019												CK 11461								3,715.86				111,382.85

														Deposit				07/10/2019												Deposit				13,238.86								124,621.71

														Deposit				07/10/2019												Deposit				366.21								124,987.92

														Deposit				07/11/2019												Deposit				11,735.31								136,723.23

														Deposit				07/11/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								136,763.23

														Transfer				07/11/2019												CK's 11434, 11435, 11436, 11449, 11453, 11454								105,836.30				30,926.93

														Transfer				07/11/2019												CK 11475								175.00				30,751.93

														Transfer				07/11/2019												Ck 11463, 11464								3,858.39				26,893.54

														Deposit				07/12/2019												Deposit				2,982.50								29,876.04

														Deposit				07/12/2019												Service Trip Fees				240.00								30,116.04

														Deposit				07/15/2019												Deposit				2,472.84								32,588.88

														Deposit				07/15/2019												Deposit				258.94								32,847.82

														Deposit				07/16/2019												Deposit				1,536.52								34,384.34

														Deposit				07/16/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								34,424.34

														Deposit				07/17/2019												Deposit				1,865.31								36,289.65

														Deposit				07/17/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								36,329.65

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Deposit				1,690.56								38,020.21

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								38,060.21

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Deposit				1,763.89								39,824.10

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Deposit				2,834.84								42,658.94

														Transfer				07/19/2019												CK Utility Tax, 11476, 11477								8,474.80				34,184.14

														Deposit				07/22/2019												Deposit				2,749.46								36,933.60

														Transfer				07/22/2019												Transfer for Loan Payment								8,300.00				28,633.60

														Deposit				07/23/2019												Deposit				2,356.55								30,990.15

														Transfer				07/23/2019												CK 11491								827.40				30,162.75

														Deposit				07/24/2019												Deposit				2,552.44								32,715.19

														Deposit				07/25/2019												Deposit				7,626.79								40,341.98

														Deposit				07/26/2019												Deposit				3,727.36								44,069.34

														Deposit				07/26/2019												Meter Test				50.00								44,119.34

														Deposit				07/29/2019												Deposit				5,128.56								49,247.90

														Check				07/29/2019												Charge Back - Kathy Buckner								28.80				49,219.10

														Check				07/29/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				49,207.10

														Deposit				07/30/2019												Deposit				1,464.68								50,671.78

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Deposit				2,953.25								53,625.03

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Reconnect Fees				160.00								53,785.03

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Reconnect Fees				240.00								54,025.03

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								54,065.03

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Deposit				6,261.73								60,326.76

														Transfer				08/01/2019												Ck's 11444, 11445, 11447, 11448 , 11450, 11452, 11455, 1146, 11457, 11459, 11480 - 11481								20,744.07				39,582.69

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Service Trip Fees				120.00								39,702.69

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Deposit				6,813.06								46,515.75

														Deposit				08/04/2019												Deposit				18,460.06								64,975.81

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Deposit				53.80								65,029.61

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Deposit				11,515.98								76,545.59

														Check				08/05/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				76,537.59

														Deposit				08/06/2019												Deposit				3,507.25								80,044.84

														Deposit				08/07/2019												Deposit				5,092.87								85,137.71

														Check				08/07/2019												Returned Check Fee - ACH								10.00				85,127.71

														Check				08/07/2019												Returned Check Fee - ACH								10.00				85,117.71

														Check				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Geraldine Greene								26.18				85,091.53

														Check				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Kenneth Keeton								48.18				85,043.35

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Deposit				979.30								86,022.65

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Deposit				8,465.99								94,488.64

														Deposit				08/09/2019												Deposit				10,773.56								105,262.20

														Transfer				08/09/2019												CK 11491								3,481.45				101,780.75

														Deposit				08/12/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								101,820.75

														Deposit				08/12/2019												Deposit				12,645.09								114,465.84

														Transfer				08/12/2019												CK's 11466, 11496 - 11502								71,208.04				43,257.80

														Deposit				08/13/2019												Deposit				73.18								43,330.98

														Deposit				08/13/2019												Deposit				1,152.67								44,483.65

														Transfer				08/13/2019												CK's 11509, 11510								16,341.00				28,142.65

														Deposit				08/14/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								28,182.65

														Deposit				08/14/2019												Deposit				1,221.36								29,404.01

														Deposit				08/15/2019												Service Trip Fees				40.00								29,444.01

														Deposit				08/15/2019												Deposit				2,170.80								31,614.81

														Transfer				08/15/2019												CK's 11494, 11495, 11508, 11511								8,303.28				23,311.53

														Check				08/15/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				23,299.53

														Check				08/15/2019												Charge Back - Danielle M. Todd								26.16				23,273.37

														Deposit				08/16/2019												Deposit				1,447.12								24,720.49

														Deposit				08/19/2019												Deposit				1,761.72								26,482.21

														Transfer				08/19/2019												CK 11514								8,300.00				18,182.21

														Deposit				08/20/2019												Deposit				171.16								18,353.37

														Deposit				08/20/2019												Deposit				1,705.07								20,058.44

														Transfer				08/20/2019												CK' 11505, Utility Tax								3,716.04				16,342.40

														Deposit				08/21/2019												Deposit				957.02								17,299.42

														Deposit				08/22/2019												Final Bill Credit, July				479.97								17,779.39

														Deposit				08/22/2019												Deposit				1,915.81								19,695.20

														Transfer				08/22/2019												CK's 11478 - 11489								10,410.43				9,284.77

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Deposit				830.00								10,114.77

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Deposit				2,353.65								12,468.42

														Deposit				08/26/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								12,548.42

														Deposit				08/26/2019												Deposit				6,489.30								19,037.72

														Deposit				08/27/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								19,077.72

														Deposit				08/27/2019												Deposit				3,513.89								22,591.61

														Transfer				08/27/2019												CK's 11503 - 11507 , 11512, 11516								8,134.33				14,457.28

														Deposit				08/28/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								14,497.28

														Deposit				08/28/2019												Deposit				384.13								14,881.41

														Check				08/28/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				14,869.41

														Check				08/28/2019												Charge Back - Michelle Adkins								30.00				14,839.41

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Deposit				790.00								15,629.41

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Deposit				1,623.13								17,252.54

														Transfer				08/29/2019												CK 11517								4,395.33				12,857.21

														Check				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				12,845.21

														Check				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				12,833.21

														Check				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Paula Mulkey								39.68				12,793.53

														Check				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Charles E. Lock								67.31				12,726.22

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Deposit				3,816.39								16,542.61

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Deposit				2,211.18								18,753.79

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Deposit				12,351.26								31,105.05

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Deposit				870.00								31,975.05

														Deposit				09/04/2019												Deposit				3,372.51								35,347.56

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Deposit				20,589.17								55,936.73

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Deposit				853.84								56,790.57

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Deposit				13,381.92								70,172.49

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								70,212.49

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Deposit				7,778.59								77,991.08

														Check				09/06/2019												ACH Monthly User Fee								5.04				77,986.04

														Deposit				09/09/2019												Tap on Fees				295.00								78,281.04

														Deposit				09/09/2019												Deposit				19,434.62								97,715.66

														Transfer				09/09/2019												Ck 11524								5,402.17				92,313.49

														Deposit				09/10/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								92,393.49

														Deposit				09/10/2019												Deposit				9,412.98								101,806.47

														Transfer				09/10/2019												CK's 1513, 11527, 11529, 11531, 11533, 11534, 11543, 11545, 11525, 11526								90,889.31				10,917.16

														Deposit				09/11/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								10,997.16

														Deposit				09/11/2019												Deposit				10,149.85								21,147.01

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Deposit				70.00								21,217.01

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								21,257.01

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Deposit				2,815.15								24,072.16

														Transfer				09/12/2019												CK's 11545, 11525, 11526								10,266.25				13,805.91

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Deposit				147.31								13,953.22

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Deposit				2,948.54								16,901.76

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Deposit				830.00								17,731.76

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Deposit				3,270.39								21,002.15

														Deposit				09/17/2019												Deposit				1,629.69								22,631.84

														Deposit				09/18/2019												Deposit				722.45								23,354.29

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Deposit				1,316.11								24,670.40

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Deposit				65.42								24,735.82

														Transfer				09/19/2019												CK 11518, 11548, 11549								12,660.46				12,075.36

														Deposit				09/20/2019												Deposit				1,546.59								13,621.95

														Deposit				09/20/2019												Deposit				570.00								14,191.95

														Deposit				09/23/2019												Deposit				3,017.37								17,209.32

														Deposit				09/23/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								17,249.32

														Deposit				09/24/2019												Service Trip fee				40.00								17,289.32

														Deposit				09/24/2019												Deposit				961.21								18,250.53

														Transfer				09/24/2019												CK 44551, Debit Card								921.44				17,329.09

														Deposit				09/25/2019												Deposit				2,370.00								19,699.09

														Deposit				09/25/2019												Deposit				3,081.18								22,780.27

														Deposit				09/26/2019												Deposit				790.00								23,570.27

														Deposit				09/26/2019												Deposit				7,976.35								31,546.62

														Transfer				09/26/2019												Ck 11519, 11522, 11532, 11535, 11538, 11541, 11546, 11552								16,498.69				15,047.93

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								15,087.93

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Deposit				3,254.86								18,342.79

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				8.03								18,350.82

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Deposit				5,488.28								23,839.10

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Deposit				1,620.00								25,459.10

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Deposit				4,937.04								30,396.14

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Service Trip Fee				40.00								30,436.14

														Deposit				10/03/2019												Deposit				210.00								30,646.14

														Deposit				10/03/2019												Deposit				10,123.21								40,769.35

														Check				10/03/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				40,757.35

														Check				10/03/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells								51.00				40,706.35

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Deposit				100.00								40,806.35

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Deposit				8,388.98								49,195.33

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Deposit				830.00								50,025.33

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Deposit				12,694.42								62,719.75

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Deposit				18,897.40								81,617.15

														Check				10/07/2019												ACH Origination File Fee								8.00				81,609.15

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Deposit				853.30								82,462.45

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Deposit				5,705.04								88,167.49

														Transfer				10/08/2019												CK's 11554								4,257.79				83,909.70

														Deposit				10/09/2019												Deposit				130.00								84,039.70

														Deposit				10/09/2019												Deposit				6,773.59								90,813.29

														Deposit				10/10/2019												Deposit				196.00								91,009.29

														Deposit				10/10/2019												Deposit				16,638.88								107,648.17

														Transfer				10/10/2019												CK's 11528, 11539, 11540, 11547, 11557, 11558, 11560 - 11565								66,395.81				41,252.36

														Check				10/10/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				41,240.36

														Check				10/10/2019												Charge Back - DeDee Taber								45.66				41,194.70

														Deposit				10/11/2019												Service Trip Fees				80.00								41,274.70

														Deposit				10/11/2019												Deposit				6,113.89								47,388.59

														Transfer				10/11/2019												CK's 11566. 11567, 11568, 11572, 11575 - 11577								28,841.68				18,546.91

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Deposit				2,043.42								20,590.33

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Deposit				2,325.00								22,915.33

														Transfer				10/14/2019												Debit Card								132.14				22,783.19

														Transfer				10/14/2019												CK 11556, 11555								3,968.22				18,814.97

														Deposit				10/15/2019												Service Trip Fees				135.00								18,949.97

														Deposit				10/15/2019												Deposit				1,827.36								20,777.33

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Deposit				1,565.66								22,342.99

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Deposit				416.04								22,759.03

														Deposit				10/17/2019												Service Trip Fee				45.00								22,804.03

														Deposit				10/17/2019												Deposit				1,198.75								24,002.78

														Deposit				10/18/2019												Deposit				426.41								24,429.19

														Deposit				10/18/2019												Deposit				1,004.13								25,433.32

														Transfer				10/18/2019												CK's 11578, 11579, Electronic Check								12,100.64				13,332.68

														Deposit				10/21/2019												Service Trip Fees				90.00								13,422.68

														Deposit				10/21/2019												Deposit				1,894.43								15,317.11

														Deposit				10/22/2019												Deposit				1,088.20								16,405.31

														Deposit				10/23/2019												Deposit				1,364.18								17,769.49

														Deposit				10/24/2019												Deposit				2,017.57								19,787.06

														Deposit				10/25/2019												Deposit				489.72								20,276.78

														Deposit				10/25/2019												Deposit				2,993.48								23,270.26

														Transfer				10/25/2019												CK 11581								5,079.86				18,190.40

														Transfer				10/25/2019												CK 11571								790.00				17,400.40

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Deposit				2,357.33								19,757.73

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Service Trip Fee				45.00								19,802.73

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Deposit				11,946.94								31,749.67

														Deposit				10/29/2019												Deposit				2,085.27								33,834.94

														Transfer				10/29/2019												CK's 11569, 11570, 11573. 11574, 11582								6,327.60				27,507.34

														Deposit				10/30/2019												Deposit				2,909.07								30,416.41

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Service Trip Fees				90.00								30,506.41

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Deposit				2,955.26								33,461.67

														Check				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				33,449.67

														Check				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				33,437.67

														Check				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Sharma Hatton								30.00				33,407.67

														Check				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells								48.18				33,359.49

														Deposit				11/01/2019												Deposit				7,159.27								40,518.76

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Deposit				230.00								40,748.76

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Deposit				10,204.67								50,953.43

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Deposit				6,732.53								57,685.96

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Deposit				18,557.32								76,243.28

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Deposit				1,568.18								77,811.46

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Deposit				8,315.41								86,126.87

														Check				11/07/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				86,118.87

														Check				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Wanda Ward								34.13				86,084.74

														Check				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Tamara McClurg								38.30				86,046.44

														Check				11/07/2019												Two Returned Check Fees								20.00				86,026.44

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Deposit				1,550.00								87,576.44

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Deposit				11,941.30								99,517.74

														Transfer				11/08/2019												CK's 11584								5,611.35				93,906.39

														Transfer				11/08/2019												CK's 11558, 11588, 11590, 11592, 11585, 11594								61,027.42				32,878.97

														Deposit				11/12/2019												Deposit				178.30								33,057.27

														Deposit				11/12/2019												Deposit				16,694.13								49,751.40

														Transfer				11/12/2019												Ck 11599								16,166.00				33,585.40

														Deposit				11/13/2019												Deposit				1,401.53								34,986.93

														Deposit				11/14/2019												Service Trip Fee				45.00								35,031.93

														Deposit				11/14/2019												Deposit				2,271.62								37,303.55

														Transfer				11/14/2019												CK 11598, 11612, 11593, 11595, 11596, 11597								8,853.73				28,449.82

														Check				11/14/2019												Charge Back - Wilma Gambill								55.65				28,394.17

														Check				11/14/2019												REturned Check Fee								12.00				28,382.17

														Deposit				11/15/2019												Underwriters Claims - Check for pump station repair				6,055.00								34,437.17

														Deposit				11/15/2019												Deposit				2,263.11								36,700.28

														Transfer				11/15/2019												Ck 11587,								3,983.50				32,716.78

														Deposit				11/18/2019												Deposit				2,675.66								35,392.44

														Deposit				11/19/2019												Deposit				1,766.18								37,158.62

														Transfer				11/19/2019												Ck's 11621, 11622, ET								11,976.24				25,182.38

														Deposit				11/20/2019												Deposit				916.35								26,098.73

														Deposit				11/21/2019												Deposit				1,640.93								27,739.66

														Transfer				11/22/2019												Ck 11623								6,464.66				21,275.00

														Deposit				11/22/2019												Service Trip Fees				135.00								21,410.00

														Deposit				11/22/2019												Deposit				1,342.95								22,752.95

														Transfer				11/25/2019												CK 11624								839.44				21,913.51

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Deposit				1,710.65								23,624.16

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Deposit				6,064.94								29,689.10

														Check				11/26/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				29,677.10

														Check				11/26/2019												Charge Back - Robert Trimble								100.00				29,577.10

														Deposit				11/26/2019												Deposit				95.00								29,672.10

														Deposit				11/26/2019												Deposit				1,151.10								30,823.20

														Deposit				11/27/2019												Service Trip Fee				45.00								30,868.20

														Deposit				11/27/2019												Deposit				808.36								31,676.56

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Deposit				10,857.76								42,534.32

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Service Trip Fees				90.00								42,624.32

														Check				12/02/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				42,612.32

														Check				12/02/2019												Charge Back - Jessica Robbins								89.41				42,522.91

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Deposit				6,842.39								49,365.30

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Deposit				50.00								49,415.30

														Transfer				12/03/2019												Ck's 11604, 11610, 11611, 11615, 11625								12,495.44				36,919.86

														Deposit				12/04/2019												Deposit				7,038.25								43,958.11

														Check				12/04/2019												ACH File Orgination Fee								8.00				43,950.11

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Deposit				20,497.31								64,447.42

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Deposit				10,089.44								74,536.86

														Deposit				12/06/2019												Deposit				8,505.63								83,042.49

														Transfer				12/06/2019												Ck 11624								8,214.48				74,828.01

														Deposit				12/09/2019												Deposit				21,297.82								96,125.83

														Transfer				12/09/2019												Ck's 11588, 11627, 11630 - 11635								66,890.37				29,235.46

														Check				12/09/2019												Two Returned Check Fees								20.00				29,215.46

														Check				12/09/2019												Charge Back - Charles Hullett and Matthew Mulcahey								103.85				29,111.61

														Deposit				12/11/2019												Deposit				13,094.70								42,206.31

														Deposit				12/11/2019												KACO Overpayment on Workers Compensation				1,797.00								44,003.31

														Transfer				12/11/2019												Ck's 11600. 11601 - 11603, 11605, 11606,11608, 11609, 11612, 11613, 11616, 11617 - 11619, 11643								22,784.38				21,218.93

														Deposit				12/12/2019												Deposit				2,852.95								24,071.88

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Deposit				2,884.98								26,956.86

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Deposit				790.39								27,747.25

														Transfer				12/13/2019												CK 11628, 11629, 11642								4,789.99				22,957.26

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Deposit				2,846.24								25,803.50

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Deposit				234.84								26,038.34

														Deposit				12/17/2019												Deposit				1,293.25								27,331.59

														Check				12/17/2019												ACH Origination File Fee								5.04				27,326.55

														Deposit				12/18/2019												Ezel Water Haul				75.25								27,401.80

														Deposit				12/18/2019												Deposit				1,203.12								28,604.92

														Transfer				12/18/2019												Ck 11636 - 11641, 11644, 11645								24,889.37				3,715.55

														Deposit				12/19/2019												Deposit				1,870.89								5,586.44

														Transfer				12/19/2019												Debit Card								82.68				5,503.76

														Deposit				12/20/2019												Deposit				1,017.55								6,521.31

														Deposit				12/23/2019												Deposit				2,537.17								9,058.48

														Transfer				12/23/2019												Ck 11646								840.00				8,218.48

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Deposit				114.41								8,332.89

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Deposit				3,132.00								11,464.89

														Deposit				12/27/2019												Service Trip Fee				45.00								11,509.89

														Deposit				12/27/2019												Deposit				3,671.53								15,181.42

														Transfer				12/27/2019												Ck 11647, ET								4,111.32				11,070.10

														Deposit				12/30/2019												Deposit				9,491.97								20,562.07

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				6.33								20,568.40

				Total Water Revenue Savings 9490531																														1,558,337.12				1,567,017.04				20,568.40

				Construction In Progress																																						3,858,591.83

						CIP-Phase 11A																																				1,003,993.62

						Total CIP-Phase 11A																																				1,003,993.62

						CIP-PHASE 11b																																				1,141,200.13

						Total CIP-PHASE 11b																																				1,141,200.13

						CIP Phase 11 RD																																				1,867,958.05

						Total CIP Phase 11 RD																																				1,867,958.05

						Construction In Progress-Coal D																																				45,495.84

						Total Construction In Progress-Coal D																																				45,495.84

						Phase 11																																				-4,058,647.64

						Total Phase 11																																				-4,058,647.64

						Phase 12 Construction Account																																				2,759,379.45

						Total Phase 12 Construction Account																																				2,759,379.45

						Phase 12A Coal Dev. Grant WX211																																				1,099,212.38

						Total Phase 12A Coal Dev. Grant WX211																																				1,099,212.38

				Total Construction In Progress																																						3,858,591.83

				131.2 · Cash on Hand																																						-863,674.93

														Check				01/07/2019				11276				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				78.00								-863,596.93

														Check				04/08/2019				11361				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				79.94								-863,516.99

														Check				07/03/2019				11458				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				76.20								-863,440.79

														Check				10/11/2019				11577				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				84.92								-863,355.87

														Check				12/09/2019				11641				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				78.55								-863,277.32

				Total 131.2 · Cash on Hand																														397.61				0.00				-863,277.32

				A/D - Building																																						-19,232.42

				Total A/D - Building																																						-19,232.42

				A/D - Equipment																																						-140,319.33

				Total A/D - Equipment																																						-140,319.33

				A/D - Office Equipment																																						-8,410.23

				Total A/D - Office Equipment																																						-8,410.23

				A/D - Vehicles																																						-53,801.57

				Total A/D - Vehicles																																						-53,801.57

				A/D - Water Lines																																						-2,422,484.76

				Total A/D - Water Lines																																						-2,422,484.76

				Equipment																																						165,578.00

				Total Equipment																																						165,578.00

				Land																																						74,200.00

				Total Land																																						74,200.00

				Office Building																																						124,112.00

				Total Office Building																																						124,112.00

				Office Equipment																																						8,410.23

						Computer																																				1,309.98

						Total Computer																																				1,309.98

						Office Equipment - Other																																				7,100.25

						Total Office Equipment - Other																																				7,100.25

				Total Office Equipment																																						8,410.23

				Vehicles																																						76,399.90

				Total Vehicles																																						76,399.90

				Water Line Expansion																																						16,222,787.72

						Phase 11 Waterlines																																				4,073,607.64

						Total Phase 11 Waterlines																																				4,073,607.64

						Water Lines																																				3,496,491.00

						Total Water Lines																																				3,496,491.00

						Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr																																				993,077.97

						Total Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr																																				993,077.97

						Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project																																				1,709,559.46

						Total Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project																																				1,709,559.46

						Water Lines - White Oak Expansi																																				1,722,021.20

						Total Water Lines - White Oak Expansi																																				1,722,021.20

						Water Lines Phase 10																																				4,228,030.45

						Total Water Lines Phase 10																																				4,228,030.45

				Total Water Line Expansion																																						16,222,787.72

				Accounts Receivable Water Colle																																						63,186.10

				Total Accounts Receivable Water Colle																																						63,186.10

				Allowance for Doubtful Accounts																																						-7,425.26

				Total Allowance for Doubtful Accounts																																						-7,425.26

				Prepaid Expenses																																						6,871.39

				Total Prepaid Expenses																																						6,871.39

				UnBilled Receivables																																						141,484.51

				Total UnBilled Receivables																																						141,484.51

				A/P Construction																																						-9,585.90

				Total A/P Construction																																						-9,585.90

				Accounts Payable																																						-110,520.83

						Payroll Taxes Payable																																				5,457.44

								CERS/KY Retirement Payable																																		4,910.31

								Total CERS/KY Retirement Payable																																		4,910.31

								City Taxes Payable																																		860.00

								Total City Taxes Payable																																		860.00

								County Payroll Taxes																																		1,234.50

								Total County Payroll Taxes																																		1,234.50

								Fed & FICA Payable																																		2,470.72

								Total Fed & FICA Payable																																		2,470.72

								State Withholding Payable																																		1,575.97

								Total State Withholding Payable																																		1,575.97

								Payroll Taxes Payable - Other																																		-5,594.06

								Total Payroll Taxes Payable - Other																																		-5,594.06

						Total Payroll Taxes Payable																																				5,457.44

						Sales Tax Payable																																				-431.13

						Total Sales Tax Payable																																				-431.13

						2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable																																				-4,240.79

						Total 2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable																																				-4,240.79

						2010 · Paychecks Payable																																				-10,985.53

						Total 2010 · Paychecks Payable																																				-10,985.53

						Accounts Payable - Other																																				-100,320.82

						Total Accounts Payable - Other																																				-100,320.82

				Total Accounts Payable																																						-110,520.83

				O & M Refundable Security Depos																																						-120,211.43

														Deposit				01/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								250.00				-120,461.43

														Deposit				01/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,511.43

														Check				01/07/2019				2422				O & M Security Deposits				Walker Crase				24.01								-120,487.42

														Check				01/07/2019				2423				O & M Security Deposits				Sid Allen				19.63								-120,467.79

														Check				01/07/2019				2424				O & M Security Deposits				Robie Conn				23.29								-120,444.50

														Deposit				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,494.50

														Deposit				01/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,544.50

														Deposit				01/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,594.50

														Deposit				01/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-120,694.50

														Deposit				01/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,744.50

														Deposit				01/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,794.50

														Deposit				01/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,844.50

														Deposit				02/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,894.50

														Deposit				02/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,944.50

														Deposit				02/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-120,994.50

														Deposit				02/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,044.50

														Deposit				02/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,094.50

														Deposit				02/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-121,194.50

														Deposit				02/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,244.50

														Check				02/19/2019				2426				O & M Security Deposits				Stacia Blackburn				24.03								-121,220.47

														Check				02/19/2019				2427				O & M Security Deposits				Britney Olsen				24.26								-121,196.21

														Check				02/19/2019				2428				O & M Security Deposits				Kathy Stump				25.20								-121,171.01

														Deposit				02/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-121,271.01

														Deposit				02/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,321.01

														Deposit				02/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,371.01

														Deposit				02/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,421.01

														Deposit				02/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,471.01

														Deposit				03/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-121,571.01

														Deposit				03/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-121,671.01

														Deposit				03/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,721.01

														Deposit				03/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,771.01

														Deposit				03/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,821.01

														Deposit				03/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-121,871.01

														Deposit				03/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-121,971.01

														Deposit				03/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,021.01

														Deposit				03/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,071.01

														Deposit				03/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-122,171.01

														Deposit				03/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-122,271.01

														Deposit				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,321.01

														Check				03/28/2019				2434				O & M Security Deposits				Marshalene Scarberry				23.85								-122,297.16

														Check				03/28/2019				2435				O & M Security Deposits				Amelia Caskey				23.82								-122,273.34

														Check				03/28/2019				2436				O & M Security Deposits				Unlimited Realty				23.82								-122,249.52

														Check				03/28/2019				2438				O & M Security Deposits				Timothy Blackburn				23.85								-122,225.67

														Check				03/28/2019				2439				O & M Security Deposits				Dolpha Cantrell				23.82								-122,201.85

														Deposit				04/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,251.85

														Deposit				04/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,301.85

														Deposit				04/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-122,401.85

														Deposit				04/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,451.85

														Deposit				04/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-122,551.85

														Deposit				04/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,601.85

														Deposit				04/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,651.85

														Deposit				04/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-122,701.85

														Deposit				04/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-122,801.85

														Deposit				04/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-122,901.85

														Deposit				04/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-123,051.85

														Deposit				04/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,101.85

														Deposit				04/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-123,251.85

														Deposit				04/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-123,401.85

														Deposit				05/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,451.85

														Deposit				05/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-123,551.85

														Deposit				05/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-123,651.85

														Deposit				05/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,701.85

														Deposit				05/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-123,801.85

														Deposit				05/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,851.85

														Check				05/23/2019				2443				O & M Security Deposits				Kay Sink				23.82								-123,828.03

														Check				05/23/2019				2444				O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington				23.82								-123,804.21

														Check				05/23/2019				2445				O & M Security Deposits				Leah Lykins				23.84								-123,780.37

														Check				05/23/2019				2446				O & M Security Deposits				Kenny Culbertson				23.85								-123,756.52

														Check				05/23/2019				2447				O & M Security Deposits				Steven Collins				23.84								-123,732.68

														Check				05/23/2019				2448				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Shepherd				23.85								-123,708.83

														Check				05/23/2019				2450				O & M Security Deposits				Angela Freer				23.85								-123,684.98

														Check				05/23/2019				2451				O & M Security Deposits				Mary R. Webb				23.82								-123,661.16

														Deposit				05/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,711.16

														Deposit				05/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-123,811.16

														Deposit				05/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,861.16

														Deposit				06/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,911.16

														Deposit				06/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-123,961.16

														Deposit				06/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-124,061.16

														Deposit				06/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								250.00				-124,311.16

														Deposit				06/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-124,361.16

														Deposit				06/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-124,461.16

														Deposit				06/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-124,511.16

														Deposit				06/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-124,561.16

														Deposit				06/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-124,611.16

														Deposit				06/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-124,711.16

														Deposit				06/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-124,761.16

														Deposit				06/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-124,811.16

														Deposit				06/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-124,911.16

														Deposit				06/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-125,211.16

														Deposit				07/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-125,311.16

														Deposit				07/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,361.16

														Deposit				07/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,411.16

														Deposit				07/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,461.16

														Deposit				07/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,511.16

														Deposit				07/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-125,711.16

														Deposit				07/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,761.16

														Check				07/15/2019				2453				O & M Security Deposits				Paulette Durda				23.84								-125,737.32

														Check				07/15/2019				2454				O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps				23.83								-125,713.49

														Deposit				07/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,763.49

														Deposit				07/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-125,813.49

														Deposit				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-125,963.49

														Deposit				07/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-126,013.49

														Check				07/23/2019				2460				O & M Security Deposits				Lindsey Adkins				23.84								-125,989.65

														Check				07/23/2019				2461				O & M Security Deposits				Rocky Bolin				20.15								-125,969.50

														Check				07/23/2019				2462				O & M Security Deposits				Scottie Keeton				28.57								-125,940.93

														Check				07/23/2019				2463				O & M Security Deposits				Matt & Melissa Earles				23.82								-125,917.11

														Check				07/23/2019				2464				O & M Security Deposits				Johnny Flannery				23.82								-125,893.29

														Deposit				07/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								250.00				-126,143.29

														Deposit				07/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-126,293.29

														Deposit				08/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara May								50.00				-126,343.29

														Deposit				08/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Maryse Keeton, Dawn Rogers								100.00				-126,443.29

														Deposit				08/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-126,493.29

														Deposit				08/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-126,543.29

														Deposit				08/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-126,693.29

														Deposit				08/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-126,743.29

														Deposit				08/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-126,793.29

														Deposit				08/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gina Vance								50.00				-126,843.29

														Deposit				08/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-126,943.29

														Deposit				08/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-126,993.29

														Deposit				08/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-127,093.29

														Deposit				08/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,143.29

														Deposit				08/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-127,243.29

														Deposit				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,293.29

														Check				08/29/2019				2468				O & M Security Deposits				Russell Barker, Jr.				23.82								-127,269.47

														Check				08/29/2019				2469				O & M Security Deposits				Chanda Gazzara				13.47								-127,256.00

														Deposit				08/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-127,356.00

														Deposit				09/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-127,456.00

														Deposit				09/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,506.00

														Deposit				09/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,556.00

														Deposit				09/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,606.00

														Deposit				09/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,656.00

														Deposit				09/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,706.00

														Deposit				09/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,756.00

														Deposit				09/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-127,806.00

														Deposit				09/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jason Profitt								50.00				-127,856.00

														Deposit				09/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-127,956.00

														Deposit				09/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,006.00

														Deposit				09/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,056.00

														Deposit				09/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,106.00

														Deposit				10/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-128,206.00

														Check				10/02/2019				2471				O & M Security Deposits				Marissa Risner				23.85								-128,182.15

														Deposit				10/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-128,382.15

														Deposit				10/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,432.15

														Deposit				10/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,482.15

														Deposit				10/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,532.15

														Deposit				10/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,582.15

														Deposit				10/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								50.00				-128,632.15

														Deposit				10/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								150.00				-128,782.15

														Deposit				10/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								400.00				-129,182.15

														Deposit				10/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-129,282.15

														Deposit				10/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-129,482.15

														Deposit				10/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-129,582.15

														Check				10/24/2019				2473				O & M Security Deposits				Larry Rose				23.82								-129,558.33

														Check				10/24/2019				2474				O & M Security Deposits				Deloris Nickell				23.82								-129,534.51

														Deposit				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-129,634.51

														Deposit				10/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-129,834.51

														Deposit				11/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-130,134.51

														Check				11/12/2019				2482				O & M Security Deposits				Melissa Adkins - Refund				100.00								-130,034.51

														Deposit				11/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-130,134.51

														Deposit				11/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-130,434.51

														Deposit				11/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								400.00				-130,834.51

														Deposit				11/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Carolyn Keeton								100.00				-130,934.51

														Deposit				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-131,234.51

														Deposit				12/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-131,434.51

														Deposit				12/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-131,634.51

														Deposit				12/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-131,734.51

														Deposit				12/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-131,834.51

														Deposit				12/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-132,034.51

														Deposit				12/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,134.51

														Deposit				12/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,234.51

														Deposit				12/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,334.51

														Deposit				12/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,434.51

														Deposit				12/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,534.51

				Total O & M Refundable Security Depos																														826.92				13,150.00				-132,534.51

				Qtrly. Return of License Fee																																						-243.50

				Total Qtrly. Return of License Fee																																						-243.50

				Revenue Sinking Fund																																						-51,000.00

				Total Revenue Sinking Fund																																						-51,000.00

				Accrued Expenses																																						67,450.96

				Total Accrued Expenses																																						67,450.96

				Accrued Interest																																						-1,412.84

				Total Accrued Interest																																						-1,412.84

				MCWD Revenue Payable																																						16,726.84

				Total MCWD Revenue Payable																																						16,726.84

				MCWD Water Revenue Payable																																						86,685.13

														Check				01/07/2019				2425				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.				738.23								87,423.36

														Check				02/19/2019				2429				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Jan				178.32								87,601.68

														Check				02/19/2019				2430				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Jan				0.20								87,601.88

														Check				02/19/2019				2431				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer Dep & Interest, Jan				250.00								87,851.88

														Check				02/19/2019				2432				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Feb.				0.32								87,852.20

														Check				02/19/2019				2433				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Feb.				350.00								88,202.20

														Check				03/28/2019				2437				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb.				578.69								88,780.89

														Check				03/28/2019				2440				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Mar.				102.37								88,883.26

														Check				05/23/2019				2441				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Mar.				0.28								88,883.54

														Check				05/23/2019				2442				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Mar.				350.12								89,233.66

														Check				05/23/2019				2449				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, April				457.20								89,690.86

														Check				05/23/2019				2452				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, May				252.39								89,943.25

														Check				07/15/2019				2455				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, June				502.57								90,445.82

														Check				07/15/2019				2456				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, May				0.80								90,446.62

														Check				07/15/2019				2457				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Deposits & Interest, May				350.43								90,797.05

														Check				07/15/2019				2458				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, April				1.04								90,798.09

														Check				07/15/2019				2459				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, April				400.00								91,198.09

														Check				07/23/2019				2465				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July				479.97								91,678.06

														Check				08/29/2019				2466				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Jue				0.36								91,678.42

														Check				08/29/2019				2467				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Dep & Interest, June				450.12								92,128.54

														Check				08/29/2019				2470				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Aug.				162.75								92,291.29

														Check				10/02/2019				2472				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.				426.41								92,717.70

														Check				10/24/2019				2475				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Oct.				555.33								93,273.03

														Check				10/24/2019				2476				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, July				550.00								93,823.03

														Check				10/24/2019				2477				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, July				0.60								93,823.63

														Check				10/24/2019				2478				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, Aug.				750.00								94,573.63

														Check				10/24/2019				2479				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Aug.				0.80								94,574.43

														Check				10/24/2019				2480				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, Sept.				500.00								95,074.43

														Check				10/24/2019				2481				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Sept.				0.60								95,075.03

				Total MCWD Water Revenue Payable																														8,389.90				0.00				95,075.03

				N/P - KRWA																																						-1,345,948.67

				Total N/P - KRWA																																						-1,345,948.67

				N/P - KRWFC																																						1,586,172.00

				Total N/P - KRWFC																																						1,586,172.00

				Payroll Tax Liability																																						-4,445.21

				Total Payroll Tax Liability																																						-4,445.21

				Bonds Payable																																						-3,297,252.60

						Bonds Pay-Series A 1993 91-01																																				-186,750.00

						Total Bonds Pay-Series A 1993 91-01																																				-186,750.00

						Bonds Pay-Series B 1993 91-06																																				-11,109.00

						Total Bonds Pay-Series B 1993 91-06																																				-11,109.00

						Bonds Payable-Series 1995 91-04																																				-256,850.00

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 1995 91-04																																				-256,850.00

						Bonds Payable-Series 1999 91-09																																				-55,974.75

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 1999 91-09																																				-55,974.75

						Bonds Payable-Series 2001 91-11																																				-226,954.38

														Check				07/01/2019								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				3,753.75								-223,200.63

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 2001 91-11																												3,753.75				0.00				-223,200.63

						Bonds Payable-Series 2006 91-25																																				-767,450.63

														Check				07/01/2019								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				17,098.13								-750,352.50

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 2006 91-25																												17,098.13				0.00				-750,352.50

						Bonds Payable-Series 91-14																																				42,614.75

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 91-14																																				42,614.75

						Bonds Payable-Series 91-27																																				278,752.66

														Check				07/01/2019								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				26,232.73								304,985.39

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 91-27																												26,232.73				0.00				304,985.39

						Bonds Payable-USDA 91-20																																				-497,831.25

						Total Bonds Payable-USDA 91-20																																				-497,831.25

						Bonds Payable - Other																																				-1,615,700.00

						Total Bonds Payable - Other																																				-1,615,700.00

				Total Bonds Payable																														47,084.61				0.00				-3,250,167.99

				Due to Morgan Co. Fiscal Court																																						-12,200.00

				Total Due to Morgan Co. Fiscal Court																																						-12,200.00

				Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta																																						0.00

														Transfer				06/03/2019												Loan Payment								30,000.00				-30,000.00

				Total Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta																														0.00				30,000.00				-30,000.00

				Contributed Capital																																						-5,674,422.35

				Total Contributed Capital																																						-5,674,422.35

				contributions In Aid of Constru																																						-8,351,749.75

				Total contributions In Aid of Constru																																						-8,351,749.75

				Retained Earnings - Restricted																																						-125,614.00

				Total Retained Earnings - Restricted																																						-125,614.00

				Retained Earnings - Unrestricte																																						-31,673.00

				Total Retained Earnings - Unrestricte																																						-31,673.00

				3000 · Opening Bal Equity																																						-87,282.36

				Total 3000 · Opening Bal Equity																																						-87,282.36

				3900 · Retained Earnings																																						99,384.05

				Total 3900 · Retained Earnings																																						99,384.05

				461.6-Sales thru Bulk Loading																																						0.00

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Bulk Sales								67.00				-67.00

														Deposit				07/15/2019												Bulk Sales								36.75				-103.75

														Deposit				10/09/2019												-MULTIPLE-								130.00				-233.75

														Deposit				12/18/2019												Ezel Water Haul								75.25				-309.00

				Total 461.6-Sales thru Bulk Loading																														0.00				309.00				-309.00

				470-Forfeited Discounts-Late Py																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2019												Late Fees								49.76				-49.76

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Late Fees								29.13				-78.89

														Deposit				01/04/2019												Late Fees								20.29				-99.18

														Deposit				01/07/2019												Late Fees								23.72				-122.90

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Late Fees								11.78				-134.68

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Late Fees								20.88				-155.56

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Late Fees								22.43				-177.99

														Deposit				01/11/2019												Late Fees								21.22				-199.21

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Late Fees								225.20				-424.41

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Late Fees								72.35				-496.76

														Deposit				01/16/2019												Late Fees								109.53				-606.29

														Deposit				01/17/2019												Late Fees								147.79				-754.08

														Deposit				01/18/2019												Late Fees								125.29				-879.37

														Deposit				01/22/2019												Late Fees								160.21				-1,039.58

														Deposit				01/23/2019												Late Fees								58.23				-1,097.81

														Deposit				01/24/2019												Late Fees								168.01				-1,265.82

														Deposit				01/25/2019												Late Fees								174.09				-1,439.91

														Deposit				01/28/2019												Late Fees								487.49				-1,927.40

														Deposit				01/29/2019												Late Fees								35.50				-1,962.90

														Deposit				01/30/2019												Late Fees								16.79				-1,979.69

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Late Fees								30.80				-2,010.49

														Deposit				02/01/2019												Late Fees								131.53				-2,142.02

														Deposit				02/04/2019												Late Fees								43.88				-2,185.90

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Late Fees								2.60				-2,188.50

														Deposit				02/06/2019												Late Fees								4.37				-2,192.87

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Late Fees								51.77				-2,244.64

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Late Fees								48.05				-2,292.69

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Late Fee								38.40				-2,331.09

														Deposit				02/12/2019												Late Fees								7.72				-2,338.81

														Deposit				02/13/2019												Late Fees								110.28				-2,449.09

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Late Fees								134.73				-2,583.82

														Deposit				02/15/2019												Late Fees								179.93				-2,763.75

														Deposit				02/19/2019												Late Fees								285.54				-3,049.29

														Deposit				02/20/2019												Late Fees								96.43				-3,145.72

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Late Fee								227.61				-3,373.33

														Deposit				02/22/2019												Late Fees								182.87				-3,556.20

														Deposit				02/25/2019												Late Fees								529.81				-4,086.01

														Deposit				02/26/2019												Late Fees								98.79				-4,184.80

														Deposit				02/27/2019												Late Fees								47.94				-4,232.74

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Late Fees								149.15				-4,381.89

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Late Fees								38.70				-4,420.59

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Late Fees								72.07				-4,492.66

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Late Fees								4.03				-4,496.69

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Late Fees								4.43				-4,501.12

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Late Fees								11.23				-4,512.35

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Late Fees								28.31				-4,540.66

														Deposit				03/12/2019												Late Fees								3.74				-4,544.40

														Deposit				03/13/2019												Late Fees								116.80				-4,661.20

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Late Fees								161.20				-4,822.40

														Deposit				03/15/2019												Late Fees								189.44				-5,011.84

														Deposit				03/18/2019												Late Fees								192.51				-5,204.35

														Deposit				03/19/2019												Late Fees								90.78				-5,295.13

														Deposit				03/20/2019												Late Fees								68.52				-5,363.65

														Deposit				03/21/2019												Late Fees								103.41				-5,467.06

														Deposit				03/22/2019												Late Fees								119.52				-5,586.58

														Deposit				03/25/2019												Late Fees								159.26				-5,745.84

														Deposit				03/26/2019												Late Fees								385.14				-6,130.98

														Deposit				03/27/2019												Late Fees								285.12				-6,416.10

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Late Fees								267.26				-6,683.36

														Deposit				03/29/2019												Late Fees								69.05				-6,752.41

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Late Fees								80.98				-6,833.39

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Late Fees								20.05				-6,853.44

														Deposit				04/03/2019												Late Fees								20.51				-6,873.95

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Late Fees								17.81				-6,891.76

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Late Fees								2.24				-6,894.00

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Late Fees								30.47				-6,924.47

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Late Fees								10.44				-6,934.91

														Deposit				04/10/2019												Late Fees								21.77				-6,956.68

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Late Fees								5.48				-6,962.16

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Late Fees								175.12				-7,137.28

														Deposit				04/15/2019												Late Fees								247.91				-7,385.19

														Deposit				04/16/2019												Late Fees								74.90				-7,460.09

														Deposit				04/17/2019												Late Fees								60.18				-7,520.27

														Deposit				04/18/2019												Late Fees								98.17				-7,618.44

														Deposit				04/22/2019												Late Fees								104.40				-7,722.84

														Deposit				04/23/2019												Late Fees								118.82				-7,841.66

														Deposit				04/24/2019												Late Fees								42.12				-7,883.78

														Deposit				04/25/2019												Late Fees								202.18				-8,085.96

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Late Fees								200.43				-8,286.39

														Deposit				04/29/2019												Late Fees								409.93				-8,696.32

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Late Fees								224.53				-8,920.85

														Deposit				05/01/2019												Late Fees								26.90				-8,947.75

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Late Fees								61.98				-9,009.73

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Late Fees								22.07				-9,031.80

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Late Fees								10.60				-9,042.40

														Deposit				05/07/2019												Late Fees								6.11				-9,048.51

														Deposit				05/08/2019												Late Fees								7.01				-9,055.52

														Deposit				05/09/2019												Late Fees								16.85				-9,072.37

														Deposit				05/10/2019												Late Fees								233.05				-9,305.42

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Late Fees								10.40				-9,315.82

														Deposit				05/14/2019												Late Fees								136.43				-9,452.25

														Deposit				05/15/2019												Late Fees								41.39				-9,493.64

														Deposit				05/16/2019												Late Fees								105.87				-9,599.51

														Deposit				05/17/2019												Late Fees								108.55				-9,708.06

														Deposit				05/20/2019												Late fees								163.30				-9,871.36

														Deposit				05/22/2019												Late Fees								107.68				-9,979.04

														Deposit				05/23/2019												Late Fees								106.05				-10,085.09

														Deposit				05/24/2019												Late Fees								179.49				-10,264.58

														Deposit				05/29/2019												Late Fees								150.65				-10,415.23

														Deposit				05/30/2019												Late Fees								12.80				-10,428.03

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Late Fees								17.99				-10,446.02

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Late Fees								25.96				-10,471.98

														Deposit				06/04/2019												Late Fees								9.60				-10,481.58

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Late Fees								0.72				-10,482.30

														Deposit				06/06/2019												Late Fees								15.00				-10,497.30

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Late Fees								6.64				-10,503.94

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Late Fees								12.96				-10,516.90

														Deposit				06/11/2019												Late Fees								15.38				-10,532.28

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Late Fees								164.99				-10,697.27

														Deposit				06/13/2019												Late Fees								121.37				-10,818.64

														Deposit				06/14/2019												Late Fees								158.62				-10,977.26

														Deposit				06/17/2019												Late Fees								164.42				-11,141.68

														Deposit				06/18/2019												Late Fee								87.88				-11,229.56

														Deposit				06/19/2019												Late Fees								77.82				-11,307.38

														Deposit				06/20/2019												Late Fees								148.63				-11,456.01

														Deposit				06/21/2019												Late Fees								249.05				-11,705.06

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Late Fees								526.72				-12,231.78

														Deposit				06/25/2019												Late Fees								216.08				-12,447.86

														Deposit				06/26/2019												Late Fees								154.78				-12,602.64

														Deposit				06/27/2019												Late Fees								97.68				-12,700.32

														Deposit				06/28/2019												Late Fees								25.13				-12,725.45

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Late Fees								13.81				-12,739.26

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Late Fees								8.30				-12,747.56

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Late Fees								9.90				-12,757.46

														Deposit				07/05/2019												Late Fees								23.96				-12,781.42

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Late Fees								7.87				-12,789.29

														Deposit				07/10/2019												Late Fees								15.98				-12,805.27

														Deposit				07/11/2019												Late Fees								46.96				-12,852.23

														Deposit				07/12/2019												Late Fees								184.51				-13,036.74

														Deposit				07/15/2019												Late Fees								225.07				-13,261.81

														Deposit				07/16/2019												Late Fees								128.27				-13,390.08

														Deposit				07/17/2019												Late Fees								140.67				-13,530.75

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Late Fees								142.08				-13,672.83

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Late Fees								145.35				-13,818.18

														Deposit				07/22/2019												Late Fees								215.50				-14,033.68

														Deposit				07/23/2019												Late Fees								199.39				-14,233.07

														Deposit				07/24/2019												Late Fees								177.33				-14,410.40

														Deposit				07/25/2019												Late Fees								590.16				-15,000.56

														Deposit				07/26/2019												Late Fees								147.19				-15,147.75

														Deposit				07/29/2019												Late Fees								64.16				-15,211.91

														Deposit				07/30/2019												Late Fees								28.47				-15,240.38

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Late Fees								13.46				-15,253.84

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Late Fees								33.51				-15,287.35

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Late Fees								5.31				-15,292.66

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Late Fees								23.78				-15,316.44

														Deposit				08/06/2019												Late Fees								4.79				-15,321.23

														Deposit				08/07/2019												Late Fees								11.44				-15,332.67

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,372.67

														Deposit				08/09/2019												Late Fees								24.74				-15,397.41

														Deposit				08/12/2019												Late Fees								39.97				-15,437.38

														Deposit				08/14/2019												Late Fees								101.43				-15,538.81

														Deposit				08/15/2019												Late Fees								161.13				-15,699.94

														Deposit				08/16/2019												Late Fees								131.97				-15,831.91

														Deposit				08/19/2019												Late Fees								152.37				-15,984.28

														Deposit				08/20/2019												Late Fees								157.86				-16,142.14

														Deposit				08/21/2019												Late Fees								92.03				-16,234.17

														Deposit				08/22/2019												Late Fees								130.93				-16,365.10

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Late Fees								211.41				-16,576.51

														Deposit				08/26/2019												Late Fees								523.35				-17,099.86

														Deposit				08/27/2019												Late Fees								261.79				-17,361.65

														Deposit				08/28/2019												Late Fees								23.71				-17,385.36

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Late Fees								37.44				-17,422.80

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Late Fees								30.85				-17,453.65

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Late Fees								13.55				-17,467.20

														Deposit				09/04/2019												Late Fees								2.62				-17,469.82

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Late Fees								38.41				-17,508.23

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Late Fees								6.14				-17,514.37

														Deposit				09/09/2019												Late Fees								16.69				-17,531.06

														Deposit				09/10/2019												Late Fees								58.36				-17,589.42

														Deposit				09/11/2019												Late Fees								18.30				-17,607.72

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Late Fees								177.08				-17,784.80

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Late Fees								173.38				-17,958.18

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Late Fees								252.19				-18,210.37

														Deposit				09/17/2019												Late Fees								147.55				-18,357.92

														Deposit				09/18/2019												Late Fees								58.05				-18,415.97

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Late Fees								117.96				-18,533.93

														Deposit				09/20/2019												Late Fees								131.57				-18,665.50

														Deposit				09/23/2019												Late Fees								293.81				-18,959.31

														Deposit				09/24/2019												Late Fees								82.50				-19,041.81

														Deposit				09/25/2019												Late Fees								240.82				-19,282.63

														Deposit				09/26/2019												Late Fees								659.27				-19,941.90

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Late Fees								69.24				-20,011.14

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Late Fees								27.42				-20,038.56

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Late Fees								68.45				-20,107.01

														Deposit				10/03/2019												Late Fees								92.96				-20,199.97

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Late Fees								33.02				-20,232.99

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Late Fees								64.70				-20,297.69

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Late Fees								5.08				-20,302.77

														Deposit				10/09/2019												Late Fees								5.34				-20,308.11

														Deposit				10/10/2019												Late Fees								92.78				-20,400.89

														Deposit				10/11/2019												Late Fees								31.39				-20,432.28

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Late Fees								129.77				-20,562.05

														Deposit				10/15/2019												Late Fees								112.61				-20,674.66

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Late Fees								49.43				-20,724.09

														Deposit				10/17/2019												Late Fees								105.53				-20,829.62

														Deposit				10/18/2019												Late Fees								80.12				-20,909.74

														Deposit				10/21/2019												Late Fees								125.80				-21,035.54

														Deposit				10/22/2019												Late Fees								100.72				-21,136.26

														Deposit				10/23/2019												Late Fees								108.83				-21,245.09

														Deposit				10/24/2019												Late Fees								172.23				-21,417.32

														Deposit				10/25/2019												Late Fees								211.33				-21,628.65

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Late Fees								587.12				-22,215.77

														Deposit				10/29/2019												Late fees								36.66				-22,252.43

														Deposit				10/30/2019												Late Fees								29.06				-22,281.49

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Late Fees								91.62				-22,373.11

														Deposit				11/01/2019												Late Fees								22.37				-22,395.48

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Late Fees								18.43				-22,413.91

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Late Fees								14.72				-22,428.63

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Late Fees								32.59				-22,461.22

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Late Fees								39.57				-22,500.79

														Deposit				11/12/2019												Late Fees								23.10				-22,523.89

														Deposit				11/14/2019												Late Fees								180.20				-22,704.09

														Deposit				11/15/2019												Late Fees								199.63				-22,903.72

														Deposit				11/18/2019												Late Fees								225.97				-23,129.69

														Deposit				11/19/2019												Late Fees								148.98				-23,278.67

														Deposit				11/20/2019												Late Fees								80.02				-23,358.69

														Deposit				11/21/2019												Late Fees								134.57				-23,493.26

														Deposit				11/22/2019												Late Fees								112.60				-23,605.86

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Late Fees								510.92				-24,116.78

														Deposit				11/26/2019												Late Fees								80.72				-24,197.50

														Deposit				11/27/2019												Late Fees								23.89				-24,221.39

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Late Fees								81.37				-24,302.76

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Late Fees								29.18				-24,331.94

														Deposit				12/04/2019												Late Fees								20.29				-24,352.23

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Late Fees								21.99				-24,374.22

														Deposit				12/06/2019												Late Fees								2.62				-24,376.84

														Deposit				12/09/2019												Late Fees								13.14				-24,389.98

														Deposit				12/11/2019												Late Fees								14.41				-24,404.39

														Deposit				12/12/2019												Late Fee								7.03				-24,411.42

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Late Fees								221.12				-24,632.54

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Late Fees								200.82				-24,833.36

														Deposit				12/17/2019												Late Fees								121.81				-24,955.17

														Deposit				12/18/2019												Late Fees								89.98				-25,045.15

														Deposit				12/19/2019												Late Fees								170.39				-25,215.54

														Deposit				12/20/2019												Late Fees								84.34				-25,299.88

														Deposit				12/23/2019												Late Fees								153.66				-25,453.54

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Late Fees								211.21				-25,664.75

														Deposit				12/27/2019												Late Fees								257.99				-25,922.74

														Deposit				12/30/2019												Late Fees								402.84				-26,325.58

				Total 470-Forfeited Discounts-Late Py																														0.00				26,325.58				-26,325.58

				AML Grant Funds																																						0.00

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Permit Fee Refund								6,575.00				-6,575.00

				Total AML Grant Funds																														0.00				6,575.00				-6,575.00

				General Revenue																																						0.00

						Reimbursement Revenue																																				0.00

														Check				07/03/2019				11459				Shannon Elam				Reimbursement on opening an account				50.00								50.00

														Check				08/09/2019				11508				Larry Kash				Reimbursment Tap on Fee				750.00								800.00

														Check				10/02/2019				11553				Morgan County Fiscal  Court				State Reimbursed permit fees - sent to the wrong county office				6,575.00								7,375.00

														Check				10/07/2019				11571				Ballard Blevins				Reimbursement of Tap on Fee				790.00								8,165.00

						Total Reimbursement Revenue																												8,165.00				0.00				8,165.00

				Total General Revenue																														8,165.00				0.00				8,165.00

				Non-Budget Items																																						0.00

						Interest Income																																				0.00

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest								1.37				-1.37

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest								1.18				-2.55

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest								0.32				-2.87

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest								0.03				-2.90

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest								1.24				-4.14

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest								1.07				-5.21

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest								0.12				-5.33

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest								1.37				-6.70

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest								0.06				-6.76

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest								1.20				-7.96

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest								0.24				-8.20

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest								4.70				-12.90

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest								0.68				-13.58

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest								0.86				-14.44

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest								1.17				-15.61

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest								1.56				-17.17

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest								0.03				-17.20

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest								1.25				-18.45

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								2.93				-21.38

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								0.03				-21.41

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								0.12				-21.53

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								0.06				-21.59

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								0.15				-21.74

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								1.22				-22.96

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest								7.37				-30.33

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest								1.31				-31.64

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest								0.03				-31.67

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest								0.74				-32.41

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest								1.32				-33.73

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest								0.03				-33.76

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest								1.77				-35.53

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								1.28				-36.81

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								0.12				-36.93

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								2.87				-39.80

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								0.03				-39.83

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								0.94				-40.77

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								0.05				-40.82

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								8.03				-48.85

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest								0.01				-48.86

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest								0.03				-48.89

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest								4.04				-52.93

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest								1.37				-54.30

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest								0.03				-54.33

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest								4.93				-59.26

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest								1.27				-60.53

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								0.13				-60.66

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								0.03				-60.69

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								0.01				-60.70

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								0.12				-60.82

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								0.20				-61.02

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								1.42				-62.44

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								6.24				-68.68

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest								6.33				-75.01

						Total Interest Income																												0.00				75.01				-75.01

				Total Non-Budget Items																														0.00				75.01				-75.01

				Tap-on-Fee																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Tap on Fee								100.00				-100.00

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Tap on Fee								5.00				-105.00

														Deposit				01/31/2019												-MULTIPLE-								1,250.00				-1,355.00

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Tap  on Fees								850.00				-2,205.00

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-2,955.00

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Tap on Fees								850.00				-3,805.00

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Tap on Fee								755.00				-4,560.00

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Tap On Fee								750.00				-5,310.00

														Check				03/11/2019				11339				James Stacy				Refund on Tap on Fee				110.00								-5,200.00

														Deposit				03/19/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-5,950.00

														Deposit				03/26/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-6,700.00

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Tap on Fee								100.00				-6,800.00

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-7,550.00

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-9,050.00

														Deposit				04/16/2019												Tap on Fee								250.00				-9,300.00

														Deposit				04/23/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-10,800.00

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-11,550.00

														Deposit				05/07/2019												Tap on Fee								5.00				-11,555.00

														Check				05/09/2019				11410				Tammy Wright				VOID: Refund Tap on Fee & Service Fee				0.00								-11,555.00

														Deposit				05/16/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-12,305.00

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-13,805.00

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-15,305.00

														Deposit				06/13/2019												Tap on Fees								750.00				-16,055.00

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-16,805.00

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-18,305.00

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-19,805.00

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-20,555.00

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-21,305.00

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-22,055.00

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Tap on Fees								2,000.00				-24,055.00

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-24,805.00

														Deposit				09/09/2019												Tap on Fees								295.00				-25,100.00

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-25,850.00

														Deposit				09/20/2019												Tap on Fee								530.00				-26,380.00

														Deposit				09/25/2019												Tap on Fees								2,250.00				-28,630.00

														Deposit				09/26/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-29,380.00

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Tap on Fees								1,500.00				-30,880.00

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Tap on Fee								20.00				-30,900.00

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Tap on Fee								750.00				-31,650.00

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Tap on Fee								770.00				-32,420.00

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Tap on Fees								2,200.00				-34,620.00

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Tap on Fees								1,455.00				-36,075.00

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Tap on Fee								50.00				-36,125.00

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-37,575.00

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-39,025.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11610				Melissa Adkins				Refund Tap on Fee				1,495.00								-37,530.00

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-38,980.00

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Tap on Fee								5.00				-38,985.00

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Tap on Fee								730.00				-39,715.00

				Total Tap-on-Fee																														1,605.00				41,320.00				-39,715.00

				461.1 · Meter Sales to Residential Cust																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2019												Residential Sales								6,962.28				-6,962.28

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Residential Sales								8,429.98				-15,392.26

														Deposit				01/04/2019												Residential Sales								6,789.94				-22,182.20

														Deposit				01/07/2019												Residential Sales								10,174.95				-32,357.15

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Residential Sales								3,690.97				-36,048.12

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Residential Sales								4,599.12				-40,647.24

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Final Bill Credit, Dec.								738.23				-41,385.47

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Residential Sales								10,428.59				-51,814.06

														Deposit				01/11/2019												Residential Sales								3,729.25				-55,543.31

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Residential Sales								2,668.17				-58,211.48

														Check				01/14/2019												Charge Back -  Kathy Buckner				26.18								-58,185.30

														General Journal				01/14/2019												Charge Back - Kathy Buckner								26.18				-58,211.48

														General Journal				01/14/2019												Charge Back - Kathy Buckner				26.18								-58,185.30

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Residential Sales								651.17				-58,836.47

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Residential Sales								15,355.92				-74,192.39

														Deposit				01/16/2019												Residential Sales								861.20				-75,053.59

														Deposit				01/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,438.46				-76,492.05

														Deposit				01/18/2019												Residential Sales								1,402.74				-77,894.79

														Deposit				01/22/2019												Residential Sales								1,990.56				-79,885.35

														Deposit				01/22/2019												-MULTIPLE-								170.92				-80,056.27

														Deposit				01/23/2019												Residential Sales								584.72				-80,640.99

														Deposit				01/24/2019												Residential Sales								1,853.08				-82,494.07

														Deposit				01/25/2019												Residential Sales								1,859.80				-84,353.87

														Deposit				01/28/2019												Residential Sales								5,368.16				-89,722.03

														Deposit				01/29/2019												Residential Sales								1,347.90				-91,069.93

														Deposit				01/30/2019												Residential Sales								1,379.92				-92,449.85

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Residential Sales								3,894.94				-96,344.79

														Deposit				02/01/2019												Residential Sales								8,540.90				-104,885.69

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Residential Sales								17,475.23				-122,360.92

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Residential Sales								4,118.80				-126,479.72

														Deposit				02/06/2019												Residential Sales								4,779.68				-131,259.40

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Residential Sales								8,643.89				-139,903.29

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Residential Sales								8,715.86				-148,619.15

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Residential Sales								12,098.98				-160,718.13

														Deposit				02/12/2019												Residential Sales								3,148.80				-163,866.93

														Deposit				02/13/2019												Residential Sales								1,274.94				-165,141.87

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Residential Sales								1,529.52				-166,671.39

														Deposit				02/15/2019												Residential Sales								1,921.27				-168,592.66

														Deposit				02/19/2019												Residential Sales								3,061.64				-171,654.30

														Deposit				02/20/2019												-MULTIPLE-								778.84				-172,433.14

														Deposit				02/20/2019												Residential Sales								978.90				-173,412.04

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Residential Sales								2,682.23				-176,094.27

														Deposit				02/22/2019												Residential Sales								1,969.01				-178,063.28

														Deposit				02/25/2019												Residentia Sales								6,213.12				-184,276.40

														Deposit				02/26/2019												Residential Sales								1,464.42				-185,740.82

														Deposit				02/27/2019												Residential Sales								869.93				-186,610.75

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Residential Sales								4,541.18				-191,151.93

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Residential Sales								5,822.56				-196,974.49

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Residential Sales								13,300.94				-210,275.43

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Residential Sales								7,603.35				-217,878.78

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Residential Sales								17,794.08				-235,672.86

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Residential Sales								10,458.72				-246,131.58

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Residential Sales								10,709.87				-256,841.45

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Residential Sales								14,221.72				-271,063.17

														Deposit				03/12/2019												Residential Sales								2,777.91				-273,841.08

														Deposit				03/13/2019												Residential Sales								1,784.40				-275,625.48

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Residetial Sales								1,939.68				-277,565.16

														Deposit				03/15/2019												Residential Sales								2,363.05				-279,928.21

														Deposit				03/18/2019												Residential Sales								2,212.19				-282,140.40

														Deposit				03/19/2019												Residential Sales								1,065.13				-283,205.53

														Deposit				03/20/2019												Residentia Sales								685.73				-283,891.26

														Deposit				03/21/2019												Residential Sales								1,109.40				-285,000.66

														Deposit				03/22/2019												Residential Sales								1,124.21				-286,124.87

														Deposit				03/25/2019												Residential Sales								1,524.06				-287,648.93

														Deposit				03/26/2019												Residential Sales								4,113.26				-291,762.19

														Deposit				03/27/2019												Residential Sales								3,043.10				-294,805.29

														Deposit				03/28/2019												-MULTIPLE-								681.06				-295,486.35

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Residential Sales								3,847.06				-299,333.41

														Deposit				03/29/2019												Residential Sales								3,093.18				-302,426.59

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Residential Sales								8,195.78				-310,622.37

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Residential Sales								3,275.61				-313,897.98

														Deposit				04/03/2019												Residential Sales								6,835.56				-320,733.54

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Residential Sales								8,225.49				-328,959.03

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Residential Sales								5,929.64				-334,888.67

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Residential Sales								17,477.65				-352,366.32

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Residential Sales								9,005.27				-361,371.59

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Residential Sales								5,805.45				-367,177.04

														Check				04/09/2019												Charge Back - Shane Peyton				28.80								-367,148.24

														General Journal				04/09/2019												Charge Back - Shane Peyton								28.80				-367,177.04

														General Journal				04/09/2019												Charge Back - Shane Peyton				28.80								-367,148.24

														Deposit				04/10/2019												Residential Sales								5,886.60				-373,034.84

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Residential Sales								8,011.87				-381,046.71

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Residential Sales								2,511.90				-383,558.61

														Deposit				04/15/2019												Residential Sales								2,368.65				-385,927.26

														Deposit				04/16/2019												Residential Sales								749.85				-386,677.11

														Deposit				04/16/2019												Residential Sales								28.80				-386,705.91

														Deposit				04/17/2019												Residential Sales								408.05				-387,113.96

														Deposit				04/18/2019												Residential Sales								1,098.30				-388,212.26

														Deposit				04/22/2019												Residential Sales								1,265.37				-389,477.63

														Deposit				04/23/2019												Residential Sales								1,382.36				-390,859.99

														Deposit				04/24/2019												Residential Sales								474.14				-391,334.13

														Deposit				04/25/2019												Residential Sales								2,081.85				-393,415.98

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Residential Sales								3,326.50				-396,742.48

														Deposit				04/29/2019												Residential Sales								8,194.74				-404,937.22

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Residential Sales								3,570.53				-408,507.75

														Deposit				05/01/2019												Residential Sales								3,377.16				-411,884.91

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Residential Sales								8,076.08				-419,960.99

														Check				05/02/2019												Charge Back - William & Scarlett Wells				50.00								-419,910.99

														General Journal				05/02/2019												Charge Back - William & Scarlett Wells								50.00				-419,960.99

														General Journal				05/02/2019												Charge Back - William & Scarlett Wells				50.00								-419,910.99

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Residential Sales								6,946.64				-426,857.63

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Residential Sales								16,620.20				-443,477.83

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Hydrant usage								29.18				-443,507.01

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Residential Sales								10,587.38				-454,094.39

														Deposit				05/07/2019												Residential Sales								3,724.29				-457,818.68

														Deposit				05/08/2019												Residential Sales								4,908.94				-462,727.62

														Deposit				05/09/2019												Residential Sales								8,655.51				-471,383.13

														Deposit				05/10/2019												Residential Sales								8,347.34				-479,730.47

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Residential Sales								50.00				-479,780.47

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Residential Sales								7,181.27				-486,961.74

														Deposit				05/14/2019												Residential Sales								1,380.81				-488,342.55

														Check				05/14/2019												Charge Back - Meghan Charlson				93.07								-488,249.48

														General Journal				05/14/2019												Charge Back - Meghan Charles								93.07				-488,342.55

														General Journal				05/14/2019												Charge Back - Meghan Charles				93.07								-488,249.48

														Deposit				05/15/2019												Residential Sales								569.58				-488,819.06

														Deposit				05/16/2019												Residential Sales								1,183.14				-490,002.20

														Deposit				05/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,307.03				-491,309.23

														Deposit				05/20/2019												-MULTIPLE-								165.00				-491,474.23

														Deposit				05/20/2019												Residential Sales								1,767.35				-493,241.58

														Deposit				05/22/2019												Residential Sales								1,076.53				-494,318.11

														Deposit				05/23/2019												Hydrant usage								159.42				-494,477.53

														Deposit				05/23/2019												Residential Sales								1,350.34				-495,827.87

														Deposit				05/24/2019												-MULTIPLE-								1,059.99				-496,887.86

														Deposit				05/24/2019												Residential Sales								2,103.13				-498,990.99

														Deposit				05/28/2019												Residential Sales								5,768.16				-504,759.15

														Deposit				05/29/2019												Residential Sales								2,744.38				-507,503.53

														Deposit				05/30/2019												Residential Sales								1,699.67				-509,203.20

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Residential Sales								5,415.54				-514,618.74

														Check				05/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells				37.81								-514,580.93

														General Journal				05/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells								37.81				-514,618.74

														General Journal				05/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells				37.81								-514,580.93

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Residential Sales								10,338.58				-524,919.51

														Deposit				06/04/2019												Residential Sales								3,255.43				-528,174.94

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Residential Sales								18,959.36				-547,134.30

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Hydrant Usage								79.81				-547,214.11

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Residential Sales								7,000.32				-554,214.43

														Deposit				06/06/2019												Residential Sales								299.99				-554,514.42

														Deposit				06/06/2019												Residential Sales								7,906.07				-562,420.49

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Hydrant Usage								133.39				-562,553.88

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Residential Sales								7,624.94				-570,178.82

														Check				06/07/2019												Charge Back - ACH - Billy Jackson				186.73								-569,992.09

														General Journal				06/07/2019												Charge Back - ACH - Billy Jackson								186.73				-570,178.82

														General Journal				06/07/2019												Charge Back - ACH - Billy Jackson				186.73								-569,992.09

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Residential Sales								18,931.98				-588,924.07

														Deposit				06/11/2019												Residential Sales								5,415.38				-594,339.45

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Residential Sales								186.73				-594,526.18

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Residential Sales								2,283.60				-596,809.78

														Deposit				06/13/2019												Residential Sales								1,435.07				-598,244.85

														Deposit				06/14/2019												Residential Sales								2,064.18				-600,309.03

														Deposit				06/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,814.33				-602,123.36

														Deposit				06/18/2019												Residential Sales								925.12				-603,048.48

														Deposit				06/19/2019												Resdential Sales								778.21				-603,826.69

														Deposit				06/20/2019												Residential Sales								1,522.60				-605,349.29

														Deposit				06/21/2019												Residential Sales								2,511.20				-607,860.49

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Residential Sales								5,417.35				-613,277.84

														Deposit				06/25/2019												Residential Sales								2,210.38				-615,488.22

														Deposit				06/26/2019												Residential Sales								1,969.73				-617,457.95

														Deposit				06/27/2019												Residential Sales								1,377.01				-618,834.96

														General Journal				06/27/2019												Charge Back - Robert Trimble								178.12				-619,013.08

														General Journal				06/27/2019												Charge Back - Robert Trimble				178.12								-618,834.96

														Check				06/27/2019												Charge Back - Robert Trimble				178.12								-618,656.84

														Deposit				06/28/2019												Residential Sales								1,749.12				-620,405.96

														General Journal				06/28/2019												Charge Back - Matthew Osborne								62.06				-620,468.02

														General Journal				06/28/2019												Charge Back - Matthew Osborne				62.06								-620,405.96

														Check				06/28/2019												Charge Back - Matthew Osborne				62.06								-620,343.90

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Residential Sales								7,535.72				-627,879.62

														Check				07/01/2019												Charge Back - Courtney Peyton				51.33								-627,828.29

														General Journal				07/01/2019												Charge Back - Courtney Peyton								51.33				-627,879.62

														General Journal				07/01/2019												Charge Back - Courtney Peyton				51.33								-627,828.29

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Residential Sales								3,609.30				-631,437.59

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Residential Sales								62.06				-631,499.65

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Residential Sales								21,429.15				-652,928.80

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Residential Sales								7,594.78				-660,523.58

														Deposit				07/05/2019												Residential Sales								9,040.29				-669,563.87

														Check				07/05/2019												Charge Back - Jennifer S. Walton				80.86								-669,483.01

														General Journal				07/05/2019												Charge Back - 80.86								80.86				-669,563.87

														General Journal				07/05/2019												Charge Back - 80.86				80.86								-669,483.01

														Deposit				07/08/2019												Residential Sales								8,757.88				-678,240.89

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Residential Sales								17,681.04				-695,921.93

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Hydrant Usage - Blackwater Fire Dept.								229.15				-696,151.08

														Deposit				07/10/2019												Residential Sales								8,453.11				-704,604.19

														Deposit				07/10/2019												-MULTIPLE-								341.21				-704,945.40

														Deposit				07/11/2019												Residential Sales								11,436.08				-716,381.48

														Deposit				07/12/2019												Residential Sales								2,767.51				-719,148.99

														Deposit				07/15/2019												Residential Sales								2,247.77				-721,396.76

														Deposit				07/15/2019												Residential Sales								132.19				-721,528.95

														Deposit				07/16/2019												Residential Sales								1,408.25				-722,937.20

														Deposit				07/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,724.64				-724,661.84

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Residential Sales								1,478.00				-726,139.84

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Residential Sales								1,548.06				-727,687.90

														Deposit				07/19/2019												-MULTIPLE-								1,254.84				-728,942.74

														Deposit				07/22/2019												Residential Sales								2,493.96				-731,436.70

														Deposit				07/23/2019												Residential Sales								2,157.16				-733,593.86

														Deposit				07/24/2019												Residential Sales								2,375.11				-735,968.97

														Deposit				07/25/2019												Residential Sales								6,676.63				-742,645.60

														Deposit				07/26/2019												Residential Sales								2,980.17				-745,625.77

														Deposit				07/29/2019												Residential Sales								4,657.08				-750,282.85

														Check				07/29/2019												Charge Back - Kathy Buckner				28.80								-750,254.05

														General Journal				07/29/2019												Charge Back - Kathy Buckner								28.80				-750,282.85

														General Journal				07/29/2019												Charge Back - Kathy Buckner				28.80								-750,254.05

														Deposit				07/30/2019												Residential Sales								1,356.21				-751,610.26

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Residential Sales								2,567.35				-754,177.61

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Residential Sales								5,510.94				-759,688.55

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Residential Sales								6,460.21				-766,148.76

														Deposit				08/04/2019												Residential Sales								18,071.91				-784,220.67

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Residential Sales								28.80				-784,249.47

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Residential Sales								10,581.75				-794,831.22

														Deposit				08/06/2019												Residential Sales								3,333.25				-798,164.47

														Deposit				08/07/2019												Residential Sales								4,741.57				-802,906.04

														Check				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Geraldine Greene				26.18								-802,879.86

														Check				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Kenneth Keeton				48.18								-802,831.68

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Geraldine Greene								26.18				-802,857.86

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Geraldine Greene				26.18								-802,831.68

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Kenneth Keeton								48.18				-802,879.86

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Charge Back - Kenneth Keeton				48.18								-802,831.68

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Hwy 172 Fire Dept. Hydrant usage								109.30				-802,940.98

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Residential Sales								8,073.28				-811,014.26

														Deposit				08/09/2019												Residential Sales								10,570.51				-821,584.77

														Deposit				08/12/2019												Residential Sales								12,130.36				-833,715.13

														Deposit				08/13/2019												Residentail Sales								48.18				-833,763.31

														Deposit				08/13/2019												Residential Sales								956.50				-834,719.81

														Deposit				08/14/2019												Residential Sales								1,119.93				-835,839.74

														Deposit				08/15/2019												Residential Sales								1,983.49				-837,823.23

														Check				08/15/2019												Charge Back - Danielle M. Todd				26.16								-837,797.07

														General Journal				08/15/2019												Charge Back - Danielle M. Todd								26.16				-837,823.23

														General Journal				08/15/2019												Charge Back - Danielle M. Todd				26.16								-837,797.07

														Deposit				08/16/2019												Residential Sales								1,244.67				-839,041.74

														Deposit				08/19/2019												Residential Sales								1,472.37				-840,514.11

														Deposit				08/20/2019												Residential Sales								26.16				-840,540.27

														Deposit				08/20/2019												Residential Sales								1,516.73				-842,057.00

														Deposit				08/21/2019												Residential Sales								864.99				-842,921.99

														Deposit				08/22/2019												Final Bill Credit, July								479.97				-843,401.96

														Deposit				08/22/2019												Residentail Sales								1,784.88				-845,186.84

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Residential Sales								2,111.76				-847,298.60

														Deposit				08/26/2019												Residential Sales								5,965.95				-853,264.55

														Deposit				08/27/2019												Residential Sales								2,892.10				-856,156.65

														Deposit				08/28/2019												Residential Sales								280.42				-856,437.07

														Check				08/28/2019												Charge Back - Michelle Adkins				30.00								-856,407.07

														General Journal				08/28/2019												Charge Back - Michelle Adkins								30.00				-856,437.07

														General Journal				08/28/2019												Charge Back - Michelle Adkins				30.00								-856,407.07

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Residential Sales								1,385.69				-857,792.76

														Check				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Paula Mulkey				39.68								-857,753.08

														Check				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Charles E. Lock				67.31								-857,685.77

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Paula Mulkey								39.68				-857,725.45

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Paula Mulkey				39.68								-857,685.77

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Charles E. Lock								67.31				-857,753.08

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Charge Back - Charles E. Lock				67.31								-857,685.77

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Residential Sales								3,650.12				-861,335.89

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Residential Sales								26.18				-861,362.07

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Residential Sales								11,521.51				-872,883.58

														Deposit				09/04/2019												Residential Sales								3,336.03				-876,219.61

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Residential Sales								20,166.81				-896,386.42

														Deposit				09/05/2019												-MULTIPLE-								763.84				-897,150.26

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Residential Sales								12,681.81				-909,832.07

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Residential Sales								7,272.99				-917,105.06

														Deposit				09/09/2019												Residential Sales								16,422.33				-933,527.39

														Deposit				09/10/2019												Residential Sales								9,273.02				-942,800.41

														Deposit				09/11/2019												Residential Sales								6,911.46				-949,711.87

														Deposit				09/12/2019												-MULTIPLE-								45.00				-949,756.87

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Residential Sales								2,584.18				-952,341.05

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Residential Sales - Returned Checks								97.31				-952,438.36

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Residential Sales								2,326.69				-954,765.05

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Residential Sales								2,487.84				-957,252.89

														Deposit				09/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,482.14				-958,735.03

														Deposit				09/18/2019												Residential Sales								664.40				-959,399.43

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Deposit								1,109.98				-960,509.41

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Residential Sales -  Hydrant Usage								25.42				-960,534.83

														Deposit				09/20/2019												Residential Sales								1,415.02				-961,949.85

														Deposit				09/23/2019												Residential Sales								2,723.56				-964,673.41

														Deposit				09/24/2019												Residential Sales								878.71				-965,552.12

														Deposit				09/25/2019												Residential Sales								2,840.36				-968,392.48

														Deposit				09/26/2019												Residential Sales								7,317.08				-975,709.56

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Residential Sales								3,157.91				-978,867.47

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Residential Sales								5,313.15				-984,180.62

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Residential Sales								4,302.13				-988,482.75

														Deposit				10/03/2019												Residential Sales								8,885.29				-997,368.04

														Check				10/03/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells				51.00								-997,317.04

														General Journal				10/03/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells								51.00				-997,368.04

														General Journal				10/03/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells				51.00								-997,317.04

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Residential Sales								7,481.08				-1,004,798.12

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Residential Sales								10,911.19				-1,015,709.31

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Residential Sales								18,496.65				-1,034,205.96

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Hydrant Usage								43.30				-1,034,249.26

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Residential Sales								5,520.48				-1,039,769.74

														Deposit				10/09/2019												Residential Sales								6,566.58				-1,046,336.32

														Deposit				10/10/2019												Residential Sales								51.00				-1,046,387.32

														Deposit				10/10/2019												Residential Sales								11,293.69				-1,057,681.01

														Check				10/10/2019												Charge Back - DeDee Taber				45.66								-1,057,635.35

														General Journal				10/10/2019												Charge Back - DeDee Taber								45.66				-1,057,681.01

														General Journal				10/10/2019												Charge Back - DeDee Taber				45.66								-1,057,635.35

														Deposit				10/11/2019												Residential Sales								5,979.38				-1,063,614.73

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Residential Sales								1,883.17				-1,065,497.90

														Deposit				10/15/2019												Residential Sales								1,657.04				-1,067,154.94

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Residential Sales								45.66				-1,067,200.60

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Residential Sales								364.13				-1,067,564.73

														Deposit				10/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,093.22				-1,068,657.95

														Deposit				10/18/2019												Final Bill Credit, Sept.								426.41				-1,069,084.36

														Deposit				10/18/2019												Residential Sales								924.01				-1,070,008.37

														Deposit				10/21/2019												Residential Sales								1,768.63				-1,071,777.00

														Deposit				10/22/2019												Residential Sales								987.48				-1,072,764.48

														Deposit				10/23/2019												Residential Sales								1,210.35				-1,073,974.83

														Deposit				10/24/2019												Residential Sales								1,814.86				-1,075,789.69

														Deposit				10/25/2019												Hinkle Contr.  - Hydrant Usage								489.72				-1,076,279.41

														Deposit				10/25/2019												Residential Sales								2,782.15				-1,079,061.56

														Deposit				10/28/2019												-MULTIPLE-								2,357.33				-1,081,418.89

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Residential Sales								10,956.42				-1,092,375.31

														Deposit				10/29/2019												Residential Sales								1,723.19				-1,094,098.50

														Deposit				10/30/2019												Residential Sales								2,195.93				-1,096,294.43

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Residential Sales								2,473.05				-1,098,767.48

														Check				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Sharma Hatton				30.00								-1,098,737.48

														Check				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells				48.18								-1,098,689.30

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Sharma Hatton								30.00				-1,098,719.30

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Sharma Hatton				30.00								-1,098,689.30

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells								48.18				-1,098,737.48

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Charge Back - Scarlett Wells				48.18								-1,098,689.30

														Deposit				11/01/2019												Residential Sales								6,837.29				-1,105,526.59

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Residential Sales								8,879.56				-1,114,406.15

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Residential Sales								6,436.38				-1,120,842.53

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Residential Sales								18,247.83				-1,139,090.36

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Residential Sales								48.18				-1,139,138.54

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Residential Sales								7,722.62				-1,146,861.16

														Check				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Wanda Ward				34.13								-1,146,827.03

														Check				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Tamara McClurg				38.30								-1,146,788.73

														General Journal				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Tamara McClurg								38.30				-1,146,827.03

														General Journal				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Tamara McClurg				38.30								-1,146,788.73

														General Journal				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Wanda Ward								34.13				-1,146,822.86

														General Journal				11/07/2019												Charge Back - Wanda Ward				34.13								-1,146,788.73

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Residential Sales								30.00				-1,146,818.73

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Residential Sales								10,276.85				-1,157,095.58

														Deposit				11/12/2019												-MULTIPLE-								88.30				-1,157,183.88

														Deposit				11/12/2019												Residential Sales								13,732.10				-1,170,915.98

														Deposit				11/13/2019												Residential Sales								1,288.15				-1,172,204.13

														Deposit				11/14/2019												Residential Sales								2,091.42				-1,174,295.55

														General Journal				11/14/2019												Charge Back - Wilma Gambill								55.65				-1,174,351.20

														General Journal				11/14/2019												Charge Back - Wilma Gambill				55.65								-1,174,295.55

														Check				11/14/2019												Charge Back - Wilma Gambill				55.65								-1,174,239.90

														Deposit				11/15/2019												Residential Sales								2,063.48				-1,176,303.38

														Deposit				11/18/2019												Residential Sales								2,264.77				-1,178,568.15

														Deposit				11/19/2019												Residential Sales								1,527.20				-1,180,095.35

														Deposit				11/20/2019												Residential Sales								836.33				-1,180,931.68

														Deposit				11/21/2019												Residential Sales								1,506.36				-1,182,438.04

														Deposit				11/22/2019												Residential Sales								1,199.87				-1,183,637.91

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Residential Sales								55.65				-1,183,693.56

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Residential Sales								5,509.02				-1,189,202.58

														General Journal				11/26/2019												Charge Back - Charles Trimble								100.00				-1,189,302.58

														General Journal				11/26/2019												Charge Back - Charles Trimble				100.00								-1,189,202.58

														Check				11/26/2019												Charge Back - Robert Trimble				100.00								-1,189,102.58

														Deposit				11/26/2019												Residential Sales								980.38				-1,190,082.96

														Deposit				11/27/2019												Residential Sales								514.47				-1,190,597.43

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Residential Sales								9,675.80				-1,200,273.23

														Check				12/02/2019												Charge Back - Jessica Robbins				89.41								-1,200,183.82

														General Journal				12/02/2019												Charge Back - Jessica Robbins								89.41				-1,200,273.23

														General Journal				12/02/2019												Charge Back - Jessica Robbins				89.41								-1,200,183.82

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Residential Sales								6,613.90				-1,206,797.72

														Deposit				12/04/2019												Residential Sales								6,192.91				-1,212,990.63

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Residential Sales								20,209.87				-1,233,200.50

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Residential Sales								8,806.80				-1,242,007.30

														Deposit				12/06/2019												Residential Sales								7,497.50				-1,249,504.80

														Deposit				12/09/2019												Residential Sales								14,127.97				-1,263,632.77

														Check				12/09/2019												Charge Back - Charles Hullett and Matthew Mulcahey				103.85								-1,263,528.92

														General Journal				12/09/2019												Charge Back - Charles Hullett & Matthew Mulcahey								103.85				-1,263,632.77

														General Journal				12/09/2019												Charge Back - Charles Hullett & Matthew Mulcahey				103.85								-1,263,528.92

														Deposit				12/11/2019												Residential Sales								12,595.87				-1,276,124.79

														Deposit				12/12/2019												Residential Sales								2,760.92				-1,278,885.71

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Residential Sales								2,445.75				-1,281,331.46

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Residential Sales								35.39				-1,281,366.85

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Residentail Sales								2,614.94				-1,283,981.79

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Residential Sales								100.00				-1,284,081.79

														Deposit				12/17/2019												Residential Sales								1,171.44				-1,285,253.23

														Deposit				12/18/2019												Residential Sales								1,113.14				-1,286,366.37

														Deposit				12/19/2019												Residential Sales								1,700.50				-1,288,066.87

														Deposit				12/20/2019												Residential Sales								857.73				-1,288,924.60

														Deposit				12/23/2019												Residential Sales								2,210.44				-1,291,135.04

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Residential Sales								89.41				-1,291,224.45

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Residential Sales								2,898.79				-1,294,123.24

														Deposit				12/27/2019												Residential Sales								3,413.54				-1,297,536.78

														Deposit				12/30/2019												Residential Sales								8,642.28				-1,306,179.06

				Total 461.1 · Meter Sales to Residential Cust																														3,314.90				1,309,493.96				-1,306,179.06

				461.2 · Meter Sale to Commerical Custom																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2019												Commercial Sales								340.17				-340.17

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Commercial Sales								1,036.23				-1,376.40

														Deposit				01/04/2019												Commercial Sales								183.73				-1,560.13

														Deposit				01/07/2019												Commercial Sales								1,361.13				-2,921.26

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Commercial Sales								87.22				-3,008.48

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Commercial Sales								135.49				-3,143.97

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Commercial Sales								2,077.58				-5,221.55

														Deposit				01/11/2019												Commercial Sales								1,525.71				-6,747.26

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Commercial Sales								108.19				-6,855.45

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Commercial Sales								285.51				-7,140.96

														Deposit				01/18/2019												Commercial Sales								60.00				-7,200.96

														Deposit				01/22/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-7,231.44

														Deposit				01/28/2019												Commercial Sales								309.42				-7,540.86

														Deposit				01/29/2019												Commercial Sales								57.71				-7,598.57

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Commercial Sales								228.36				-7,826.93

														Deposit				02/01/2019												Commercial Sales								231.78				-8,058.71

														Deposit				02/04/2019												-MULTIPLE-								14,334.76				-22,393.47

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Commercial Sales								381.36				-22,774.83

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Commercial Sales								140.70				-22,915.53

														Deposit				02/06/2019												Commercial Sales								1,392.67				-24,308.20

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Commercial Sales								246.35				-24,554.55

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Commercial Sales								3,301.57				-27,856.12

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Commercial Sales								422.50				-28,278.62

														Deposit				02/12/2019												Commercial Sales								286.91				-28,565.53

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Commercial Sales								50.00				-28,615.53

														Deposit				02/15/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-28,646.01

														Deposit				02/19/2019												Commercial Sales								55.48				-28,701.49

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Commercial Sales								27.71				-28,729.20

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Commercial Sales								82.19				-28,811.39

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Commercial Sales								1,041.87				-29,853.26

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Commercial Sales								561.66				-30,414.92

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Commercial Sales								263.95				-30,678.87

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Commercial Sales								632.08				-31,310.95

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Commercial Sales								2,530.39				-33,841.34

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Commercial Sales								458.23				-34,299.57

														Deposit				03/12/2019												Commercial Sales								2,819.59				-37,119.16

														Deposit				03/13/2019												Commercial Sales								55.02				-37,174.18

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Commercial Sales								85.62				-37,259.80

														Deposit				03/18/2019												Commercial Sales								25.00				-37,284.80

														Deposit				03/20/2019												Commercial Sales								365.24				-37,650.04

														Deposit				03/25/2019												Commercial Sales								76.98				-37,727.02

														Deposit				03/27/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-37,757.50

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Commercial Sales								27.71				-37,785.21

														Deposit				03/29/2019												Commercial Sales								25.71				-37,810.92

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Commercial Sales								981.77				-38,792.69

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Commercial Sales								55.42				-38,848.11

														Deposit				04/03/2019												Commercial Sales								439.43				-39,287.54

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Commercial Sales								137.02				-39,424.56

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Commercial Sales								406.16				-39,830.72

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Commercial Sales								336.37				-40,167.09

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Commercial Sales								628.26				-40,795.35

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Commercial Sales								2,819.93				-43,615.28

														Deposit				04/10/2019												Commercial Sales								339.09				-43,954.37

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Commercial Sales								473.36				-44,427.73

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Commercial Sales								2,165.50				-46,593.23

														Deposit				04/15/2019												Commercial Sales								60.96				-46,654.19

														Deposit				04/17/2019												Commercial Sales								64.13				-46,718.32

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-46,748.80

														Deposit				04/29/2019												Commercial Sales								191.73				-46,940.53

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Commercial Sales								84.15				-47,024.68

														Deposit				05/01/2019												Commercial Sales								528.45				-47,553.13

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Commercial Sales								246.34				-47,799.47

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Commercial Sales								347.56				-48,147.03

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Commercial Sales								323.81				-48,470.84

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Commercial Sales								1,226.97				-49,697.81

														Deposit				05/07/2019												Commercial Sales								55.42				-49,753.23

														Deposit				05/08/2019												Commercial Sales								161.67				-49,914.90

														Deposit				05/09/2019												Commercial Sales								1,579.78				-51,494.68

														Deposit				05/10/2019												Commercial Sales								2,761.85				-54,256.53

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Commercial Sales								325.86				-54,582.39

														Deposit				05/20/2019												Commercial Sales								103.38				-54,685.77

														Deposit				05/23/2019												Commercial Sales								27.17				-54,712.94

														Deposit				05/24/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-54,743.42

														Deposit				05/30/2019												Commercial Sales								27.71				-54,771.13

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Commercial Sales								448.16				-55,219.29

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Commercial Sales								661.46				-55,880.75

														Deposit				06/04/2019												Commercial Sales								138.81				-56,019.56

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Commercial Sales								268.57				-56,288.13

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Commercial Sales								615.74				-56,903.87

														Deposit				06/06/2019												Commercial Sales								712.42				-57,616.29

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Commercial Sales								298.66				-57,914.95

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Commercial Sales								5,963.57				-63,878.52

														Deposit				06/11/2019												Commercial Sales								261.44				-64,139.96

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Commercial Sales								27.71				-64,167.67

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-64,198.15

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Commercial Sales								483.49				-64,681.64

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Commercial Sales								173.54				-64,855.18

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Commercial Sales								363.83				-65,219.01

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Commercial Sales								447.26				-65,666.27

														Deposit				07/05/2019												Commercial Sales								28.25				-65,694.52

														Deposit				07/08/2019												Commercial Sales								1,943.77				-67,638.29

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Commercial Sales								312.90				-67,951.19

														Deposit				07/10/2019												Commercial Sales								4,769.77				-72,720.96

														Deposit				07/11/2019												Commercial Sales								252.27				-72,973.23

														Deposit				07/12/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-73,003.71

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-73,034.19

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-73,064.67

														Deposit				07/29/2019												Commercial Sales								287.32				-73,351.99

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Commercial Sales								252.44				-73,604.43

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Commercial Sales								637.28				-74,241.71

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Commercial Sales								267.54				-74,509.25

														Deposit				08/04/2019												Commercial Sales								388.15				-74,897.40

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Commercial Sales								870.45				-75,767.85

														Deposit				08/06/2019												Commercial Sales								169.21				-75,937.06

														Deposit				08/07/2019												Commercial Sales								299.86				-76,236.92

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Commercial Sales								333.19				-76,570.11

														Deposit				08/09/2019												Commercial Sales								178.31				-76,748.42

														Deposit				08/12/2019												Commercial Sales								474.76				-77,223.18

														Deposit				08/13/2019												Commercial Sales								196.17				-77,419.35

														Deposit				08/15/2019												Commercial Sales								26.18				-77,445.53

														Deposit				08/16/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-77,476.01

														Deposit				08/19/2019												Commercial Sales								96.98				-77,572.99

														Deposit				08/20/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-77,603.47

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-77,633.95

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Commercial Sales								55.42				-77,689.37

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Commercial Sales								696.20				-78,385.57

														Deposit				09/04/2019												Commercial Sales								33.86				-78,419.43

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Commercial Sales								422.36				-78,841.79

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Commercial Sales								661.70				-79,503.49

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Commercial Sales								459.46				-79,962.95

														Deposit				09/09/2019												Commercial Sales								2,995.60				-82,958.55

														Deposit				09/10/2019												Commercial Sales								81.60				-83,040.15

														Deposit				09/11/2019												Commercial Sales								3,220.09				-86,260.24

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Commercial Sales								53.89				-86,314.13

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Commercial Sales								448.47				-86,762.60

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Commercial Sales								530.36				-87,292.96

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Commercial Sales								88.17				-87,381.13

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Commercial Sales								27.71				-87,408.84

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Commercial Sales								27.71				-87,436.55

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Commercial Sales								251.46				-87,688.01

														Deposit				10/03/2019												Commercial Sales								744.96				-88,432.97

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Commercial Sales								754.88				-89,187.85

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Commercial Sales								1,680.13				-90,867.98

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Commercial Sales								400.75				-91,268.73

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Commercial Sales								179.48				-91,448.21

														Deposit				10/09/2019												Commercial Sales								161.67				-91,609.88

														Deposit				10/10/2019												Commercial Sales								5,252.41				-96,862.29

														Deposit				10/11/2019												Commercial Sales								103.12				-96,965.41

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-96,995.89

														Deposit				10/15/2019												Commercial Sales								57.71				-97,053.60

														Deposit				10/16/2019												Commercial Sales								2.48				-97,056.08

														Deposit				10/24/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-97,086.56

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Commercial Sales								403.40				-97,489.96

														Deposit				10/29/2019												Commercial Sales								55.42				-97,545.38

														Deposit				10/30/2019												Commercial Sales								424.08				-97,969.46

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Commercial Sales								300.59				-98,270.05

														Deposit				11/01/2019												Commercial Sales								119.61				-98,389.66

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Commercial Sales								1,171.68				-99,561.34

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Commercial Sales								281.43				-99,842.77

														Deposit				11/06/2019												Commercial Sales								309.49				-100,152.26

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Commercial Sales								425.20				-100,577.46

														Deposit				11/08/2019												Commercial Sales								1,624.88				-102,202.34

														Deposit				11/12/2019												Commercial Sales								2,938.93				-105,141.27

														Deposit				11/13/2019												Commercial Sales								113.38				-105,254.65

														Deposit				11/18/2019												Commercial Sales								139.92				-105,394.57

														Deposit				11/22/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-105,425.05

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Commercial Sales								380.59				-105,805.64

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Commercial Sales								109.31				-105,914.95

														Deposit				12/04/2019												Commercial Sales								420.05				-106,335.00

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Commercial Sales								287.44				-106,622.44

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Commercial Sales								855.65				-107,478.09

														Deposit				12/06/2019												Commercial Sales								915.51				-108,393.60

														Deposit				12/09/2019												Commercial Sales								7,015.23				-115,408.83

														Deposit				12/11/2019												Commercial Sales								394.42				-115,803.25

														Deposit				12/12/2019												Commercial Sales								85.00				-115,888.25

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Commercial Sales								128.11				-116,016.36

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-116,046.84

														Deposit				12/20/2019												Commercial Sales								30.48				-116,077.32

														Deposit				12/23/2019												Commercial Sales								59.28				-116,136.60

														Deposit				12/30/2019												Commercial Sales								311.85				-116,448.45

				Total 461.2 · Meter Sale to Commerical Custom																														0.00				116,448.45				-116,448.45

				471 · Misc. Service Revenues																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Meter Testing								50.00				-50.00

														Deposit				01/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								200.00				-250.00

														Deposit				01/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-370.00

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-410.00

														Deposit				01/08/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-450.00

														Deposit				01/09/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-490.00

														Deposit				01/10/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-610.00

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-650.00

														Deposit				01/15/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-730.00

														Deposit				01/17/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-770.00

														Deposit				01/22/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-795.00

														Deposit				01/25/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-835.00

														Deposit				01/28/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-860.00

														Deposit				01/30/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-900.00

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Service Trip Fee								80.00				-980.00

														Deposit				02/05/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,020.00

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,060.00

														Deposit				02/07/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-1,180.00

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,220.00

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-1,300.00

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,340.00

														Deposit				02/11/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,380.00

														Deposit				02/12/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-1,460.00

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-1,540.00

														Deposit				02/14/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,580.00

														Deposit				02/20/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-1,660.00

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,700.00

														Deposit				02/21/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,740.00

														Deposit				02/22/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,780.00

														Deposit				02/22/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,820.00

														Deposit				02/25/2019												Service Trip Fees								40.00				-1,860.00

														Deposit				02/27/2019												Service Trip Fees								28.80				-1,888.80

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-1,928.80

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-2,008.80

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,048.80

														Deposit				03/04/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,088.80

														Deposit				03/06/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,128.80

														Deposit				03/07/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,168.80

														Deposit				03/08/2019												Service Trip Fees								40.00				-2,208.80

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-2,288.80

														Deposit				03/13/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-2,368.80

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,408.80

														Deposit				03/15/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,448.80

														Deposit				03/19/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-2,528.80

														Deposit				03/21/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-2,608.80

														Deposit				03/22/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,648.80

														Deposit				03/26/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-2,768.80

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-2,808.80

														Deposit				03/28/2019												Service Trip Fees								160.00				-2,968.80

														Deposit				03/29/2019												Service Trip Fees								200.00				-3,168.80

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-3,288.80

														Deposit				04/01/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-3,328.80

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-3,448.80

														Deposit				04/02/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-3,488.80

														Deposit				04/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-3,568.80

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-3,648.80

														Deposit				04/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-3,728.80

														Deposit				04/05/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-3,768.80

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-3,848.80

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-3,928.80

														Deposit				04/09/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-3,968.80

														Deposit				04/10/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-4,008.80

														Deposit				04/11/2019												Service Trip Fees								160.00				-4,168.80

														Deposit				04/12/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-4,208.80

														Deposit				04/15/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-4,288.80

														Deposit				04/16/2019												-MULTIPLE-								105.00				-4,393.80

														Deposit				04/17/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-4,433.80

														Deposit				04/18/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-4,513.80

														Deposit				04/23/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-4,633.80

														Deposit				04/24/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-4,673.80

														Deposit				04/26/2019												Service Trip Fees								200.00				-4,873.80

														Deposit				04/29/2019												Service Trip Fees								160.00				-5,033.80

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Service Trip Fees								280.00				-5,313.80

														Deposit				05/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								160.00				-5,473.80

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-5,553.80

														Deposit				05/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								480.00				-6,033.80

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-6,153.80

														Deposit				05/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-6,273.80

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-6,353.80

														Deposit				05/06/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-6,433.80

														Deposit				05/08/2019												Service Trip Fees								40.00				-6,473.80

														Deposit				05/09/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-6,513.80

														Check				05/09/2019				11409				David Gipson				Refund Service Trip Fee				40.00								-6,473.80

														Deposit				05/10/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-6,553.80

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-6,578.80

														Deposit				05/13/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-6,618.80

														Deposit				05/14/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-6,658.80

														Deposit				05/16/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-6,778.80

														Deposit				05/20/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-6,803.80

														Deposit				05/22/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-6,883.80

														Deposit				05/28/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-6,963.80

														Deposit				05/30/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-7,043.80

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-7,083.80

														Deposit				06/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								200.00				-7,283.80

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-7,323.80

														Deposit				06/05/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-7,363.80

														Deposit				06/06/2019												-MULTIPLE-								145.00				-7,508.80

														Deposit				06/07/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-7,588.80

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Service Trip Fees								280.00				-7,868.80

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Service Trip Fee								16.18				-7,884.98

														Deposit				06/11/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-7,924.98

														Deposit				06/12/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-7,949.98

														Deposit				06/13/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-8,069.98

														Deposit				06/17/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-8,109.98

														Deposit				06/18/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-8,149.98

														Deposit				06/20/2019												Service Trip Fee								80.00				-8,229.98

														Deposit				06/24/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-8,269.98

														Deposit				06/25/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-8,309.98

														Deposit				06/26/2019												Service Trip Fees								480.00				-8,789.98

														Deposit				06/27/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-8,869.98

														Deposit				06/27/2019												Service Trip Fees								560.00				-9,429.98

														Deposit				06/28/2019												Service Trip Fees								280.00				-9,709.98

														Deposit				06/28/2019												Service Trip Fees								200.00				-9,909.98

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-10,029.98

														Deposit				07/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-10,109.98

														Deposit				07/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-10,189.98

														Deposit				07/02/2019												-MULTIPLE-								145.00				-10,334.98

														Deposit				07/03/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-10,374.98

														Deposit				07/05/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-10,414.98

														Deposit				07/09/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-10,454.98

														Deposit				07/10/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-10,479.98

														Deposit				07/11/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-10,519.98

														Deposit				07/12/2019												Service Trip Fees								240.00				-10,759.98

														Deposit				07/15/2019												-MULTIPLE-								90.00				-10,849.98

														Deposit				07/16/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-10,889.98

														Deposit				07/17/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-10,929.98

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Reconnect Fee								40.00				-10,969.98

														Deposit				07/18/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-11,009.98

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Reconnect Fees								40.00				-11,049.98

														Deposit				07/19/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-11,129.98

														Deposit				07/22/2019												Reconnect Fees								40.00				-11,169.98

														Deposit				07/25/2019												Reconnect Fees								360.00				-11,529.98

														Deposit				07/26/2019												Reconnect Fees								600.00				-12,129.98

														Deposit				07/26/2019												Meter Test								50.00				-12,179.98

														Deposit				07/29/2019												Reconnect Fees								120.00				-12,299.98

														Deposit				07/30/2019												Reconnect Fees								80.00				-12,379.98

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Reconnect Fees								120.00				-12,499.98

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Reconnect Fees								160.00				-12,659.98

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Reconnect Fees								240.00				-12,899.98

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-12,939.98

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-13,019.98

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-13,139.98

														Deposit				08/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-13,219.98

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-13,244.98

														Deposit				08/05/2019												Service Trip Fees								40.00				-13,284.98

														Deposit				08/07/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-13,324.98

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-13,444.98

														Deposit				08/08/2019												Late Fees								19.52				-13,464.50

														Deposit				08/12/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-13,504.50

														Deposit				08/13/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-13,529.50

														Deposit				08/14/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-13,569.50

														Deposit				08/15/2019												Service Trip Fees								40.00				-13,609.50

														Deposit				08/16/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-13,649.50

														Deposit				08/19/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-13,689.50

														Deposit				08/20/2019												-MULTIPLE-								145.00				-13,834.50

														Deposit				08/23/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-13,914.50

														Deposit				08/26/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-13,994.50

														Deposit				08/27/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-14,034.50

														Deposit				08/27/2019												Service Trip Fees								360.00				-14,394.50

														Deposit				08/28/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-14,434.50

														Deposit				08/28/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-14,514.50

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-14,554.50

														Deposit				08/29/2019												Service Trip Fees								200.00				-14,754.50

														Deposit				08/30/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-14,834.50

														Deposit				08/30/2019												-MULTIPLE-								185.00				-15,019.50

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-15,139.50

														Deposit				09/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-15,259.50

														Deposit				09/05/2019												Service Trip Fee & Fine Fee								90.00				-15,349.50

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,389.50

														Deposit				09/06/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,429.50

														Deposit				09/10/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-15,509.50

														Deposit				09/11/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-15,589.50

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-15,614.50

														Deposit				09/12/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,654.50

														Deposit				09/13/2019												Returned Check Fees								50.00				-15,704.50

														Deposit				09/16/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-15,784.50

														Deposit				09/19/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,824.50

														Deposit				09/20/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,864.50

														Deposit				09/23/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-15,904.50

														Deposit				09/24/2019												Service Trip fee								40.00				-15,944.50

														Deposit				09/25/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-16,064.50

														Deposit				09/26/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-16,104.50

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-16,144.50

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-16,264.50

														Deposit				10/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-16,384.50

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								315.00				-16,699.50

														Deposit				10/02/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-16,739.50

														Deposit				10/03/2019												-MULTIPLE-								210.00				-16,949.50

														Deposit				10/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								400.00				-17,349.50

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Service trip Fee								80.00				-17,429.50

														Deposit				10/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								120.00				-17,549.50

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-17,629.50

														Deposit				10/07/2019												Service Trip Fees								38.40				-17,667.90

														Deposit				10/08/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-17,707.90

														Deposit				10/09/2019												Service Trip Fee								40.00				-17,747.90

														Deposit				10/10/2019												-MULTIPLE-								145.00				-17,892.90

														Deposit				10/11/2019												Service Trip Fees								80.00				-17,972.90

														Deposit				10/14/2019												Service Trip Fees								125.00				-18,097.90

														Deposit				10/15/2019												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-18,232.90

														Deposit				10/16/2019												-MULTIPLE-								65.00				-18,297.90

														Deposit				10/17/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-18,342.90

														Deposit				10/21/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-18,432.90

														Deposit				10/23/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-18,477.90

														Deposit				10/28/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-18,522.90

														Deposit				10/29/2019												Service Trip Fees								270.00				-18,792.90

														Deposit				10/30/2019												Service Trip Fees								260.00				-19,052.90

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-19,142.90

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-19,232.90

														Deposit				11/01/2019												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-19,412.90

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-19,592.90

														Deposit				11/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-19,727.90

														Deposit				11/07/2019												-MULTIPLE-								70.00				-19,797.90

														Deposit				11/07/2019												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-19,932.90

														Deposit				11/08/2019												-MULTIPLE-								70.00				-20,002.90

														Deposit				11/12/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-20,092.90

														Deposit				11/14/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-20,137.90

														Deposit				11/18/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-20,182.90

														Deposit				11/19/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-20,272.90

														Deposit				11/22/2019												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-20,407.90

														Deposit				11/25/2019												-MULTIPLE-								205.00				-20,612.90

														Deposit				11/25/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-20,657.90

														Deposit				11/26/2019												-MULTIPLE-								95.00				-20,752.90

														Deposit				11/26/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-20,842.90

														Deposit				11/27/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-20,887.90

														Deposit				11/27/2019												Service Trip Fees								270.00				-21,157.90

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								720.00				-21,877.90

														Deposit				12/02/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-21,967.90

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-22,057.90

														Deposit				12/03/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-22,102.90

														Deposit				12/04/2019												Service Trip Fees								405.00				-22,507.90

														Deposit				12/05/2019												Service Trip Fees								405.00				-22,912.90

														Deposit				12/06/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-23,002.90

														Deposit				12/09/2019												Service Trip Fees								141.48				-23,144.38

														Deposit				12/11/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-23,234.38

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-23,324.38

														Deposit				12/13/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-23,349.38

														Deposit				12/16/2019												-MULTIPLE-								115.00				-23,464.38

														Deposit				12/20/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-23,509.38

														Deposit				12/23/2019												Service Trip Fees								113.79				-23,623.17

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-23,648.17

														Deposit				12/26/2019												Service Trip Fees								22.00				-23,670.17

														Deposit				12/27/2019												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-23,715.17

														Deposit				12/30/2019												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-23,850.17

				Total 471 · Misc. Service Revenues																														40.00				23,890.17				-23,850.17

				4999 · Uncategorized Income																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/25/2019												Card Tronics - ATM Funds								1.00				-1.00

														Deposit				02/25/2019												Cardtronics - ATM								4.00				-5.00

														Deposit				03/01/2019												Reimbursement from USDA Loan overpayment								2,839.76				-2,844.76

														Deposit				03/27/2019												Card Tronics (ATM)								4.00				-2,848.76

														Deposit				04/29/2019												ATM Cardtronics								16.00				-2,864.76

														Deposit				05/28/2019												Refund - Capital Credit, Mountain Rural								643.45				-3,508.21

														Deposit				06/02/2019												Deposit to open savings account								50.00				-3,558.21

														Deposit				11/15/2019												Underwriters Claims - Check for pump station repair								6,055.00				-9,613.21

														Deposit				12/11/2019												KACO Overpayment on Workers Compensation								1,797.00				-11,410.21

														Deposit				12/16/2019												Morgan Co. Fiscal Court Reimbursement - Enterprise								19.84				-11,430.05

				Total 4999 · Uncategorized Income																														0.00				11,430.05				-11,430.05

				408.1-UtilityRegAssessmentFee																																						0.00

						PSC Tax Assesment																																				0.00

														Check				06/24/2019				11441				Kentucky State Treasurer				PSC Assessment for 07/01/19 - 06/30/20				3,010.08								3,010.08

						Total PSC Tax Assesment																												3,010.08				0.00				3,010.08

				Total 408.1-UtilityRegAssessmentFee																														3,010.08				0.00				3,010.08

				601-Payroll Expense																																						0.00

						941 Federal Payroll Tax																																				0.00

														Check				01/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				2,857.23								2,857.23

														Check				03/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,011.17								5,868.40

														Check				04/12/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				4,620.68								10,489.08

														Check				05/16/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,165.69								13,654.77

														Check				06/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,013.70								16,668.47

														Check				07/12/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,249.33								19,917.80

														Check				08/16/2019				1123				payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				2,780.27								22,698.07

														Check				09/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				4,345.36								27,043.43

														Check				10/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,342.72								30,386.15

														Check				11/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,353.71								33,739.86

														Check				12/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,885.65								37,625.51

						Total 941 Federal Payroll Tax																												37,625.51				0.00				37,625.51

						CERS																																				0.00

														Check				01/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employee Retirement				3,197.28								3,197.28

														Check				02/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				3,340.40								6,537.68

														Check				03/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				3,667.55								10,205.23

														Check				04/11/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,615.16								15,820.39

														Check				05/14/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				3,644.53								19,464.92

														Check				06/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				3,528.70								22,993.62

														Check				07/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				3,715.86								26,709.48

														Check				08/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirment				3,481.45								30,190.93

														Check				09/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,402.17								35,593.10

														Check				10/10/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				4,257.79								39,850.89

														Check				11/01/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employee Retirement				3.91								39,854.80

														Check				11/13/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				4,300.78								44,155.58

														Check				12/12/2019								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				4,966.51								49,122.09

						Total CERS																												49,122.09				0.00				49,122.09

						Employee Check																																				0.00

														Check				01/04/2019				4058				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 12/16 -12/29				1,291.52								1,291.52

														Check				01/04/2019				4059				C. Holbrook								823.57								2,115.09

														Check				01/04/2019				4060				Donna S. Bailey								683.08								2,798.17

														Check				01/04/2019				4061				Andy Legg								748.61								3,546.78

														Check				01/04/2019				4062				Ursula Elam								533.13								4,079.91

														Check				01/04/2019				4063				John Coffey								547.48								4,627.39

														Check				01/04/2019				4064				Tim Carver								640.23								5,267.62

														Check				01/18/2019				4065				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 12/30 -1/12				1,222.36								6,489.98

														Check				01/18/2019				4066				C. Holbrook								870.42								7,360.40

														Check				01/18/2019				4067				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								8,043.64

														Check				01/18/2019				4068				Andy Legg								679.15								8,722.79

														Check				01/18/2019				4069				Ursula Elam								531.46								9,254.25

														Check				01/18/2019				4070				John Coffey								480.17								9,734.42

														Check				01/18/2019				4071				Tim Carver								575.02								10,309.44

														Check				02/01/2019				4077				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 1/13 -1/26				1,229.34								11,538.78

														Check				02/01/2019				4078				C. Holbrook								825.30								12,364.08

														Check				02/01/2019				4079				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								13,047.32

														Check				02/01/2019				4080				Andy Legg								655.62								13,702.94

														Check				02/01/2019				4081				Ursula Elam								531.46								14,234.40

														Check				02/01/2019				4082				John Coffey								491.19								14,725.59

														Check				02/01/2019				4083				Tim Carver								554.42								15,280.01

														Check				02/15/2019				4084				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 1/27 -2/09				1,302.52								16,582.53

														Check				02/15/2019				4085				C. Holbrook								825.30								17,407.83

														Check				02/15/2019				4086				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								18,091.07

														Check				02/15/2019				4087				Andy Legg								747.83								18,838.90

														Check				02/15/2019				4088				Ursula Elam								531.46								19,370.36

														Check				02/15/2019				4089				John Coffey								495.59								19,865.95

														Check				02/15/2019				4090				Tim Carver								578.41								20,444.36

														Check				03/01/2019				4091				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 2/10 -2/23				1,264.18								21,708.54

														Check				03/01/2019				4092				C. Holbrook								825.30								22,533.84

														Check				03/01/2019				4093				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								23,217.08

														Check				03/01/2019				4094				Andy Legg								623.09								23,840.17

														Check				03/01/2019				4095				Ursula Elam								531.46								24,371.63

														Check				03/01/2019				4096				John Coffey								491.19								24,862.82

														Check				03/01/2019				4097				Tim Carver								514.29								25,377.11

														Check				03/15/2019				4098				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 2/24 -3/09				1,487.22								26,864.33

														Check				03/15/2019				4099				C. Holbrook								825.30								27,689.63

														Check				03/15/2019				4100				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								28,372.87

														Check				03/15/2019				4101				Andy Legg								671.90								29,044.77

														Check				03/15/2019				4102				Ursula Elam								531.46								29,576.23

														Check				03/15/2019				4103				John Coffey								533.42								30,109.65

														Check				03/15/2019				4104				Tim Carver								594.42								30,704.07

														Check				03/29/2019				4105				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 3/10 -3/23				1,348.54								32,052.61

														Check				03/29/2019				4106				C. Holbrook								852.28								32,904.89

														Check				03/29/2019				4107				Donna S. Bailey								699.10								33,603.99

														Check				03/29/2019				4108				Andy Legg								671.90								34,275.89

														Check				03/29/2019				4109				Ursula Elam								531.46								34,807.35

														Check				03/29/2019				4110				John Coffey								516.11								35,323.46

														Check				03/29/2019				4111				Tim Carver								546.31								35,869.77

														Check				04/12/2019				4112				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 3/24 -4/06				1,304.43								37,174.20

														Check				04/12/2019				4113				C. Holbrook								825.30								37,999.50

														Check				04/12/2019				4114				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								38,682.74

														Check				04/12/2019				4115				Andy Legg								601.38								39,284.12

														Check				04/12/2019				4116				Ursula Elam								531.46								39,815.58

														Check				04/12/2019				4117				John Coffey								439.58								40,255.16

														Check				04/12/2019				4118				Tim Carver								490.15								40,745.31

														Check				04/26/2019				4119				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 4/07 -04/20				1,247.25								41,992.56

														Check				04/26/2019				4120				C. Holbrook								825.30								42,817.86

														Check				04/26/2019				4121				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								43,501.10

														Check				04/26/2019				4122				Andy Legg								601.38								44,102.48

														Check				04/26/2019				4123				Ursula Elam								531.46								44,633.94

														Check				04/26/2019				4124				John Coffey								466.10								45,100.04

														Check				04/26/2019				4125				Tim Carver								480.60								45,580.64

														Check				05/10/2019				4126				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 4/21 -05/04				1,125.09								46,705.73

														Check				05/10/2019				4127				C. Holbrook								825.30								47,531.03

														Check				05/10/2019				4128				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								48,214.27

														Check				05/10/2019				4129				Andy Legg								601.38								48,815.65

														Check				05/10/2019				4130				Ursula Elam								531.46								49,347.11

														Check				05/10/2019				4131				John Coffey								483.66								49,830.77

														Check				05/10/2019				4132				Tim Carver								493.42								50,324.19

														Check				05/24/2019				4133				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 5/05 -05/18				1,097.21								51,421.40

														Check				05/24/2019				4134				C. Holbrook								825.30								52,246.70

														Check				05/24/2019				4135				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								52,929.94

														Check				05/24/2019				4136				Andy Legg								601.38								53,531.32

														Check				05/24/2019				4137				Ursula Elam								531.46								54,062.78

														Check				05/24/2019				4138				John Coffey								480.73								54,543.51

														Check				05/24/2019				4139				Tim Carver								512.66								55,056.17

														Check				06/07/2019				4140				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 5/19 - 06/01				1,271.33								56,327.50

														Check				06/07/2019				4141				C. Holbrook								825.30								57,152.80

														Check				06/07/2019				4142				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								57,836.04

														Check				06/07/2019				4143				Andy Legg								699.01								58,535.05

														Check				06/07/2019				4144				Ursula Elam								922.78								59,457.83

														Check				06/07/2019				4145				John Coffey								510.00								59,967.83

														Check				06/07/2019				4146				Tim Carver								591.21								60,559.04

														Check				06/21/2019				4147				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 6/02 - 06/15				1,199.09								61,758.13

														Check				06/21/2019				4148				C. Holbrook								825.30								62,583.43

														Check				06/21/2019				4149				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								63,266.67

														Check				06/21/2019				4150				Andy Legg								671.90								63,938.57

														Check				06/21/2019				4151				John Coffey								501.23								64,439.80

														Check				06/21/2019				4152				Tim Carver								522.28								64,962.08

														Check				07/05/2019				4153				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 6/16 - 06/29				1,139.03								66,101.11

														Check				07/05/2019				4154				C. Holbrook								825.30								66,926.41

														Check				07/05/2019				4155				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								67,609.65

														Check				07/05/2019				4156				Andy Legg								601.38								68,211.03

														Check				07/05/2019				4157				John Coffey								466.10								68,677.13

														Check				07/05/2019				4158				Tim Carver								493.42								69,170.55

														Check				07/19/2019				4159				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 6/30 - 07/19				1,149.49								70,320.04

														Check				07/19/2019				4160				C. Holbrook								825.30								71,145.34

														Check				07/19/2019				4161				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								71,828.58

														Check				07/19/2019				4162				Andy Legg								601.38								72,429.96

														Check				07/19/2019				4163				John Coffey								466.10								72,896.06

														Check				07/19/2019				4164				Tim Carver								506.25								73,402.31

														Check				08/02/2019				4165				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 7/14 - 07/27				1,340.55								74,742.86

														Check				08/02/2019				4166				C. Holbrook								825.30								75,568.16

														Check				08/02/2019				4167				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								76,251.40

														Check				08/02/2019				4168				Andy Legg								655.62								76,907.02

														Check				08/02/2019				4169				John Coffey								483.66								77,390.68

														Check				08/02/2019				4170				Tim Carver								527.09								77,917.77

														Check				08/16/2019				4171				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 7/28 - 08/10				1,159.95								79,077.72

														Check				08/16/2019				4172				C. Holbrook								825.30								79,903.02

														Check				08/16/2019				4173				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								80,586.26

														Check				08/16/2019				4174				Andy Legg								601.38								81,187.64

														Check				08/16/2019				4175				John Coffey								466.10								81,653.74

														Check				08/16/2019				4176				Tim Carver								525.48								82,179.22

														Check				08/30/2019				4177				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 8/11 - 08/24				1,181.58								83,360.80

														Check				08/30/2019				4178				C. Holbrook								852.28								84,213.08

														Check				08/30/2019				4179				Donna S. Bailey								699.10								84,912.18

														Check				08/30/2019				4180				Andy Legg								617.67								85,529.85

														Check				08/30/2019				4181				John Coffey								489.76								86,019.61

														Check				08/30/2019				4182				Tim Carver								554.94								86,574.55

														Check				09/07/2019				4183				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 8/25 - 09/07				1,097.21								87,671.76

														Check				09/07/2019				4184				C. Holbrook								825.30								88,497.06

														Check				09/07/2019				4185				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								89,180.30

														Check				09/07/2019				4186				Andy Legg								855.79								90,036.09

														Check				09/07/2019				4187				John Coffey								720.92								90,757.01

														Check				09/07/2019				4188				Tim Carver								716.38								91,473.39

														Check				09/07/2019				4189				Ashlee Ferguson								226.05								91,699.44

														Check				09/21/2019				4190				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 9/08 - 09/21				1,199.09								92,898.53

														Check				09/21/2019				4191				C. Holbrook								825.30								93,723.83

														Check				09/21/2019				4192				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								94,407.07

														Check				09/21/2019				4193				Andy Legg								758.41								95,165.48

														Check				09/21/2019				4194				John Coffey								548.74								95,714.22

														Check				09/21/2019				4195				Tim Carver								658.19								96,372.41

														Check				09/21/2019				4196				Ashlee Ferguson								543.15								96,915.56

														Check				10/11/2019				4197				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 9/22 - 10/05				1,214.13								98,129.69

														Check				10/11/2019				4198				C. Holbrook								825.30								98,954.99

														Check				10/11/2019				4199				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								99,638.23

														Check				10/11/2019				4200				Andy Legg								750.15								100,388.38

														Check				10/11/2019				4201				John Coffey								624.51								101,012.89

														Check				10/11/2019				4202				Tim Carver								743.09								101,755.98

														Check				10/11/2019				4203				Ashlee Ferguson								559.76								102,315.74

														Check				10/25/2019				4204				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 10/06 - 10/19				1,097.21								103,412.95

														Check				10/25/2019				4205				C. Holbrook								825.30								104,238.25

														Check				10/25/2019				4206				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								104,921.49

														Check				10/25/2019				4207				Andy Legg								743.95								105,665.44

														Check				10/25/2019				4208				John Coffey								548.74								106,214.18

														Check				10/25/2019				4209				Tim Carver								621.66								106,835.84

														Check				10/25/2019				4210				Ashlee Ferguson								559.76								107,395.60

														Check				11/08/2019				4211				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 10/20 - 11/02				1,298.41								108,694.01

														Check				11/08/2019				4212				C. Holbrook								825.30								109,519.31

														Check				11/08/2019				4213				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								110,202.55

														Check				11/08/2019				4214				Andy Legg								839.00								111,041.55

														Check				11/08/2019				4215				John Coffey								657.23								111,698.78

														Check				11/08/2019				4216				Tim Carver								748.41								112,447.19

														Check				11/08/2019				4217				Ashlee Ferguson								559.76								113,006.95

														Check				11/22/2019				4218				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 11/03 - 11/16				1,152.97								114,159.92

														Check				11/22/2019				4219				C. Holbrook								825.30								114,985.22

														Check				11/22/2019				4220				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								115,668.46

														Check				11/22/2019				4221				Andy Legg								882.38								116,550.84

														Check				11/22/2019				4222				John Coffey								590.07								117,140.91

														Check				11/22/2019				4223				Tim Carver								679.41								117,820.32

														Check				11/22/2019				4224				Ashlee Ferguson								559.76								118,380.08

														Check				11/22/2019				4225				Shannon Elam								1,091.53								119,471.61

														Check				12/06/2019				4226				Steve Pelfrey				Pay Period 11/17 - 11/30				543.17								120,014.78

														Check				12/06/2019				4227				Steve Pelfrey				Annual Time				2,214.62								122,229.40

														Check				12/06/2019				4228				C. Holbrook								825.30								123,054.70

														Check				12/06/2019				4229				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								123,737.94

														Check				12/06/2019				4230				Andy Legg								779.41								124,517.35

														Check				12/06/2019				4231				John Coffey								562.52								125,079.87

														Check				12/06/2019				4232				Tim Carver								700.64								125,780.51

														Check				12/06/2019				4233				Ashlee Ferguson								559.76								126,340.27

														Check				12/06/2019				4234				Shannon Elam								1,345.82								127,686.09

														Check				12/20/2019				4235				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/01 - 12/15				825.30								128,511.39

														Check				12/20/2019				4236				Donna S. Bailey								683.24								129,194.63

														Check				12/20/2019				4237				Andy Legg								1,289.62								130,484.25

														Check				12/20/2019				4238				John Coffey								849.91								131,334.16

														Check				12/20/2019				4239				Tim Carver								1,093.22								132,427.38

														Check				12/20/2019				4240				Ashlee Ferguson								588.06								133,015.44

														Check				12/20/2019				4241				Shannon Elam								1,345.82								134,361.26

						Total Employee Check																												134,361.26				0.00				134,361.26

						Ky State Tax Withholding																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				1112				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				543.09								543.09

														Check				02/14/2019				1114				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				598.60								1,141.69

														Check				02/15/2019								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,054.68								4,196.37

														Check				03/11/2019				1115				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				590.12								4,786.49

														Check				04/12/2019				1116				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				902.58								5,689.07

														Check				05/09/2019				1118				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				584.92								6,273.99

														Check				06/10/2019				1119				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				563.59								6,837.58

														Check				07/10/2019				1120				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				601.60								7,439.18

														Check				08/14/2019				1122				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers income tax Withheld				511.56								7,950.74

														Check				09/11/2019				1123				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				796.00								8,746.74

														Check				10/10/2019				1124				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				625.50								9,372.24

														Check				11/07/2019				1126				payroll taxes payable				KY Employer Income Tax Withheld				629.79								10,002.03

														Check				12/09/2019				1127				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				729.34								10,731.37

						Total Ky State Tax Withholding																												10,731.37				0.00				10,731.37

						Qtrly. Return of License Fee																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				1113				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				585.10								585.10

														Check				04/12/2019				1117				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				727.92								1,313.02

														Check				07/10/2019				1121				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				609.06								1,922.08

														Check				10/10/2019				1125				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				669.02								2,591.10

						Total Qtrly. Return of License Fee																												2,591.10				0.00				2,591.10

				Total 601-Payroll Expense																														234,431.33				0.00				234,431.33

				604-Employee Pensions & Benefit																																						0.00

						Health Insurance																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11269				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv. 544935363035				4,037.32								4,037.32

														Check				02/07/2019				11310				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv. 544916575239				3,987.32								8,024.64

														Check				03/11/2019				11335				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv.  544971659056				4,012.32								12,036.96

														Check				04/08/2019				11372				United Health Care				VOID: Medical, dental and eye , Inv.  544971659056				0.00								12,036.96

														Check				04/08/2019				11373				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Customer # 07P6870				4,012.32								16,049.28

														Check				05/08/2019				11394				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544949560764				4,012.32								20,061.60

														Check				06/06/2019				11429				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544962949914				3,286.40								23,348.00

														Check				06/26/2019				11453				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544902657189				3,296.40								26,644.40

														Check				08/09/2019				11502				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Invoice 544957709776				5,887.24								32,531.64

														Check				09/09/2019				11533				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				3,915.36								36,447.00

														Check				10/07/2019				11566				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,234.85								40,681.85

														Check				11/06/2019				11593				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,235.85								44,917.70

														Check				12/09/2019				11636				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,386.43								49,304.13

						Total Health Insurance																												49,304.13				0.00				49,304.13

						604-Employee Pensions & Benefit - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11274				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 830886				117.39								117.39

														Check				02/08/2019				11315				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 165289				117.39								234.78

														Check				03/11/2019				11337				Aflac Insurance				VOID: Inv# 165289				0.00								234.78

														Check				03/11/2019				11338				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 633870				117.39								352.17

														Check				04/08/2019				11369				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 053339				209.30								561.47

														Check				05/08/2019				11393				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 504617				209.30								770.77

														Check				06/11/2019				11436				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 898015				209.30								980.07

														Check				07/08/2019				11474				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 320209				209.30								1,189.37

														Check				08/09/2019				11500				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 742948				209.30								1,398.67

														Check				10/07/2019				11563				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 169250				209.30								1,607.97

														Check				11/06/2019				11597				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 599475				418.60								2,026.57

														Check				12/09/2019				11638				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 599475				209.30								2,235.87

						Total 604-Employee Pensions & Benefit - Other																												2,235.87				0.00				2,235.87

				Total 604-Employee Pensions & Benefit																														51,540.00				0.00				51,540.00

				610-Purchased Water																																						0.00

						Water Purchases																																				0.00

								Cave Run Water Commission																																		0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11265				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 11/23 -12/22				24,999.21								24,999.21

														Check				02/07/2019				11308				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				VOID: Usage thru 12/23 -1/22				0.00								24,999.21

														Check				03/11/2019				11327				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 12/23 -1/22				26,160.66								51,159.87

														Check				03/11/2019				11328				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 1/23 -2/22				29,757.15								80,917.02

														Check				04/08/2019				11364				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 2/23 -3/22				27,989.61								108,906.63

														Check				05/08/2019				11388				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 3/23 -4/22				28,096.41								137,003.04

														Check				06/10/2019				11434				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 4/23 -5/22				22,518.78								159,521.82

														Check				07/08/2019				11466				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 5/23 -6/22				27,898.83								187,420.65

														Check				08/14/2019				11513				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 6/23 -7/22				22,083.57								209,504.22

														Check				09/09/2019				11528				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 7/23 -8/22				19,923.54								229,427.76

														Check				10/04/2019				11559				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 8/23 -9/22				20,713.86								250,141.62

														Check				11/06/2019				11589				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 9/23 -10/22				23,031.42								273,173.04

														Check				12/09/2019				11631				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 10/23 -11/22				24,094.08								297,267.12

								Total Cave Run Water Commission																										297,267.12				0.00				297,267.12

								Water Purchases - Other																																		0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11264				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								0.00

														Check				01/10/2019				11278				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								0.00

														Check				01/10/2019				11279				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				40,000.00								40,000.00

														Check				02/07/2019				11307				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				41,700.12								81,700.12

														Check				03/11/2019				11326				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				48,990.48								130,690.60

														Check				04/08/2019				11363				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				53,930.80								184,621.40

														Check				05/08/2019				11387				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				33,300.98								217,922.38

														Check				06/06/2019				11424				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				27,433.56								245,355.94

														Check				07/08/2019				11465				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				48,094.20								293,450.14

														Check				08/09/2019				11496				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				33,987.80								327,437.94

														Check				09/09/2019				11527				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				45,534.72								372,972.66

														Check				10/04/2019				11558				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				34,000.32								406,972.98

														Check				11/06/2019				11588				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				33,143.88								440,116.86

														Check				12/09/2019				11630				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				35,617.12								475,733.98

								Total Water Purchases - Other																										475,733.98				0.00				475,733.98

						Total Water Purchases																												773,001.10				0.00				773,001.10

				Total 610-Purchased Water																														773,001.10				0.00				773,001.10

				620-Materials and Supplies																																						0.00

						Office Supplies																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11273				United Systems Software				Inv# 8902, 69324				414.00								414.00

														Check				01/31/2019				11301				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# S152618, S135681, S136808				122.00								536.00

														Check				02/08/2019				11314				United Systems Software				Inv# 69716				207.00								743.00

														Check				03/11/2019				11336				United Systems Software				Inv# 70146				207.00								950.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11343				Kentucky Labor Law Poster Service				Labor Law Posters				89.50								1,039.50

														Check				04/08/2019				11370				United Systems Software				Inv# 70685				207.00								1,246.50

														Check				05/08/2019				11392				United Systems Software				Inv# 71103				207.00								1,453.50

														Check				05/08/2019				11402				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# S140520-00, S140248-00				108.68								1,562.18

														Check				06/06/2019				11430				United Systems Software				Inv# 71548				207.00								1,769.18

														Check				06/26/2019				11448				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Bills				695.20								2,464.38

														Check				06/26/2019				11452				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# R159405-00				25.86								2,490.24

														Check				07/08/2019				11470				United Systems Software				Inv# 71984				207.00								2,697.24

														Check				08/09/2019				11503				United Systems Software				Inv# 72477				207.00								2,904.24

														Check				08/28/2019				11520				Stationers, Inc.				Customer # 62314				103.82								3,008.06

														Check				08/29/2019				11521				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Invoices:  186778, 186792, 186793				644.20								3,652.26

														Check				09/09/2019				11532				United Systems Software				Inv# 73035				207.00								3,859.26

														Check				09/24/2019								Wal-mart				Microsoft Word				87.04								3,946.30

														Check				10/07/2019				11564				United Systems Software				Inv# 73448				207.00								4,153.30

														Check				10/10/2019								Wal-mart				Microsoft Word				48.40								4,201.70

														Check				11/06/2019				11596				United Systems Software				Inv# 74053				207.00								4,408.70

														Check				11/12/2019				11601				Kentucky Labor Law Poster Service				Labor Law Posters				89.50								4,498.20

														Check				11/12/2019				11605				Stationers, Inc.				Customer # 62314				718.78								5,216.98

														Check				12/09/2019				11637				United Systems Software				Inv# 74514				207.00								5,423.98

						Total Office Supplies																												5,423.98				0.00				5,423.98

						Postage																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11275				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								175.00

														Check				01/23/2019				11283				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				824.60								999.60

														Check				02/11/2019				11317				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				140.00								1,139.60

														Check				02/25/2019				11321				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				826.56								1,966.16

														Check				03/12/2019				11340				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								2,141.16

														Check				03/25/2019				11359				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				823.20								2,964.36

														Check				04/10/2019				11375				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				230.00								3,194.36

														Check				04/22/2019				11382				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				822.92								4,017.28

														Check				05/13/2019				11413				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				140.00								4,157.28

														Check				05/22/2019				11417				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				830.20								4,987.48

														Check				06/06/2019				11433				U.S Postal Service				Permit Renewal				235.00								5,222.48

														Check				06/10/2019				11435				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				140.00								5,362.48

														Check				06/14/2019								U.S Postal Service				Certifield Mail				7.35								5,369.83

														Check				06/25/2019				11446				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				834.12								6,203.95

														Check				07/05/2019								U.S Postal Service				Certified Mail				21.15								6,225.10

														Check				07/11/2019				11475				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								6,400.10

														Check				07/23/2019				11491				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				827.40								7,227.50

														Check				07/23/2019				11491				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				827.40								8,054.90

														Check				08/12/2019				11510				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								8,229.90

														Check				08/22/2019				11516				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				834.68								9,064.58

														Check				09/10/2019				11544				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				285.00								9,349.58

														Check				09/24/2019				11551				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				834.40								10,183.98

														Check				10/07/2019				11572				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								10,358.98

														Check				10/22/2019				11580				U.S Postal Service				Bulk				835.24								11,194.22

														Check				11/12/2019				11620				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								11,369.22

														Check				11/25/2019				11624				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				839.44								12,208.66

														Check				12/09/2019				11642				U.S Postal Service				Stamps .35 x 500				175.00								12,383.66

														Check				12/20/2019				11646				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				840.00								13,223.66

						Total Postage																												13,223.66				0.00				13,223.66

						Repair & Maint																																				0.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11294				Car Quest				REB 42-130 REMFG Window Lift				61.17								61.17

						Total Repair & Maint																												61.17				0.00				61.17

						Supplies & Testing																																				0.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11341				Morgan Gun & Pawn				3219686				177.00								177.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11346				Hach				3219686				416.62								593.62

														Check				09/09/2019				11540				Hach				3219686				412.62								1,006.24

						Total Supplies & Testing																												1,006.24				0.00				1,006.24

						Supplies Other																																				0.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11348				USA Blue Book				Inv. 800648				363.73								363.73

														Check				05/08/2019				11400				USA Blue Book				Pump & Hose				190.88								554.61

														Check				07/18/2019				11487				USA Blue Book				Inv. # 158421				70.28								624.89

														Check				08/29/2019				11523				USA Blue Book				VOID: Inv. # 158421				0.00								624.89

														Check				11/12/2019				11606				USA Blue Book				Cust # 158421				681.78								1,306.67

														Check				11/12/2019				11608				Dickson				Inv. # 742778				41.54								1,348.21

						Total Supplies Other																												1,348.21				0.00				1,348.21

						620-Materials and Supplies - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/29/2019				11284				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Inv. S100072026.001, 70821.001, 73382.001, 73268.001				3,777.33								3,777.33

														Deposit				01/30/2019												Damage to Hydrant								1,753.33				2,024.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11296				Kona Products LLC				Inv. # 02.150				318.00								2,342.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11297				Engineered Solutions Midwest, Inc.				Inv. # 2337 - Pump for Morris Cem. Road				1,330.00								3,672.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11299				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				D52408 4lbs Lawn Mix, 1  Bale of Straw				14.53								3,686.53

														Check				01/30/2019				11300				Frederick & May Lumber				Oct. - Dec. Invoices				450.23								4,136.76

														Check				01/31/2019				11302				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7412, 7487, 7516, 7523, 7525, 7528, 7605				5,612.60								9,749.36

														Check				02/01/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				53.53								9,802.89

														Deposit				02/08/2019												Meterbase Lid								54.67				9,748.22

														Deposit				03/11/2019												Repairs to Meterbase								149.95				9,598.27

														Check				03/13/2019				11347				Engineered Solutions Midwest, Inc.				Inv. # 2337 - Pump for Morris Cem. Road, Final Payment				1,330.00								10,928.27

														Check				03/13/2019				11352				Frederick & May Lumber				Acct # 31630				208.99								11,137.26

														Deposit				03/14/2019												Materials								13.36				11,123.90

														Check				03/14/2019				11354				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Mar. Statement				650.73								11,774.63

														Check				03/14/2019				11355				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7673, 7697, 7742, 7764, 7815				6,172.35								17,946.98

														Deposit				03/21/2019												Materials								259.88				17,687.10

														Deposit				04/08/2019												Lock								6.50				17,680.60

														Check				04/23/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				60.37								17,740.97

														Check				05/08/2019				11399				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				D52408 4lbs Lawn Mix, 1  Bale of Straw				8.88								17,749.85

														Check				05/09/2019				11404				Kona Products LLC				Inv. # 02.150				416.55								18,166.40

														Check				05/09/2019				11405				Frederick & May Lumber				April Statement				98.07								18,264.47

														Check				05/28/2019				11418				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100078305.001, S100082318.001, S100082783.001				5,362.83								23,627.30

														Check				06/24/2019				11443				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7850, 7857, 7864, 7875, 7918				6,679.31								30,306.61

														Check				06/26/2019				11451				Frederick & May Lumber				52373, 55787				46.79								30,353.40

														Check				06/26/2019				11456				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				D52408 4lbs Lawn Mix, 1  Bale of Straw				11.14								30,364.54

														Check				07/02/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				33.39								30,397.93

														Check				07/17/2019				11479				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7973, 8026, 8027				4,611.76								35,009.69

														Check				07/17/2019				11482				The Wells Group, LL				Inv. # 11041				522.58								35,532.27

														Check				07/17/2019				11485				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				D52408 4lbs Lawn Mix, 1  Bale of Straw				31.95								35,564.22

														Check				07/18/2019				11488				Hayes Pipe Supply, Inc.				Couplings				381.79								35,946.01

														Check				07/18/2019				11490				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100082318.001, S5050.001, S88574.001, S89965.001, S90785.001				1,170.79								37,116.80

														Check				09/12/2019				11546				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S1000900008, 90650, 91290, 91290.002, 93844, 93921, 96655, 97002				3,210.29								40,327.09

														Check				09/12/2019				11547				Utility Solutoins, LLC				8320, 8454				7,078.23								47,405.32

														Check				10/10/2019								Wal-mart				Microsoft Word				83.74								47,489.06

														Check				11/12/2019				11604				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Customer #5582				3,598.72								51,087.78

														Check				11/12/2019				11607				Utility Solutoins, LLC				VOID:				0.00								51,087.78

														Check				11/12/2019				11612				Frederick & May Lumber				ACCT 31630				134.06								51,221.84

														Check				11/12/2019				11613				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				D52408 4lbs Lawn Mix, 1  Bale of Straw				420.40								51,642.24

														Check				11/12/2019				11614				The Wells Group, LL				Inv. # 11041				0.00								51,642.24

														Check				11/13/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				30.21								51,672.45

														Check				11/27/2019				11625				Utility Solutoins, LLC				8606, 8712				5,573.53								57,245.98

														Check				12/05/2019								Galco Industrial Electric				Parts for Pump Station				119.53								57,365.51

														Check				12/19/2019								Vista Print				Microsoft Word				82.68								57,448.19

														Check				12/27/2019								Wal-mart				Microsoft Word				96.80								57,544.99

						Total 620-Materials and Supplies - Other																												59,782.68				2,237.69				57,544.99

				Total 620-Materials and Supplies																														80,845.94				2,237.69				78,608.25

				632-Contractual Services Acct.																																						0.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11349				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7425				1,250.00								1,250.00

														Check				06/24/2019				11445				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7742				1,250.00								2,500.00

														Check				06/26/2019				11447				Rhody Engineering				PSC pass through rate increase				525.00								3,025.00

														Check				07/18/2019				11489				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7769				3,500.00								6,525.00

				Total 632-Contractual Services Acct.																														6,525.00				0.00				6,525.00

				635-Contractual Se Water Test																																						0.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11289				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 4th. Qtr.				1,085.00								1,085.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11295				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1374773				450.00								1,535.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11344				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1381679				450.00								1,985.00

														Check				05/09/2019				11407				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 1st Qtr.				1,435.00								3,420.00

														Check				06/26/2019				11457				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1914514				450.00								3,870.00

														Check				07/18/2019				11486				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 2nd Qtr.				1,050.00								4,920.00

														Check				08/28/2019				11518				LabtronX, Inc.				Inv. # 16300, Calibrated chlorinators				225.00								5,145.00

														Check				08/28/2019				11519				Pace Analytical				Inv# 11-101233				180.00								5,325.00

														Check				10/07/2019				11570				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 3rd Qtr.				1,295.00								6,620.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11603				Pace Analytical				Inv# 44-101233				610.00								7,230.00

				Total 635-Contractual Se Water Test																														7,230.00				0.00				7,230.00

				636-Contractual Services Other																																						0.00

						Outside Services																																				0.00

								Pump Repair & Service																																		0.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11290				Morehead Electric				Hickory Road Pump				48.91								48.91

														Check				03/13/2019				11342				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 190.174				168.86								217.77

														Check				05/08/2019				11401				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 35417				210.12								427.89

								Total Pump Repair & Service																										427.89				0.00				427.89

								Outside Services - Other																																		0.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11617				Wolf Paving & Seal Coating				Repair Drive Way - Wards				1,750.00								1,750.00

								Total Outside Services - Other																										1,750.00				0.00				1,750.00

						Total Outside Services																												2,177.89				0.00				2,177.89

						636-Contractual Services Other - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11292				Piercy Mullins Electric				519 Pump Station				200.00								200.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11293				S & M Contracting				Line exposed at Scott Hammons				1,500.00								1,700.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11350				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 175478, 175497				1,560.00								3,260.00

														Check				05/08/2019				11403				McKinney Contracting				Leak on Hwy 460E				1,409.00								4,669.00

														Check				06/24/2019				11444				anthony Gamble				Mowing of Tank Area Hwy 437 Smith Creek Hill				60.00								4,729.00

														Check				06/26/2019				11449				S & M Contracting				Leak on Zag Road				850.00								5,579.00

														Check				06/26/2019				11450				G & W Construction				Road Bore- Dewayne Shaver and meterbase set				2,550.00								8,129.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11616				Air Repair Heating & Cooling, LLC				Hwy 460E. Pump Station				107.00								8,236.00

						Total 636-Contractual Services Other - Other																												8,236.00				0.00				8,236.00

				Total 636-Contractual Services Other																														10,413.89				0.00				10,413.89

				650-Transportation Expense																																						0.00

						Auto Parts																																				0.00

														Check				09/09/2019				11541				Advance Auto Parts				Customer # 6643033113				49.80								49.80

														Check				11/12/2019				11600				Advance Auto Parts				Customer # 6643033113				52.35								102.15

						Total Auto Parts																												102.15				0.00				102.15

						Auto Repair & Maint.																																				0.00

														Check				03/13/2019				11345				Hutch Ford				Oil Change - Tim				49.50								49.50

														Check				03/14/2019				11353				Hutch Ford				Oil Change - John				43.51								93.01

														Check				05/08/2019				11398				Hutch Ford				Oil Change -				50.03								143.04

														Check				05/09/2019				11408				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Inv# 1459				10.00								153.04

														Check				07/17/2019				11483				Quality Quick Lube				Cecil Truck Rotate Tires				169.74								322.78

														Check				07/17/2019				11484				Hutch Ford				Oil Alignment				59.95								382.73

														Check				08/29/2019				11522				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires for John's Truck				334.00								716.73

														Check				09/09/2019				11539				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires for Tim's Truck				836.00								1,552.73

														Check				11/12/2019				11602				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Inv. 1779				10.00								1,562.73

														Check				11/12/2019				11609				Quality Quick Lube				Cecil Truck Rotate Tires				167.78								1,730.51

						Total Auto Repair & Maint.																												1,730.51				0.00				1,730.51

						Fuel																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11272				WEX Fleet				Inv.  56818030				1,676.72								1,676.72

														Check				03/11/2019				11332				WEX Fleet				Inv.  57668172				801.75								2,478.47

														Check				04/08/2019				11371				WEX Fleet				Inv.  58014396				893.25								3,371.72

														Check				05/08/2019				11396				WEX Fleet				Inv.  58529074				2,044.93								5,416.65

														Check				06/07/2019				11432				WEX Fleet				Inv.  59013926				1,652.29								7,068.94

														Check				07/08/2019				11471				WEX Fleet				Inv.  59530894				1,659.29								8,728.23

														Check				08/09/2019				11505				WEX Fleet				Inv.  60031310				1,386.76								10,114.99

														Check				09/09/2019				11536				WEX Fleet				Inv.  60500370				1,234.57								11,349.56

														Check				10/24/2019				11582				WEX Fleet				Inv.  61584863				1,393.99								12,743.55

														Check				11/06/2019				11598				WEX Fleet				Inv.  0496-00/3260791				1,627.34								14,370.89

														Check				12/09/2019				11639				WEX Fleet				Inv.  62070682				2,873.19								17,244.08

						Total Fuel																												17,244.08				0.00				17,244.08

						650- · Enterprise Lease																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11271				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3603210				2,174.73								2,174.73

														Check				01/29/2019				11285				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3623244				2,234.73								4,409.46

														Check				03/11/2019				11333				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3641055				2,160.98								6,570.44

														Check				04/08/2019				11374				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3669256				2,159.73								8,730.17

														Check				05/08/2019				11397				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627				2,354.66								11,084.83

														Check				06/06/2019				11431				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627 May & June				4,351.76								15,436.59

														Check				07/08/2019				11472				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627				2,159.73								17,596.32

														Check				08/09/2019				11504				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627				2,159.73								19,756.05

														Check				09/09/2019				11535				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  Customer # 579627				2,159.73								21,915.78

														Check				10/07/2019				11567				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								24,075.51

														Check				11/06/2019				11595				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								26,235.24

														Check				12/09/2019				11640				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								28,394.97

						Total 650- · Enterprise Lease																												28,394.97				0.00				28,394.97

				Total 650-Transportation Expense																														47,471.71				0.00				47,471.71

				675-Misc																																						0.00

						Bank Charge																																				0.00

														Check				01/04/2019												ACH File Origination Fee, Dec.				8.00								8.00

														General Journal				01/04/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				0.00

														General Journal				01/04/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								8.00

														Check				01/11/2019								Main Street Checks				Checks				107.25								115.25

														Check				01/14/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								127.25

														General Journal				01/14/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				115.25

														General Journal				01/14/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								127.25

														Check				01/24/2019												ACH File Orgination Fee				8.00								135.25

														General Journal				01/24/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				127.25

														General Journal				01/24/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								135.25

														Check				02/25/2019												ACH Origination Fee				8.00								143.25

														General Journal				02/25/2019												ACH Origination Fee								8.00				135.25

														General Journal				02/25/2019												ACH Origination Fee				8.00								143.25

														Check				03/11/2019												ACH Monthly User Fee Jan - Mar.				5.04								148.29

														General Journal				03/11/2019												ACH Monthly User Fee Jan - Mar								5.04				143.25

														General Journal				03/11/2019												ACH Monthly User Fee Jan - Mar				5.04								148.29

														Check				04/09/2019												Returned Check Fee				10.00								158.29

														General Journal				04/09/2019												Returned Check Fee								10.00				148.29

														General Journal				04/09/2019												Returned Check Fee				10.00								158.29

														Check				04/22/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								166.29

														General Journal				04/22/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				158.29

														General Journal				04/22/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								166.29

														Check				05/02/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								178.29

														General Journal				05/02/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				166.29

														General Journal				05/02/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								178.29

														Check				05/14/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								190.29

														General Journal				05/14/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				178.29

														General Journal				05/14/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								190.29

														Check				05/31/2019												Minumum Balance Fee				5.00								195.29

														Check				05/31/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								207.29

														General Journal				05/31/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				195.29

														General Journal				05/31/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								207.29

														General Journal				06/07/2019												ACH User Fee April thru June								5.04				202.25

														General Journal				06/07/2019												ACH User Fee April thru June				5.04								207.29

														Check				06/07/2019												ACH User Fee April thru June				5.04								212.33

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Refund of Minumum Balance Fee								5.00				207.33

														General Journal				06/28/2019												Returned Check Fees								12.00				195.33

														General Journal				06/28/2019												Returned Check Fees				12.00								207.33

														Check				06/28/2019												Returned Check Fees				12.00								219.33

														Check				07/01/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								231.33

														General Journal				07/01/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				219.33

														General Journal				07/01/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								231.33

														Check				07/03/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								239.33

														General Journal				07/03/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				231.33

														General Journal				07/03/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								239.33

														Check				07/05/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								251.33

														General Journal				07/05/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				239.33

														General Journal				07/05/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								251.33

														Check				07/29/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								263.33

														General Journal				07/29/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				251.33

														General Journal				07/29/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								263.33

														Check				08/05/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								271.33

														General Journal				08/05/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				263.33

														General Journal				08/05/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								271.33

														Check				08/07/2019												Returned Check Fee - ACH				10.00								281.33

														Check				08/07/2019												Returned Check Fee - ACH				10.00								291.33

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Return Check Fee - ACH								10.00				281.33

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Return Check Fee - ACH				10.00								291.33

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Returned Check Fee - ACH								10.00				281.33

														General Journal				08/07/2019												Returned Check Fee - ACH				10.00								291.33

														Check				08/15/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								303.33

														General Journal				08/15/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				291.33

														General Journal				08/15/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								303.33

														Check				08/28/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								315.33

														General Journal				08/28/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				303.33

														General Journal				08/28/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								315.33

														Check				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								327.33

														Check				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								339.33

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				327.33

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								339.33

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				327.33

														General Journal				08/29/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								339.33

														Check				09/06/2019												ACH Monthly User Fee				5.04								344.37

														General Journal				09/06/2019												Monthly ACH User Fee								5.04				339.33

														General Journal				09/06/2019												Monthly ACH User Fee				5.04								344.37

														Check				10/03/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								356.37

														General Journal				10/03/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				344.37

														General Journal				10/03/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								356.37

														Check				10/07/2019												ACH Origination File Fee				8.00								364.37

														General Journal				10/07/2019												ACH Origination File Fee								8.00				356.37

														General Journal				10/07/2019												ACH Origination File Fee				8.00								364.37

														Check				10/10/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								376.37

														General Journal				10/10/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				364.37

														General Journal				10/10/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								376.37

														Check				10/17/2019								Main Street Checks				Checks				102.00								478.37

														Check				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								490.37

														Check				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								502.37

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				490.37

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								502.37

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				490.37

														General Journal				10/31/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								502.37

														Check				11/07/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								510.37

														General Journal				11/07/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				502.37

														General Journal				11/07/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								510.37

														Check				11/07/2019												Two Returned Check Fees				20.00								530.37

														General Journal				11/07/2019												Returned Check Fees								20.00				510.37

														General Journal				11/07/2019												Returned Check Fees				20.00								530.37

														General Journal				11/14/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				518.37

														General Journal				11/14/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								530.37

														Check				11/14/2019												REturned Check Fee				12.00								542.37

														General Journal				11/26/2019												Returned Check Fee								12.00				530.37

														General Journal				11/26/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								542.37

														Check				11/26/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								554.37

														Check				12/02/2019												Returned Check Fee				12.00								566.37

														General Journal				12/02/2019												Reutned Check Fee								12.00				554.37

														General Journal				12/02/2019												Reutned Check Fee				12.00								566.37

														Check				12/04/2019												ACH File Orgination Fee				8.00								574.37

														General Journal				12/04/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				566.37

														General Journal				12/04/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								574.37

														Check				12/09/2019												Two Returned Check Fees				20.00								594.37

														General Journal				12/09/2019												Two returned Check Fees								20.00				574.37

														General Journal				12/09/2019												Two returned Check Fees				20.00								594.37

														Check				12/17/2019												ACH Origination File Fee				5.04								599.41

														General Journal				12/17/2019												ACH File Origination Fee								5.04				594.37

														General Journal				12/17/2019												ACH File Origination Fee				5.04								599.41

						Total Bank Charge																												994.57				395.16				599.41

						Clothing Allowances																																				0.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11611				John Coffey				Reimbursement for Boots				105.99								105.99

						Total Clothing Allowances																												105.99				0.00				105.99

						License/Certification Fees																																				0.00

														Check				01/17/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Math seminar 11-13-02 & 11-14-02				175.00								175.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11298				Randy Williams				Easement Garnett Gibson				13.00								188.00

														Check				06/11/2019								Kentucky Environment Protection Agency				Steve's License Renewal				51.50								239.50

														Check				06/26/2019				11455				Randy Williams				Trailer Taxes				5.11								244.61

														Check				09/22/2019				11550				Kentucky State Treasurer				Andy Legg's Exam for license				190.00								434.61

														Check				10/29/2019				11583				Kentucky State Treasurer				Training for Board Members (PSC)				150.00								584.61

						Total License/Certification Fees																												584.61				0.00				584.61

				Total 675-Misc																														1,685.17				395.16				1,290.01

				Administrative Fees																																						0.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11291				Commercial Bank				Payroll Support, Filing W-2's				25.19								25.19

				Total Administrative Fees																														25.19				0.00				25.19

				Insurance Expenses																																						0.00

						659-Insurance Other																																				0.00

								Encroachment Bond																																		0.00

														Check				10/07/2019				11569				Ison's Insurance Agency, Inc.				$25,000 Encroachment Permit Bond				534.45								534.45

								Total Encroachment Bond																										534.45				0.00				534.45

						Total 659-Insurance Other																												534.45				0.00				534.45

						657 · Insurance-General Liability																																				0.00

														Check				01/29/2019				11286				Kaco Insurance Agency				Annual Bond Renewal				2,672.25								2,672.25

														Check				07/17/2019				11480				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				7,154.51								9,826.76

														Check				08/09/2019				11507				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				2,384.83								12,211.59

														Check				09/09/2019				11538				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				2,384.83								14,596.42

														Check				10/07/2019				11573				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				2,384.83								16,981.25

						Total 657 · Insurance-General Liability																												16,981.25				0.00				16,981.25

				Total Insurance Expenses																														17,515.70				0.00				17,515.70

				Local Taxes																																						0.00

														Check				01/18/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,065.20								3,065.20

														Check				02/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,435.04								6,500.24

														Check				03/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,529.33								10,029.57

														Check				04/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,289.80								13,319.37

														Check				05/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,191.26								16,510.63

														Check				06/20/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,520.67								20,031.30

														Check				07/22/2019								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax				3,966.31								23,997.61

														Check				08/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,331.98								27,329.59

														Check				09/23/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,839.27								31,168.86

														Check				10/21/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,430.73								34,599.59

														Check				11/20/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,288.25								37,887.84

														Check				12/30/2019								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax				3,813.38								41,701.22

				Total Local Taxes																														41,701.22				0.00				41,701.22

				Membership Dues																																						0.00

														Check				08/14/2019				11512				Air Med Care Network				Invoice 2019719				442.00								442.00

														Check				09/09/2019				11542				Air Med Care Network				Ashlee's Membership				55.00								497.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11615				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Math seminar 11-13-02 & 11-14-02				1,722.20								2,219.20

				Total Membership Dues																														2,219.20				0.00				2,219.20

				Non -Budget Items																																						0.00

						Sales & Use Tax																																				0.00

														Check				01/16/2019				11281				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec.				249.91								249.91

														Check				02/19/2019				11320				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Jan.				354.41								604.32

														Check				03/19/2019				11356				Kentucky State Treasurer				VOID: Sales & Use Tax, Feb.				0.00								604.32

														Check				03/19/2019				11357				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Feb.				252.51								856.83

														Check				04/17/2019				11380				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Mar.				346.85								1,203.68

														Check				05/17/2019				11415				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, April				295.57								1,499.25

														Check				06/18/2019				11439				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, May				322.46								1,821.71

														Check				07/17/2019				11476				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, June				276.73								2,098.44

														Check				08/19/2019				11515				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, July				384.06								2,482.50

														Check				09/19/2019				11549				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Aug.				296.19								2,778.69

														Check				10/15/2019				11579				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax				369.91								3,148.60

														Check				11/19/2019				11621				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Oct.				387.99								3,536.59

														Check				12/27/2019				11647				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Nov.				297.94								3,834.53

						Total Sales & Use Tax																												3,834.53				0.00				3,834.53

						Non -Budget Items - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2019				11277				Kentucky State Treasurer				2019 SPGE Registration Fee				500.00								500.00

						Total Non -Budget Items - Other																												500.00				0.00				500.00

				Total Non -Budget Items																														4,334.53				0.00				4,334.53

				Travel Expense																																						0.00

						Misc Travel																																				0.00

														Check				02/25/2019								Holiday Inn Express				Reservation 10-22-02 thru 10-23-02   -Steve Pelfrey				265.40								265.40

						Total Misc Travel																												265.40				0.00				265.40

						Travel Expense - Other																																				0.00

														Check				05/28/2019								Days Inn				Hotel Room for Steve's , School				135.58								135.58

														Check				08/30/2019								Hyatt Regnecy				Lodging for Steve   Aug. 25 -27, 2019				494.46								630.04

						Total Travel Expense - Other																												630.04				0.00				630.04

				Total Travel Expense																														895.44				0.00				895.44

				UC Tax																																						0.00

						KACO UI Fund																																				0.00

														Check				06/24/2019				11442				Kaco U. I. Fund				CY19375				255.50								255.50

						Total KACO UI Fund																												255.50				0.00				255.50

				Total UC Tax																														255.50				0.00				255.50

				Utilities																																						0.00

						615-Purchased Power																																				0.00

								American Power																																		0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11268				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,583.83								1,583.83

														Check				02/07/2019				11312				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				2,033.01								3,616.84

														Check				03/11/2019				11330				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,933.71								5,550.55

														Check				04/08/2019				11366				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,429.69								6,980.24

														Check				05/08/2019				11391				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				985.39								7,965.63

														Check				06/06/2019				11426				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,010.66								8,976.29

														Check				07/08/2019				11468				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,212.65								10,188.94

														Check				08/09/2019				11498				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,274.54								11,463.48

														Check				09/09/2019				11530				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,189.66								12,653.14

														Check				10/04/2019				11561				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,185.66								13,838.80

														Check				11/06/2019				11591				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				931.56								14,770.36

														Check				12/09/2019				11633				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,095.74								15,866.10

								Total American Power																										15,866.10				0.00				15,866.10

								RECC																																		0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11267				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,532.88								1,532.88

														Check				02/08/2019				11313				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,754.98								3,287.86

														Check				03/11/2019				11331				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,879.98								5,167.84

														Check				04/08/2019				11367				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,640.26								6,808.10

														Check				05/08/2019				11390				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,607.88								8,415.98

														Check				06/06/2019				11427				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,318.37								9,734.35

														Check				07/08/2019				11469				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,359.43								11,093.78

														Check				08/09/2019				11499				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,304.44								12,398.22

														Check				09/09/2019				11531				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,350.89								13,749.11

														Check				10/04/2019				11562				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,222.25								14,971.36

														Check				11/06/2019				11592				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,282.97								16,254.33

														Check				12/09/2019				11634				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,407.92								17,662.25

								Total RECC																										17,662.25				0.00				17,662.25

						Total 615-Purchased Power																												33,528.35				0.00				33,528.35

						Cellular																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11270				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				238.14								238.14

														Check				02/07/2019				11309				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				238.06								476.20

														Check				03/11/2019				11334				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				175.74								651.94

														Check				04/08/2019				11368				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				192.42								844.36

														Check				05/08/2019				11395				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				189.78								1,034.14

														Check				06/06/2019				11428				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				189.78								1,223.92

														Check				06/26/2019				11454				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				101.64								1,325.56

														Check				08/09/2019				11501				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				190.69								1,516.25

														Check				09/09/2019				11534				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				192.43								1,708.68

														Check				10/07/2019				11565				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				189.57								1,898.25

														Check				11/06/2019				11594				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				190.82								2,089.07

														Check				12/09/2019				11635				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				189.69								2,278.76

						Total Cellular																												2,278.76				0.00				2,278.76

						Telephone																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2019				11266				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				454.56								454.56

														Check				02/07/2019				11311				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				460.15								914.71

														Check				03/11/2019				11329				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				456.27								1,370.98

														Check				04/08/2019				11365				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				457.86								1,828.84

														Check				05/08/2019				11389				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				458.37								2,287.21

														Check				06/06/2019				11425				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				451.96								2,739.17

														Check				07/08/2019				11467				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				458.01								3,197.18

														Check				08/09/2019				11497				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				455.20								3,652.38

														Check				09/09/2019				11529				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				456.68								4,109.06

														Check				10/04/2019				11560				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				462.30								4,571.36

														Check				11/06/2019				11590				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				463.55								5,034.91

														Check				12/09/2019				11632				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				581.97								5,616.88

						Total Telephone																												5,616.88				0.00				5,616.88

						Utilities - Other																																				0.00

														Check				11/12/2019				11618				Caney Valley Propane				Propane for Generator Hwy 460E				1,434.69								1,434.69

						Total Utilities - Other																												1,434.69				0.00				1,434.69

				Total Utilities																														42,858.68				0.00				42,858.68

				Water Training																																						0.00

														Check				04/17/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Math seminar 11-13-02 & 11-14-02				50.00								50.00

														Check				07/09/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Math seminar 11-13-02 & 11-14-02				350.00								400.00

				Total Water Training																														400.00				0.00				400.00

				658 · Workers' Compensation																																						0.00

														Check				02/08/2019				11316				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				175.00								175.00

														Check				07/17/2019				11481				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				2,158.01								2,333.01

														Check				08/09/2019				11506				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				719.33								3,052.34

														Check				09/09/2019				11537				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				719.33								3,771.67

														Check				10/07/2019				11574				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				719.33								4,491.00

				Total 658 · Workers' Compensation																														4,491.00				0.00				4,491.00

				660. · Advertising																																						0.00

														Check				05/09/2019				11406				Licking Valley Courier				Ad for Engineer				252.00								252.00

														Check				07/17/2019				11478				Licking Valley Courier				Notice of hearing				12.38								264.38

														Check				10/07/2019				11568				Licking Valley Courier				Employment and Tariff Changes				621.00								885.38

														Check				11/12/2019				11619				Licking Valley Courier				General Manager ADs				400.50								1,285.88

				Total 660. · Advertising																														1,285.88				0.00				1,285.88

				6999 · Uncategorized Expenses																																						0.00

														Check				01/30/2019				11288				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Math seminar 11-13-02 & 11-14-02				1,500.00								1,500.00

				Total 6999 · Uncategorized Expenses																														1,500.00				0.00				1,500.00

				7045 · US 460 Water Line Relocation																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/14/2019												Final Bill Invoice 11								1,403.00				-1,403.00

				Total 7045 · US 460 Water Line Relocation																														0.00				1,403.00				-1,403.00

				7050 · Mountain Parkway Utillity Reloc																																						0.00

														Check				01/29/2019				11287				Cann-Tech LLC				Invoice #11, Final				1,403.00								1,403.00

				Total 7050 · Mountain Parkway Utillity Reloc																														1,403.00				0.00				1,403.00

				Bonds Payable - KRWA 2016																																						0.00

														Check				01/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								8,288.54

														Check				02/04/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				450.00								8,738.54

														Check				02/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								17,027.08

														Check				03/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								25,315.62

														Check				04/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								33,604.16

														Check				05/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								41,892.70

														Check				06/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								50,181.24

														Check				07/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								58,469.78

														Check				08/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								66,758.32

														Check				09/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								75,046.86

														Check				10/21/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								83,335.40

														Check				11/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								91,623.94

														Check				12/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,288.54								99,912.48

				Total Bonds Payable - KRWA 2016																														99,912.48				0.00				99,912.48

				USDA Bonds																																						0.00

														Check				01/02/2019								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				96,164.25								96,164.25

				Total USDA Bonds																														96,164.25				0.00				96,164.25

		TOTAL																																5,229,305.97				5,229,305.97				0.00
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Tips for updating QuickBooks Desktop report in Excel

You can export a report, change certain formatting or add new formulas, and then update it with new QuickBooks data.

QuickBooks will update and keep these changes:

€ Renamed report titles
@ Font, Fill, and Number formatting
(in row & column headers only)
© Resized columns
@ Renamed column & row headers
© Inserted rows & columns
You must enter text or a formula in the row to preserve it
© New Excel formulas.
The updated report must contain the row associated with your formula
@ Inserted text
Make your new text always appear next to a particular fow by entering
the text s a formula (e.g. ="inserted text’)

- Font formatting in non-header cells*
- Inserted rows that are left empty
- Moved data cells

QuickBooks will NOT
support these changes:
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QuickBooks Desktop Export Tips

















































Sheet1

														Type				Date				Num				Name				Memo				Debit				Credit				Balance

				AML Water Line Ext. 9549641																																						297.24

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Meant for Morgan Fiscal Court				70.25								367.49

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Meant for Morgan Fiscal Court				16.25								383.74

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				0.07								383.81

														Deposit				06/24/2020												KY Finance KY Payments Ticket 6967				31.00								414.81

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				0.08								414.89

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court				1,450.00								1,864.89

														Deposit				09/28/2020												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court				1,795.50								3,660.39

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				0.28								3,660.67

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				0.50								3,661.17

				Total AML Water Line Ext. 9549641																														3,363.93				0.00				3,661.17

				Credit Card Revenue Fund																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Deposit				66.83								66.83

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Deposit				290.63								357.46

														Deposit				01/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sarah Reed				100.00								457.46

														Deposit				01/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Hummel				100.00								557.46

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Deposit				294.47								851.93

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Residential Sales				226.02								1,077.95

														Deposit				02/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Denita Burchett				100.00								1,177.95

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Deposit				39.43								1,217.38

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Residential Sales				83.15								1,300.53

														Deposit				02/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Lewis				100.00								1,400.53

														Deposit				02/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Lisa Perkins, Donna Owens				200.00								1,600.53

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Residential Sales				151.38								1,751.91

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Deposit				191.76								1,943.67

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Deposit				28.80								1,972.47

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Deposit				95.35								2,067.82

														Deposit				02/14/2020												Deposit				169.15								2,236.97

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Deposit				28.80								2,265.77

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Deposit				349.28								2,615.05

														Transfer				02/20/2020												Transfer to Water Revenue								2,236.00				379.05

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Deposit				154.21								533.26

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Deposit				113.02								646.28

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Deposit				43.66								689.94

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Deposit				223.97								913.91

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Deposit				489.90								1,403.81

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Deposit				484.60								1,888.41

														Deposit				02/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Anthony & Keshena Wagner-Duley				100.00								1,988.41

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Deposit				169.29								2,157.70

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Bank Adjustment				0.03								2,157.73

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Residential Sales				123.76								2,281.49

														Deposit				03/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alena Jones, Destanee Brewer				200.00								2,481.49

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Deposit				389.42								2,870.91

														Check				03/05/2020												Bank Charge - Minimum Balance Fee								7.95				2,862.96

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Residential Sales				51.96								2,914.92

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Residential Sales				146.40								3,061.32

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Residential Sales				148.56								3,209.88

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Residential Sales				369.05								3,578.93

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Deposit				263.08								3,842.01

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Residential Sales				48.95								3,890.96

														Deposit				03/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jessica Dimaggio				100.00								3,990.96

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Deposit				1,541.10								5,532.06

														Transfer				03/16/2020												Transfer Deposits:  Sarah Reed, Charles Hummel, Denita Burchett, Charles Lewis, Lisa Perkins, Do...								1,000.00				4,532.06

														Deposit				03/16/2020												Deposit				86.28								4,618.34

														Deposit				03/17/2020												Deposit				73.91								4,692.25

														Transfer				03/19/2020												Transfer funds								4,600.00				92.25

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Deposit				240.00								332.25

														Deposit				03/20/2020												Residential Sales				99.24								431.49

														Deposit				03/23/2020												Residential Sales				86.49								517.98

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Deposit				308.60								826.58

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Deposit				142.24								968.82

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Deposit				359.52								1,328.34

														Deposit				03/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Williams, Leah Nickell				200.00								1,528.34

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Deposit				315.62								1,843.96

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Deposit				122.70								1,966.66

														Transfer				03/30/2020												Transfer								1,400.00				566.66

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Deposit				581.34								1,148.00

														Check				03/31/2020												Minumum Balance Fee								7.95				1,140.05

														Deposit				04/01/2020												Residential Sales				26.18								1,166.23

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Deposit				221.95								1,388.18

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Deposit				635.72								2,023.90

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Deposit				293.22								2,317.12

														Deposit				04/07/2020												Residential Sales				353.82								2,670.94

														Deposit				04/08/2020												Residential Sales				246.88								2,917.82

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Deposit				274.28								3,192.10

														Deposit				04/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kara Potter				100.00								3,292.10

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Deposit				471.91								3,764.01

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Deposit				247.47								4,011.48

														Deposit				04/15/2020												Residential Sales				229.32								4,240.80

														Deposit				04/16/2020												Residential Sales				488.44								4,729.24

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Deposit				213.14								4,942.38

														Deposit				04/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Aaron Stanley				100.00								5,042.38

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Deposit				208.14								5,250.52

														Transfer				04/20/2020												Funds Transfer								4,800.00				450.52

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Residential Sales				35.39								485.91

														Deposit				04/22/2020				\								Residential Sales				122.57								608.48

														Deposit				04/23/2020												Deposit				175.45								783.93

														Deposit				04/24/2020												Residential Sales				150.45								934.38

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Deposit				596.25								1,530.63

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Residential Sales				374.79								1,905.42

														Deposit				04/29/2020												Deposit				271.09								2,176.51

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Deposit				397.52								2,574.03

														Check				04/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								5.95				2,568.08

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Deposit				466.01								3,034.09

														Deposit				05/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Dustin Rayburn, Jackie Lumpkins				200.00								3,234.09

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Deposit				1,103.43								4,337.52

														Check				05/04/2020												Merch Serv Merch Fees								0.01				4,337.51

														Deposit				05/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Welsey Watkins, Charles Conley				200.00								4,537.51

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Residential Sales				366.73								4,904.24

														Deposit				05/06/2020												Residential Sales				461.53								5,365.77

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Deposit				383.28								5,749.05

														Deposit				05/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Robert Day				100.00								5,849.05

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Deposit				873.71								6,722.76

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Deposit				1,157.08								7,879.84

														Check				05/11/2020												Signapay PCI Fees								29.95				7,849.89

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Residential Sales				877.58								8,727.47

														Transfer				05/12/2020												Transfer Funds								7,406.65				1,320.82

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Residential Sales				585.95								1,906.77

														Deposit				05/14/2020												Deposit				612.73								2,519.50

														Deposit				05/15/2020												Residential Sales				124.61								2,644.11

														Deposit				05/18/2020												Residential Sales				180.60								2,824.71

														Deposit				05/19/2020												Residential Sales				279.55								3,104.26

														Deposit				05/20/2020												Residential Sales				112.47								3,216.73

														Transfer				05/20/2020												Barbara Williams, Leah Nickell, Kara Potter, Aaron Stanley, Jackie Lumpkins, Dustin Rayburn, Cha...								900.00				2,316.73

														Transfer				05/20/2020												Transfer Funds								2,200.00				116.73

														Deposit				05/21/2020												Residential Sales				127.27								244.00

														Deposit				05/22/2020												Residential Sales				172.24								416.24

														Deposit				05/26/2020												Residential Sales				357.32								773.56

														Deposit				05/27/2020												Residential Sales				256.65								1,030.21

														Transfer				05/27/2020												Transfer Funds								700.00				330.21

														Deposit				05/28/2020												Deposit				212.58								542.79

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Residential Sales				478.43								1,021.22

														Check				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								7.95				1,013.27

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Residential Sales				540.86								1,554.13

														Deposit				06/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Melody Vest				100.00								1,654.13

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Residential Sales				861.88								2,516.01

														Deposit				06/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sija Wang				100.00								2,616.01

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Residential Sales				0.02								2,616.03

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Deposit				1,668.38								4,284.41

														Deposit				06/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brock Standafer				100.00								4,384.41

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Residential Sales				522.16								4,906.57

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Residential Sales				552.06								5,458.63

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Residentail Sales				516.51								5,975.14

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Residential Sales				752.24								6,727.38

														Deposit				06/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brian Murphy				100.00								6,827.38

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Residential Sales				551.79								7,379.17

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Residential Sales				1,089.96								8,469.13

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Residential Sales				272.54								8,741.67

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Transfer Funds								7,379.00				1,362.67

														Deposit				06/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Destany Salyer				100.00								1,462.67

														Deposit				06/15/2020												Residential Sales				502.95								1,965.62

														Check				06/15/2020												Signa Pay PCI Fees								29.95				1,935.67

														Deposit				06/16/2020												Residential Sales				141.68								2,077.35

														Deposit				06/17/2020												Deposit				251.41								2,328.76

														Deposit				06/19/2020												Residential Sales				104.72								2,433.48

														Transfer				06/19/2020												Transfer Funds								2,328.00				105.48

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Deposit				278.78								384.26

														Deposit				06/24/2020												Residential Sales				309.31								693.57

														Deposit				06/25/2020												Residential Sales				326.64								1,020.21

														Deposit				06/26/2020												Residential Sales				385.31								1,405.52

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Deposit				422.57								1,828.09

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Residential Sales				260.72								2,088.81

														Deposit				06/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Deanna Banks				100.00								2,188.81

														Check				06/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								7.95				2,180.86

														Deposit				07/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ron Kline, Ronald Wallace				200.00								2,380.86

														Deposit				07/01/2020												Residential Sales				475.84								2,856.70

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Residential Sales				509.67								3,366.37

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Residential Sales				942.27								4,308.64

														Deposit				07/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Edward Rice				100.00								4,408.64

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Residential Sales				1,334.75								5,743.39

														Deposit				07/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Audreanna Osborne				100.00								5,843.39

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Deposit				773.18								6,616.57

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Deposit				792.44								7,409.01

														Deposit				07/10/2020												Residential Sales				302.36								7,711.37

														Check				07/10/2020												Signpay PCI Fees								29.95				7,681.42

														Deposit				07/13/2020												Residential Sales				1,856.44								9,537.86

														Deposit				07/14/2020												Residential Sales				379.61								9,917.47

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Residential Sales				50.80								9,968.27

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Residential Sales				144.98								10,113.25

														Transfer				07/16/2020												Transfer								7,000.00				3,113.25

														Deposit				07/17/2020												Residential Sales				161.10								3,274.35

														Deposit				07/20/2020												Residential Sales				328.53								3,602.88

														Deposit				07/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cole Nickell				100.00								3,702.88

														Deposit				07/21/2020												Residential Sales				256.78								3,959.66

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Residential sales				447.25								4,406.91

														Deposit				07/23/2020												Residential Sales				183.52								4,590.43

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Residental Sales				694.21								5,284.64

														Deposit				07/27/2020												Residential Sales				440.59								5,725.23

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Residential Sales				552.40								6,277.63

														Deposit				07/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Larry Ratliff				100.00								6,377.63

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Residential Sales				304.25								6,681.88

														Deposit				07/30/2020												Residential Sales				107.05								6,788.93

														Deposit				07/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kelly Pack, Justic Cole				200.00								6,988.93

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Residential Sales				288.50								7,277.43

														Transfer				07/31/2020												Transfer								2,000.00				5,277.43

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Residential Sales				253.86								5,531.29

														Deposit				08/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Katherine Sandford				100.00								5,631.29

														Deposit				08/04/2020												Residential Sales				815.64								6,446.93

														Deposit				08/05/2020												Residential Sales				588.04								7,034.97

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Deposit				388.02								7,422.99

														Deposit				08/07/2020												Residential Sales				263.30								7,686.29

														Deposit				08/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Pat Thacker				100.00								7,786.29

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Residential Sales				667.94								8,454.23

														Check				08/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees								29.95				8,424.28

														Deposit				08/11/2020												Deposit				1,472.65								9,896.93

														Deposit				08/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ami Curtis				100.00								9,996.93

														Deposit				08/12/2020												Residential Sales				536.34								10,533.27

														Deposit				08/13/2020												Residential Sales				143.04								10,676.31

														Transfer				08/13/2020												Transfer								8,000.00				2,676.31

														Check				08/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Melody Vest, Siia Wang, Brock Standafer, Brian Murphy, Destany Salyer, Deanna Banks, Ron Kline, ...								1,700.00				976.31

														Deposit				08/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Pennie Arnold				100.00								1,076.31

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Reesidential Sales				370.81								1,447.12

														Deposit				08/17/2020												Residential Sales				598.22								2,045.34

														Deposit				08/18/2020												Residential Sales				147.67								2,193.01

														Deposit				08/19/2020												Residential Sales				133.25								2,326.26

														Deposit				08/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kim Ebel				100.00								2,426.26

														Deposit				08/20/2020												Residential Sales				524.73								2,950.99

														Transfer				08/20/2020												Transfer								2,000.00				950.99

														Deposit				08/21/2020												Residential Slaes				87.66								1,038.65

														Deposit				08/24/2020												Deposit				683.83								1,722.48

														Deposit				08/25/2020												Residential Sales				512.94								2,235.42

														Deposit				08/26/2020												Residential Sales				193.17								2,428.59

														Deposit				08/27/2020												Residential Sales				415.12								2,843.71

														Deposit				08/28/2020												Residential Sales				402.84								3,246.55

														Deposit				08/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Ferguson				100.00								3,346.55

														Check				08/31/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								4.95				3,341.60

														Deposit				08/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Matt Gayheart				100.00								3,441.60

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Residential Sales				371.90								3,813.50

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Residential Sales				876.87								4,690.37

														Deposit				09/01/2020												Residential Sales				59.25								4,749.62

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Residential Sales				384.62								5,134.24

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Residential Sales				0.04								5,134.28

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Residential Sales				373.31								5,507.59

														Deposit				09/04/2020												Residential Sales				746.78								6,254.37

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Residential Sales				848.14								7,102.51

														Deposit				09/09/2020												Residentia Sales				591.14								7,693.65

														Deposit				09/10/2020												Residential Sales				1,537.73								9,231.38

														Check				09/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees								29.95				9,201.43

														Transfer				09/10/2020												Transfer								7,000.00				2,201.43

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Residential Sales				559.47								2,760.90

														Deposit				09/14/2020												Residential Sales				257.11								3,018.01

														Deposit				09/15/2020												Residentail Sales				260.15								3,278.16

														Deposit				09/16/2020												Deposit				123.81								3,401.97

														Deposit				09/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Edward Price				100.00								3,501.97

														Deposit				09/17/2020												Residential Sales				190.34								3,692.31

														Transfer				09/17/2020												Transfer								3,000.00				692.31

														Deposit				09/18/2020												Residential Sales				304.13								996.44

														Deposit				09/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Marissa Whitt				100.00								1,096.44

														Deposit				09/21/2020												Residential Sales				417.95								1,514.39

														Deposit				09/22/2020												Residential Sales				128.02								1,642.41

														Deposit				09/23/2020												Residential Sales				87.22								1,729.63

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Residential Sales				224.69								1,954.32

														Transfer				09/24/2020												Transfer								1,600.00				354.32

														Deposit				09/25/2020												Residential Sales				468.83								823.15

														Deposit				09/29/2020												Residential Sales				305.05								1,128.20

														Deposit				09/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Bowersock				100.00								1,228.20

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Residential Sales				790.72								2,018.92

														Check				09/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								7.95				2,010.97

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Residential Sales				317.39								2,328.36

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Residential Sales				769.23								3,097.59

														Deposit				10/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Josephine Howard				100.00								3,197.59

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Deposit				1,022.79								4,220.38

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Residential Sales				0.01								4,220.39

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Residential Sales				1,608.35								5,828.74

														Deposit				10/06/2020												Residential Sales				372.15								6,200.89

														Deposit				10/07/2020												Resdential Sales				560.16								6,761.05

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Residential Sales				933.27								7,694.32

														Deposit				10/09/2020												Residential Sales				1,524.60								9,218.92

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Residential Sales				693.64								9,912.56

														Deposit				10/13/2020												Residential Sales				300.06								10,212.62

														Check				10/13/2020												Signapay PCI FEES								29.95				10,182.67

														Deposit				10/14/2020												Residential Sales				607.18								10,789.85

														Deposit				10/15/2020												Residential Sales				609.61								11,399.46

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Deposit				957.56								12,357.02

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Deposit				1,809.37								14,166.39

														Deposit				10/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Myranda Reed				100.00								14,266.39

														Deposit				10/20/2020												Deposit				2,148.51								16,414.90

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Deposit				1,074.64								17,489.54

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Deposit				900.26								18,389.80

														Deposit				10/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Latosha Wireman				100.00								18,489.80

														Deposit				10/23/2020												Deposit				1,009.27								19,499.07

														Deposit				10/27/2020												Residential Sales				61.48								19,560.55

														Deposit				10/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Vaught				100.00								19,660.55

														Deposit				10/28/2020												Residential Sales				286.30								19,946.85

														Deposit				10/29/2020												Residential				102.10								20,048.95

														Deposit				10/30/2020												Residential				546.55								20,595.50

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Residential Sales				291.20								20,886.70

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Residential Sales				0.03								20,886.73

														Deposit				11/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Maronda Hamilton				100.00								20,986.73

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Residential Sales				641.86								21,628.59

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Residential Sales				496.60								22,125.19

														Transfer				11/06/2020												Transfer								21,000.00				1,125.19

														Deposit				11/06/2020												Residential Sales				637.50								1,762.69

														Deposit				11/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Aberham Felton				100.00								1,862.69

														Deposit				11/09/2020												Residential Sales				664.12								2,526.81

														Deposit				11/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Debora Lykins				100.00								2,626.81

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Residential Sales				1,723.76								4,350.57

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Residential Sales				707.31								5,057.88

														Check				11/12/2020												Signapay pci fees								29.95				5,027.93

														Deposit				11/13/2020												Residential Sales				284.24								5,312.17

														Deposit				11/16/2020												Residential Sales				234.30								5,546.47

														Deposit				11/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brandon Lindon				100.00								5,646.47

														Deposit				11/17/2020												Residential Sales				289.17								5,935.64

														Deposit				11/19/2020												Residential Sales				217.44								6,153.08

														Deposit				11/19/2020												Residential Sales				213.00								6,366.08

														Transfer				11/19/2020												Transfer								2,000.00				4,366.08

														Deposit				11/20/2020												Residential Sales				653.03								5,019.11

														Transfer				11/20/2020												Transfer								2,650.00				2,369.11

														Deposit				11/23/2020												Residential Sales				142.42								2,511.53

														Deposit				11/24/2020												Residential Sales				72.37								2,583.90

														Deposit				11/25/2020												Residential Sales				130.19								2,714.09

														Deposit				12/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Dav id Sshuchart, James Ballard				200.00								2,914.09

														Deposit				12/01/2020												Residential Sales				465.02								3,379.11

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Residential Sales				616.38								3,995.49

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Residential Sales				0.04								3,995.53

														Deposit				12/03/2020												Residential Sales				526.69								4,522.22

														Deposit				12/04/2020												Residential Sales				914.32								5,436.54

														Deposit				12/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Joseph Watkins				100.00								5,536.54

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Residential Sales				1,023.38								6,559.92

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Residential Sales				926.20								7,486.12

														Deposit				12/09/2020												Residential Sales				812.74								8,298.86

														Deposit				12/10/2020												Residential Sales				725.29								9,024.15

														Check				12/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees								29.95				8,994.20

														Deposit				12/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Andrew Arnett				100.00								9,094.20

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Deposit				1,853.75								10,947.95

														Deposit				12/14/2020												Residential Sales				1,275.46								12,223.41

														Deposit				12/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				David Bradley				100.00								12,323.41

														Deposit				12/15/2020												Deposit				670.46								12,993.87

														Deposit				12/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Noah Kelsey				100.00								13,093.87

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Deposit				1,085.63								14,179.50

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Deposit				304.18								14,483.68

														Transfer				12/17/2020												Transfer								8,000.00				6,483.68

														Deposit				12/18/2020												Residential Sales				295.91								6,779.59

														Deposit				12/21/2020												Deposit				407.28								7,186.87

														Deposit				12/22/2020												Residential Sales				349.42								7,536.29

														Deposit				12/23/2020												Residential Sales				32.09								7,568.38

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Residential Sales				150.68								7,719.06

														Deposit				12/29/2020												Deposit				676.92								8,395.98

														Transfer				12/29/2020												Transfer								7,000.00				1,395.98

														Deposit				12/30/2020												Residential Sales				106.56								1,502.54

				Total Credit Card Revenue Fund																														109,692.45				108,189.91				1,502.54

				Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552																																						2,607.90

														Check				01/13/2020				2483				O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Fletcher								23.82				2,584.08

														Check				01/13/2020				2484				O & M Security Deposits				Michael R. Smith								28.82				2,555.26

														Check				01/13/2020				2485				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Nov.								542.44				2,012.82

														Check				01/13/2020				2486				O & M Security Deposits				VOID: Selena Stewart				0.00								2,012.82

														Check				01/13/2020				2487				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.								771.46				1,241.36

														Check				01/13/2020				2488				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Oct.								0.64				1,240.72

														Check				01/13/2020				2489				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer Dep & Interest, Oct.								450.00				790.72

														Check				01/13/2020				2490				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Nov.								0.40				790.32

														Check				01/13/2020				2491				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Nov.								350.00				440.32

														Check				01/13/2020				2492				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Dec.								0.40				439.92

														Check				01/13/2020				2493				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Dec.								150.00				289.92

														Check				01/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				2,346.80								2,636.72

														Check				01/28/2020				2494				O & M Security Deposits				Misty Lane								28.82				2,607.90

														Check				02/12/2020				2495				O & M Security Deposits				Angel Masterson								50.01				2,557.89

														Check				02/12/2020				2496				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Keeton								18.74				2,539.15

														Check				02/12/2020				2497				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Jan.								431.36				2,107.79

														Check				02/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				500.11								2,607.90

														Check				03/02/2020				2498				O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Zeigler								50.00				2,557.90

														Check				03/02/2020				2499				O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps								17.28				2,540.62

														Check				03/02/2020				2500				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb.								582.92				1,957.70

														Check				03/02/2020				2501				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Jan.								300.00				1,657.70

														Check				03/02/2020				2502				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interst, Jan.								0.36				1,657.34

														Check				03/02/2020				2503				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Feb.								350.00				1,307.34

														Check				03/02/2020				2504				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Feb.								0.60				1,306.74

														Check				03/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,301.16								2,607.90

														Check				03/24/2020				2505				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Shepherd								28.84				2,579.06

														Check				03/24/2020				2506				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Mar.								671.42				1,907.64

														Check				03/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				700.26								2,607.90

														Check				05/07/2020				2507				O & M Security Deposits				Kenneth Vance								27.89				2,580.01

														Check				05/07/2020				2508				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit April								172.21				2,407.80

														Deposit				05/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, April				200.10								2,607.90

														Check				05/28/2020				2509				O & M Security Deposits				Paige Combs								24.17				2,583.73

														Check				05/28/2020				2510				O & M Security Deposits				Shelby Crase								20.09				2,563.64

														Check				05/28/2020				2511				O & M Security Deposits				Robert K. Cooper								31.46				2,532.18

														Check				05/28/2020				2512				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, May								374.42				2,157.76

														Check				05/28/2020				2513				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Annual Interest, Mar.								300.64				1,857.12

														Check				05/28/2020				2514				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, April & May								800.12				1,057.00

														Check				05/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,550.90								2,607.90

														Check				06/25/2020				2515				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, April								1.36				2,606.54

														Check				06/25/2020				2516				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, May								0.64				2,605.90

														Check				06/25/2020				2517				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, June								1.24				2,604.66

														Check				06/25/2020				2518				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, June								600.12				2,004.54

														Check				06/25/2020				2519				O & M Security Deposits				Yang Zhang								23.56				1,980.98

														Check				06/25/2020				2520				O & M Security Deposits				Shawna Keeton								23.84				1,957.14

														Check				06/25/2020				2521				O & M Security Deposits				Kara Dunaway								71.40				1,885.74

														Check				06/25/2020				2522				O & M Security Deposits				Aaron Gibbs								16.01				1,869.73

														Check				06/25/2020				2523				O & M Security Deposits				Leah Nickell								22.45				1,847.28

														Check				06/25/2020				2524				O & M Security Deposits				Melody Vest								73.82				1,773.46

														Check				06/25/2020				2525				O & M Security Deposits				Alene Jones								73.84				1,699.62

														Check				06/25/2020				2526				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, June								445.29				1,254.33

														Check				06/26/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,353.57								2,607.90

														Check				07/27/2020				2527				O & M Security Deposits				Mark Bush								73.82				2,534.08

														Check				07/27/2020				2528				O & M Security Deposits				Evelyn Cantrell								73.84				2,460.24

														Check				07/27/2020				2529				O & M Security Deposits				Keiley Harrison								47.66				2,412.58

														Check				07/27/2020				2530				O & M Security Deposits				Deborah Prater								23.85				2,388.73

														Check				07/27/2020				2531				O & M Security Deposits				James Lewis								23.85				2,364.88

														Check				07/27/2020				2532				O & M Security Deposits				Samantha Roberts								73.86				2,291.02

														Check				07/27/2020				2533				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								583.37				1,707.65

														Check				07/27/2020				2534				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, July								600.08				1,107.57

														Check				07/28/2020				2535				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, July								1.12				1,106.45

														Transfer				07/28/2020												Final Bill Credit, Active Customers, Annual Interest, July				1,501.45								2,607.90

														Check				07/29/2020				2536				O & M Security Deposits				Ann Hicks - Refund								50.00				2,557.90

														Transfer				07/29/2020												Deposit Refund Ann Hicks				50.00								2,607.90

														Check				08/19/2020				2537				O & M Security Deposits				Alexix Bolin								21.50				2,586.40

														Check				08/19/2020				2538				O & M Security Deposits				Joan Lindsay								19.63				2,566.77

														Check				08/19/2020				2539				O & M Security Deposits				Joy Gevedon								56.11				2,510.66

														Check				08/19/2020				2540				O & M Security Deposits				Karen Lopez								73.82				2,436.84

														Check				08/19/2020				2541				O & M Security Deposits				Tori Cantrell								47.68				2,389.16

														Check				08/19/2020				2542				O & M Security Deposits				Alan Lewis								72.59				2,316.57

														Check				08/19/2020				2543				O & M Security Deposits				Nathaneal Gray								47.65				2,268.92

														Check				08/19/2020				2544				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								761.28				1,507.64

														Check				08/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,100.26								2,607.90

														Check				09/14/2020				2545				O & M Security Deposits				Janice Potter								100.00				2,507.90

														Check				09/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				100.00								2,607.90

														Check				09/16/2020				2546				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Aug.								1.36				2,606.54

														Check				09/16/2020				2547				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Aug.								400.00				2,206.54

														Check				09/16/2020				2548				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Sept.								0.88				2,205.66

														Check				09/16/2020				2549				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Sept.								400.20				1,805.46

														Check				09/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				802.44								2,607.90

														Check				09/29/2020				2550				O & M Security Deposits				AST Environmental								100.03				2,507.87

														Check				09/29/2020				2551				O & M Security Deposits				Kayle Conley								73.86				2,434.01

														Check				09/29/2020				2552				O & M Security Deposits				Chelsey Stamper								73.82				2,360.19

														Check				09/29/2020				2553				O & M Security Deposits				Rachelle Spence								73.88				2,286.31

														Check				09/29/2020				2554				O & M Security Deposits				Justin Cole								59.87				2,226.44

														Check				09/29/2020				2555				O & M Security Deposits				Cole Nickell								47.65				2,178.79

														Check				09/29/2020				2556				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.								321.16				1,857.63

														Check				09/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				650.24								2,507.87

														Check				11/12/2020				2557				O & M Security Deposits				Cody Yates								44.37				2,463.50

														Check				11/13/2020				2558				O & M Security Deposits				Vanessa Applegate								74.09				2,389.41

														Check				11/13/2020				2559				O & M Security Deposits				Cleta Adkins								14.63				2,374.78

														Check				11/13/2020				2560				O & M Security Deposits				Cassie Vance								62.26				2,312.52

														Check				11/13/2020				2561				O & M Security Deposits				Jamie Arias								23.83				2,288.69

														Check				11/13/2020				2562				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Oct.								331.04				1,957.65

														Check				11/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				550.22								2,507.87

														Check				12/08/2020				2563				O & M Security Deposits				John D. Vaught								73.82				2,434.05

														Check				12/08/2020				2564				O & M Security Deposits				Kelly Pack								73.83				2,360.22

														Check				12/08/2020				2565				O & M Security Deposits				Brittany Broughton								73.82				2,286.40

														Check				12/08/2020				2566				O & M Security Deposits				Destany Salyer								21.49				2,264.91

														Check				12/08/2020				2567				O & M Security Deposits				Madison Erwin								23.83				2,241.08

														Check				12/08/2020				2568				O & M Security Deposits				Sabrina Smith								24.78				2,216.30

														Check				12/08/2020				2569				O & M Security Deposits				Ami Curtis								6.65				2,209.65

														Check				12/08/2020				2570				O & M Security Deposits				James Damron								73.82				2,135.83

														Check				12/08/2020				2571				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Nov.								628.15				1,507.68

														Check				12/08/2020				2572				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer, Oct.								250.08				1,257.60

														Check				12/09/2020				2573				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Oct.								1.12				1,256.48

														Deposit				12/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.				1,251.39								2,507.87

				Total Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552																														13,958.90				14,058.93				2,507.87

				Deposit Savings 0082300																																						21,435.15

														Deposit				01/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Arnold Ford, Jr.				100.00								21,535.15

														Deposit				01/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Daniel Oberholtzer				100.00								21,635.15

														Deposit				01/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Christian Stacy, Robby Perry, Rachelle Spence				300.00								21,935.15

														Deposit				01/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Samantha Roberts				100.00								22,035.15

														Deposit				01/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Uneda & Marty Bradley				100.00								22,135.15

														Deposit				01/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Amanda Gilliam				100.00								22,235.15

														Check				01/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credits, Annual Interest, Active Customers								2,346.80				19,888.35

														Deposit				01/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sylvia Jenkins, Tori Cantrell				200.00								20,088.35

														Deposit				01/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps				100.00								20,188.35

														Deposit				01/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charlotte Hunt				100.00								20,288.35

														Deposit				01/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Rocky Dulen				100.00								20,388.35

														Deposit				01/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Greg Pelfrey				100.00								20,488.35

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Interest				1.43								20,489.78

														Deposit				02/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				David W. Perry				100.00								20,589.78

														Deposit				02/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alexis Bolin				100.00								20,689.78

														Deposit				02/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Nathan Vance				100.00								20,789.78

														Deposit				02/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Dewey Moore				100.00								20,889.78

														Check				02/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credits, Annual Interest, Active Customers								500.11				20,389.67

														Deposit				02/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Johnny Fulks				100.00								20,489.67

														Deposit				02/26/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Conley, Rachel Hattom				200.00								20,689.67

														Deposit				02/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Wade Joseph				100.00								20,789.67

														Deposit				02/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Bryan Workman				100.00								20,889.67

														Deposit				02/29/2020												Interest				1.31								20,890.98

														Deposit				03/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Ratliff, Shawn McDavid, Amber Lewis, Kristen JOhnson, Melissa Adkins				500.00								21,390.98

														Deposit				03/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cooper Farm-Robert Cooper				100.00								21,490.98

														Check				03/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credits, Annual Interest, Active Customers								1,301.16				20,189.82

														Deposit				03/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Tara Rohr				100.00								20,289.82

														Deposit				03/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Robert Miller				100.00								20,389.82

														Transfer				03/16/2020												Transfer Deposits:  Sarah Reed, Charles Hummel, Denita Burchett, Charles Lewis, Lisa Perkins, Do...				1,000.00								21,389.82

														Deposit				03/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cody Bolin				100.00								21,489.82

														Deposit				03/19/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alberta Cantrell				100.00								21,589.82

														Deposit				03/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Joshua Legg				100.00								21,689.82

														Deposit				03/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cynthian Adkins, Patty Hutchinson for Jacob Ratliff				200.00								21,889.82

														Deposit				03/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alan Lewis				100.00								21,989.82

														Check				03/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Mar.								700.26				21,289.56

														Deposit				03/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Roger Castle				100.00								21,389.56

														Deposit				03/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Evelyn Cantrell				100.00								21,489.56

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				1.43								21,490.99

														Deposit				04/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Laws, Josh Howard				200.00								21,690.99

														Deposit				04/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jerry Kidd, Rita Prater				200.00								21,890.99

														Deposit				04/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Paige Combs, Rebekah Roseberry				200.00								22,090.99

														Deposit				04/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Easy Storage, Kayla Robinson				200.00								22,290.99

														Deposit				04/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charlene McCarty				100.00								22,390.99

														Deposit				04/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Timmy Cox				100.00								22,490.99

														Deposit				04/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Joy Gevedon				100.00								22,590.99

														Deposit				04/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jerry Ferguson, Larrisa Ratliff, Eric Varney				300.00								22,890.99

														Deposit				04/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brianna Fannin				100.00								22,990.99

														Deposit				04/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Bryan Bailey, Phillip Kelly				200.00								23,190.99

														Deposit				04/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				June Michelle Lawson				100.00								23,290.99

														Deposit				04/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				AST Environmental				100.00								23,390.99

														Deposit				04/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Tim Klippenstein				100.00								23,490.99

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Interest				1.49								23,492.48

														Deposit				05/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kirk Yerkes				100.00								23,592.48

														Deposit				05/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Michael McIntosh, Joan Lindsay				200.00								23,792.48

														Deposit				05/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Rhonda Lumpkins, Sandra Slone, Chris & Tanya Adkins				300.00								24,092.48

														Deposit				05/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Harlan Derstine				100.00								24,192.48

														Deposit				05/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Keiley Harrison				100.00								24,292.48

														Deposit				05/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Keeton, Shelby Crase, Patty Sexton				300.00								24,592.48

														Deposit				05/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Vernon Harper				100.00								24,692.48

														Deposit				05/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				CMH Homes, Inc. for Justin Sargent				100.00								24,792.48

														Deposit				05/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Dana Dyer				100.00								24,892.48

														Deposit				05/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cody Haney				100.00								24,992.48

														Deposit				05/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Donnie Pack , Cody Yates				200.00								25,192.48

														Deposit				05/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Melissa Campbell Long, Charlotte Howard				200.00								25,392.48

														Transfer				05/20/2020												Barbara Williams, Leah Nickell, Kara Potter, Aaron Stanley, Jackie Lumpkins, Dustin Rayburn, Cha...				900.00								26,292.48

														Deposit				05/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Margaret Salmon				100.00								26,392.48

														Deposit				05/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, April								200.10				26,192.38

														Deposit				05/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Tony Flinchum				100.00								26,292.38

														Deposit				05/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cheyene Brewer, Jessica Hounshell				200.00								26,492.38

														Check				05/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, May, Active Customers April, May								1,550.90				24,941.48

														Deposit				05/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Amber Cole				100.00								25,041.48

														Deposit				05/31/2020												Interest				1.71								25,043.19

														Deposit				06/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Patrick Henderson				100.00								25,143.19

														Deposit				06/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Nathaneal Gray, Scott Johnson				200.00								25,343.19

														Deposit				06/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Byran Holbrook				100.00								25,443.19

														Deposit				06/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alex Moore, Craig Gevedon				200.00								25,643.19

														Deposit				06/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Havens				100.00								25,743.19

														Deposit				06/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ralph Barker				100.00								25,843.19

														Deposit				06/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Tiffany Snedegar, Deloris Haney, Patricia Bailey				300.00								26,143.19

														Deposit				06/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kara Dunaway, Kayla Wright				200.00								26,343.19

														Deposit				06/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Anna Nassano				100.00								26,443.19

														Deposit				06/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sara Wright				100.00								26,543.19

														Check				06/26/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, June, Active Customers June Annual Interest								1,353.57				25,189.62

														Deposit				06/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jennifer Parks				100.00								25,289.62

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				1.71								25,291.33

														Deposit				07/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Peggy Moore				100.00								25,391.33

														Deposit				07/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Whitney Jones				100.00								25,491.33

														Deposit				07/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sabrina Smith, Karen Lopez				200.00								25,691.33

														Deposit				07/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Mark Bush				100.00								25,791.33

														Deposit				07/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Shandra Christian, Bradley Arnett				200.00								25,991.33

														Deposit				07/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alysia Craft, Terry Robbins				200.00								26,191.33

														Deposit				07/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jennifer Rolin				100.00								26,291.33

														Deposit				07/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Earl Williamson, Rebecca Dyer				200.00								26,491.33

														Deposit				07/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Janice Potter, Rhonda Brandes				200.00								26,691.33

														Deposit				07/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brentny Cantrell				100.00								26,791.33

														Deposit				07/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ricky D. Wright				100.00								26,891.33

														Deposit				07/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brittany Bailey				100.00								26,991.33

														Deposit				07/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Bradley Smith, Mary Williams, Frank Ruperto				300.00								27,291.33

														Transfer				07/28/2020												Final Bill Credit, Active Customers, Annual Interest, July								1,501.45				25,789.88

														Deposit				07/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Parker May				100.00								25,889.88

														Transfer				07/29/2020												Deposit Refund Ann Hicks								50.00				25,839.88

														Deposit				07/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Bethany Cantrell				100.00								25,939.88

														Deposit				07/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jeffery Wiley				100.00								26,039.88

														Deposit				07/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Krystal Lewis				100.00								26,139.88

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Interest				1.78								26,141.66

														Deposit				08/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Theresa Sparks, Bobby Harper, John Moore, Hobert Muse				400.00								26,541.66

														Deposit				08/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Johnathan & Tiffany Seagraves, William Brandon Fannin				200.00								26,741.66

														Deposit				08/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				April McCarty, May Wright				200.00								26,941.66

														Deposit				08/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John E. Keeton, Ricky Dunn				200.00								27,141.66

														Check				08/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Melody Vest, Siia Wang, Brock Standafer, Brian Murphy, Destany Salyer, Deanna Banks, Ron Kline, ...				1,700.00								28,841.66

														Deposit				08/18/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kelsey Young, Vanessa Applegate, Darrell Adams by Habitat for Humanity				300.00								29,141.66

														Check				08/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								1,100.26				28,041.40

														Deposit				08/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Nathaniel Lumpkins				100.00								28,141.40

														Deposit				08/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Della Davis				100.00								28,241.40

														Deposit				08/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Gwen Thatcher				100.00								28,341.40

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Interest				1.89								28,343.29

														Deposit				09/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Marie Robinson				100.00								28,443.29

														Deposit				09/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ray Adkins				100.00								28,543.29

														Deposit				09/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brenda Lee Crase, Patricia Howard, Cheryl McGraw				300.00								28,843.29

														Deposit				09/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Chelsey Stamper, Jacen Gilliam, Tabitha Lewis				300.00								29,143.29

														Deposit				09/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Harold Vaughn				100.00								29,243.29

														Deposit				09/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Johnny Musick				100.00								29,343.29

														Check				09/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Janice Potter Refund								100.00				29,243.29

														Check				09/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers & Interest , Aug & Sept.								802.44				28,440.85

														Deposit				09/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Rachael Burchett				100.00								28,540.85

														Deposit				09/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Devin Hampton, Sandra Stevens				200.00								28,740.85

														Deposit				09/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				 Gateway for Manford Young				100.00								28,840.85

														Deposit				09/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Ed Howard				100.00								28,940.85

														Check				09/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.								650.24				28,290.61

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				1.89								28,292.50

														Deposit				10/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jessica Denniston, Shirley Johnson, Victoria Adkins				300.00								28,592.50

														Deposit				10/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Woodhouse				100.00								28,692.50

														Deposit				10/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Nickell, Alyson McKenzie				200.00								28,892.50

														Deposit				10/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alyssa Cox				100.00								28,992.50

														Deposit				10/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Robert Keeton				100.00								29,092.50

														Deposit				10/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Audreana Adkins, April Cox				200.00								29,292.50

														Deposit				10/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Courtney Blanton				100.00								29,392.50

														Deposit				10/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Chelsey Elliston				100.00								29,492.50

														Deposit				10/19/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Justine Kolb				100.00								29,592.50

														Deposit				10/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Courtney Burge, Craig Lasourd				200.00								29,792.50

														Deposit				10/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				James Damron				100.00								29,892.50

														Deposit				10/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				James Easterlling, Sue Wright				200.00								30,092.50

														Deposit				10/31/2020												Interest				1.56								30,094.06

														Deposit				11/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brittany Broughton, Dawson Blevins				200.00								30,294.06

														Deposit				11/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Neil Ball, Anita Flinchum				200.00								30,494.06

														Deposit				11/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Earl Conley				100.00								30,594.06

														Check				11/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Oct.								550.22				30,043.84

														Deposit				11/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sonyia Bayes, Chris Howard				200.00								30,243.84

														Deposit				11/18/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Anna Konen				100.00								30,343.84

														Deposit				11/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				J. Vanhoose				100.00								30,443.84

														Deposit				11/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Amy Lumpkins, Marnettia Prater				200.00								30,643.84

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Interest				1.25								30,645.09

														Deposit				12/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				James Hensley				100.00								30,745.09

														Deposit				12/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Tasha Manns				100.00								30,845.09

														Deposit				12/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Betty Adamson				100.00								30,945.09

														Deposit				12/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Terry Howard				100.00								31,045.09

														Deposit				12/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.								1,251.39				29,793.70

														Deposit				12/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brent & Shelby Keeton				100.00								29,893.70

														Deposit				12/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Evelyn Cantrell				100.00								29,993.70

														Deposit				12/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alivia Taulbee				100.00								30,093.70

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				1.29								30,094.99

				Total Deposit Savings 0082300																														22,618.74				13,958.90				30,094.99

				Emergency Savings Revenue																																						50.02

														Check				01/08/2020				11665				Emergency Savings Revenue				Raining Day Fund				1,000.00								1,050.02

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				0.14								1,050.16

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				0.21								1,050.37

														Transfer				09/24/2020												Transfer								1,000.00				50.37

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				0.20								50.57

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				0.01								50.58

				Total Emergency Savings Revenue																														1,000.56				1,000.00				50.58

				Funded DepreciatReserve Savings																																						500.92

														Check				01/08/2020				11664				M.C.W.D. Reserve Account				Deposited on the 18th				2,000.00								2,500.92

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Interest				0.04								2,500.96

														Deposit				02/29/2020												Interest				0.16								2,501.12

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				0.17								2,501.29

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Interest				0.16								2,501.45

														Deposit				05/31/2020												Interest				0.17								2,501.62

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				0.16								2,501.78

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Interest				0.17								2,501.95

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Interest				0.17								2,502.12

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				0.16								2,502.28

														Deposit				10/31/2020												Interest				0.13								2,502.41

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Interest				0.10								2,502.51

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				0.11								2,502.62

				Total Funded DepreciatReserve Savings																														2,001.70				0.00				2,502.62

				MCWD Region Account																																						103.47

														Check				01/15/2020				11684				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,403.47

														Check				01/16/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				281.59

														Check				02/03/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								450.00				-168.41

														Transfer				02/05/2020												Transfer				450.00								281.59

														Check				02/20/2020				11719				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,036.00								8,317.59

														Check				02/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				195.71

														Check				03/19/2020				11745				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,495.71

														Check				03/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				373.83

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				0.15								373.98

														Check				05/11/2020				11804				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,673.98

														Check				05/12/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				552.10

														Check				06/12/2020				11846				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,000.00								8,552.10

														Check				06/12/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				430.22

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				0.11								430.33

														Check				07/09/2020				11862				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,200.00								8,630.33

														Check				07/13/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				508.45

														Check				08/20/2020				11911				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,000.00								8,508.45

														Check				08/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				386.57

														Check				09/21/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				-7,735.31

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				0.15								-7,735.16

														Transfer				10/02/2020												Funds Transfer				7,736.00								0.84

														Check				10/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				-8,121.04

														Transfer				11/06/2020												Transfer				8,150.00								28.96

														Check				11/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				-8,092.92

														Transfer				12/09/2020												Transfer				8,100.00								7.08

														Check				12/21/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,121.88				-8,114.80

				Total MCWD Region Account																														81,572.41				89,790.68				-8,114.80

				O & M Checking 3020703																																						-20,233.18

														Check				01/03/2020				11648				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/15 - 12/28								6,162.24				-26,395.42

														Transfer				01/03/2020												Ck 11648				6,162.24								-20,233.18

														Check				01/06/2020				11649				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,219.64				-25,452.82

														Check				01/06/2020				11650				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								915.94				-26,368.76

														Check				01/06/2020				11651				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								5,014.02				-31,382.78

														Check				01/06/2020				11652				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								782.27				-32,165.05

														Check				01/06/2020				11653				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								38,071.88				-70,236.93

														Check				01/06/2020				11654				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 11/23 -12/22								23,327.79				-93,564.72

														Check				01/06/2020				11655				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								599.76				-94,164.48

														Check				01/06/2020				11656				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,287.20				-95,451.68

														Check				01/07/2020				11657				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  12/12								1,711.50				-97,163.18

														Check				01/07/2020				11658				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 871970								209.30				-97,372.48

														Check				01/07/2020				11659				United Systems Software				Inv# 75054								207.00				-97,579.48

														Check				01/07/2020				11660				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								76.23				-97,655.71

														Check				01/07/2020				11661				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								3,268.90				-100,924.61

														Check				01/07/2020				11662				WEX Fleet				Inv.  62617777								1,033.38				-101,957.99

														Check				01/08/2020				11663				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								12,100.00				-114,057.99

														Check				01/08/2020				11664				M.C.W.D. Reserve Account				Depreciation								2,000.00				-116,057.99

														Check				01/08/2020				11665				Emergency Savings Revenue				Raining Day Fund								1,000.00				-117,057.99

														Check				01/08/2020				11666				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-119,217.72

														Check				01/08/2020				11667				Caney Valley Propane				VOID: Propane for Generator Hwy 460E				0.00								-119,217.72

														Check				01/08/2020				11668				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires								330.00				-119,547.72

														Check				01/08/2020				11669				S & M Contracting				Leak on Red Bird Road								500.00				-120,047.72

														Check				01/08/2020				11670				Engineered Fluid Inc.				Inv.# 22482								147.64				-120,195.36

														Check				01/08/2020				11671				USA Blue Book				Inv: 098138								133.59				-120,328.95

														Check				01/08/2020				11672				American Business Systems, Inc.				VOID: Credit Card use				0.00								-120,328.95

														Check				01/08/2020				11673				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 182643, 191643								313.18				-120,642.13

														Check				01/08/2020				11674				Pace Analytical				Inv# 1930445								450.00				-121,092.13

														Check				01/08/2020				11675				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 198309								882.55				-121,974.68

														Check				01/08/2020				11676				Andrew Lester				Leak on Red Bird Road								990.00				-122,964.68

														Check				01/08/2020				11677				Bird Dog's Shirts -N- More				Employee's Shirts								363.14				-123,327.82

														Check				01/08/2020				11678				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Inv.  26121								250.00				-123,577.82

														Check				01/08/2020				11679				Commercial Bank				Payroll Support, Filing W-2's								24.95				-123,602.77

														Check				01/08/2020				11680				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100102272.002. 104791.001, 104470.001, 106850.001								2,395.14				-125,997.91

														Check				01/08/2020				11681				Frederick & May Lumber												111.07				-126,108.98

														Check				01/09/2020				11682				Utility Solutoins, LLC				8793, 8805, 8976, 9089								9,628.60				-135,737.58

														Transfer				01/09/2020												CK's 11631, 11649, 11652, 11653, 11655, 11662, 11666, 11669, 11676, 11678, 11679				80,824.28								-54,913.30

														Check				01/13/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting								55.15				-54,968.45

														Check				01/13/2020				11683				U.S Postal Service				Stamps for Late Bills								175.00				-55,143.45

														Transfer				01/14/2020												Ck' 11683, Debit Card				230.15								-54,913.30

														Transfer				01/14/2020												CK 11650, 11651				5,929.96								-48,983.34

														Check				01/15/2020				11684				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-57,283.34

														Check				01/15/2020				11685				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/29 - 01/11/20								7,499.88				-64,783.22

														Check				01/16/2020				11686				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec.								420.13				-65,203.35

														Transfer				01/16/2020												Ck 11684, 11685, 11686, ET				19,413.62								-45,789.73

														Check				01/20/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax								3,193.61				-48,983.34

														Check				01/21/2020				11687				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec. Penalty								14.37				-48,997.71

														Check				01/23/2020				11688				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								836.64				-49,834.35

														Transfer				01/24/2020												Ck's 11687, 11688				851.01								-48,983.34

														Check				01/29/2020				11689				Morgan County District Court				Small Claims Fees								698.50				-49,681.84

														Check				01/29/2020				11690				Morgan County Sheriff				VOID: Serving papers				0.00								-49,681.84

														Check				01/29/2020				11691				Morgan County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections								480.00				-50,161.84

														Check				01/30/2020				11692				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								110.00				-50,271.84

														Check				01/30/2020				11693				Payroll Account				Pay Period 1/11 - 01/25/20								6,023.39				-56,295.23

														Check				01/30/2020				11694				Elliott County Sheriff				Serving papers for Collections								60.00				-56,355.23

														Check				01/30/2020				11695				Wolfe County Sheriff				Serving papers for Collections								70.00				-56,425.23

														Check				01/30/2020				11696				Magoffin County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections								70.00				-56,495.23

														Check				01/30/2020				11697				Morgan County District Court				Small Claims Fees								63.50				-56,558.73

														Check				01/30/2020				11698				Morgan County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections								60.00				-56,618.73

														Transfer				01/30/2020												CK 11689, 11691, 11696				7,511.89								-49,106.84

														Transfer				01/31/2020												CK's 11663 - 11665				15,100.00								-34,006.84

														Check				02/10/2020				11699				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								7,970.38				-41,977.22

														Check				02/10/2020				11700				Payroll Account				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								1,143.78				-43,121.00

														Check				02/10/2020				11701				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								5,924.20				-49,045.20

														Check				02/10/2020				11702				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								33,744.48				-82,789.68

														Check				02/10/2020				11703				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 12/23 -1/22/20								23,437.26				-106,226.94

														Check				02/10/2020				11704				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								580.42				-106,807.36

														Check				02/10/2020				11705				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,250.63				-108,057.99

														Check				02/10/2020				11706				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  1/12/20								1,875.21				-109,933.20

														Check				02/10/2020				11707				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								3,801.86				-113,735.06

														Check				02/10/2020				11708				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								197.23				-113,932.29

														Check				02/10/2020				11709				United Systems Software				Inv# 75573								207.00				-114,139.29

														Check				02/10/2020				11710				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 246732								177.58				-114,316.87

														Transfer				02/10/2020												CK 11699				7,970.38								-106,346.49

														Transfer				02/10/2020												CK's 11654, 11702 - 11710				65,162.20								-41,184.29

														Check				02/11/2020				11711				Air Med Care Network				Shannon & Drayton Membership								110.00				-41,294.29

														Check				02/11/2020				11712				Angel Masterson				Reimbursement of Bank Charge								29.01				-41,323.30

														Check				02/11/2020				11713				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								140.00				-41,463.30

														Check				02/11/2020				11714				Morgan County District Court				Small Claims Fees								63.50				-41,526.80

														Check				02/11/2020				11715				Morgan County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections								60.00				-41,586.80

														Transfer				02/11/2020												Debt Card, 11713 - 11715				314.49								-41,272.31

														Check				02/11/2020								Amazon				Meter Repair Kits								38.58				-41,310.89

														Check				02/11/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting								50.99				-41,361.88

														Check				02/11/2020								Amazon				Bag for Samples								58.29				-41,420.17

														Check				02/12/2020				11716				Payroll Account				Pay Period 01/26 - 02/08								6,299.04				-47,719.21

														Check				02/12/2020				11717				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								250.30				-47,969.51

														Transfer				02/13/2020												CK's 11680, 11682, 11711, 11716				18,432.78								-29,536.73

														Check				02/13/2020								Kentucky State Treasurer				SPEGE dues								25.00				-29,561.73

														Transfer				02/14/2020												CK's 11700, 11701				7,067.98								-22,493.75

														Check				02/19/2020				11718				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Jan.								387.76				-22,881.51

														Check				02/20/2020				11719				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,036.00				-30,917.51

														Transfer				02/20/2020												CK 11719				8,036.00								-22,881.51

														Transfer				02/21/2020												Utililty Tax`				3,590.70								-19,290.81

														Check				02/24/2020								Holiday Inn Express				Training Shannon								270.10				-19,560.91

														Check				02/24/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax								3,590.70				-23,151.61

														Check				02/26/2020				11720				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								836.64				-23,988.25

														Check				02/26/2020				11721				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								14.94				-24,003.19

														Transfer				02/26/2020												CK's 11720, 11721				1,121.68								-22,881.51

														Check				02/27/2020				11722				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/09 - 02/22								6,021.50				-28,903.01

														Transfer				02/28/2020												CK's 11668, 11670, 11671, 11673, 11674, 11675, 11679, 11681, 11712, 11722				8,443.49								-20,459.52

														Transfer				03/03/2020												Debit Card				849.50								-19,610.02

														Check				03/03/2020				11723				M.S.U Water Testing				VOID: Samples, 4th Qtr.				0.00								-19,610.02

														Check				03/03/2020				11724				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 4th Qtr.								1,260.00				-20,870.02

														Check				03/06/2020								American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 122873 1st Payment								849.50				-21,719.52

														Check				03/09/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting								59.72				-21,779.24

														Transfer				03/09/2020												Ck 11725				5,038.34								-16,740.90

														Check				03/09/2020				11725				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,038.34				-21,779.24

														Check				03/09/2020				11726				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								723.42				-22,502.66

														Check				03/09/2020				11727				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Depsosit								3,755.34				-26,258.00

														Check				03/09/2020				11728				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								38,031.84				-64,289.84

														Check				03/09/2020				11729				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								461.15				-64,750.99

														Check				03/09/2020				11730				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,160.41				-65,911.40

														Check				03/09/2020				11731				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  2/12/20								1,949.02				-67,860.42

														Check				03/09/2020				11732				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,416.23				-72,276.65

														Check				03/09/2020				11733				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								205.20				-72,481.85

														Check				03/09/2020				11734				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 714959								177.58				-72,659.43

														Check				03/09/2020				11735				Air Repair Heating & Cooling, LLC				Pump Stations								631.00				-73,290.43

														Check				03/09/2020				11736				Adkins Construction				Pump Stations Roof Repair								1,640.00				-74,930.43

														Check				03/09/2020				11737				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-77,090.16

														Check				03/09/2020				11738				Kaco Insurance Agency				Annual Bond Renewal								2,672.25				-79,762.41

														Check				03/09/2020				11739				United Systems Software				Inv# 76069								207.00				-79,969.41

														Check				03/09/2020				11740				WEX Fleet				Inv.  63603434								202.52				-80,171.93

														Check				03/09/2020				11741				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								112.00				-80,283.93

														Transfer				03/10/2020												Ck's 11703, 11724, 11728 - 11741				78,723.19								-1,560.74

														Check				03/11/2020				11742				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-1,735.74

														Transfer				03/12/2020												Ck 11726, 11727				4,478.76								2,743.02

														Check				03/12/2020				11743				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/23 - 03/07								6,331.26				-3,588.24

														Transfer				03/13/2020												Ck 11728				6,331.26								2,743.02

														Check				03/16/2020								Cougar Corner				Shannon - Reading Meters								69.84				2,673.18

														Check				03/17/2020								Cougar Corner				Shannon - Reading Meters								72.99				2,600.19

														Transfer				03/19/2020												Ck 11744 - 11746, Debit Card, ET				16,136.33								18,736.52

														Check				03/19/2020				11744				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Feb.								301.59				18,434.93

														Check				03/19/2020				11745				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				10,134.93

														Check				03/19/2020				11746				Donahue Mechanical Inc.				Work on Generator								3,892.00				6,242.93

														Check				03/20/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,440.19				2,802.74

														Check				03/24/2020				11747				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								849.87				1,952.87

														Check				03/24/2020				11748				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/08 - 03/21								5,850.80				-3,897.93

														Transfer				03/25/2020												Ck 11748				5,850.80								1,952.87

														Check				03/27/2020								Double J. Kwik Stop				Diesel								12.95				1,939.92

														Check				03/27/2020								Liberty Mart				Lunch for the Men								18.70				1,921.22

														Transfer				03/31/2020												Ck 11749 - 11751				14,349.50								16,270.72

														Check				03/31/2020				11749				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								12,100.00				4,170.72

														Check				03/31/2020				11750				United Systems Software				Inv# 75644 1st Payment								1,400.00				2,770.72

														Check				03/31/2020				11751				American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 122873 2nd Payment								849.50				1,921.22

														Check				04/03/2020				11752				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,007.65				-3,086.43

														Check				04/03/2020				11753				Payroll Account				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								718.64				-3,805.07

														Check				04/03/2020				11754				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,733.81				-7,538.88

														Check				04/03/2020				11755				Payroll Account				County Payroll Tax								916.38				-8,455.26

														Check				04/08/2020				11756				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/22 - 04/04								5,996.23				-14,451.49

														Transfer				04/08/2020												Ck's 11752, 11756				11,003.88								-3,447.61

														Check				04/08/2020								172 Market				Straw for New Setttings								30.00				-3,477.61

														Check				04/13/2020				11757				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								33,260.92				-36,738.53

														Check				04/13/2020				11758				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 2/23 -3/22/20								22,660.29				-59,398.82

														Check				04/13/2020				11759				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								456.56				-59,855.38

														Check				04/13/2020				11760				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,007.45				-60,862.83

														Check				04/13/2020				11761				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  3/12/20								1,630.13				-62,492.96

														Check				04/13/2020				11762				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								171.65				-62,664.61

														Check				04/13/2020				11763				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,416.23				-67,080.84

														Check				04/13/2020				11764				WEX Fleet				VOID: Inv.  63603434				0.00								-67,080.84

														Check				04/13/2020				11765				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-69,240.57

														Check				04/13/2020				11766				adkins & Harris Electric, LLC				Electric Services for Hwy 172 tank site								825.00				-70,065.57

														Check				04/13/2020				11767				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 1/23 -2/22/20								24,035.34				-94,100.91

														Transfer				04/13/2020												Ck's 11753, 11754, 11767, 11757, 11766, 11759 - 11763				70,255.73								-23,845.18

														Check				04/13/2020								Tractor Supply				Shovels								63.58				-23,908.76

														Check				04/20/2020				11768				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Mar.								330.02				-24,238.78

														Check				04/20/2020				11769				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 131044								177.58				-24,416.36

														Check				04/20/2020				11770				Commercial Bank				W-2's corrections								209.95				-24,626.31

														Transfer				04/20/2020												Ck's 11755, 11768, Utility Tax				4,283.82								-20,342.49

														Check				04/21/2020				11771				172 Market				VOID: Straw				0.00								-20,342.49

														Check				04/21/2020				11772				Andy Legg				Reimbursement on meals								134.00				-20,476.49

														Check				04/21/2020				11773				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								138.00				-20,614.49

														Check				04/21/2020				11774				Kaco U. I. Fund				CY20378								643.45				-21,257.94

														Check				04/21/2020				11775				United Systems Software				Inv. 76610								207.00				-21,464.94

														Check				04/21/2020				11776				Good Shepherd Printing, Inc.				Inv. 5306-R, 315-S								336.55				-21,801.49

														Check				04/21/2020				11777				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 23379, 24333, 28260, R17314								156.79				-21,958.28

														Check				04/21/2020				11778				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100102949, 109380, 109808, 109462, 110434, 110564, 110734, 111542								3,034.96				-24,993.24

														Check				04/21/2020				11779				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Invoices:  194922								711.20				-25,704.44

														Check				04/21/2020				11780				Uni First Corp.				0527698, 052838, 529080, 529770, 530474, 531171								340.74				-26,045.18

														Check				04/21/2020				11781				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 1st Qtr.								1,295.00				-27,340.18

														Transfer				04/21/2020												Ck's 11764, 11765				3,696.54								-23,643.64

														Check				04/22/2020				11782				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								855.00				-24,498.64

														Check				04/22/2020				11783				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/05 - 04/18								5,620.85				-30,119.49

														Check				04/22/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,037.42				-33,156.91

														Transfer				04/23/2020												Ck's 11782, 11783				6,475.85								-26,681.06

														Check				04/23/2020								WEX Fleet				Inv. 63603434								1,536.81				-28,217.87

														Transfer				04/28/2020												CK 11778				3,034.96								-25,182.91

														Check				05/01/2020				11784				Gunners Meters & Parts, Inc.				Parts for meter repairs								601.00				-25,783.91

														Check				05/01/2020				11785				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17015 1/2 Payment								1,440.00				-27,223.91

														Transfer				05/01/2020												Ck 11769, 11770, 11772, 11777, 11781, 11784, 11785				6,391.26								-20,832.65

														Check				05/07/2020				11786				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/19 - 05/02								5,286.82				-26,119.47

														Check				05/07/2020				11787				Payroll Account				Co Employees Retirement								4,763.74				-30,883.21

														Check				05/07/2020				11788				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								683.37				-31,566.58

														Check				05/07/2020				11789				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,555.84				-35,122.42

														Check				05/07/2020				11790				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								30,849.28				-65,971.70

														Check				05/07/2020				11791				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 3/23 -4/22/20								27,786.69				-93,758.39

														Check				05/07/2020				11792				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								468.57				-94,226.96

														Check				05/07/2020				11793				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,056.27				-95,283.23

														Check				05/07/2020				11794				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  4/12/20								1,569.42				-96,852.65

														Check				05/08/2020				11796				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								171.54				-97,024.19

														Check				05/08/2020				11797				WEX Fleet				Inv. 64638899								2,429.17				-99,453.36

														Check				05/08/2020				11798				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-101,613.09

														Check				05/08/2020				11799				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 576700								177.58				-101,790.67

														Check				05/08/2020				11800				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								95.10				-101,885.77

														Check				05/08/2020				11801				United Systems Software				Inv. 77115								207.00				-102,092.77

														Check				05/08/2020				11802				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								138.00				-102,230.77

														Check				05/08/2020				11795				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,416.23				-106,647.00

														Transfer				05/08/2020												CK's 11786, 11787				10,050.56								-96,596.44

														Check				05/11/2020				11803				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								12,100.00				-108,696.44

														Check				05/11/2020				11804				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,300.00				-116,996.44

														Transfer				05/11/2020												CK's 11758, 11790 - 11804				86,798.18								-30,198.26

														Check				05/15/2020				11805				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								90.23				-30,288.49

														Transfer				05/15/2020												CK's 11788, 11789, 11805				4,329.44								-25,959.05

														Check				05/18/2020				11806				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 38503-0, 38503-1								135.36				-26,094.41

														Check				05/18/2020				11807				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				Inv. A290715								6.96				-26,101.37

														Check				05/18/2020				11808				Bird Dog's Shirts -N- More				Employee's Shirts								250.95				-26,352.32

														Check				05/18/2020				11809				Hutch Ford				John's Truck Repairs								513.65				-26,865.97

														Check				05/18/2020				11810				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires								72.00				-26,937.97

														Check				05/18/2020				11811				Thompson Tractor & Equipment				Repairs to the Back Hoe								927.02				-27,864.99

														Check				05/18/2020				11812				American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 122873								849.50				-28,714.49

														Check				05/18/2020				11813				Pace Analytical				Inv# 2003990-44								200.00				-28,914.49

														Check				05/18/2020				11814				United Systems Software				Inv. 75644								1,392.74				-30,307.23

														Check				05/18/2020				11815				USA Blue Book				Inv: 114844, 128239, 132849, 143478, 167768								3,105.84				-33,413.07

														Check				05/18/2020				11816				Quality Quick Lube				Inv.# 39693, 39690, 39810, 39879, 40673								350.59				-33,763.66

														Check				05/20/2020				11817				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, April								309.19				-34,072.85

														Check				05/20/2020				11818				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/03 - 05/16								6,181.54				-40,254.39

														Transfer				05/20/2020												Ck's 11817, Utility Tax				3,769.66								-36,484.73

														Transfer				05/21/2020												Ck 11818 Debit Card				6,436.52								-30,048.21

														Check				05/22/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,460.77				-33,508.98

														Check				05/26/2020				11819				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								858.42				-34,367.40

														Check				05/26/2020								Toolup.com				Hand Tools								254.98				-34,622.38

														Transfer				05/27/2020												Ck 11819				858.42								-33,763.96

														Transfer				05/27/2020												CK 11806 - 11814				4,097.23								-29,666.73

														Check				06/01/2020				11820				Utility Solutoins, LLC				9214, 9224, 9240, 9366								5,007.89				-34,674.62

														Transfer				06/01/2020												Ck 11820				5,007.89								-29,666.73

														Check				06/04/2020				11821				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/17 - 05/30								5,941.51				-35,608.24

														Check				06/04/2020				11822				Bear Traxx Construction, Inc.				Liberty Road Flush Hydrant								600.00				-36,208.24

														Check				06/04/2020				11823				Uni First Corp.				Mar & April Invoices								363.56				-36,571.80

														Check				06/04/2020				11824				WEX Fleet				Inv. 0496-00-326091								2,429.17				-39,000.97

														Check				06/04/2020				11825				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-41,160.70

														Check				06/05/2020				11826				Bank Of The Mountains				VOID: Interest on Loan				0.00								-41,160.70

														Transfer				06/05/2020												Ck 11821, 11826				6,863.26								-34,297.44

														Check				06/09/2020				11827				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								4,715.95				-39,013.39

														Transfer				06/09/2020												CK 11827, Debit Card				4,757.77								-34,255.62

														Check				06/09/2020								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								41.82				-34,297.44

														Check				06/10/2020				11828				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								680.98				-34,978.42

														Check				06/10/2020				11829				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,547.73				-38,526.15

														Check				06/10/2020				11830				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								-38,526.15

														Check				06/10/2020				11831				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 4/23 -5/22/20								28,267.29				-66,793.44

														Check				06/10/2020				11832				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								461.15				-67,254.59

														Check				06/10/2020				11833				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,027.63				-68,282.22

														Check				06/10/2020				11834				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  5/12/20								1,460.78				-69,743.00

														Check				06/10/2020				11835				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								171.54				-69,914.54

														Check				06/10/2020				11836				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,416.23				-74,330.77

														Check				06/10/2020				11837				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 970231								177.58				-74,508.35

														Check				06/10/2020				11838				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								63.40				-74,571.75

														Check				06/10/2020				11839				United Systems Software				Inv. 77564								207.00				-74,778.75

														Check				06/11/2020				11840				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								112.00				-74,890.75

														Check				06/11/2020				11841				Ky Rural Water Association				2020 Compliance Check								1,620.00				-76,510.75

														Check				06/11/2020				11842				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100112217.001								2,148.84				-78,659.59

														Check				06/11/2020				11843				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17015 Final Payment								1,440.00				-80,099.59

														Check				06/11/2020				11844				U.S Postal Service				Permit Fee								240.00				-80,339.59

														Transfer				06/11/2020												CK 11832 - 11835				3,121.10								-77,218.49

														Check				06/11/2020								Amazon				Rolls for Cash Register								37.09				-77,255.58

														Check				06/12/2020				11845				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 600834, 600835, 600836, 600837								1,612.70				-78,868.28

														Check				06/12/2020				11846				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,000.00				-86,868.28

														Check				06/12/2020				11847				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								12,100.00				-98,968.28

														Check				06/12/2020				11848				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								20,000.00				-118,968.28

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Ck's 11791, 11808, 11815, 11816, 11822 - 11825, 11836 - 11846				57,084.28								-61,884.00

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Transfer				20,000.00								-41,884.00

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Ck 11848				12,100.00								-29,784.00

														Transfer				06/15/2020												Funds Transfer				4,228.71								-25,555.29

														Check				06/18/2020				11849				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, May								271.22				-25,826.51

														Check				06/18/2020				11850				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/31 - 06/13								6,086.54				-31,913.05

														Transfer				06/19/2020												Ck				6,357.76								-25,555.29

														Transfer				06/22/2020												Utility Tax				3,458.82								-22,096.47

														Check				06/24/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax								3,458.82				-25,555.29

														Check				06/25/2020				11851				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								862.70				-26,417.99

														Transfer				06/25/2020												Ck 11851				862.70								-25,555.29

														Check				06/29/2020				11852				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100113086, 100116436								348.63				-25,903.92

														Check				06/30/2020				11853				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100119148								36.98				-25,940.90

														Check				07/01/2020				11854				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446								182.84				-26,123.74

														Check				07/01/2020				11855				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/14 - 06/27								6,114.45				-32,238.19

														Transfer				07/02/2020												CK 11852 - 11855, Bank Transfer				6,785.25								-25,452.94

														Check				07/06/2020				11856				Gunners Meters & Parts, Inc.				Parts for meter repairs								2,040.00				-27,492.94

														Check				07/06/2020				11857				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100113086, 116436, 116775, 118555								1,284.65				-28,777.59

														Check				07/06/2020								Wal-mart				Vacumm Cleaner for Office								57.24				-28,834.83

														Transfer				07/07/2020												CK 11856 - 11857				3,324.65								-25,510.18

														Check				07/07/2020								Advance Auto Parts				Customer # 6643033113								32.65				-25,542.83

														Check				07/07/2020								Main Street Checks				Checks								102.35				-25,645.18

														Check				07/09/2020				11858				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								4,945.90				-30,591.08

														Check				07/09/2020				11859				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								711.83				-31,302.91

														Check				07/09/2020				11860				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,691.62				-34,994.53

														Check				07/09/2020				11861				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								736.42				-35,730.95

														Check				07/09/2020				11862				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,200.00				-43,930.95

														Check				07/09/2020				11863				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								45,113.22				-89,044.17

														Check				07/09/2020				11864				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 5/23 -6/22/20								24,740.22				-113,784.39

														Transfer				07/09/2020												CK 11858, 11862				13,145.90								-100,638.49

														Check				07/10/2020				11865				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								456.80				-101,095.29

														Check				07/10/2020				11866				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,223.05				-102,318.34

														Check				07/10/2020				11867				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  6/12/20								1,357.61				-103,675.95

														Check				07/10/2020				11868				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								390.67				-104,066.62

														Check				07/10/2020				11869				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								3,860.56				-107,927.18

														Check				07/10/2020				11870				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-110,086.91

														Check				07/10/2020				11871				Kentucky State Treasurer				PSC Assessment								2,861.68				-112,948.59

														Transfer				07/10/2020												CK 11863, 11865 - 11870				54,561.64								-58,386.95

														Transfer				07/13/2020												CK 11831, 11871, Debit Card				31,247.98								-27,138.97

														Check				07/13/2020								Kentucky Environment Protection Agency				Andy's License Renewal								206.00				-27,344.97

														Check				07/14/2020								NPI/Ram Mounts				Computer Stand for Reading Computers								119.01				-27,463.98

														Check				07/14/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting								39.99				-27,503.97

														Transfer				07/15/2020												CK 11859 - 1861, Debit Card				5,199.47								-22,304.50

														Check				07/15/2020								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								19.61				-22,324.11

														Check				07/16/2020				11872				Bank Of The Mountains				Interest on Loan								1,023.89				-23,348.00

														Check				07/16/2020				11873				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								95.94				-23,443.94

														Check				07/16/2020				11874				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/28 - 07/11								6,936.71				-30,380.65

														Transfer				07/16/2020												Ck 11872 - 11874				8,056.54								-22,324.11

														Transfer				07/21/2020												Ck Utility Tax				4,250.07								-18,074.04

														Check				07/22/2020				11875				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, June								343.66				-18,417.70

														Check				07/22/2020				11876				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 389730								177.58				-18,595.28

														Check				07/22/2020				11877				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								63.40				-18,658.68

														Check				07/22/2020				11878				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								112.00				-18,770.68

														Check				07/22/2020				11879				adkins & Harris Electric, LLC				Electric Services for Hwy 172 tank site								185.00				-18,955.68

														Check				07/22/2020				11880				Adkins & Son Construction, LLC				Tank Site Repair								1,223.85				-20,179.53

														Check				07/23/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								4,250.07				-24,429.60

														Check				07/24/2020				11881				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								855.00				-25,284.60

														Check				07/24/2020				11882				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								55.00				-25,339.60

														Transfer				07/24/2020												Ck 11880 - 11882				2,133.85								-23,205.75

														Check				07/27/2020				11883				Ann Hicks												630.00				-23,835.75

														Check				07/29/2020				11884				Tracer Electronics, LLC				Metal Detector								765.00				-24,600.75

														Transfer				07/29/2020												Ck 11876- 11879, 11883				1,167.98								-23,432.77

														Check				07/30/2020				11885				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446								186.83				-23,619.60

														Check				07/30/2020				11886				Kaco All Lines Fund				First Payment K200513								7,321.99				-30,941.59

														Check				07/30/2020				11887				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				W200602, first  payment								1,906.99				-32,848.58

														Check				07/30/2020				11888				Air Med Care Network				Memberships for the year								691.00				-33,539.58

														Check				07/30/2020				11889				Payroll Account				Pay Period 07/12 - 07/25								6,935.45				-40,475.03

														Check				07/30/2020								Smart Sign				Handicap Sign for Parking Lot								60.10				-40,535.13

														Transfer				07/31/2020												CK 11884 - 11889				17,807.26								-22,727.87

														Check				08/03/2020								Global Industrial				Tools								62.00				-22,789.87

														Check				08/04/2020								Smart Sign												39.17				-22,829.04

														Transfer				08/05/2020												Ck 11890				14,000.00								-8,829.04

														Check				08/05/2020				11890				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								14,000.00				-22,829.04

														Check				08/06/2020								Amazon				Waders for Field Techs								264.98				-23,094.02

														Transfer				08/10/2020												CK 11891, 11894, 11896 - 11899				51,022.37								27,928.35

														Check				08/10/2020				11891				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								8,036.33				19,892.02

														Check				08/10/2020				11892				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								1,179.13				18,712.89

														Check				08/10/2020				11893				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								5,978.83				12,734.06

														Check				08/10/2020				11894				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								35,675.64				-22,941.58

														Check				08/10/2020				11895				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru /23 -7/22/20								21,173.10				-44,114.68

														Check				08/10/2020				11896				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								463.61				-44,578.29

														Check				08/10/2020				11897				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,093.21				-45,671.50

														Check				08/10/2020				11898				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  7/12/20								1,337.35				-47,008.85

														Check				08/10/2020				11899				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,416.23				-51,425.08

														Check				08/10/2020								Amazon				Shannon will reimburse								8.47				-51,433.55

														Check				08/11/2020				11900				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								92.54				-51,526.09

														Check				08/11/2020				11901				Payroll Account				Pay Period 7/26 - 08/08								6,986.96				-58,513.05

														Check				08/12/2020								Grainger				Timer								118.89				-58,631.94

														Transfer				08/13/2020												CK's 11864, 11892, 11893, 11900 - 11904				39,529.29								-19,102.65

														Check				08/13/2020				11902				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 803629								177.58				-19,280.23

														Check				08/13/2020				11903				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								63.40				-19,343.63

														Check				08/13/2020				11904				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								310.63				-19,654.26

														Transfer				08/18/2020												CK 11905				2,500.00								-17,154.26

														Check				08/18/2020				11905				Utility Solutoins, LLC				On Acct.								2,500.00				-19,654.26

														Check				08/18/2020				11906				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,159.73				-21,813.99

														Transfer				08/19/2020												Utility Tax				3,736.57								-18,077.42

														Check				08/19/2020				11907				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, July								346.55				-18,423.97

														Check				08/19/2020				11908				U.S Postal Service				Bulk								858.14				-19,282.11

														Transfer				08/20/2020												CK 11911				8,000.00								-11,282.11

														Check				08/20/2020				11909				WEX Fleet				Inv. 66840866								1,167.54				-12,449.65

														Check				08/20/2020				11910				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100120273.01. 100125048.01								41.92				-12,491.57

														Check				08/20/2020				11911				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment								8,000.00				-20,491.57

														Check				08/20/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,736.57				-24,228.14

														Check				08/26/2020				11912				Payroll Account				Pay Period 8/09 - 08/22								7,099.15				-31,327.29

														Check				08/26/2020				11913				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17154 1/2 payment								2,500.00				-33,827.29

														Transfer				08/27/2020												Ck 11906, 11909, 11912				10,426.42								-23,400.87

														Check				08/28/2020				11914				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				W200602, second payment								635.67				-24,036.54

														Check				08/28/2020				11915				Kaco All Lines Fund				Second Payment K200513								2,440.67				-26,477.21

														Transfer				09/01/2020												Ck 11905				3,042.19								-23,435.02

														Check				09/03/2020				11916				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								40,000.00				-63,435.02

														Transfer				09/03/2020												CK's 11914, 11915				3,076.34								-60,358.68

														Check				09/04/2020				11917				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								464.53				-60,823.21

														Check				09/04/2020				11918				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,215.81				-62,039.02

														Check				09/04/2020				11919				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  8/12/20								1,414.91				-63,453.93

														Check				09/08/2020								Buffalo Wild Wings Grill				Meal for Employees								136.43				-63,590.36

														Check				09/08/2020								Hach				Chlorine Packs								471.95				-64,062.31

														Check				09/09/2020				11920				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 7/23 -8/22/20								20,751.24				-84,813.55

														Check				09/09/2020				11921				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance								4,416.23				-89,229.78

														Check				09/09/2020				11922				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								336.84				-89,566.62

														Check				09/09/2020				11923				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,000.00				-105,566.62

														Check				09/09/2020				11924				United Systems Software				Inv. 78019								207.00				-105,773.62

														Check				09/09/2020				11925				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 218397								177.58				-105,951.20

														Check				09/09/2020				11926				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								63.40				-106,014.60

														Check				09/09/2020				11927				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								250.00				-106,264.60

														Check				09/09/2020				11928				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 5062314								107.30				-106,371.90

														Check				09/09/2020				11929				Ison's Insurance Agency, Inc.				Renewal								152.70				-106,524.60

														Check				09/09/2020				11930				Payroll Account				Pay Period 8/24 - 09/06								7,095.38				-113,619.98

														Check				09/10/2020				11931				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,663.22				-119,283.20

														Check				09/10/2020				11932				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								852.86				-120,136.06

														Check				09/10/2020				11933				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								4,230.19				-124,366.25

														Transfer				09/10/2020												CK's 11916 - 11919, 11921, 11922, 11931, 11924 - 11928, 11930				61,412.20								-62,954.05

														Check				09/11/2020				11934				Pace Analytical				Inv# 2010591.44								450.00				-63,404.05

														Transfer				09/11/2020												CK's 11923, 11929, 11934				16,602.70								-46,801.35

														Check				09/14/2020				11935				Janice Potter				Refund Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-48,251.35

														Transfer				09/14/2020												CK's 11932, 11933, 11935				6,533.05								-41,718.30

														Check				09/17/2020				11937				Complete Restoration, LLC				Tank Inspections								1,300.00				-43,018.30

														Transfer				09/17/2020												CK 11895				21,173.10								-21,845.20

														Check				09/21/2020				11936				Subway				Meal for Board Meeting								57.54				-21,902.74

														Check				09/21/2020								Kentucky Environment Protection Agency				Shannon's Training for Class I license								257.50				-22,160.24

														Check				09/23/2020				11938				Anthem Blue Cross				Health Insurance								5,051.91				-27,212.15

														Check				09/23/2020				11939				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/07 - 09/20								7,264.37				-34,476.52

														Check				09/23/2020				11940				U.S Postal Service				Bulk								850.44				-35,326.96

														Transfer				09/24/2020												CK's 11937, 11940, Debit Card				2,407.94								-32,919.02

														Transfer				09/24/2020												CK 11939				7,264.37								-25,654.65

														Check				09/28/2020				11941				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Aug.								403.87				-26,058.52

														Check				09/28/2020				11942				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								165.00				-26,223.52

														Check				09/28/2020				11943				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								5,997.17				-32,220.69

														Transfer				09/28/2020												CK's 11938, 11941 - 11943				11,617.95								-20,602.74

														Transfer				09/29/2020												Utility Tax				3,806.62								-16,796.12

														Check				09/29/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,806.62				-20,602.74

														Check				09/30/2020				11944				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446								276.14				-20,878.88

														Check				09/30/2020				11945				WEX Fleet				Inv. 0596-00-326079-1								2,824.84				-23,703.72

														Transfer				10/01/2020												Ck 11945, Debit Card				3,156.84								-20,546.88

														Check				10/01/2020								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								55.86				-20,602.74

														Check				10/02/2020				11946				Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co., Inc.				Inv. # 2800922, 2801050, 2801056								922.18				-21,524.92

														Check				10/05/2020				11947				Adkins & Son Construction, LLC				Drive Way Repairs								2,050.00				-23,574.92

														Check				10/05/2020				11948				LabtronX, Inc.				 Calibrated chlorinators								300.00				-23,874.92

														Check				10/05/2020				11949				American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 185204, 188453								183.70				-24,058.62

														Check				10/05/2020				11950				Bird Dog's Shirts -N- More				Hats								60.00				-24,118.62

														Check				10/05/2020				11951				Paradise Custom Graphics				Decals for Shannon's Car								110.00				-24,228.62

														Check				10/05/2020				11952				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 2nd Qtr. Testing								1,190.00				-25,418.62

														Check				10/06/2020				11953				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/21 - 10/04								6,771.95				-32,190.57

														Transfer				10/06/2020												CK's 11947, 11948				2,350.00								-29,840.57

														Check				10/07/2020				11954				Core & Main				Supplies								207.12				-30,047.69

														Transfer				10/08/2020												CK 11953				6,771.95								-23,275.74

														Check				10/09/2020				11955				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,764.53				-29,040.27

														Check				10/09/2020				11956				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								870.25				-29,910.52

														Check				10/09/2020				11957				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								4,310.24				-34,220.76

														Check				10/09/2020				11958				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								1,007.89				-35,228.65

														Check				10/12/2020				11959				John Fuller				Reimbursement for overpayment								148.28				-35,376.93

														Check				10/12/2020				11960				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								38,835.72				-74,212.65

														Check				10/12/2020				11961				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 8/23 -9/22/20								19,579.11				-93,791.76

														Check				10/12/2020				11962				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								466.25				-94,258.01

														Check				10/12/2020				11963				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,365.47				-95,623.48

														Check				10/12/2020				11964				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								273.05				-95,896.53

														Check				10/12/2020				11965				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  9/12/20								1,338.25				-97,234.78

														Transfer				10/12/2020												CK's 11960, 11959, 11962 - 11965				48,191.55								-49,043.23

														Check				10/13/2020				11966				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-49,218.23

														Check				10/13/2020				11967				Kaco All Lines Fund				Third Payment K200513								2,440.67				-51,658.90

														Check				10/13/2020				11968				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				W200602,  third payment								635.67				-52,294.57

														Check				10/13/2020				11969				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,704.78				-54,999.35

														Check				10/13/2020				11970				WEX Fleet				Inv. 0496-00326079-1								749.73				-55,749.08

														Check				10/13/2020				11971				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 633549								177.58				-55,926.66

														Check				10/13/2020				11972				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								63.40				-55,990.06

														Check				10/13/2020				11973				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								143.39				-56,133.45

														Check				10/13/2020				11974				United Systems Software				Inv. 79666								207.00				-56,340.45

														Check				10/13/2020				11975				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,000.00				-72,340.45

														Check				10/13/2020								Smart Sign												21.15				-72,361.60

														Check				10/13/2020								Amazon												38.15				-72,399.75

														Check				10/13/2020								Amazon												264.98				-72,664.73

														Check				10/14/2020				11976				Frederick & May Lumber				Jan - June Statement								646.98				-73,311.71

														Transfer				10/14/2020												Ck's 11920, 11949 - 11952, 11956 - 11958, 11966, 11975				44,658.32								-28,653.39

														Check				10/16/2020								Amazon												211.99				-28,865.38

														Transfer				10/19/2020												For Sales & Use Tax				3,601.53								-25,263.85

														Check				10/20/2020				11977				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/05 -  10/18								6,949.63				-32,213.48

														Check				10/20/2020				11978				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Sept.								373.71				-32,587.19

														Check				10/21/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,601.53				-36,188.72

														Transfer				10/22/2020												CKs 11977, 11978				7,323.34								-28,865.38

														Check				10/26/2020				11979				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								860.99				-29,726.37

														Check				10/26/2020				11980				John Fuller				VOID: Reimbursement for overpayment				0.00								-29,726.37

														Transfer				10/27/2020												Ck's 11967 - 11974, 11976, 11979				8,630.19								-21,096.18

														Check				11/05/2020				11981				Kee Tech Construction HDD & Utilities				Valve Replacement and Flush Hydrant repair								5,100.00				-26,196.18

														Check				11/05/2020				11982				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/19 -  11/01								7,136.14				-33,332.32

														Check				11/05/2020				11983				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446								274.79				-33,607.11

														Check				11/05/2020				11984				Gunners Meters & Parts, Inc.				Parts for meter repairs 96974, 97206								1,000.00				-34,607.11

														Check				11/05/2020				11985				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17154								2,644.72				-37,251.83

														Check				11/05/2020				11986				Citco Water				S100124401, 124931, 125740, 128476								2,506.76				-39,758.59

														Check				11/05/2020				11987				Micro Comm				Service Contract 1/2 payment								3,862.50				-43,621.09

														Transfer				11/06/2020												11981 - 11983				12,510.93								-31,110.16

														Check				11/06/2020								Amazon												55.60				-31,165.76

														Check				11/09/2020				11988				Payroll Account				County Employee Retirement								5,506.48				-36,672.24

														Transfer				11/09/2020												11988				5,506.48								-31,165.76

														Check				11/10/2020				11989				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								827.80				-31,993.56

														Check				11/10/2020				11990				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								4,086.06				-36,079.62

														Check				11/10/2020				11991				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								36,661.24				-72,740.86

														Check				11/10/2020				11992				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 9/23 -10/22/20								18,948.99				-91,689.85

														Check				11/10/2020				11993				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								469.77				-92,159.62

														Check				11/10/2020				11994				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  10/12/20								1,291.20				-93,450.82

														Check				11/10/2020				11995				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,357.05				-94,807.87

														Check				11/10/2020				11996				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								369.70				-95,177.57

														Transfer				11/10/2020												11991, 11993 - 11996				40,148.96								-55,028.61

														Check				11/12/2020				11997				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								16,000.00				-71,028.61

														Transfer				11/12/2020												11961, 11984, 11997				35,579.11								-35,449.50

														Transfer				11/13/2020												11989, 11990				4,913.86								-30,535.64

														Check				11/17/2020				11998				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								140.00				-30,675.64

														Check				11/17/2020				11999				Anthem Blue Cross				Health Insurance								4,987.81				-35,663.45

														Check				11/17/2020				12000				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627								2,704.78				-38,368.23

														Check				11/18/2020				12001				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/2 - 11/15								7,000.05				-45,368.28

														Check				11/19/2020				12002				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Oct								335.51				-45,703.79

														Transfer				11/19/2020												11985 - 11987, 11998, 12001				16,154.03								-29,549.76

														Transfer				11/20/2020												12002, Utility Tax				3,797.68								-25,752.08

														Check				11/23/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,262.17				-29,014.25

														Check				11/25/2020				12003				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								837.90				-29,852.15

														Check				11/30/2020				12004				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 046452								177.58				-30,029.73

														Check				11/30/2020				12005				WEX Fleet				Inv. 68406791								1,806.93				-31,836.66

														Check				11/30/2020				12006				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance								158.50				-31,995.16

														Check				11/30/2020				12007				United Systems Software				Inv. 80221								207.00				-32,202.16

														Check				12/03/2020				12008				Ison's Insurance Agency, Inc.				Bond Renewal								381.75				-32,583.91

														Check				12/03/2020				12009				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/16 - 11/29								7,008.16				-39,592.07

														Transfer				12/03/2020												11999 - 12012				18,173.67								-21,418.40

														Check				12/03/2020				12010				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Invoices:  202257								26.05				-21,444.45

														Check				12/03/2020				12011				Holbrook & Bass				Legal Services, Research Hwy 437 Project								300.00				-21,744.45

														Check				12/03/2020				12012				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 55378, 58004, 59303, 60141								415.11				-22,159.56

														Check				12/09/2020				12013				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,674.28				-27,833.84

														Check				12/09/2020				12014				Payroll Account				KY Employers income tax Withheld								854.75				-28,688.59

														Check				12/09/2020				12015				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								4,219.06				-32,907.65

														Check				12/09/2020								U.S Postal Service				Certified Mail								13.90				-32,921.55

														Check				12/10/2020				12016				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								37,828.56				-70,750.11

														Check				12/10/2020				12017				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 10/23 -11/22/20								19,645.86				-90,395.97

														Check				12/10/2020				12018				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								465.49				-90,861.46

														Check				12/10/2020				12019				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  11/12/20								1,316.47				-92,177.93

														Check				12/10/2020				12020				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								307.32				-92,485.25

														Check				12/10/2020				12021				Anthem Blue Cross				Health Insurance								5,019.86				-97,505.11

														Check				12/10/2020				12022				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental								295.09				-97,800.20

														Check				12/10/2020				12023				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,428.41				-99,228.61

														Transfer				12/10/2020												CK 12013, 12016 - 12021, 12023, Debit Card				52,054.29								-47,174.32

														Check				12/14/2020				12024				Subway				Meal for Board Meeting								101.98				-47,276.30

														Transfer				12/14/2020												CK 12				5,073.81								-42,202.49

														Check				12/15/2020				12025				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-42,377.49

														Check				12/16/2020				12026				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446								546.83				-42,924.32

														Check				12/16/2020				12027				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/30 - 12/13								7,926.36				-50,850.68

														Transfer				12/17/2020												CK 11992, 12025 - 12027				27,597.19								-23,253.49

														Check				12/18/2020				12028				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Nov.								350.37				-23,603.86

														Check				12/18/2020								Amazon				Office Supplies								34.17				-23,638.03

														Check				12/21/2020				12029				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 153125, 153126								1,618.30				-25,256.33

														Check				12/21/2020				12030				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail								853.01				-26,109.34

														Check				12/21/2020				12031				Kaco All Lines Fund				Final Payment, K200513								2,440.67				-28,550.01

														Check				12/21/2020				12032				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				W200602,  P190651								1,165.67				-29,715.68

														Check				12/21/2020				12033				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 0487523								177.58				-29,893.26

														Transfer				12/21/2020												Utility Taxes, 12028				3,770.39								-26,122.87

														Transfer				12/22/2020												Ck 12030				853.01								-25,269.86

														Check				12/23/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax								3,420.02				-28,689.88

														Check				12/28/2020				12034				Utility Solutoins, LLC				On Acct.								1,500.00				-30,189.88

														Check				12/28/2020				12035				WEX Fleet				Nov. Statement								488.59				-30,678.47

														Transfer				12/28/2020												CK 12034				1,500.00								-29,178.47

														Check				12/29/2020				12036				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/14 - 12/27								6,995.38				-36,173.85

														Transfer				12/29/2020												CK 12036				6,995.38								-29,178.47

				Total O & M Checking 3020703																														1,506,389.08				1,515,334.37				-29,178.47

				Payroll Checking 3030938																																						49.60

														Check				01/03/2020				4242				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/15 - 12/28								825.81				-776.21

														Check				01/03/2020				4243				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				-1,459.70

														Check				01/03/2020				4244				Andy Legg												866.53				-2,326.23

														Check				01/03/2020				4245				John Coffey												584.73				-2,910.96

														Check				01/03/2020				4246				Tim Carver												724.86				-3,635.82

														Check				01/03/2020				4247				Ashlee Ferguson												588.57				-4,224.39

														Check				01/03/2020				4248				Shannon Elam												1,346.67				-5,571.06

														Check				01/03/2020				4249				Drayton Kendrick												541.58				-6,112.64

														Check				01/03/2020				11648				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/15 - 12/28				6,162.24								49.60

														Check				01/06/2020				11649				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,219.64								5,269.24

														Check				01/06/2020				11650				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				915.94								6,185.18

														Check				01/06/2020				11651				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				5,014.02								11,199.20

														Check				01/06/2020				11652				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes				782.27								11,981.47

														Check				01/08/2020				1128				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								915.94				11,065.53

														Check				01/08/2020				1129				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								782.27				10,283.26

														Check				01/09/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,219.64				5,063.62

														Check				01/15/2020				11685				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/29 - 01/11/20				7,499.88								12,563.50

														Check				01/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								5,014.02				7,549.48

														Check				01/17/2020				4260				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/29 - 1/11/20								825.81				6,723.67

														Check				01/17/2020				4261				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/29 - 1/11/20								852.79				5,870.88

														Check				01/17/2020				4262				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				5,187.39

														Check				01/17/2020				4263				Donna S. Bailey												699.35				4,488.04

														Check				01/17/2020				4264				Andy Legg												774.76				3,713.28

														Check				01/17/2020				4265				John Coffey												548.57				3,164.71

														Check				01/17/2020				4266				Tim Carver												641.38				2,523.33

														Check				01/17/2020				4267				Ashlee Ferguson												588.57				1,934.76

														Check				01/17/2020				4268				Shannon Elam												1,346.67				588.09

														Check				01/17/2020				4269				Drayton Kendrick												538.49				49.60

														Check				01/30/2020				11693				Payroll Account				Pay Period 1/11 - 01/25/20				6,023.39								6,072.99

														Check				01/31/2020				4270				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 1/12 - 1/25/20								852.79				5,220.20

														Check				01/31/2020				4271				Donna S. Bailey												699.35				4,520.85

														Check				01/31/2020				4272				Andy Legg												738.95				3,781.90

														Check				01/31/2020				4273				John Coffey												578.82				3,203.08

														Check				01/31/2020				4274				Tim Carver												664.26				2,538.82

														Check				01/31/2020				4275				Ashlee Ferguson												588.57				1,950.25

														Check				01/31/2020				4276				Shannon Elam												1,346.67				603.58

														Check				01/31/2020				4277				Drayton Kendrick												553.98				49.60

														Check				02/10/2020				11699				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				7,970.38								8,019.98

														Check				02/10/2020				11700				Payroll Account				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				1,143.78								9,163.76

														Check				02/10/2020				11701				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				5,924.20								15,087.96

														Check				02/11/2020				1130				payroll taxes payable				KY employers income tax withheld								1,143.78				13,944.18

														Check				02/11/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								7,970.38				5,973.80

														Check				02/12/2020				11716				Payroll Account				Pay Period 01/26 - 02/08				6,299.04								12,272.84

														Check				02/14/2020				4278				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 1/26 - 2/8/20								825.81				11,447.03

														Check				02/14/2020				4279				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				10,763.54

														Check				02/14/2020				4280				Andy Legg												1,027.68				9,735.86

														Check				02/14/2020				4281				John Coffey												667.37				9,068.49

														Check				02/14/2020				4282				Tim Carver												633.36				8,435.13

														Check				02/14/2020				4283				Ashlee Ferguson												588.57				7,846.56

														Check				02/14/2020				4284				Shannon Elam												1,346.66				6,499.90

														Check				02/14/2020				4285				Drayton Kendrick												526.10				5,973.80

														Check				02/18/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								5,924.20				49.60

														Check				02/27/2020				11722				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/09 - 02/22				6,021.50								6,071.10

														Check				02/28/2020				4286				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 2/09 - 2/22/20								825.81				5,245.29

														Check				02/28/2020				4287				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				4,561.80

														Check				02/28/2020				4288				Andy Legg												759.09				3,802.71

														Check				02/28/2020				4289				John Coffey												605.39				3,197.32

														Check				02/28/2020				4290				Tim Carver												677.09				2,520.23

														Check				02/28/2020				4291				Ashlee Ferguson												588.57				1,931.66

														Check				02/28/2020				4292				Shannon Elam												1,346.67				584.99

														Check				02/28/2020				4293				Drayton Kendrick												535.39				49.60

														Check				03/09/2020				11725				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,038.34								5,087.94

														Check				03/09/2020				11726				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				723.42								5,811.36

														Check				03/09/2020				11727				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Depsosit				3,755.34								9,566.70

														Check				03/11/2020				1131				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								723.42				8,843.28

														Check				03/11/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								5,038.34				3,804.94

														Check				03/12/2020				11743				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/23 - 03/07				6,331.26								10,136.20

														Check				03/13/2020				4294				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 2/21 - 3/07/20								825.81				9,310.39

														Check				03/13/2020				4295				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				8,626.90

														Check				03/13/2020				4296				Andy Legg												1,222.41				7,404.49

														Check				03/13/2020				4297				John Coffey												548.57				6,855.92

														Check				03/13/2020				4298				Tim Carver												621.35				6,234.57

														Check				03/13/2020				4299				Ashlee Ferguson												556.87				5,677.70

														Check				03/13/2020				4300				Shannon Elam												1,346.66				4,331.04

														Check				03/13/2020				4301				Drayton Kendrick												526.10				3,804.94

														Check				03/13/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								3,755.34				49.60

														Check				03/24/2020				11748				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/08 - 03/21				5,850.80								5,900.40

														Check				03/27/2020				4302				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 3/08 - 3/21/20								825.81				5,074.59

														Check				03/27/2020				4303				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				4,391.10

														Check				03/27/2020				4304				Andy Legg												738.95				3,652.15

														Check				03/27/2020				4305				John Coffey												548.57				3,103.58

														Check				03/27/2020				4306				Tim Carver												624.35				2,479.23

														Check				03/27/2020				4307				Ashlee Ferguson												556.87				1,922.36

														Check				03/27/2020				4308				Shannon Elam												1,346.66				575.70

														Check				03/27/2020				4309				Drayton Kendrick												526.10				49.60

														Check				04/03/2020				11752				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,007.65								5,057.25

														Check				04/03/2020				11753				Payroll Account				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				718.64								5,775.89

														Check				04/03/2020				11754				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,733.81								9,509.70

														Check				04/03/2020				11755				Payroll Account				County Payroll Tax				916.38								10,426.08

														Check				04/03/2020				1132				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								718.64				9,707.44

														Check				04/03/2020				1133				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								916.38				8,791.06

														Check				04/08/2020				11756				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/22 - 04/04				5,996.23								14,787.29

														Check				04/09/2020				4310				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 3/22 - 4/04/20								825.81				13,961.48

														Check				04/09/2020				4311				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				13,277.99

														Check				04/09/2020				4312				Andy Legg												765.81				12,512.18

														Check				04/09/2020				4313				John Coffey												620.87				11,891.31

														Check				04/09/2020				4314				Tim Carver												652.34				11,238.97

														Check				04/09/2020				4315				Ashlee Ferguson												556.87				10,682.10

														Check				04/09/2020				4316				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				9,342.98

														Check				04/09/2020				4317				Drayton Kendrick												551.92				8,791.06

														Check				04/10/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,007.65				3,783.41

														Check				04/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,733.81				49.60

														Check				04/22/2020				11783				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/05 - 04/18				5,620.85								5,670.45

														Check				04/24/2020				4318				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 4/05 - 4/19/20								825.81				4,844.64

														Check				04/24/2020				4319				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				4,161.15

														Check				04/24/2020				4320				Andy Legg												792.67				3,368.48

														Check				04/24/2020				4321				John Coffey												548.57				2,819.91

														Check				04/24/2020				4322				Tim Carver												625.35				2,194.56

														Check				04/24/2020				4323				Ashlee Ferguson												248.75				1,945.81

														Check				04/24/2020				4324				Shannon Elam												1,339.13				606.68

														Check				04/24/2020				4325				Drayton Kendrick												557.08				49.60

														Check				05/07/2020				11786				Payroll Account				Pay Period 04/19 - 05/02				5,286.82								5,336.42

														Check				05/07/2020				11787				Payroll Account				Co Employees Retirement				4,763.74								10,100.16

														Check				05/07/2020				11788				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				683.37								10,783.53

														Check				05/07/2020				11789				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,555.84								14,339.37

														Check				05/07/2020				1134				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								683.37				13,656.00

														Check				05/08/2020				4326				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 4/20 - 5/02/20								825.81				12,830.19

														Check				05/08/2020				4327				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				12,146.70

														Check				05/08/2020				4328				Andy Legg												738.95				11,407.75

														Check				05/08/2020				4329				John Coffey												552.00				10,855.75

														Check				05/08/2020				4330				Tim Carver												621.35				10,234.40

														Check				05/08/2020				4331				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				8,895.28

														Check				05/08/2020				4332				Drayton Kendrick												526.10				8,369.18

														Check				05/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								4,763.74				3,605.44

														Check				05/18/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,555.84				49.60

														Check				05/20/2020				11818				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/03 - 05/16				6,181.54								6,231.14

														Check				05/22/2020				4333				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 5/03 - 5/16/20								825.81				5,405.33

														Check				05/22/2020				4334				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				4,721.84

														Check				05/22/2020				4335				Andy Legg												953.82				3,768.02

														Check				05/22/2020				4336				John Coffey												558.89				3,209.13

														Check				05/22/2020				4337				Tim Carver												680.64				2,528.49

														Check				05/22/2020				4338				Ashlee Ferguson												556.87				1,971.62

														Check				05/22/2020				4339				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				632.50

														Check				05/22/2020				4340				Drayton Kendrick												582.90				49.60

														Check				06/03/2020				4341				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 5/17 - 5/30/20								825.81				-776.21

														Check				06/03/2020				4342				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				-1,459.70

														Check				06/03/2020				4343				Andy Legg												819.53				-2,279.23

														Check				06/03/2020				4344				John Coffey												569.23				-2,848.46

														Check				06/03/2020				4345				Tim Carver												621.35				-3,469.81

														Check				06/03/2020				4346				Ashlee Ferguson												556.87				-4,026.68

														Check				06/03/2020				4347				Shannon Elam												1,339.13				-5,365.81

														Check				06/03/2020				4348				Drayton Kendrick												526.10				-5,891.91

														Check				06/04/2020				11821				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/17 - 05/30				5,941.51								49.60

														Check				06/09/2020				11827				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				4,715.95								4,765.55

														Check				06/10/2020				11828				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				680.98								5,446.53

														Check				06/10/2020				11829				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,547.73								8,994.26

														Check				06/12/2020				1135				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								680.98				8,313.28

														Check				06/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								4,715.95				3,597.33

														Check				06/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,547.73				49.60

														Check				06/18/2020				11850				Payroll Account				Pay Period 05/31 - 06/13				6,086.54								6,136.14

														Check				06/19/2020				4349				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 5/31 - 6/13/20								825.81				5,310.33

														Check				06/19/2020				4350				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				4,626.84

														Check				06/19/2020				4351				Andy Legg												940.39				3,686.45

														Check				06/19/2020				4352				John Coffey												558.89				3,127.56

														Check				06/19/2020				4353				Tim Carver												655.87				2,471.69

														Check				06/19/2020				4354				Ashlee Ferguson												556.87				1,914.82

														Check				06/19/2020				4355				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				575.70

														Check				06/19/2020				4356				Drayton Kendrick												526.10				49.60

														Check				07/01/2020				11855				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/14 - 06/27				6,114.45								6,164.05

														Check				07/03/2020				4357				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 6/14 - 6/27/20								830.82				5,333.23

														Check				07/03/2020				4358				Donna S. Bailey												683.49				4,649.74

														Check				07/03/2020				4359				Andy Legg												864.29				3,785.45

														Check				07/03/2020				4360				John Coffey												610.56				3,174.89

														Check				07/03/2020				4361				Tim Carver												659.42				2,515.47

														Check				07/03/2020				4362				Ashlee Ferguson												561.40				1,954.07

														Check				07/03/2020				4363				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				614.95

														Check				07/03/2020				4364				Drayton Kendrick												565.35				49.60

														Check				07/09/2020				11858				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				4,945.90								4,995.50

														Check				07/09/2020				11859				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				711.83								5,707.33

														Check				07/09/2020				11860				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				3,691.62								9,398.95

														Check				07/09/2020				11861				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes				736.42								10,135.37

														Check				07/13/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								4,945.90				5,189.47

														Check				07/15/2020				1136				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								711.83				4,477.64

														Check				07/15/2020				1137				payroll taxes payable				Morgan County Payroll Taxes								736.42				3,741.22

														Check				07/16/2020				11874				Payroll Account				Pay Period 06/28 - 07/11				6,936.71								10,677.93

														Check				07/16/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								3,691.62				6,986.31

														Check				07/17/2020				4365				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 6/28 - 7/11/20								825.81				6,160.50

														Check				07/17/2020				4366				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,449.13

														Check				07/17/2020				4367				Andy Legg												792.67				4,656.46

														Check				07/17/2020				4368				John Coffey												597.82				4,058.64

														Check				07/17/2020				4369				Tim Carver												696.20				3,362.44

														Check				07/17/2020				4370				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				2,748.97

														Check				07/17/2020				4371				Shannon Elam												1,339.13				1,409.84

														Check				07/17/2020				4372				Drayton Kendrick												713.94				695.90

														Check				07/17/2020				4373				Lowell Kennard												646.30				49.60

														Check				07/30/2020				11889				Payroll Account				Pay Period 07/12 - 07/25				6,935.45								6,985.05

														Check				07/31/2020				4374				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 7/12 - 7/25/20								852.79				6,132.26

														Check				07/31/2020				4375				Donna S. Bailey												727.23				5,405.03

														Check				07/31/2020				4376				Andy Legg												765.81				4,639.22

														Check				07/31/2020				4377				John Coffey												601.21				4,038.01

														Check				07/31/2020				4378				Tim Carver												724.85				3,313.16

														Check				07/31/2020				4379				Ashlee Ferguson												645.17				2,667.99

														Check				07/31/2020				4380				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,328.87

														Check				07/31/2020				4381				Drayton Kendrick												659.00				669.87

														Check				07/31/2020				4382				Lowell Kennard												620.27				49.60

														Check				08/10/2020				11891				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				8,036.33								8,085.93

														Check				08/10/2020				11892				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				1,179.13								9,265.06

														Check				08/10/2020				11893				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				5,978.83								15,243.89

														Check				08/11/2020				11901				Payroll Account				Pay Period 7/26 - 08/08				6,986.96								22,230.85

														Check				08/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								8,036.33				14,194.52

														Check				08/13/2020				1138				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								1,179.13				13,015.39

														Check				08/14/2020				4383				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 7/21 - 8/08/20								825.81				12,189.58

														Check				08/14/2020				4384				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				11,478.21

														Check				08/14/2020				4385				Andy Legg												819.53				10,658.68

														Check				08/14/2020				4386				John Coffey												684.59				9,974.09

														Check				08/14/2020				4387				Tim Carver												703.98				9,270.11

														Check				08/14/2020				4388				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				8,656.64

														Check				08/14/2020				4389				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				7,317.52

														Check				08/14/2020				4390				Drayton Kendrick												628.75				6,688.77

														Check				08/14/2020				4391				Lowell Kennard												660.34				6,028.43

														Check				08/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								5,978.83				49.60

														Check				08/26/2020				11912				Payroll Account				Pay Period 8/09 - 08/22				7,099.15								7,148.75

														Check				08/28/2020				4392				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 8/9 - 8/22/20								825.81				6,322.94

														Check				08/28/2020				4393				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,611.57

														Check				08/28/2020				4394				Andy Legg												846.38				4,765.19

														Check				08/28/2020				4395				John Coffey												630.34				4,134.85

														Check				08/28/2020				4396				Tim Carver												750.68				3,384.17

														Check				08/28/2020				4397				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				2,770.70

														Check				08/28/2020				4398				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,431.58

														Check				08/28/2020				4399				Drayton Kendrick												685.58				746.00

														Check				08/28/2020				4400				Lowell Kennard												696.40				49.60

														Check				09/09/2020				11930				Payroll Account				Pay Period 8/24 - 09/06				7,095.38								7,144.98

														Check				09/10/2020				11931				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,663.22								12,808.20

														Check				09/10/2020				11932				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				852.86								13,661.06

														Check				09/10/2020				11933				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				4,230.19								17,891.25

														Check				09/10/2020				1139				payroll taxes payable				Kentucky Employers Income Tax Withheld								852.86				17,038.39

														Check				09/11/2020				4401				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 8/23 - 9/06/20								825.81				16,212.58

														Check				09/11/2020				4402				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				15,501.21

														Check				09/11/2020				4403				Andy Legg												779.24				14,721.97

														Check				09/11/2020				4404				John Coffey												576.12				14,145.85

														Check				09/11/2020				4405				Tim Carver												750.68				13,395.17

														Check				09/11/2020				4406				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				12,781.70

														Check				09/11/2020				4407				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				11,442.58

														Check				09/11/2020				4408				Drayton Kendrick												731.03				10,711.55

														Check				09/11/2020				4409				Lowell Kennard												768.54				9,943.01

														Check				09/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,663.22				4,279.79

														Check				09/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								4,230.19				49.60

														Check				09/23/2020				11939				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/07 - 09/20				7,264.37								7,313.97

														Check				09/25/2020				4410				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 9/07 - 9/20/20								825.81				6,488.16

														Check				09/25/2020				4411				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,776.79

														Check				09/25/2020				4412				Andy Legg												998.59				4,778.20

														Check				09/25/2020				4413				John Coffey												704.48				4,073.72

														Check				09/25/2020				4414				Tim Carver												680.64				3,393.08

														Check				09/25/2020				4415				Ashlee Ferguson												619.05				2,774.03

														Check				09/25/2020				4416				Shannon Elam												1,339.13				1,434.90

														Check				09/25/2020				4417				Drayton Kendrick												662.85				772.05

														Check				09/25/2020				4418				Lowell Kennard												722.45				49.60

														Check				10/06/2020				11953				Payroll Account				Pay Period 09/21 - 10/04				6,771.95								6,821.55

														Check				10/09/2020				4419				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 9/21 - 10/04/20								825.81				5,995.74

														Check				10/09/2020				4420				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,284.37

														Check				10/09/2020				4421				Andy Legg												765.81				4,518.56

														Check				10/09/2020				4422				John Coffey												576.12				3,942.44

														Check				10/09/2020				4423				Tim Carver												711.91				3,230.53

														Check				10/09/2020				4424				Ashlee Ferguson												554.04				2,676.49

														Check				10/09/2020				4425				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,337.37

														Check				10/09/2020				4426				Drayton Kendrick												651.47				685.90

														Check				10/09/2020				4427				Lowell Kennard												636.30				49.60

														Check				10/09/2020				11955				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,764.53								5,814.13

														Check				10/09/2020				11956				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				870.25								6,684.38

														Check				10/09/2020				11957				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				4,310.24								10,994.62

														Check				10/09/2020				11958				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes				1,007.89								12,002.51

														Check				10/12/2020				1140				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								870.25				11,132.26

														Check				10/12/2020				1141				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes								1,007.89				10,124.37

														Check				10/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,764.53				4,359.84

														Check				10/16/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								4,310.24				49.60

														Check				10/20/2020				11977				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/05 -  10/18				6,949.63								6,999.23

														Check				10/23/2020				4428				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 10/05 - 10/18/20								883.09				6,116.14

														Check				10/23/2020				4429				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,404.77

														Check				10/23/2020				4430				Andy Legg												851.90				4,552.87

														Check				10/23/2020				4431				John Coffey												576.12				3,976.75

														Check				10/23/2020				4432				Tim Carver												685.47				3,291.28

														Check				10/23/2020				4433				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				2,677.81

														Check				10/23/2020				4434				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,338.69

														Check				10/23/2020				4435				Drayton Kendrick												628.75				709.94

														Check				10/23/2020				4436				Lowell Kennard												660.34				49.60

														Check				11/05/2020				11982				Payroll Account				Pay Period 10/19 -  11/01				7,136.14								7,185.74

														Check				11/06/2020				4437				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 10/19 - 11/1/20								883.09				6,302.65

														Check				11/06/2020				4438				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,591.28

														Check				11/06/2020				4439				Andy Legg												960.37				4,630.91

														Check				11/06/2020				4440				John Coffey												603.24				4,027.67

														Check				11/06/2020				4441				Tim Carver												758.21				3,269.46

														Check				11/06/2020				4442				Ashlee Ferguson												539.18				2,730.28

														Check				11/06/2020				4443				Shannon Elam												1,339.13				1,391.15

														Check				11/06/2020				4444				Drayton Kendrick												657.16				733.99

														Check				11/06/2020				4445				Lowell Kennard												684.39				49.60

														Check				11/09/2020				11988				Payroll Account				County Employee Retirement				5,506.48								5,556.08

														Check				11/10/2020				11989				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				827.80								6,383.88

														Check				11/10/2020				11990				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				4,086.06								10,469.94

														Check				11/12/2020				1142				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								827.80				9,642.14

														Check				11/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,506.48				4,135.66

														Check				11/16/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								4,086.06				49.60

														Check				11/18/2020				12001				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/2 - 11/15				7,000.05								7,049.65

														Check				11/20/2020				4446				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 11/02 - 11/15/20								883.09				6,166.56

														Check				11/20/2020				4447				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,455.19

														Check				11/20/2020				4448				Andy Legg												851.90				4,603.29

														Check				11/20/2020				4449				John Coffey												576.12				4,027.17

														Check				11/20/2020				4450				Tim Carver												720.74				3,306.43

														Check				11/20/2020				4451				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				2,692.96

														Check				11/20/2020				4452				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,353.84

														Check				11/20/2020				4453				Drayton Kendrick												643.90				709.94

														Check				11/20/2020				4454				Lowell Kennard												660.34				49.60

														Check				12/03/2020				12009				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/16 - 11/29				7,008.16								7,057.76

														Check				12/04/2020				4455				C. Holbrook				11/16 - 11/29								883.09				6,174.67

														Check				12/04/2020				4456				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				5,463.30

														Check				12/04/2020				4457				Andy Legg												794.04				4,669.26

														Check				12/04/2020				4458				John Coffey												576.12				4,093.14

														Check				12/04/2020				4459				Tim Carver												738.37				3,354.77

														Check				12/04/2020				4460				Ashlee Ferguson												630.19				2,724.58

														Check				12/04/2020				4461				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,385.46

														Check				12/04/2020				4462				Drayton Kendrick												651.47				733.99

														Check				12/04/2020				4463				Lowell Kennard												684.39				49.60

														Check				12/09/2020				12013				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement				5,674.28								5,723.88

														Check				12/09/2020				12014				Payroll Account				KY Employers income tax Withheld				854.75								6,578.63

														Check				12/09/2020				12015				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit				4,219.06								10,797.69

														Check				12/09/2020				1143				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld								854.75				9,942.94

														Check				12/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement								5,674.28				4,268.66

														Check				12/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit								4,219.06				49.60

														Check				12/16/2020				12027				Payroll Account				Pay Period 11/30 - 12/13				7,926.36								7,975.96

														Check				12/18/2020				4464				C. Holbrook				11/30 - 12/13								883.09				7,092.87

														Check				12/18/2020				4465				Donna S. Bailey												711.37				6,381.50

														Check				12/18/2020				4466				Andy Legg												1,083.30				5,298.20

														Check				12/18/2020				4467				John Coffey												706.28				4,591.92

														Check				12/18/2020				4468				Tim Carver												963.19				3,628.73

														Check				12/18/2020				4469				Ashlee Ferguson												613.47				3,015.26

														Check				12/18/2020				4470				Shannon Elam												1,339.12				1,676.14

														Check				12/18/2020				4471				Drayton Kendrick												821.93				854.21

														Check				12/18/2020				4472				Lowell Kennard												804.61				49.60

														Check				12/29/2020				12036				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/14 - 12/27				6,995.38								7,044.98

				Total Payroll Checking 3030938																														311,480.83				304,485.45				7,044.98

				Phase 14 Savings - 9487581																																						583.47

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				0.12								583.59

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				0.12								583.71

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				0.12								583.83

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				0.08								583.91

				Total Phase 14 Savings - 9487581																														0.44				0.00				583.91

				Revenue Fund-Savings 65212																																						97,020.13

														Check				01/02/2020								USDA Rural Development				Deposit								96,634.60				385.53

														Check				01/08/2020				11663				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				12,100.00								12,485.53

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Interest				0.26								12,485.79

														Deposit				02/29/2020												Interest				0.79								12,486.58

														Check				03/31/2020				11749				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				12,100.00								24,586.58

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				0.87								24,587.45

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Interest				1.62								24,589.07

														Check				05/11/2020				11803				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				12,100.00								36,689.07

														Deposit				05/31/2020												Interest				2.23								36,691.30

														Check				06/12/2020				11847				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				12,100.00								48,791.30

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				2.92								48,794.22

														Check				07/01/2020								USDA Rural Development				Deposit								46,097.63				2,696.59

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Interest				0.18								2,696.77

														Check				08/05/2020				11890				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				14,000.00								16,696.77

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Interest				1.01								16,697.78

														Check				09/09/2020				11923				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,000.00								32,697.78

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				1.80								32,699.58

														Check				10/13/2020				11975				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,000.00								48,699.58

														Deposit				10/31/2020												Interest				2.13								48,701.71

														Check				11/12/2020				11997				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund				16,000.00								64,701.71

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Interest				2.42								64,704.13

														Check				12/29/2020								Water Revenue Savings Acct.								33,295.87								98,000.00

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				2.88								98,002.88

				Total Revenue Fund-Savings 65212																														143,714.98				142,732.23				98,002.88

				Water Revenue Savings 9490531																																						20,568.40

														Deposit				01/02/2020												Deposit				12,693.51								33,261.91

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Tap on Fee				5.00								33,266.91

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Deposit				6,185.84								39,452.75

														Transfer				01/03/2020												Ck 11648								6,162.24				33,290.51

														Check				01/03/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				33,282.51

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Deposit				18,264.28								51,546.79

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Deposit				12,159.60								63,706.39

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Deposit				1,543.46								65,249.85

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Deposit				5,051.98								70,301.83

														Deposit				01/08/2020												Deposit				5,865.54								76,167.37

														Check				01/08/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				76,157.37

														Check				01/08/2020												Charge Back - Nannie Manns								108.85				76,048.52

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Failure to Comply Fee - Blackwater Fire Dept				50.00								76,098.52

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Deposit				12,650.45								88,748.97

														Transfer				01/09/2020												CK's 11631, 11649, 11652, 11653, 11655, 11662, 11666, 11669, 11676, 11678, 11679								80,824.28				7,924.69

														Deposit				01/10/2020												Deposit				10,042.89								17,967.58

														Deposit				01/13/2020												Deposit				4,222.23								22,189.81

														Deposit				01/14/2020												Deposit				1,763.27								23,953.08

														Transfer				01/14/2020												Ck' 11683, Debit Card								230.15				23,722.93

														Transfer				01/14/2020												CK 11650, 11651								5,929.96				17,792.97

														Deposit				01/15/2020												Deposit				758.41								18,551.38

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Deposit				2,148.24								20,699.62

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Deposit				110.00								20,809.62

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Deposit				2,265.34								23,074.96

														Transfer				01/16/2020												Ck 11684, 11685, 11686, ET								19,413.62				3,661.34

														Deposit				01/17/2020												Deposit				1,846.50								5,507.84

														Deposit				01/21/2020												Returned Check Fee				23.85								5,531.69

														Deposit				01/21/2020												Deposit				2,066.17								7,597.86

														Deposit				01/22/2020												Deposit				1,228.46								8,826.32

														Deposit				01/23/2020												Deposit				905.38								9,731.70

														Deposit				01/23/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								11,181.70

														Deposit				01/24/2020												Deposit				3,271.12								14,452.82

														Transfer				01/24/2020												Ck's 11687, 11688								851.01				13,601.81

														Deposit				01/27/2020												Deposit				4,438.73								18,040.54

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Deposit				4,841.12								22,881.66

														Deposit				01/29/2020												Deposit				1,203.49								24,085.15

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Deposit				3,086.08								27,171.23

														Transfer				01/30/2020												CK 11689, 11691, 11696								7,511.89				19,659.34

														Check				01/30/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				19,647.34

														Check				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Jared McKnight								38.50				19,608.84

														Check				01/30/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				19,596.84

														Check				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Dennie Pack								66.10				19,530.74

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Deposit				5,563.93								25,094.67

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Meter Change Out Fee				50.00								25,144.67

														Transfer				01/31/2020												CK's 11663 - 11665								15,100.00				10,044.67

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Deposit				91.10								10,135.77

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Deposit				12,993.21								23,128.98

														Deposit				02/04/2020												S & ME leak on Hwy 460 W.				662.96								23,791.94

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Deposit				4,165.06								27,957.00

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Deposit				20,287.03								48,244.03

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Deposit				6,851.58								55,095.61

														Check				02/05/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				55,087.61

														Transfer				02/05/2020												Transfer								450.00				54,637.61

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Deposit				8,265.18								62,902.79

														Deposit				02/07/2020												Deposit				6,901.93								69,804.72

														Deposit				02/07/2020												Bulk Sales Ezel				67.25								69,871.97

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Deposit				20,428.53								90,300.50

														Transfer				02/10/2020												CK 11699								7,970.38				82,330.12

														Transfer				02/10/2020												CK's 11654, 11702 - 11710								65,162.20				17,167.92

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Deposit				3,878.10								21,046.02

														Transfer				02/11/2020												Debt Card, 11713 - 11715								314.49				20,731.53

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Deposit				1,488.84								22,220.37

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Final Bill Credit, Jan				431.36								22,651.73

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Deposit				2,204.87								24,856.60

														Transfer				02/13/2020												CK's 11680, 11682, 11711, 11716								18,432.78				6,423.82

														Deposit				02/14/2020												Deposit				2,606.37								9,030.19

														Transfer				02/14/2020												CK's 11700, 11701								7,067.98				1,962.21

														Deposit				02/18/2020												Deposit				2,888.81								4,851.02

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Deposit				1,053.19								5,904.21

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Court Cost				50.00								5,954.21

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Deposit				2,120.42								8,074.63

														Transfer				02/20/2020												Transfer to Water Revenue				2,236.00								10,310.63

														Transfer				02/20/2020												CK 11719								8,036.00				2,274.63

														Deposit				02/21/2020												KACO - Damage to 172 Tank site				1,144.00								3,418.63

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Deposit				3,107.46								6,526.09

														Transfer				02/21/2020												Utililty Tax`								3,590.70				2,935.39

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Deposit				4,621.17								7,556.56

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Deposit				5,364.45								12,921.01

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								14,371.01

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Deposit				487.66								14,858.67

														Transfer				02/26/2020												CK's 11720, 11721								1,121.68				13,736.99

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Deposit				1,573.98								15,310.97

														Check				02/27/2020												Charge Back - Amanda Wright								47.88				15,263.09

														Check				02/27/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				15,251.09

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Deposit				1,397.51								16,648.60

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Hinkle Cont. - Hydrant Usage				774.51								17,423.11

														Transfer				02/28/2020												CK's 11668, 11670, 11671, 11673, 11674, 11675, 11679, 11681, 11712, 11722								8,443.49				8,979.62

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Deposit				143.50								9,123.12

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Deposit				5,427.72								14,550.84

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Deposit				1,233.88								15,784.72

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Deposit				72.88								15,857.60

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Deposit				6,083.41								21,941.01

														Transfer				03/03/2020												Debit Card								849.50				21,091.51

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Deposit				8,187.11								29,278.62

														Check				03/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				29,270.62

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Deposit				8,346.25								37,616.87

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Deposit				20,116.24								57,733.11

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Tap on Fee				725.00								58,458.11

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Deposit				7,966.26								66,424.37

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Deposit				18,676.73								85,101.10

														Transfer				03/09/2020												Ck 11725								5,038.34				80,062.76

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Deposit				9,179.13								89,241.89

														Transfer				03/10/2020												Ck's 11703, 11724, 11728 - 11741								78,723.19				10,518.70

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Deposit				6,538.74								17,057.44

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Deposit				2,421.75								19,479.19

														Transfer				03/12/2020												Ck 11726, 11727								4,478.76				15,000.43

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Deposit				2,196.89								17,197.32

														Transfer				03/13/2020												Ck 11728								6,331.26				10,866.06

														Deposit				03/16/2020												Deposit				1,842.29								12,708.35

														Deposit				03/17/2020												Deposit				952.93								13,661.28

														Transfer				03/19/2020												Transfer funds				4,600.00								18,261.28

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Deposit				1,048.71								19,309.99

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Deposit				908.11								20,218.10

														Transfer				03/19/2020												Ck 11744 - 11746, Debit Card, ET								16,136.33				4,081.77

														Check				03/19/2020												ACH Origination File Fee 1st Qtr.								5.04				4,076.73

														Deposit				03/20/2020												Deposit				1,124.92								5,201.65

														Deposit				03/23/2020												Deposit				1,043.92								6,245.57

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Deposit				749.55								6,995.12

														Transfer				03/25/2020												Ck 11748								5,850.80				1,144.32

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Final Bill Credit, Mar.				671.42								1,815.74

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Deposit				142.01								1,957.75

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Deposit				839.44								2,797.19

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								4,247.19

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Deposit				1,887.96								6,135.15

														Transfer				03/30/2020												Transfer				1,400.00								7,535.15

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Deposit				9,837.53								17,372.68

														Transfer				03/31/2020												Ck 11749 - 11751								14,349.50				3,023.18

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								4,473.18

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Deposit				1,714.52								6,187.70

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest				3.97								6,191.67

														Deposit				04/01/2020												Deposit				3,042.74								9,234.41

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Deposit				6,135.28								15,369.69

														Check				04/02/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				15,357.69

														Check				04/02/2020												Charge Back - Zachary Curry								57.48				15,300.21

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Deposit				5,739.50								21,039.71

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Deposit				17,958.66								38,998.37

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Deposit				13,371.42								52,369.79

														Check				04/06/2020												ACH file origination Fee								8.00				52,361.79

														Deposit				04/07/2020												Deposit				3,416.57								55,778.36

														Deposit				04/08/2020												Deposit				5,835.03								61,613.39

														Transfer				04/08/2020												Ck's 11752, 11756								11,003.88				50,609.51

														Check				04/08/2020												Charge Back - Michael Sexton								31.70				50,577.81

														Check				04/08/2020												Returned check fee								10.00				50,567.81

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Deposit				6,947.87								57,515.68

														Check				04/09/2020												Charge Back - Robin Banks								30.35				57,485.33

														Check				04/09/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				57,475.33

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Deposit				561.42								58,036.75

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Deposit				13,669.27								71,706.02

														Transfer				04/13/2020												Ck's 11753, 11754, 11767, 11757, 11766, 11759 - 11763								70,255.73				1,450.29

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Deposit				1,653.64								3,103.93

														Deposit				04/15/2020												Deposit				699.93								3,803.86

														Deposit				04/16/2020												Deposit				1,699.50								5,503.36

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								6,953.36

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Deposit				1,256.83								8,210.19

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Deposit				104.85								8,315.04

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Deposit				1,022.41								9,337.45

														Transfer				04/20/2020												Ck's 11755, 11768, Utility Tax								4,283.82				5,053.63

														Transfer				04/20/2020												Funds Transfer				4,800.00								9,853.63

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Deposit				662.10								10,515.73

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Deposit				162.52								10,678.25

														Transfer				04/21/2020												Ck's 11764, 11765								3,696.54				6,981.71

														Deposit				04/22/2020												Residential Sales				235.36								7,217.07

														Deposit				04/23/2020												Deposit				749.91								7,966.98

														Transfer				04/23/2020												Ck's 11782, 11783								6,475.85				1,491.13

														Deposit				04/24/2020												Residential Sales				684.34								2,175.47

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Deposit				4,647.61								6,823.08

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Deposit				1,611.03								8,434.11

														Transfer				04/28/2020												CK 11778								3,034.96				5,399.15

														Deposit				04/29/2020												Deposit				3,168.10								8,567.25

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Deposit				4,115.44								12,682.69

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Deposit				7,456.17								20,138.86

														Transfer				05/01/2020												Ck 11769, 11770, 11772, 11777, 11781, 11784, 11785								6,391.26				13,747.60

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Deposit				13,545.90								27,293.50

														Check				05/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				27,285.50

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Deposit				21,038.23								48,323.73

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Deposit				3,878.56								52,202.29

														Deposit				05/06/2020												Deposit				5,089.88								57,292.17

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Deposit				8,836.21								66,128.38

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Black Water Fire Dept Usage 26,000 gallons				218.14								66,346.52

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Deposit				9,362.20								75,708.72

														Transfer				05/08/2020												CK's 11786, 11787								10,050.56				65,658.16

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Deposit				13,734.37								79,392.53

														Transfer				05/11/2020												CK's 11758, 11790 - 11804								86,798.18				-7,405.65

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Deposit				3,091.64								-4,314.01

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								-2,864.01

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								-1,414.01

														Transfer				05/12/2020												Transfer Funds				7,406.65								5,992.64

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Deposit				906.48								6,899.12

														Deposit				05/14/2020												KACo check for pump station repair				3,115.98								10,015.10

														Deposit				05/14/2020												Residential Sales				1,322.00								11,337.10

														Deposit				05/15/2020												Deposit				530.67								11,867.77

														Transfer				05/15/2020												CK's 11788, 11789, 11805								4,329.44				7,538.33

														Deposit				05/18/2020												Residential Sales				1,579.17								9,117.50

														Deposit				05/19/2020												Residential Sales				84.38								9,201.88

														Deposit				05/19/2020												Residential Sales				95.28								9,297.16

														Deposit				05/20/2020												Residential Sales				434.42								9,731.58

														Transfer				05/20/2020												Transfer Funds				2,200.00								11,931.58

														Transfer				05/20/2020												Ck's 11817, Utility Tax								3,769.66				8,161.92

														Deposit				05/21/2020												Residential Sales				516.45								8,678.37

														Deposit				05/21/2020												Final Bill Credit, May				172.21								8,850.58

														Transfer				05/21/2020												Ck 11818 Debit Card								6,436.52				2,414.06

														Deposit				05/22/2020												Deposit				667.94								3,082.00

														Deposit				05/26/2020												Residential Sales				1,216.59								4,298.59

														Deposit				05/27/2020												Deposit				546.95								4,845.54

														Transfer				05/27/2020												Transfer Funds				700.00								5,545.54

														Transfer				05/27/2020												Ck 11819								858.42				4,687.12

														Transfer				05/27/2020												CK 11806 - 11814								4,097.23				589.89

														Deposit				05/28/2020												Deposit				778.92								1,368.81

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Deposit				1,475.18								2,843.99

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								4,293.99

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Deposit				934.63								5,228.62

														Check				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								5.00				5,223.62

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Deposit				6,298.01								11,521.63

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Water Haul - Ezel				66.75								11,588.38

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								13,038.38

														Transfer				06/01/2020												Ck 11820								5,007.89				8,030.49

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Deposit				3,207.05								11,237.54

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Deposit				9,509.66								20,747.20

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Deposit				9,767.58								30,514.78

														Check				06/04/2020												ACH File Orgination Fee								8.00				30,506.78

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Deposit				6,415.22								36,922.00

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								38,372.00

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Deposit				20,347.63								58,719.63

														Transfer				06/05/2020												Ck 11821, 11826								6,863.26				51,856.37

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Deposit				13,756.76								65,613.13

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Deposit				8,007.60								73,620.73

														Transfer				06/09/2020												CK 11827, Debit Card								4,757.77				68,862.96

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								70,312.96

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Deposit				9,015.79								79,328.75

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								80,778.75

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Deposit				7,641.17								88,419.92

														Transfer				06/11/2020												CK 11832 - 11835								3,121.10				85,298.82

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Deposit				1,671.54								86,970.36

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Deposit				1,019.01								87,989.37

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Transfer Funds				7,379.00								95,368.37

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Ck's 11791, 11808, 11815, 11816, 11822 - 11825, 11836 - 11846								57,084.28				38,284.09

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Transfer								20,000.00				18,284.09

														Transfer				06/12/2020												Ck 11848								12,100.00				6,184.09

														Deposit				06/15/2020												Deposit				1,398.55								7,582.64

														Transfer				06/15/2020												Funds Transfer								4,228.71				3,353.93

														Deposit				06/16/2020												Residential Sales				786.00								4,139.93

														Deposit				06/18/2020												Residential Sales				700.93								4,840.86

														Deposit				06/18/2020												Deposit				1,031.65								5,872.51

														Transfer				06/19/2020												Transfer Funds				2,328.00								8,200.51

														Transfer				06/19/2020												Ck								6,357.76				1,842.75

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales				1,661.53								3,504.28

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales				227.15								3,731.43

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales				1,059.90								4,791.33

														Transfer				06/22/2020												Utility Tax								3,458.82				1,332.51

														Deposit				06/24/2020												Residential Sales				309.10								1,641.61

														Deposit				06/25/2020												Residential Sales				456.93								2,098.54

														Transfer				06/25/2020												Ck 11851								862.70				1,235.84

														Deposit				06/26/2020												Deposit				1,048.65								2,284.49

														Deposit				06/26/2020												Residential Sales				1,590.85								3,875.34

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Deposit				1,299.10								5,174.44

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								6,624.44

														Deposit				06/30/2020												REsidential Sales				1,055.70								7,680.14

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Water Haul - Hwy 172				7.75								7,687.89

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest				3.80								7,691.69

														Deposit				07/01/2020												Deposit				3,083.62								10,775.31

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Deposit				6,223.77								16,999.08

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								18,449.08

														Transfer				07/02/2020												CK 11852 - 11855, Bank Transfer								6,785.25				11,663.83

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Deposit				23,241.64								34,905.47

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Deposit				82.48								34,987.95

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Deposit				24,995.35								59,983.30

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Hydrant Usage - 19,000 gallons				166.76								60,150.06

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Deposit				5,911.61								66,061.67

														Transfer				07/07/2020												CK 11856 - 11857								3,324.65				62,737.02

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Deposit				8,824.60								71,561.62

														Check				07/08/2020												Returned Check  Fee								10.00				71,551.62

														Check				07/08/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				71,543.62

														Check				07/08/2020												Charge Back - Tonya Mullins								26.47				71,517.15

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Deposit				16,071.63								87,588.78

														Transfer				07/09/2020												CK 11858, 11862								13,145.90				74,442.88

														Deposit				07/10/2020												Deposit				10,356.29								84,799.17

														Transfer				07/10/2020												CK 11863, 11865 - 11870								54,561.64				30,237.53

														Deposit				07/13/2020												Deposit				9,375.35								39,612.88

														Transfer				07/13/2020												CK 11831, 11871, Debit Card								31,247.98				8,364.90

														Deposit				07/14/2020												Residential Sales				1,876.44								10,241.34

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Residential Sales				888.11								11,129.45

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								12,579.45

														Transfer				07/15/2020												CK 11859 - 1861, Debit Card								5,199.47				7,379.98

														Deposit				07/16/2020												Residential Sales				1,044.86								8,424.84

														Transfer				07/16/2020												Ck 11872 - 11874								8,056.54				368.30

														Transfer				07/16/2020												Transfer				7,000.00								7,368.30

														Deposit				07/17/2020												Residential Sales				1,782.60								9,150.90

														Deposit				07/20/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								10,600.90

														Deposit				07/20/2020												Residential Sales				1,612.60								12,213.50

														Deposit				07/21/2020												Deposit				274.79								12,488.29

														Transfer				07/21/2020												Ck Utility Tax								4,250.07				8,238.22

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Deposit				1,017.37								9,255.59

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Hydrant Usage - 16,000 gallons				144.74								9,400.33

														Deposit				07/23/2020												Residential Sales				89.96								9,490.29

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Deposit				1,401.30								10,891.59

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Hydrant Usage - Hnikle				265.85								11,157.44

														Transfer				07/24/2020												Ck 11880 - 11882								2,133.85				9,023.59

														Deposit				07/27/2020												Deposit				2,342.81								11,366.40

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Residential Sales				347.84								11,714.24

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Deposit				1,184.57								12,898.81

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								14,348.81

														Deposit				07/29/2020												Residential Sales				980.56								15,329.37

														Transfer				07/29/2020												Ck 11876- 11879, 11883								1,167.98				14,161.39

														Deposit				07/30/2020												Deposit				2,108.83								16,270.22

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Deposit				4,528.50								20,798.72

														Transfer				07/31/2020												CK 11884 - 11889								17,807.26				2,991.46

														Transfer				07/31/2020												Transfer				2,000.00								4,991.46

														Deposit				08/03/2020												KACo Claims - Tank Site Old Hwy 172				1,223.85								6,215.31

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Deposit				13,706.56								19,921.87

														Deposit				08/04/2020												Deposit				5,102.94								25,024.81

														Check				08/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				25,016.81

														Deposit				08/05/2020												Deposit				5,947.64								30,964.45

														Transfer				08/05/2020												Ck 11890								14,000.00				16,964.45

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Deposit				22,954.73								39,919.18

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Deposit				7,924.26								47,843.44

														Deposit				08/07/2020												Deposit				7,753.37								55,596.81

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Hydrant Usage 15,000 gallons				137.40								55,734.21

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Deposit				21,090.00								76,824.21

														Transfer				08/10/2020												CK 11891, 11894, 11896 - 11899								51,022.37				25,801.84

														Deposit				08/11/2020												Deposit				6,917.49								32,719.33

														Check				08/11/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				32,707.33

														Check				08/11/2020												Charge Back - Byron Holbrook								26.18				32,681.15

														Deposit				08/12/2020												Deposit				1,419.94								34,101.09

														Deposit				08/13/2020												Deposit				1,706.65								35,807.74

														Transfer				08/13/2020												CK's 11864, 11892, 11893, 11900 - 11904								39,529.29				-3,721.55

														Transfer				08/13/2020												Transfer				8,000.00								4,278.45

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Deposit				1,501.18								5,779.63

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Residential Sales				1,912.65								7,692.28

														Deposit				08/17/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								9,142.28

														Deposit				08/17/2020												Residential Sales				2,393.68								11,535.96

														Deposit				08/18/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								12,985.96

														Deposit				08/18/2020												Residential Sales				1,176.31								14,162.27

														Transfer				08/18/2020												CK 11905								2,500.00				11,662.27

														Deposit				08/19/2020												Residential Sales				331.00								11,993.27

														Transfer				08/19/2020												Utility Tax								3,736.57				8,256.70

														Deposit				08/20/2020												Deposit				762.98								9,019.68

														Deposit				08/20/2020												Residential Sales				736.86								9,756.54

														Transfer				08/20/2020												CK 11911								8,000.00				1,756.54

														Transfer				08/20/2020												Transfer				2,000.00								3,756.54

														Deposit				08/21/2020												Residential Sales				629.14								4,385.68

														Deposit				08/24/2020												Residentiial Sales				2,747.91								7,133.59

														Deposit				08/25/2020												Deposit				1,396.40								8,529.99

														Deposit				08/26/2020												Deposit				2,180.33								10,710.32

														Deposit				08/27/2020												Deposit				3,155.95								13,866.27

														Transfer				08/27/2020												Ck 11906, 11909, 11912								10,426.42				3,439.85

														Deposit				08/28/2020												Deposit				3,493.43								6,933.28

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Deposit				6,765.31								13,698.59

														Deposit				09/01/2020												Residential Sales				3,841.88								17,540.47

														Transfer				09/01/2020												Ck 11905								3,042.19				14,498.28

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Deposit				3,662.96								18,161.24

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Deposit				7,387.48								25,548.72

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Water Haul, Ezel				123.25								25,671.97

														Transfer				09/03/2020												CK's 11914, 11915								3,076.34				22,595.63

														Deposit				09/04/2020												Deposit				5,418.58								28,014.21

														Check				09/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				28,006.21

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								29,456.21

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Deposit				11,662.21								41,118.42

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Deposit				23,205.51								64,323.93

														Deposit				09/09/2020												Deposit				3,822.36								68,146.29

														Deposit				09/10/2020												Deposit				14,583.39								82,729.68

														Transfer				09/10/2020												CK's 11916 - 11919, 11921, 11922, 11931, 11924 - 11928, 11930								61,412.20				21,317.48

														Transfer				09/10/2020												Transfer				7,000.00								28,317.48

														Check				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Chad Ross								55.89				28,261.59

														Check				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Willie J. Morris								39.56				28,222.03

														Check				09/10/2020												2 - Returned Check Fees								20.00				28,202.03

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Deposit				78.47								28,280.50

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Deposit				7,953.17								36,233.67

														Transfer				09/11/2020												CK's 11923, 11929, 11934								16,602.70				19,630.97

														Deposit				09/14/2020												Deposit				2,307.68								21,938.65

														Transfer				09/14/2020												CK's 11932, 11933, 11935								6,533.05				15,405.60

														Deposit				09/15/2020												Residential Sales				1,338.15								16,743.75

														Deposit				09/16/2020												Residential Sales				1,129.45								17,873.20

														Deposit				09/17/2020												Deposit				1,462.53								19,335.73

														Deposit				09/17/2020												Deposit				802.44								20,138.17

														Transfer				09/17/2020												CK 11895								21,173.10				-1,034.93

														Transfer				09/17/2020												Transfer				3,000.00								1,965.07

														Deposit				09/18/2020												Residential Sales				977.69								2,942.76

														Deposit				09/21/2020												Deposit				1,464.40								4,407.16

														Deposit				09/22/2020												Deposit				646.31								5,053.47

														Deposit				09/23/2020												Residential Sales				596.71								5,650.18

														Deposit				09/23/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								7,100.18

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Deposit				4,897.15								11,997.33

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								13,447.33

														Transfer				09/24/2020												CK's 11937, 11940, Debit Card								2,407.94				11,039.39

														Transfer				09/24/2020												CK 11939								7,264.37				3,775.02

														Transfer				09/24/2020												Transfer				1,000.00								4,775.02

														Transfer				09/24/2020												Transfer				1,600.00								6,375.02

														Deposit				09/25/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								7,825.02

														Deposit				09/25/2020												Residential Sales				6,820.94								14,645.96

														Deposit				09/28/2020												Residential Sales				2,167.18								16,813.14

														Transfer				09/28/2020												CK's 11938, 11941 - 11943								11,617.95				5,195.19

														Deposit				09/29/2020												Deposit				1,902.09								7,097.28

														Transfer				09/29/2020												Utility Tax								3,806.62				3,290.66

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Deposit				1,793.99								5,084.65

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Final Bill Credit, Sept.				321.16								5,405.81

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest				3.66								5,409.47

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Deposit				1,734.20								7,143.67

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Deposit				6,472.44								13,616.11

														Transfer				10/01/2020												Ck 11945, Debit Card								3,156.84				10,459.27

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Deposit				7,375.98								17,835.25

														Transfer				10/02/2020												Funds Transfer								7,736.00				10,099.25

														Check				10/02/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				10,091.25

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Deposit				13,963.64								24,054.89

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Deposit				21,930.33								45,985.22

														Deposit				10/06/2020												Deposit				6,154.62								52,139.84

														Transfer				10/06/2020												CK's 11947, 11948								2,350.00				49,789.84

														Deposit				10/07/2020												Deposit				7,687.74								57,477.58

														Check				10/07/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				57,467.58

														Check				10/07/2020												Charge Back - Willie Morris								32.97				57,434.61

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Deposit				8,557.91								65,992.52

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Tap on Fees				2,900.00								68,892.52

														Transfer				10/08/2020												CK 11953								6,771.95				62,120.57

														Deposit				10/09/2020												Deposit				12,342.42								74,462.99

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Tap on Fees				2,900.00								77,362.99

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Deposit				8,625.15								85,988.14

														Transfer				10/12/2020												CK's 11960, 11959, 11962 - 11965								48,191.55				37,796.59

														Deposit				10/13/2020												Deposit				3,806.64								41,603.23

														Deposit				10/14/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								43,053.23

														Deposit				10/14/2020												Residential Sales				1,647.38								44,700.61

														Transfer				10/14/2020												Ck's 11920, 11949 - 11952, 11956 - 11958, 11966, 11975								44,658.32				42.29

														Deposit				10/15/2020												Deposit				2,251.73								2,294.02

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Residential Sales				2,136.31								4,430.33

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Tap on Fee				1,450.00								5,880.33

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Residential  Sales				3,777.71								9,658.04

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Deposit				1,491.13								11,149.17

														Transfer				10/19/2020												For Sales & Use Tax								3,601.53				7,547.64

														Deposit				10/20/2020												Deposit				3,110.70								10,658.34

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Deposit				3,850.57								14,508.91

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Deposit				2,993.55								17,502.46

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Residential Sales				474.31								17,976.77

														Transfer				10/22/2020												CKs 11977, 11978								7,323.34				10,653.43

														Deposit				10/23/2020												Deposit				2,000.15								12,653.58

														Deposit				10/26/2020												Deposit				1,230.85								13,884.43

														Deposit				10/27/2020												Residential Sales				263.74								14,148.17

														Transfer				10/27/2020												Ck's 11967 - 11974, 11976, 11979								8,630.19				5,517.98

														Check				10/28/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				5,505.98

														Check				10/28/2020												Charge Back - Tara D. Woods								147.50				5,358.48

														Deposit				10/29/2020												Deposit				468.39								5,826.87

														Deposit				10/30/2020												Residential				1,544.07								7,370.94

														Check				10/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								5.00				7,365.94

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Deposit				7,625.10								14,991.04

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Deposit				172.50								15,163.54

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Deposit				10,397.99								25,561.53

														Check				11/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				25,553.53

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Deposit				20,560.99								46,114.52

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Deposit				9,276.64								55,391.16

														Transfer				11/06/2020												Transfer				21,000.00								76,391.16

														Transfer				11/06/2020												Transfer								8,150.00				68,241.16

														Deposit				11/06/2020												Deposit				6,972.88								75,214.04

														Transfer				11/06/2020												11981 - 11983								12,510.93				62,703.11

														Deposit				11/09/2020												Deposit				15,658.77								78,361.88

														Transfer				11/09/2020												11988								5,506.48				72,855.40

														Deposit				11/10/2020												Deposit				8,795.64								81,651.04

														Transfer				11/10/2020												Funds Transfer								40,148.96				41,502.08

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Deposit				7,987.72								49,489.80

														Transfer				11/12/2020												11961, 11984, 11997								35,579.11				13,910.69

														Deposit				11/13/2020												Residential Sales				862.68								14,773.37

														Deposit				11/13/2020												Final Bill Credit, Sept.				331.04								15,104.41

														Transfer				11/13/2020												11989, 11990								4,913.86				10,190.55

														Check				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (2nd Qtr.)								26.88				10,163.67

														Check				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (3rd Qtr.)								26.88				10,136.79

														Check				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (4th Qtr)								26.88				10,109.91

														Deposit				11/16/2020												Deposit				2,730.93								12,840.84

														Deposit				11/17/2020												Residential Sales				212.50								13,053.34

														Deposit				11/18/2020												Deposit				1,167.18								14,220.52

														Deposit				11/19/2020												Residential Sales				1,111.70								15,332.22

														Transfer				11/19/2020												Transfer				2,000.00								17,332.22

														Transfer				11/19/2020												11985 - 11987, 11998, 12001								16,154.03				1,178.19

														Deposit				11/20/2020												Residential Sales				690.31								1,868.50

														Transfer				11/20/2020												Transfer				2,650.00								4,518.50

														Transfer				11/20/2020												12002, Utility Tax								3,797.68				720.82

														Deposit				11/23/2020												Residential Sales				1,535.94								2,256.76

														Deposit				11/23/2020												Residential Sales				100.98								2,357.74

														Deposit				11/24/2020												Residential Sales				383.91								2,741.65

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Deposit				3,831.03								6,572.68

														Deposit				12/01/2020												Deposit				2,708.71								9,281.39

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Deposit				5,737.56								15,018.95

														Transfer				12/03/2020												11999 - 12012								18,173.67				-3,154.72

														Deposit				12/03/2020												Deposit				10,125.06								6,970.34

														Deposit				12/04/2020												Deposit				6,839.11								13,809.45

														Check				12/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				13,801.45

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Deposit				20,438.64								34,240.09

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Deposit				11,838.76								46,078.85

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Deposit				4,958.57								51,037.42

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Water Haul Ezel & Hwy 172				6.00								51,043.42

														Deposit				12/09/2020												Deposit				5,462.26								56,505.68

														Transfer				12/09/2020												Transfer								8,100.00				48,405.68

														Check				12/09/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				48,395.68

														Check				12/09/2020												Charge Back - Louie Whitt								26.18				48,369.50

														Deposit				12/10/2020												Deposit				13,598.23								61,967.73

														Transfer				12/10/2020												CK 12013, 12016 - 12021, 12023, Debit Card								52,054.29				9,913.44

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Deposit				8,717.96								18,631.40

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Deposit				879.35								19,510.75

														Deposit				12/14/2020												Deposit				3,748.03								23,258.78

														Transfer				12/14/2020												CK 12								5,073.81				18,184.97

														Deposit				12/15/2020												Residential Sales				407.20								18,592.17

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Shelby & Brent Keeton				1,450.00								20,042.17

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Deposit				1,588.36								21,630.53

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Deposit				1,265.30								22,895.83

														Transfer				12/17/2020												CK 11992, 12025 - 12027								27,597.19				-4,701.36

														Transfer				12/17/2020												Transfer				8,000.00								3,298.64

														Deposit				12/18/2020												Residential Sales				951.12								4,249.76

														Deposit				12/21/2020												Deposit				1,773.52								6,023.28

														Transfer				12/21/2020												Utility Taxes, 12028								3,770.39				2,252.89

														Deposit				12/22/2020												Residential Sales				362.83								2,615.72

														Transfer				12/22/2020												Ck 12030								853.01				1,762.71

														Deposit				12/23/2020												Residential Sales				599.49								2,362.20

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Water Haul - Ezel				75.25								2,437.45

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Deposit				1,841.49								4,278.94

														Transfer				12/28/2020												CK 12034								1,500.00				2,778.94

														Deposit				12/29/2020												Deposit				1,116.18								3,895.12

														Deposit				12/29/2020												KACo CK for Leak on Hwy 985				41,673.55								45,568.67

														Check				12/29/2020								Water Revenue Savings Acct.												33,295.87				12,272.80

														Transfer				12/29/2020												CK 12036								6,995.38				5,277.42

														Transfer				12/29/2020												Transfer				7,000.00								12,277.42

														Deposit				12/30/2020												Deposit				3,490.87								15,768.29

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest				2.83								15,771.12

				Total Water Revenue Savings 9490531																														1,560,402.96				1,565,200.24				15,771.12

				Construction In Progress																																						3,858,591.83

						CIP-Phase 11A																																				1,003,993.62

						Total CIP-Phase 11A																																				1,003,993.62

						CIP-PHASE 11b																																				1,141,200.13

						Total CIP-PHASE 11b																																				1,141,200.13

						CIP Phase 11 RD																																				1,867,958.05

						Total CIP Phase 11 RD																																				1,867,958.05

						Construction In Progress-Coal D																																				45,495.84

						Total Construction In Progress-Coal D																																				45,495.84

						Phase 11																																				-4,058,647.64

						Total Phase 11																																				-4,058,647.64

						Phase 12 Construction Account																																				2,759,379.45

						Total Phase 12 Construction Account																																				2,759,379.45

						Phase 12A Coal Dev. Grant WX211																																				1,099,212.38

						Total Phase 12A Coal Dev. Grant WX211																																				1,099,212.38

				Total Construction In Progress																																						3,858,591.83

				131.2 · Cash on Hand																																						-863,277.32

				Total 131.2 · Cash on Hand																																						-863,277.32

				A/D - Building																																						-19,232.42

				Total A/D - Building																																						-19,232.42

				A/D - Equipment																																						-140,319.33

				Total A/D - Equipment																																						-140,319.33

				A/D - Office Equipment																																						-8,410.23

				Total A/D - Office Equipment																																						-8,410.23

				A/D - Vehicles																																						-53,801.57

				Total A/D - Vehicles																																						-53,801.57

				A/D - Water Lines																																						-2,422,484.76

				Total A/D - Water Lines																																						-2,422,484.76

				Equipment																																						165,578.00

				Total Equipment																																						165,578.00

				Land																																						74,200.00

				Total Land																																						74,200.00

				Office Building																																						124,112.00

				Total Office Building																																						124,112.00

				Office Equipment																																						8,410.23

						Computer																																				1,309.98

						Total Computer																																				1,309.98

						Office Equipment - Other																																				7,100.25

						Total Office Equipment - Other																																				7,100.25

				Total Office Equipment																																						8,410.23

				Vehicles																																						76,399.90

				Total Vehicles																																						76,399.90

				Water Line Expansion																																						16,222,787.72

						Phase 11 Waterlines																																				4,073,607.64

						Total Phase 11 Waterlines																																				4,073,607.64

						Water Lines																																				3,496,491.00

						Total Water Lines																																				3,496,491.00

						Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr																																				993,077.97

						Total Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr																																				993,077.97

						Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project																																				1,709,559.46

						Total Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project																																				1,709,559.46

						Water Lines - White Oak Expansi																																				1,722,021.20

						Total Water Lines - White Oak Expansi																																				1,722,021.20

						Water Lines Phase 10																																				4,228,030.45

						Total Water Lines Phase 10																																				4,228,030.45

				Total Water Line Expansion																																						16,222,787.72

				Accounts Receivable Water Colle																																						63,186.10

				Total Accounts Receivable Water Colle																																						63,186.10

				Allowance for Doubtful Accounts																																						-7,425.26

				Total Allowance for Doubtful Accounts																																						-7,425.26

				Prepaid Expenses																																						6,871.39

				Total Prepaid Expenses																																						6,871.39

				UnBilled Receivables																																						141,484.51

				Total UnBilled Receivables																																						141,484.51

				A/P Construction																																						-9,585.90

				Total A/P Construction																																						-9,585.90

				Accounts Payable																																						-110,520.83

						Payroll Taxes Payable																																				5,457.44

								CERS/KY Retirement Payable																																		4,910.31

								Total CERS/KY Retirement Payable																																		4,910.31

								City Taxes Payable																																		860.00

								Total City Taxes Payable																																		860.00

								County Payroll Taxes																																		1,234.50

								Total County Payroll Taxes																																		1,234.50

								Fed & FICA Payable																																		2,470.72

								Total Fed & FICA Payable																																		2,470.72

								State Withholding Payable																																		1,575.97

								Total State Withholding Payable																																		1,575.97

								Payroll Taxes Payable - Other																																		-5,594.06

								Total Payroll Taxes Payable - Other																																		-5,594.06

						Total Payroll Taxes Payable																																				5,457.44

						Sales Tax Payable																																				-431.13

						Total Sales Tax Payable																																				-431.13

						2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable																																				-4,240.79

						Total 2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable																																				-4,240.79

						2010 · Paychecks Payable																																				-10,985.53

						Total 2010 · Paychecks Payable																																				-10,985.53

						Accounts Payable - Other																																				-100,320.82

						Total Accounts Payable - Other																																				-100,320.82

				Total Accounts Payable																																						-110,520.83

				O & M Refundable Security Depos																																						-132,534.51

														Deposit				01/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,634.51

														Deposit				01/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-132,734.51

														Deposit				01/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-133,034.51

														Deposit				01/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-133,134.51

														Check				01/13/2020				2483				O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Fletcher				23.82								-133,110.69

														Check				01/13/2020				2484				O & M Security Deposits				Michael R. Smith				28.82								-133,081.87

														Check				01/13/2020				2486				O & M Security Deposits				VOID: Selena Stewart				0.00								-133,081.87

														Deposit				01/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-133,181.87

														Deposit				01/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-133,281.87

														Deposit				01/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-133,481.87

														Deposit				01/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-133,581.87

														Deposit				01/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-133,681.87

														Deposit				01/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-133,781.87

														Check				01/28/2020				2494				O & M Security Deposits				Misty Lane				28.82								-133,753.05

														Deposit				01/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sarah Reed								100.00				-133,853.05

														Deposit				01/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Hummel								100.00				-133,953.05

														Deposit				01/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-134,053.05

														Deposit				02/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-134,153.05

														Deposit				02/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Denita Burchett								100.00				-134,253.05

														Deposit				02/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-134,353.05

														Deposit				02/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Lewis								100.00				-134,453.05

														Deposit				02/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Lisa Perkins, Donna Owens								200.00				-134,653.05

														Deposit				02/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-134,753.05

														Deposit				02/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-134,853.05

														Check				02/12/2020				2495				O & M Security Deposits				Angel Masterson				50.01								-134,803.04

														Check				02/12/2020				2496				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Keeton				18.74								-134,784.30

														Deposit				02/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-134,884.30

														Deposit				02/26/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-135,084.30

														Deposit				02/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-135,184.30

														Deposit				02/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-135,284.30

														Deposit				02/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Anthony & Keshena Wagner-Duley								100.00				-135,384.30

														Deposit				03/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								500.00				-135,884.30

														Check				03/02/2020				2498				O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Zeigler				50.00								-135,834.30

														Check				03/02/2020				2499				O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps				17.28								-135,817.02

														Deposit				03/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-135,917.02

														Deposit				03/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Alena Jones, Destanee Brewer								200.00				-136,117.02

														Deposit				03/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-136,217.02

														Deposit				03/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-136,317.02

														Deposit				03/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jessica Dimaggio								100.00				-136,417.02

														Deposit				03/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-136,517.02

														Deposit				03/19/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-136,617.02

														Deposit				03/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-136,717.02

														Deposit				03/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-136,917.02

														Check				03/24/2020				2505				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Shepherd				28.84								-136,888.18

														Deposit				03/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-136,988.18

														Deposit				03/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Williams, Leah Nickell								200.00				-137,188.18

														Deposit				03/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-137,288.18

														Deposit				03/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-137,388.18

														Deposit				04/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-137,588.18

														Deposit				04/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Jerry Kidd, Rita Prater								200.00				-137,788.18

														Deposit				04/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-137,988.18

														Deposit				04/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kara Potter								100.00				-138,088.18

														Deposit				04/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-138,288.18

														Deposit				04/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-138,388.18

														Deposit				04/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-138,488.18

														Deposit				04/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-138,588.18

														Deposit				04/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-138,888.18

														Deposit				04/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Aaron Stanley								100.00				-138,988.18

														Deposit				04/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-139,088.18

														Deposit				04/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-139,288.18

														Deposit				04/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-139,388.18

														Deposit				04/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-139,488.18

														Deposit				04/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-139,588.18

														Deposit				05/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-139,688.18

														Deposit				05/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-139,888.18

														Deposit				05/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Dustin Rayburn, Jackie Lumpkins								200.00				-140,088.18

														Deposit				05/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-140,388.18

														Deposit				05/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Welsey Watkins, Charles Conley								200.00				-140,588.18

														Deposit				05/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Harlan Derstine								100.00				-140,688.18

														Deposit				05/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-140,788.18

														Check				05/07/2020				2507				O & M Security Deposits				Kenneth Vance				27.89								-140,760.29

														Deposit				05/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-141,060.29

														Deposit				05/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Robert Day								100.00				-141,160.29

														Deposit				05/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-141,260.29

														Deposit				05/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-141,360.29

														Deposit				05/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-141,460.29

														Deposit				05/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-141,560.29

														Deposit				05/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-141,760.29

														Deposit				05/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-141,960.29

														Deposit				05/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-142,060.29

														Deposit				05/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-142,160.29

														Deposit				05/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-142,360.29

														Check				05/28/2020				2509				O & M Security Deposits				Paige Combs				24.17								-142,336.12

														Check				05/28/2020				2510				O & M Security Deposits				Shelby Crase				20.09								-142,316.03

														Check				05/28/2020				2511				O & M Security Deposits				Robert K. Cooper				31.46								-142,284.57

														Deposit				05/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-142,384.57

														Deposit				06/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-142,484.57

														Deposit				06/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Melody Vest								100.00				-142,584.57

														Deposit				06/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-142,784.57

														Deposit				06/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Sija Wang								100.00				-142,884.57

														Deposit				06/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brock Standafer								100.00				-142,984.57

														Deposit				06/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-143,084.57

														Deposit				06/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-143,284.57

														Deposit				06/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-143,384.57

														Deposit				06/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ralph Barker								100.00				-143,484.57

														Deposit				06/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brian Murphy								100.00				-143,584.57

														Deposit				06/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-143,884.57

														Deposit				06/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-144,084.57

														Deposit				06/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Destany Salyer								100.00				-144,184.57

														Deposit				06/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-144,284.57

														Deposit				06/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-144,384.57

														Check				06/25/2020				2519				O & M Security Deposits				Yang Zhang				23.56								-144,361.01

														Check				06/25/2020				2520				O & M Security Deposits				Shawna Keeton				23.84								-144,337.17

														Check				06/25/2020				2521				O & M Security Deposits				Kara Dunaway				71.40								-144,265.77

														Check				06/25/2020				2522				O & M Security Deposits				Aaron Gibbs				16.01								-144,249.76

														Check				06/25/2020				2523				O & M Security Deposits				Leah Nickell				22.45								-144,227.31

														Check				06/25/2020				2524				O & M Security Deposits				Melody Vest				73.82								-144,153.49

														Check				06/25/2020				2525				O & M Security Deposits				Alene Jones				73.84								-144,079.65

														Deposit				06/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-144,179.65

														Deposit				06/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Deanna Banks								100.00				-144,279.65

														Deposit				07/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-144,379.65

														Deposit				07/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ron Kline, Ronald Wallace								200.00				-144,579.65

														Deposit				07/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Edward Rice								100.00				-144,679.65

														Deposit				07/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-144,779.65

														Deposit				07/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-144,979.65

														Deposit				07/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Audreanna Osborne								100.00				-145,079.65

														Deposit				07/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-145,179.65

														Deposit				07/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-145,379.65

														Deposit				07/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-145,579.65

														Deposit				07/13/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-145,679.65

														Deposit				07/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-145,879.65

														Deposit				07/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-146,079.65

														Deposit				07/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Cole Nickell								100.00				-146,179.65

														Deposit				07/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-146,279.65

														Deposit				07/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-146,379.65

														Deposit				07/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-146,479.65

														Check				07/27/2020				2527				O & M Security Deposits				Mark Bush				73.82								-146,405.83

														Check				07/27/2020				2528				O & M Security Deposits				Evelyn Cantrell				73.84								-146,331.99

														Check				07/27/2020				2529				O & M Security Deposits				Keiley Harrison				47.66								-146,284.33

														Check				07/27/2020				2530				O & M Security Deposits				Deborah Prater				23.85								-146,260.48

														Check				07/27/2020				2531				O & M Security Deposits				James Lewis				23.85								-146,236.63

														Check				07/27/2020				2532				O & M Security Deposits				Samantha Roberts				73.86								-146,162.77

														Deposit				07/27/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-146,462.77

														Deposit				07/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Larry Ratliff								100.00				-146,562.77

														Deposit				07/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-146,662.77

														Check				07/29/2020				2536				O & M Security Deposits				Ann Hicks - Refund				50.00								-146,612.77

														Deposit				07/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-146,712.77

														Deposit				07/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-146,812.77

														Deposit				07/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kelly Pack, Justic Cole								200.00				-147,012.77

														Deposit				07/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-147,112.77

														Deposit				08/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								400.00				-147,512.77

														Deposit				08/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-147,712.77

														Deposit				08/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Katherine Sandford								100.00				-147,812.77

														Deposit				08/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-148,012.77

														Deposit				08/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-148,212.77

														Deposit				08/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Pat Thacker								100.00				-148,312.77

														Deposit				08/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Ami Curtis								100.00				-148,412.77

														Deposit				08/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Pennie Arnold								100.00				-148,512.77

														Deposit				08/18/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-148,812.77

														Check				08/19/2020				2537				O & M Security Deposits				Alexix Bolin				21.50								-148,791.27

														Check				08/19/2020				2538				O & M Security Deposits				Joan Lindsay				19.63								-148,771.64

														Check				08/19/2020				2539				O & M Security Deposits				Joy Gevedon				56.11								-148,715.53

														Check				08/19/2020				2540				O & M Security Deposits				Karen Lopez				73.82								-148,641.71

														Check				08/19/2020				2541				O & M Security Deposits				Tori Cantrell				47.68								-148,594.03

														Check				08/19/2020				2542				O & M Security Deposits				Alan Lewis				72.59								-148,521.44

														Check				08/19/2020				2543				O & M Security Deposits				Nathaneal Gray				47.65								-148,473.79

														Deposit				08/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Kim Ebel								100.00				-148,573.79

														Deposit				08/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-148,673.79

														Deposit				08/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-148,773.79

														Deposit				08/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-148,873.79

														Deposit				08/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Ferguson								100.00				-148,973.79

														Deposit				08/31/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Matt Gayheart								100.00				-149,073.79

														Deposit				09/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-149,173.79

														Deposit				09/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-149,273.79

														Deposit				09/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-149,573.79

														Deposit				09/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Chelsey Stamper, Jacen Gilliam, Tabitha Lewis								300.00				-149,873.79

														Deposit				09/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-149,973.79

														Deposit				09/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-150,073.79

														Check				09/14/2020				2545				O & M Security Deposits				Janice Potter				100.00								-149,973.79

														Deposit				09/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Edward Price								100.00				-150,073.79

														Deposit				09/21/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Marissa Whitt								100.00				-150,173.79

														Deposit				09/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-150,273.79

														Deposit				09/24/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-150,473.79

														Deposit				09/25/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-150,573.79

														Deposit				09/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-150,673.79

														Check				09/29/2020				2550				O & M Security Deposits				AST Environmental				100.03								-150,573.76

														Check				09/29/2020				2551				O & M Security Deposits				Kayle Conley				73.86								-150,499.90

														Check				09/29/2020				2552				O & M Security Deposits				Chelsey Stamper				73.82								-150,426.08

														Check				09/29/2020				2553				O & M Security Deposits				Rachelle Spence				73.88								-150,352.20

														Check				09/29/2020				2554				O & M Security Deposits				Justin Cole				59.87								-150,292.33

														Check				09/29/2020				2555				O & M Security Deposits				Cole Nickell				47.65								-150,244.68

														Deposit				09/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Bowersock								100.00				-150,344.68

														Deposit				10/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								300.00				-150,644.68

														Deposit				10/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Josephine Howard								100.00				-150,744.68

														Deposit				10/02/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-150,844.68

														Deposit				10/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-151,044.68

														Deposit				10/06/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-151,144.68

														Deposit				10/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-151,244.68

														Deposit				10/08/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-151,444.68

														Deposit				10/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-151,544.68

														Deposit				10/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-151,644.68

														Deposit				10/19/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-151,744.68

														Deposit				10/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Myranda Reed								100.00				-151,844.68

														Deposit				10/20/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-152,044.68

														Deposit				10/22/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Latosha Wireman								100.00				-152,144.68

														Deposit				10/28/2020								O & M Security Deposits				John Vaught								100.00				-152,244.68

														Deposit				10/29/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-152,344.68

														Deposit				10/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-152,544.68

														Deposit				11/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Maronda Hamilton								100.00				-152,644.68

														Deposit				11/04/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brittany Broughton, Dawson Blevins								200.00				-152,844.68

														Deposit				11/05/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-153,044.68

														Deposit				11/09/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Aberham Felton								100.00				-153,144.68

														Deposit				11/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Debora Lykins								100.00				-153,244.68

														Deposit				11/12/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-153,344.68

														Check				11/12/2020				2557				O & M Security Deposits				Cody Yates				44.37								-153,300.31

														Check				11/13/2020				2558				O & M Security Deposits				Vanessa Applegate				74.09								-153,226.22

														Check				11/13/2020				2559				O & M Security Deposits				Cleta Adkins				14.63								-153,211.59

														Check				11/13/2020				2560				O & M Security Deposits				Cassie Vance				62.26								-153,149.33

														Check				11/13/2020				2561				O & M Security Deposits				Jamie Arias				23.83								-153,125.50

														Deposit				11/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-153,325.50

														Deposit				11/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Brandon Lindon								100.00				-153,425.50

														Deposit				11/18/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-153,525.50

														Deposit				11/23/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-153,625.50

														Deposit				11/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								200.00				-153,825.50

														Deposit				12/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-153,925.50

														Deposit				12/01/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Dav id Sshuchart, James Ballard								200.00				-154,125.50

														Deposit				12/03/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-154,225.50

														Deposit				12/07/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Joseph Watkins								100.00				-154,325.50

														Check				12/08/2020				2563				O & M Security Deposits				John D. Vaught				73.82								-154,251.68

														Check				12/08/2020				2564				O & M Security Deposits				Kelly Pack				73.83								-154,177.85

														Check				12/08/2020				2565				O & M Security Deposits				Brittany Broughton				73.82								-154,104.03

														Check				12/08/2020				2566				O & M Security Deposits				Destany Salyer				21.49								-154,082.54

														Check				12/08/2020				2567				O & M Security Deposits				Madison Erwin				23.83								-154,058.71

														Check				12/08/2020				2568				O & M Security Deposits				Sabrina Smith				24.78								-154,033.93

														Check				12/08/2020				2569				O & M Security Deposits				Ami Curtis				6.65								-154,027.28

														Check				12/08/2020				2570				O & M Security Deposits				James Damron				73.82								-153,953.46

														Deposit				12/10/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-154,053.46

														Deposit				12/11/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Andrew Arnett								100.00				-154,153.46

														Deposit				12/14/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-154,253.46

														Deposit				12/15/2020								O & M Security Deposits				David Bradley								100.00				-154,353.46

														Deposit				12/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Noah Kelsey								100.00				-154,453.46

														Deposit				12/16/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-154,553.46

														Deposit				12/17/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Evelyn Cantrell								100.00				-154,653.46

														Deposit				12/30/2020								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300								100.00				-154,753.46

				Total O & M Refundable Security Depos																														2,481.05				24,700.00				-154,753.46

				Qtrly. Return of License Fee																																						-243.50

				Total Qtrly. Return of License Fee																																						-243.50

				Revenue Sinking Fund																																						-51,000.00

				Total Revenue Sinking Fund																																						-51,000.00

				Accrued Expenses																																						67,450.96

				Total Accrued Expenses																																						67,450.96

				Accrued Interest																																						-1,412.84

				Total Accrued Interest																																						-1,412.84

				MCWD Revenue Payable																																						16,726.84

				Total MCWD Revenue Payable																																						16,726.84

				MCWD Water Revenue Payable																																						95,075.03

														Check				01/13/2020				2485				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Nov.				542.44								95,617.47

														Check				01/13/2020				2487				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.				771.46								96,388.93

														Check				01/13/2020				2488				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Oct.				0.64								96,389.57

														Check				01/13/2020				2489				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer Dep & Interest, Oct.				450.00								96,839.57

														Check				01/13/2020				2490				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Nov.				0.40								96,839.97

														Check				01/13/2020				2491				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Nov.				350.00								97,189.97

														Check				01/13/2020				2492				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Dec.				0.40								97,190.37

														Check				01/13/2020				2493				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Dec.				150.00								97,340.37

														Check				02/12/2020				2497				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Jan.				431.36								97,771.73

														Check				03/02/2020				2500				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb.				582.92								98,354.65

														Check				03/02/2020				2501				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Jan.				300.00								98,654.65

														Check				03/02/2020				2502				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interst, Jan.				0.36								98,655.01

														Check				03/02/2020				2503				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Feb.				350.00								99,005.01

														Check				03/02/2020				2504				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Feb.				0.60								99,005.61

														Check				03/24/2020				2506				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Mar.				671.42								99,677.03

														Check				05/07/2020				2508				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit April				172.21								99,849.24

														Check				05/28/2020				2512				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, May				374.42								100,223.66

														Check				05/28/2020				2513				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Annual Interest, Mar.				300.64								100,524.30

														Check				05/28/2020				2514				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, April & May				800.12								101,324.42

														Check				06/25/2020				2515				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, April				1.36								101,325.78

														Check				06/25/2020				2516				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, May				0.64								101,326.42

														Check				06/25/2020				2517				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, June				1.24								101,327.66

														Check				06/25/2020				2518				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, June				600.12								101,927.78

														Check				06/25/2020				2526				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, June				445.29								102,373.07

														Check				07/27/2020				2533				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July				583.37								102,956.44

														Check				07/27/2020				2534				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, July				600.08								103,556.52

														Check				07/28/2020				2535				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, July				1.12								103,557.64

														Check				08/19/2020				2544				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July				761.28								104,318.92

														Check				09/16/2020				2546				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Aug.				1.36								104,320.28

														Check				09/16/2020				2547				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Aug.				400.00								104,720.28

														Check				09/16/2020				2548				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Sept.				0.88								104,721.16

														Check				09/16/2020				2549				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Sept.				400.20								105,121.36

														Check				09/29/2020				2556				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.				321.16								105,442.52

														Check				11/13/2020				2562				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Oct.				331.04								105,773.56

														Check				12/08/2020				2571				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Nov.				628.15								106,401.71

														Check				12/08/2020				2572				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer, Oct.				250.08								106,651.79

														Check				12/09/2020				2573				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Oct.				1.12								106,652.91

				Total MCWD Water Revenue Payable																														11,577.88				0.00				106,652.91

				N/P - KRWA																																						-1,345,948.67

				Total N/P - KRWA																																						-1,345,948.67

				N/P - KRWFC																																						1,586,172.00

				Total N/P - KRWFC																																						1,586,172.00

				Payroll Tax Liability																																						-4,445.21

				Total Payroll Tax Liability																																						-4,445.21

				Bonds Payable																																						-3,250,167.99

						Bonds Pay-Series A 1993 91-01																																				-186,750.00

						Total Bonds Pay-Series A 1993 91-01																																				-186,750.00

						Bonds Pay-Series B 1993 91-06																																				-11,109.00

						Total Bonds Pay-Series B 1993 91-06																																				-11,109.00

						Bonds Payable-Series 1995 91-04																																				-256,850.00

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 1995 91-04																																				-256,850.00

						Bonds Payable-Series 1999 91-09																																				-55,974.75

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 1999 91-09																																				-55,974.75

						Bonds Payable-Series 2001 91-11																																				-223,200.63

														Check				07/01/2020								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				3,623.75								-219,576.88

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 2001 91-11																												3,623.75				0.00				-219,576.88

						Bonds Payable-Series 2006 91-25																																				-750,352.50

														Check				07/01/2020								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				16,726.87								-733,625.63

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 2006 91-25																												16,726.87				0.00				-733,625.63

						Bonds Payable-Series 91-14																																				42,614.75

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 91-14																																				42,614.75

						Bonds Payable-Series 91-27																																				304,985.39

														Check				07/01/2020								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				25,747.01								330,732.40

						Total Bonds Payable-Series 91-27																												25,747.01				0.00				330,732.40

						Bonds Payable-USDA 91-20																																				-497,831.25

						Total Bonds Payable-USDA 91-20																																				-497,831.25

						Bonds Payable - Other																																				-1,615,700.00

						Total Bonds Payable - Other																																				-1,615,700.00

				Total Bonds Payable																														46,097.63				0.00				-3,204,070.36

				Due to Morgan Co. Fiscal Court																																						-12,200.00

				Total Due to Morgan Co. Fiscal Court																																						-12,200.00

				Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta																																						-30,000.00

				Total Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta																																						-30,000.00

				Contributed Capital																																						-5,674,422.35

				Total Contributed Capital																																						-5,674,422.35

				contributions In Aid of Constru																																						-8,351,749.75

				Total contributions In Aid of Constru																																						-8,351,749.75

				Retained Earnings - Restricted																																						-125,614.00

				Total Retained Earnings - Restricted																																						-125,614.00

				Retained Earnings - Unrestricte																																						-31,673.00

				Total Retained Earnings - Unrestricte																																						-31,673.00

				3000 · Opening Bal Equity																																						-87,282.36

				Total 3000 · Opening Bal Equity																																						-87,282.36

				3900 · Retained Earnings																																						103,722.17

				Total 3900 · Retained Earnings																																						103,722.17

				461.6-Sales thru Bulk Loading																																						0.00

														Deposit				02/07/2020												Bulk Sales Ezel								67.25				-67.25

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Ezel Bulk Sales								74.50				-141.75

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Water Haul - Ezel								66.75				-208.50

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Water Haul - Hwy 172								7.75				-216.25

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Water Haul, Ezel								123.25				-339.50

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Water Haul Ezel & Hwy 172								6.00				-345.50

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Water Haul - Ezel								75.25				-420.75

				Total 461.6-Sales thru Bulk Loading																														0.00				420.75				-420.75

				470-Forfeited Discounts-Late Py																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2020												Late Fees								298.45				-298.45

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Late Fees								5.20				-303.65

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Late Fees								19.68				-323.33

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Late Fees								2.92				-326.25

														Deposit				01/08/2020												Late Fees								6.76				-333.01

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Late Fees								60.57				-393.58

														Deposit				01/10/2020												Late Fees								67.07				-460.65

														Deposit				01/13/2020												Late Fees								18.15				-478.80

														Deposit				01/14/2020												Late Fees								153.77				-632.57

														Deposit				01/15/2020												Late Fees								57.75				-690.32

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Late Fees								167.55				-857.87

														Deposit				01/17/2020												Late fees								134.54				-992.41

														Deposit				01/21/2020												Late Fees								181.60				-1,174.01

														Deposit				01/22/2020												Late Fees								97.45				-1,271.46

														Deposit				01/23/2020												Late Fees								83.65				-1,355.11

														Deposit				01/24/2020												Late Fees								264.90				-1,620.01

														Deposit				01/27/2020												Late Fees								351.54				-1,971.55

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Late fees								353.91				-2,325.46

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Late Fees								3.70				-2,329.16

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Late fees								9.69				-2,338.85

														Deposit				01/29/2020												Late Fees								21.96				-2,360.81

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Late Fees								14.29				-2,375.10

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Late Fees								6.85				-2,381.95

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Late Fees								9.16				-2,391.11

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Late Fees								8.15				-2,399.26

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Late Fees								2.97				-2,402.23

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Late Fees								8.17				-2,410.40

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Late Fees								14.23				-2,424.63

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Late Fees								14.10				-2,438.73

														Deposit				02/07/2020												Late Fees								2.58				-2,441.31

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Late Fees								18.76				-2,460.07

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Late Fees								2.99				-2,463.06

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Late Fees								17.43				-2,480.49

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Late Fees								87.85				-2,568.34

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-2,570.96

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Late Fees								128.64				-2,699.60

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Late Fees								8.67				-2,708.27

														Deposit				02/14/2020												Late Fees								202.62				-2,910.89

														Deposit				02/14/2020												Late Fees								15.38				-2,926.27

														Deposit				02/18/2020												Late Fees								249.11				-3,175.38

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Late Fees								91.66				-3,267.04

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-3,269.66

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Late Fees								189.85				-3,459.51

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Late Fees								9.31				-3,468.82

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Late Fees								255.31				-3,724.13

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Late Fees								15.66				-3,739.79

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Late Fees								392.26				-4,132.05

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Late Fees								10.28				-4,142.33

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Late Fees								448.64				-4,590.97

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Late Fees								5.79				-4,596.76

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Late Fees								15.76				-4,612.52

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Late Fees								12.18				-4,624.70

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Late Fees								48.03				-4,672.73

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Late Fees								16.42				-4,689.15

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Late Fees								12.41				-4,701.56

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Late Fees								13.82				-4,715.38

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-4,718.00

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Late Fees								10.33				-4,728.33

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Late Fees								15.28				-4,743.61

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Late Fees								8.81				-4,752.42

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Late Fees								49.39				-4,801.81

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Late Fee								0.52				-4,802.33

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Late Fees								2.80				-4,805.13

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Late Fees								13.71				-4,818.84

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Late Fees								136.56				-4,955.40

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Late Fees								8.28				-4,963.68

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Late Fees								188.15				-5,151.83

														Deposit				03/16/2020												Late Fees								7.85				-5,159.68

														Deposit				03/16/2020												Late Fees								164.63				-5,324.31

														Deposit				03/17/2020												Late Fees								6.72				-5,331.03

														Deposit				03/17/2020												Late Fees								86.65				-5,417.68

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Late Fees								3.09				-5,420.77

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Late Fees								80.57				-5,501.34

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Late Fees								52.02				-5,553.36

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Late Fee								0.03				-5,553.39

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Late Fees								10.53				-5,563.92

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Late Fees								12.93				-5,576.85

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Late Fees								48.32				-5,625.17

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Late Fees								4.63				-5,629.80

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Late Fees								92.31				-5,722.11

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Late Fees								16.14				-5,738.25

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Late Fees								8.78				-5,747.03

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Late Fees								406.45				-6,153.48

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Late Fees								31.67				-6,185.15

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Late Fees								37.57				-6,222.72

														Deposit				04/01/2020												Late Fees								7.89				-6,230.61

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Late Fees								5.05				-6,235.66

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Late Fees								64.75				-6,300.41

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Late Fees								21.67				-6,322.08

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Late Fees								2.72				-6,324.80

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Late Fees								8.30				-6,333.10

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Late Fees								49.04				-6,382.14

														Deposit				04/07/2020												Late Fees								14.68				-6,396.82

														Deposit				04/08/2020												Late Fees								6.55				-6,403.37

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-6,405.99

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Late Fees								7.86				-6,413.85

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-6,416.47

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Late Fees								57.56				-6,474.03

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Late Fees								5.90				-6,479.93

														Deposit				04/15/2020												Late Fees								3.01				-6,482.94

														Deposit				04/16/2020												Late Fees								35.71				-6,518.65

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Late Fees								17.95				-6,536.60

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Late Fees								4.19				-6,540.79

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Late Fees								21.23				-6,562.02

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Late Fee								3.48				-6,565.50

														Deposit				04/23/2020												Late Fees								5.80				-6,571.30

														Deposit				04/23/2020												Late Fees								5.24				-6,576.54

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Late Fees								8.00				-6,584.54

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Late Fees								20.68				-6,605.22

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Late Fees								11.42				-6,616.64

														Deposit				04/29/2020												Late Fees								6.32				-6,622.96

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Late Fees								6.20				-6,629.16

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Late Fees								4.05				-6,633.21

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Late Fees								13.09				-6,646.30

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Late Fees								134.96				-6,781.26

														Deposit				05/06/2020												Late Fees								5.33				-6,786.59

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Late Fees								6.83				-6,793.42

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-6,796.04

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Late Fees								0.97				-6,797.01

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Late Fees								4.05				-6,801.06

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Late Fees								5.44				-6,806.50

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Late fees								16.33				-6,822.83

														Deposit				05/14/2020												Late Fees								8.25				-6,831.08

														Deposit				05/15/2020												Late Fees								14.85				-6,845.93

														Deposit				05/22/2020												Late Fees								1.86				-6,847.79

														Deposit				05/27/2020												Late Fees								3.99				-6,851.78

														Deposit				05/28/2020												Late Fees								10.48				-6,862.26

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Late Fees								4.02				-6,866.28

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Late Fees								4.08				-6,870.36

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Late Fees								34.43				-6,904.79

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Late Fees								2.62				-6,907.41

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Late Fees								11.00				-6,918.41

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Late Fees								4.10				-6,922.51

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Late Fees								1.50				-6,924.01

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Late Fees								7.70				-6,931.71

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Late Fee								12.26				-6,943.97

														Deposit				07/27/2020												Late Fees								9.71				-6,953.68

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Late Fees								9.16				-6,962.84

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Late Fees								7.35				-6,970.19

														Deposit				08/13/2020												Late Fees								4.36				-6,974.55

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Late Fees								6.95				-6,981.50

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Late Fees								12.00				-6,993.50

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Late Fees								10.40				-7,003.90

														Deposit				10/06/2020												late Fees								7.80				-7,011.70

														Deposit				10/07/2020												Late Fees								17.84				-7,029.54

														Deposit				11/10/2020												Late Fees								3.20				-7,032.74

				Total 470-Forfeited Discounts-Late Py																														0.00				7,032.74				-7,032.74

				AML Grant Funds																																						0.00

														Deposit				06/24/2020												KY Finance KY Payments Ticket 6967								31.00				-31.00

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court								1,450.00				-1,481.00

														Deposit				09/28/2020												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court								1,795.50				-3,276.50

				Total AML Grant Funds																														0.00				3,276.50				-3,276.50

				General Revenue																																						0.00

						Reimbursement Revenue																																				0.00

														Check				02/11/2020				11712				Angel Masterson				Reimbursement of Bank Charge				29.01								29.01

						Total Reimbursement Revenue																												29.01				0.00				29.01

				Total General Revenue																														29.01				0.00				29.01

				Non-Budget Items																																						0.00

						Interest Income																																				0.00

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Interest								0.26				-0.26

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Interest								0.04				-0.30

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Interest								1.43				-1.73

														Deposit				02/29/2020												Interest								0.16				-1.89

														Deposit				02/29/2020												Interest								0.79				-2.68

														Deposit				02/29/2020												Interest								1.31				-3.99

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								0.12				-4.11

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								0.07				-4.18

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								0.17				-4.35

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								0.87				-5.22

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								0.15				-5.37

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								0.14				-5.51

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								1.43				-6.94

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Interest								3.97				-10.91

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Interest								1.62				-12.53

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Interest								0.16				-12.69

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Interest								1.49				-14.18

														Deposit				05/31/2020												Interest								2.23				-16.41

														Deposit				05/31/2020												Interest								0.17				-16.58

														Deposit				05/31/2020												Interest								1.71				-18.29

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								2.92				-21.21

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								0.16				-21.37

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								0.21				-21.58

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								0.08				-21.66

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								0.12				-21.78

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								0.11				-21.89

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								1.71				-23.60

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Interest								3.80				-27.40

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Interest								0.17				-27.57

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Interest								0.18				-27.75

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Interest								1.78				-29.53

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Interest								1.01				-30.54

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Interest								0.17				-30.71

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Interest								1.89				-32.60

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								0.28				-32.88

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								0.15				-33.03

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								1.80				-34.83

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								0.16				-34.99

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								0.20				-35.19

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								0.12				-35.31

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								1.89				-37.20

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Interest								3.66				-40.86

														Deposit				10/31/2020												Interest								2.13				-42.99

														Deposit				10/31/2020												Interest								0.13				-43.12

														Deposit				10/31/2020												Interest								1.56				-44.68

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Interest								0.10				-44.78

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Interest								2.42				-47.20

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Interest								1.25				-48.45

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								0.11				-48.56

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								0.01				-48.57

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								0.08				-48.65

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								0.50				-49.15

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								1.29				-50.44

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								2.88				-53.32

														Deposit				12/31/2020												Interest								2.83				-56.15

						Total Interest Income																												0.00				56.15				-56.15

				Total Non-Budget Items																														0.00				56.15				-56.15

				Tap-on-Fee																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Tap on Fee								5.00				-5.00

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-1,455.00

														Deposit				01/23/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-2,905.00

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-4,355.00

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Tap on Fee								725.00				-5,080.00

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-6,530.00

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-7,980.00

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-9,430.00

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-10,880.00

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-12,330.00

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-13,780.00

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-15,230.00

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-16,680.00

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-18,130.00

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-19,580.00

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-21,030.00

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-22,480.00

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-23,930.00

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-25,380.00

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-26,830.00

														Deposit				07/20/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-28,280.00

														Check				07/27/2020				11883				Ann Hicks				Refund Tap on Fee				590.00								-27,690.00

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-29,140.00

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Tap on Fees								1,450.00				-30,590.00

														Deposit				08/17/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-32,040.00

														Deposit				08/18/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-33,490.00

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-34,940.00

														Check				09/14/2020				11935				Janice Potter				Refund Tap on Fee				1,450.00								-33,490.00

														Deposit				09/23/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-34,940.00

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-36,390.00

														Deposit				09/25/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-37,840.00

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-39,290.00

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Tap on Fees								2,900.00				-42,190.00

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Tap on Fees								2,900.00				-45,090.00

														Deposit				10/14/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-46,540.00

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-47,990.00

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Tap on Fee								1,450.00				-49,440.00

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Shelby & Brent Keeton								1,450.00				-50,890.00

				Total Tap-on-Fee																														2,040.00				52,930.00				-50,890.00

				461.1 · Meter Sales to Residential Cust																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2020												Residential Sales								7,399.83				-7,399.83

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Residential Sales								6,058.75				-13,458.58

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Residential Sales								18,009.36				-31,467.94

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Residential Sales								11,653.38				-43,121.32

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Residential Sales								68.46				-43,189.78

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Residential Sales								4,815.97				-48,005.75

														Deposit				01/08/2020												Residential Sales								5,750.02				-53,755.77

														Check				01/08/2020												Charge Back - Nannie Manns				108.85								-53,646.92

														General Journal				01/08/2020												Charge Back - Nannie Manns								108.85				-53,755.77

														General Journal				01/08/2020												Charge Back - Nannie Manns				108.85								-53,646.92

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Residential Sales								7,158.77				-60,805.69

														Deposit				01/10/2020												Residential Sales								8,738.38				-69,544.07

														Deposit				01/13/2020												Residential Sales								3,904.84				-73,448.91

														Deposit				01/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,609.50				-75,058.41

														Deposit				01/15/2020												Residential Sales								700.66				-75,759.07

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Residential Sales								1,698.76				-77,457.83

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Residential Sales								108.85				-77,566.68

														Deposit				01/16/2020												-MULTIPLE-								2,265.34				-79,832.02

														Deposit				01/17/2020												Residential Sales								1,341.22				-81,173.24

														Deposit				01/21/2020												Residential Sales								1,834.57				-83,007.81

														Deposit				01/22/2020												Residential Sales								1,048.50				-84,056.31

														Deposit				01/23/2020												Residential Sales								791.25				-84,847.56

														Deposit				01/24/2020												Residential Sales								2,586.19				-87,433.75

														Deposit				01/27/2020												Residential Sales								4,087.19				-91,520.94

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Residential Sales								3,327.21				-94,848.15

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Residential Sales								63.13				-94,911.28

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Residential Sales								195.83				-95,107.11

														Deposit				01/29/2020												Residential Sales								821.53				-95,928.64

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Residential Sales								2,690.95				-98,619.59

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Residential Sales								64.19				-98,683.78

														Check				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Jared McKnight				38.50								-98,645.28

														Check				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Dennie Pack				66.10								-98,579.18

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Jared McKnight								38.50				-98,617.68

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Jared McKnight				38.50								-98,579.18

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Dennie Pack								66.10				-98,645.28

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Charge Back - Dennie Pack				66.10								-98,579.18

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Residential Sales								4,914.73				-103,493.91

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Residential Sales								66.10				-103,560.01

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Residential Sales								11,328.60				-114,888.61

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Residential Sales								226.02				-115,114.63

														Deposit				02/04/2020												S & ME leak on Hwy 460 W.								662.96				-115,777.59

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Residential Sales								4,102.37				-119,879.96

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Residential Sales								31.26				-119,911.22

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Residential Sales								20,004.28				-139,915.50

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Residential Sales								6,584.15				-146,499.65

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Residential Sales								8,038.55				-154,538.20

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Residential Sales								83.15				-154,621.35

														Deposit				02/07/2020												Residential Sales								6,360.64				-160,981.99

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Residential Sales								15,308.76				-176,290.75

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Residential Sales								151.38				-176,442.13

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Residential Sales								3,598.94				-180,041.07

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Residential Sales								174.33				-180,215.40

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Residential Sales								1,373.56				-181,588.96

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Residential Sales								26.18				-181,615.14

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Final Bill Credit, Jan								431.36				-182,046.50

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Residential Sales								2,076.23				-184,122.73

														Deposit				02/13/2020												Residential Sales								86.68				-184,209.41

														Deposit				02/14/2020												Residential Sales								2,403.75				-186,613.16

														Deposit				02/14/2020												Residential Sales								153.77				-186,766.93

														Deposit				02/18/2020												Residential Sales								2,480.79				-189,247.72

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Residential Sales								916.53				-190,164.25

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Residential Sales								26.18				-190,190.43

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Residential Sales								1,930.57				-192,121.00

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Residential Sales								312.26				-192,433.26

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Residential Sales								2,852.15				-195,285.41

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Residential Sales								138.55				-195,423.96

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Residential Sales								4,063.87				-199,487.83

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Residential Sales								102.74				-199,590.57

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Residential Sales								4,156.28				-203,746.85

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Residential Sales								37.87				-203,784.72

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Residential Sales								471.90				-204,256.62

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Residential Sales								147.97				-204,404.59

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Residential Sales								882.99				-205,287.58

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Residential Sales								203.48				-205,491.06

														Check				02/27/2020												Charge Back - Amanda Wright				47.88								-205,443.18

														General Journal				02/27/2020												Charge Back - Amanda Wright								47.88				-205,491.06

														General Journal				02/27/2020												Charge Back - Amanda Wright				47.88								-205,443.18

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Residential Sales								1,205.10				-206,648.28

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Hinkle Cont. - Hydrant Usage								774.51				-207,422.79

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Residential Sales								228.60				-207,651.39

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Residential Sales								132.78				-207,784.17

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Residential Sales								5,145.12				-212,929.29

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Residential Sales								123.76				-213,053.05

														Deposit				03/03/2020												-MULTIPLE-								1,233.88				-214,286.93

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Residential Sales								47.88				-214,334.81

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Residential Sales								5,912.79				-220,247.60

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Residential Sales								344.42				-220,592.02

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Residential Sales								7,680.38				-228,272.40

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Residential Sales								51.96				-228,324.36

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Residential Sales								7,246.90				-235,571.26

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Residential Sales								19,669.13				-255,240.39

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Residential Sales								146.40				-255,386.79

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Residential Sales								7,684.57				-263,071.36

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Residential Sales								148.56				-263,219.92

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Residential Sales								15,110.82				-278,330.74

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Residential Sales								369.05				-278,699.79

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Residential Sales								8,837.61				-287,537.40

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Residential Sales								170.28				-287,707.68

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Residential Sales								6,181.08				-293,888.76

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Residential Sales								48.95				-293,937.71

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Residential Sales								2,064.33				-296,002.04

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Residential Sales								82.82				-296,084.86

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Residential Sales								1,978.26				-298,063.12

														Deposit				03/16/2020												Residential Sales								78.43				-298,141.55

														Deposit				03/16/2020												Residential Sales								1,677.66				-299,819.21

														Deposit				03/17/2020												Residential Sales								67.19				-299,886.40

														Deposit				03/17/2020												Residential Sales								866.28				-300,752.68

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Residential Sales								236.91				-300,989.59

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Residential Sales								937.66				-301,927.25

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Residential Sales								877.63				-302,804.88

														Deposit				03/20/2020												Residential Sales								99.24				-302,904.12

														Deposit				03/20/2020												Residential Sales								1,124.92				-304,029.04

														Deposit				03/23/2020												Residential Sales								86.49				-304,115.53

														Deposit				03/23/2020												Residential Sales								1,043.92				-305,159.45

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Residential Sales								687.81				-305,847.26

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Residential Sales								282.39				-306,129.65

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Final Bill Credit, Mar.								671.42				-306,801.07

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Residential Sales								131.48				-306,932.55

														Deposit				03/25/2020												Residential Sales								129.31				-307,061.86

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Residential Sales								698.72				-307,760.58

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Residential Sales								327.18				-308,087.76

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Residential Sales								1,765.17				-309,852.93

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Residential Sales								299.48				-310,152.41

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Residential Sales								113.92				-310,266.33

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Residential Sales								8,719.99				-318,986.32

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Residential Sales								549.67				-319,535.99

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Residential Sales								1,535.01				-321,071.00

														Deposit				04/01/2020												Residential Sales								26.18				-321,097.18

														Deposit				04/01/2020												Residential Sales								2,925.33				-324,022.51

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Residential Sales								216.90				-324,239.41

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Residential Sales								5,567.28				-329,806.69

														Check				04/02/2020												Charge Back - Zachary Curry				57.48								-329,749.21

														General Journal				04/02/2020												Charge Back - Zachary Curry								57.48				-329,806.69

														General Journal				04/02/2020												Charge Back - Zachary Curry				57.48								-329,749.21

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Residential Sales								586.34				-330,335.55

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Residential Sales								5,545.87				-335,881.42

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Residential Sales								284.92				-336,166.34

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Residential Sales								17,547.72				-353,714.06

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Residential Sales								12,328.24				-366,042.30

														Deposit				04/07/2020												Residential Sales								353.82				-366,396.12

														Deposit				04/07/2020												Residential Sales								3,319.53				-369,715.65

														Deposit				04/08/2020												Residential Sales								3,791.11				-373,506.76

														Deposit				04/08/2020												Residential Sales								246.88				-373,753.64

														Check				04/08/2020												Charge Back - Michael Sexton				31.70								-373,721.94

														General Journal				04/08/2020												Charge Back - Michael Sexton								31.70				-373,753.64

														General Journal				04/08/2020												Charge Back - Michael Sexton				31.70								-373,721.94

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Residential Sales								271.66				-373,993.60

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Residential Sales								6,280.49				-380,274.09

														Check				04/09/2020												Charge Back - Robin Banks				30.35								-380,243.74

														General Journal				04/09/2020												Charge Back - Robin Banks								30.35				-380,274.09

														General Journal				04/09/2020												Charge Back - Robin Banks				30.35								-380,243.74

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Residential Sales								469.29				-380,713.03

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Residential Sales								11,162.79				-391,875.82

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Residential Sales								221.29				-392,097.11

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,620.03				-393,717.14

														Deposit				04/15/2020												Residential Sales								696.92				-394,414.06

														Deposit				04/15/2020												Residential Sales								229.32				-394,643.38

														Deposit				04/16/2020												Residential Sales								1,661.22				-396,304.60

														Deposit				04/16/2020												Residential Sales								488.44				-396,793.04

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Residential Sales								1,183.88				-397,976.92

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Residential Sales								208.95				-398,185.87

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Residential Sales								30.35				-398,216.22

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Residential Sales								956.18				-399,172.40

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Residential Sales								159.66				-399,332.06

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Residential Sales								631.62				-399,963.68

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Residential Sales								35.39				-399,999.07

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Residential Sales								93.00				-400,092.07

														Deposit				04/22/2020				\								Residential Sales								122.57				-400,214.64

														Deposit				04/22/2020												Residential Sales								235.36				-400,450.00

														Deposit				04/23/2020												Residential Sales								169.65				-400,619.65

														Deposit				04/23/2020												Residential Sales								744.67				-401,364.32

														Deposit				04/24/2020												Residential Sales								150.45				-401,514.77

														Deposit				04/24/2020												Residential Sales								684.34				-402,199.11

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Residential Sales								588.25				-402,787.36

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Residential Sales								4,396.06				-407,183.42

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Residential Sales								374.79				-407,558.21

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Residential Sales								1,448.00				-409,006.21

														Deposit				04/29/2020												Residential Sales								264.77				-409,270.98

														Deposit				04/29/2020												Residential Sales								3,002.43				-412,273.41

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Residential Sales								369.81				-412,643.22

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Residential Sales								3,845.50				-416,488.72

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Residential Sales								459.81				-416,948.53

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Residential Sales								7,083.40				-424,031.93

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Residential Sales								1,090.34				-425,122.27

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Residential Sales								12,099.06				-437,221.33

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Residential Sales								20,669.37				-457,890.70

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Residential Sales								366.73				-458,257.43

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Residential Sales								3,709.31				-461,966.74

														Deposit				05/06/2020												Residential Sales								4,942.81				-466,909.55

														Deposit				05/06/2020												Residential Sales								461.53				-467,371.08

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Residential Sales								8,373.40				-475,744.48

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Black Water Fire Dept Usage 26,000 gallons								218.14				-475,962.62

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Residential Sales								380.66				-476,343.28

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Residential Sales								7,518.45				-483,861.73

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Residential Sales								845.98				-484,707.71

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Residential Sales								1,112.08				-485,819.79

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Residential Sales								11,044.13				-496,863.92

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Residential Sales								2,934.75				-499,798.67

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Residential Sales								877.58				-500,676.25

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Residential Sales								831.93				-501,508.18

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Residential Sales								585.95				-502,094.13

														Deposit				05/14/2020												Residential Sales								604.48				-502,698.61

														Deposit				05/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,322.00				-504,020.61

														Deposit				05/15/2020												Residential Sales								515.82				-504,536.43

														Deposit				05/15/2020												Residential Sales								124.61				-504,661.04

														Deposit				05/18/2020												Residential Sales								180.60				-504,841.64

														Deposit				05/18/2020												Residential Sales								1,579.17				-506,420.81

														Deposit				05/19/2020												Residential Sales								279.55				-506,700.36

														Deposit				05/19/2020												Residential Sales								84.38				-506,784.74

														Deposit				05/19/2020												Residential Sales								95.28				-506,880.02

														Deposit				05/20/2020												Residential Sales								112.47				-506,992.49

														Deposit				05/20/2020												Residential Sales								434.42				-507,426.91

														Deposit				05/21/2020												Residential Sales								127.27				-507,554.18

														Deposit				05/21/2020												Residential Sales								516.45				-508,070.63

														Deposit				05/21/2020												Final Bill Credit, May								172.21				-508,242.84

														Deposit				05/22/2020												Residential Sales								172.24				-508,415.08

														Deposit				05/22/2020												Residential Sales								666.08				-509,081.16

														Deposit				05/26/2020												Residential Sales								357.32				-509,438.48

														Deposit				05/26/2020												Residential Sales								1,216.59				-510,655.07

														Deposit				05/27/2020												Residential Sales								256.65				-510,911.72

														Deposit				05/27/2020												Residential Sales								542.96				-511,454.68

														Deposit				05/28/2020												Residential Sales								768.44				-512,223.12

														Deposit				05/28/2020												Residential Sales								184.87				-512,407.99

														Deposit				05/29/2020												-MULTIPLE-								1,475.18				-513,883.17

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Residential Sales								930.61				-514,813.78

														Deposit				05/29/2020												Residential Sales								478.43				-515,292.21

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Residential Sales								6,070.41				-521,362.62

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Residential Sales								540.86				-521,903.48

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Residential Sales								3,179.34				-525,082.82

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Residential Sales								861.88				-525,944.70

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Residential Sales								0.02				-525,944.72

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Residential Sales								8,853.64				-534,798.36

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Residential Sales								218.38				-535,016.74

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Residential Sales								9,102.96				-544,119.70

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Residential Sales								522.16				-544,641.86

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Residential Sales								6,126.60				-550,768.46

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Residential Sales								20,051.75				-570,820.21

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Residential Sales								552.06				-571,372.27

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Residential Sales								12,400.80				-583,773.07

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Residentail Sales								516.51				-584,289.58

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Residential Sales								5,288.22				-589,577.80

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Residential Sales								752.24				-590,330.04

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Residential Sales								6,128.58				-596,458.62

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Residential Sales								551.79				-597,010.41

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Residential Sales								1,089.96				-598,100.37

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Residential Sales								7,294.01				-605,394.38

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Residential Sales								272.54				-605,666.92

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Residential Sales								1,133.51				-606,800.43

														Deposit				06/12/2020												-MULTIPLE-								652.81				-607,453.24

														Deposit				06/15/2020												Residential Sales								502.95				-607,956.19

														Deposit				06/15/2020												Residential Sales								1,255.36				-609,211.55

														Deposit				06/16/2020												Residential Sales								141.68				-609,353.23

														Deposit				06/16/2020												Residential Sales								786.00				-610,139.23

														Deposit				06/17/2020												Residential Sales								206.41				-610,345.64

														Deposit				06/18/2020												Residential Sales								700.93				-611,046.57

														Deposit				06/18/2020												Residential Sales								1,006.65				-612,053.22

														Deposit				06/19/2020												Residential Sales								104.72				-612,157.94

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales								183.90				-612,341.84

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales								1,661.53				-614,003.37

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales								227.15				-614,230.52

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Residential Sales								1,059.90				-615,290.42

														Deposit				06/24/2020												Residential Sales								309.10				-615,599.52

														Deposit				06/24/2020												Residential Sales								309.31				-615,908.83

														Deposit				06/25/2020												Residential Sales								456.93				-616,365.76

														Deposit				06/25/2020												Residential Sales								326.64				-616,692.40

														Deposit				06/26/2020												-MULTIPLE-								1,048.65				-617,741.05

														Deposit				06/26/2020												Residential Sales								1,590.85				-619,331.90

														Deposit				06/26/2020												Residential Sales								385.31				-619,717.21

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Residential Sales								1,297.60				-621,014.81

														Deposit				06/29/2020												Residential Sales								422.57				-621,437.38

														Deposit				06/30/2020												REsidential Sales								1,055.70				-622,493.08

														Deposit				06/30/2020												Residential Sales								260.72				-622,753.80

														Deposit				07/01/2020												Residential Sales								3,028.20				-625,782.00

														Deposit				07/01/2020												Residential Sales								475.84				-626,257.84

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Residential Sales								509.67				-626,767.51

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Residential Sales								6,182.71				-632,950.22

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Residential Sales								942.27				-633,892.49

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Residential Sales								21,546.90				-655,439.39

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Resdiential Sales								57.48				-655,496.87

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Residential Sales								24,508.06				-680,004.93

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Residential Sales								1,334.75				-681,339.68

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Hydrant Usage - 19,000 gallons								166.76				-681,506.44

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Residential Sales								5,720.40				-687,226.84

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Residential Sales								751.45				-687,978.29

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Residential Sales								8,452.58				-696,430.87

														General Journal				07/08/2020												Charge Back - Tonya Mullins								26.47				-696,457.34

														General Journal				07/08/2020												Charge Back - Tonya Mullins				26.47								-696,430.87

														Check				07/08/2020												Charge Back - Tonya Mullins				26.47								-696,404.40

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Residential Sales								747.44				-697,151.84

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Residential Sales								10,584.55				-707,736.39

														Deposit				07/10/2020												Residential Sales								9,922.70				-717,659.09

														Deposit				07/10/2020												Residential Sales								302.36				-717,961.45

														Deposit				07/13/2020												Residential Sales								1,856.44				-719,817.89

														Deposit				07/13/2020												Residential Sales								8,171.48				-727,989.37

														Deposit				07/14/2020												Residential Sales								379.61				-728,368.98

														Deposit				07/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,876.44				-730,245.42

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Residential Sales								50.80				-730,296.22

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Residential Sales								888.11				-731,184.33

														Deposit				07/15/2020												Residential Sales								144.98				-731,329.31

														Deposit				07/16/2020												Residential Sales								1,044.86				-732,374.17

														Deposit				07/17/2020												Residential Sales								161.10				-732,535.27

														Deposit				07/17/2020												Residential Sales								1,782.60				-734,317.87

														Deposit				07/20/2020												Residential Sales								328.53				-734,646.40

														Deposit				07/20/2020												Residential Sales								1,612.60				-736,259.00

														Deposit				07/21/2020												Residential Sales								256.78				-736,515.78

														Deposit				07/21/2020												Residential Sales								247.08				-736,762.86

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Residential Sales								989.94				-737,752.80

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Hydrant Usage - 16,000 gallons								144.74				-737,897.54

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Residential sales								447.25				-738,344.79

														Deposit				07/23/2020												Residential Sales								183.52				-738,528.31

														Deposit				07/23/2020												Residential Sales								89.96				-738,618.27

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Residential Sales								1,373.59				-739,991.86

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Hydrant Usage - Hnikle								265.85				-740,257.71

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Residental Sales								694.21				-740,951.92

														Deposit				07/27/2020												Residential Sales								440.59				-741,392.51

														Deposit				07/27/2020												Residential Sales								2,333.10				-743,725.61

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Residential Sales								552.40				-744,278.01

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Residential Sales								347.84				-744,625.85

														Deposit				07/28/2020												-MULTIPLE-								1,184.57				-745,810.42

														Deposit				07/28/2020												Residential Sales								304.25				-746,114.67

														Deposit				07/29/2020												Residential Sales								980.56				-747,095.23

														Deposit				07/30/2020												Residential Sales								2,011.12				-749,106.35

														Deposit				07/30/2020												Residential Sales								107.05				-749,213.40

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Residential Sales								288.50				-749,501.90

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Residential Sales								4,493.16				-753,995.06

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Residential Sales								12,804.77				-766,799.83

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Residential Sales								253.86				-767,053.69

														Deposit				08/04/2020												Residential Sales								815.64				-767,869.33

														Deposit				08/04/2020												Residential Sales								4,898.31				-772,767.64

														Deposit				08/05/2020												Residential Sales								588.04				-773,355.68

														Deposit				08/05/2020												Residential Sales								5,629.91				-778,985.59

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Residential Sales								380.67				-779,366.26

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Residential Sales								22,430.08				-801,796.34

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Residential Sales								7,781.77				-809,578.11

														Deposit				08/07/2020												Residential Sales								263.30				-809,841.41

														Deposit				08/07/2020												Residential Sales								7,268.75				-817,110.16

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Residential Sales								667.94				-817,778.10

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Hydrant Usage 15,000 gallons								137.40				-817,915.50

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Residential Sales								13,815.19				-831,730.69

														Deposit				08/11/2020												Residential Sales								1,444.94				-833,175.63

														Deposit				08/11/2020												Residential Sales								6,613.86				-839,789.49

														Check				08/11/2020												Charge Back - Byron Holbrook				26.18								-839,763.31

														General Journal				08/11/2020												Charge Back - Byron Holbrook								26.18				-839,789.49

														General Journal				08/11/2020												Charge Back - Byron Holbrook				26.18								-839,763.31

														Deposit				08/12/2020												Residential Sales								536.34				-840,299.65

														Deposit				08/12/2020												Residential Sales								1,366.05				-841,665.70

														Deposit				08/13/2020												Residential Sales								143.04				-841,808.74

														Deposit				08/13/2020												Residential Sales								1,674.58				-843,483.32

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Reesidential Sales								370.81				-843,854.13

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Residential Sales								26.18				-843,880.31

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,912.65				-845,792.96

														Deposit				08/17/2020												Residential Sales								2,393.68				-848,186.64

														Deposit				08/17/2020												Residential Sales								598.22				-848,784.86

														Deposit				08/18/2020												Residential Sales								147.67				-848,932.53

														Deposit				08/18/2020												Residential Sales								1,176.31				-850,108.84

														Deposit				08/19/2020												Residential Sales								133.25				-850,242.09

														Deposit				08/19/2020												Residential Sales								331.00				-850,573.09

														Deposit				08/20/2020												-MULTIPLE-								762.98				-851,336.07

														Deposit				08/20/2020												Residential Sales								524.73				-851,860.80

														Deposit				08/20/2020												Residential Sales								736.86				-852,597.66

														Deposit				08/21/2020												Residential Slaes								87.66				-852,685.32

														Deposit				08/21/2020												Residential Sales								629.14				-853,314.46

														Deposit				08/24/2020												Residential Sales								638.83				-853,953.29

														Deposit				08/24/2020												Residentiial Sales								2,747.91				-856,701.20

														Deposit				08/25/2020												Residential Sales								512.94				-857,214.14

														Deposit				08/25/2020												Residential Sales								1,296.40				-858,510.54

														Deposit				08/26/2020												Residential Sales								193.17				-858,703.71

														Deposit				08/26/2020												Residential Sales								2,035.54				-860,739.25

														Deposit				08/27/2020												Residential Sales								415.12				-861,154.37

														Deposit				08/27/2020												Residential Sales								2,979.59				-864,133.96

														Deposit				08/28/2020												Residential Sales								402.84				-864,536.80

														Deposit				08/28/2020												Residential Sales								3,413.36				-867,950.16

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Residential Sales								5,973.81				-873,923.97

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Residential Sales								371.90				-874,295.87

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Residential Sales								876.87				-875,172.74

														Deposit				09/01/2020												Residential Sales								3,841.88				-879,014.62

														Deposit				09/01/2020												Residential Sales								59.25				-879,073.87

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Residential Sales								384.62				-879,458.49

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Residential Sales								3,345.25				-882,803.74

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Residential Sales								0.04				-882,803.78

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Residential Sales								373.31				-883,177.09

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Residential Sales								6,949.34				-890,126.43

														Deposit				09/04/2020												Residential Sales								746.78				-890,873.21

														Deposit				09/04/2020												Residential Sales								5,257.94				-896,131.15

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Residential Sales								848.14				-896,979.29

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Residential Sales								11,050.64				-908,029.93

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Residential Sales								22,651.02				-930,680.95

														Deposit				09/09/2020												Residentia Sales								591.14				-931,272.09

														Deposit				09/09/2020												Residential Sales								3,740.76				-935,012.85

														Deposit				09/10/2020												Residential Sales								1,537.73				-936,550.58

														Deposit				09/10/2020												Residential Sales								11,816.83				-948,367.41

														Check				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Chad Ross				55.89								-948,311.52

														Check				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Willie J. Morris				39.56								-948,271.96

														General Journal				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Chad Ross								55.89				-948,327.85

														General Journal				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Chad Ross				55.89								-948,271.96

														General Journal				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Willie J. Morris								39.56				-948,311.52

														General Journal				09/10/2020												Charge Back - Willie J. Morris				39.56								-948,271.96

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Residential Sales								559.47				-948,831.43

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Meter Test								70.00				-948,901.43

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Residential Sales								7,649.62				-956,551.05

														Deposit				09/14/2020												Residential Sales								257.11				-956,808.16

														Deposit				09/14/2020												Residential Sales								2,179.97				-958,988.13

														Deposit				09/15/2020												Residential Sales								1,338.15				-960,326.28

														Deposit				09/15/2020												Residentail Sales								260.15				-960,586.43

														Deposit				09/16/2020												Residential Sales								96.10				-960,682.53

														Deposit				09/16/2020												Residential Sales								1,129.45				-961,811.98

														Deposit				09/17/2020												Residential Sales								190.34				-962,002.32

														Deposit				09/17/2020												Residential Sales								1,432.05				-963,434.37

														Deposit				09/17/2020												-MULTIPLE-								802.44				-964,236.81

														Deposit				09/18/2020												Residential Sales								304.13				-964,540.94

														Deposit				09/18/2020												Residential Sales								977.69				-965,518.63

														Deposit				09/21/2020												Residential Sales								417.95				-965,936.58

														Deposit				09/21/2020												Residential Sales								1,347.16				-967,283.74

														Deposit				09/22/2020												Residential Sales								128.02				-967,411.76

														Deposit				09/22/2020												Residential Sales								618.60				-968,030.36

														Deposit				09/23/2020												Residential Sales								87.22				-968,117.58

														Deposit				09/23/2020												Residential Sales								596.71				-968,714.29

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Residential Sales								224.69				-968,938.98

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Residential Sales								1,914.61				-970,853.59

														Deposit				09/25/2020												Residential Sales								468.83				-971,322.42

														Deposit				09/25/2020												Residential Sales								6,820.94				-978,143.36

														Deposit				09/28/2020												Residential Sales								2,167.18				-980,310.54

														Deposit				09/29/2020												Residential Sales								1,874.38				-982,184.92

														Deposit				09/29/2020												Residential Sales								305.05				-982,489.97

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Residential Sales								1,766.28				-984,256.25

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Final Bill Credit, Sept.								321.16				-984,577.41

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Residential Sales								790.72				-985,368.13

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Residential Sales								317.39				-985,685.52

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Residential Sales								769.23				-986,454.75

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Hydrant Usage 32,000 Gallons								284.20				-986,738.95

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Resdiential Sales								6,071.99				-992,810.94

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Residential Sales								1,010.79				-993,821.73

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Residential Sales								7,199.62				-1,001,021.35

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Residential Sales								0.01				-1,001,021.36

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Residential Sales								1,608.35				-1,002,629.71

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Residential Sales								12,595.40				-1,015,225.11

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Residential Sales								21,497.87				-1,036,722.98

														Deposit				10/06/2020												Residential Sales								372.15				-1,037,095.13

														Deposit				10/06/2020												Residential Sales								5,949.32				-1,043,044.45

														Deposit				10/07/2020												Resdential Sales								560.16				-1,043,604.61

														Deposit				10/07/2020												Residential Sales								7,400.50				-1,051,005.11

														Check				10/07/2020												Charge Back - Willie Morris				32.97								-1,050,972.14

														General Journal				10/07/2020												Charge Back - Willie Morris								32.97				-1,051,005.11

														General Journal				10/07/2020												Charge Back - Willie Morris				32.97								-1,050,972.14

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Residential Sales								933.27				-1,051,905.41

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Residential Sales								8,071.18				-1,059,976.59

														Deposit				10/09/2020												Residential Sales								1,524.60				-1,061,501.19

														Deposit				10/09/2020												Residential Sales								7,968.62				-1,069,469.81

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Residential Sales								693.64				-1,070,163.45

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Residential Sales								8,263.59				-1,078,427.04

														Check				10/12/2020				11959				John Fuller				Reimbursement for overpayment				148.28								-1,078,278.76

														Deposit				10/13/2020												Residential Sales								300.06				-1,078,578.82

														Deposit				10/13/2020												Residential Sales								3,584.46				-1,082,163.28

														Deposit				10/14/2020												Residential Sales								607.18				-1,082,770.46

														Deposit				10/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,647.38				-1,084,417.84

														Deposit				10/15/2020												Residential Sales								609.61				-1,085,027.45

														Deposit				10/15/2020												ResidentialSales								2,221.25				-1,087,248.70

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Residential Sales								929.85				-1,088,178.55

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Residential Sales								2,136.31				-1,090,314.86

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Residential Sales								1,781.66				-1,092,096.52

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Residential  Sales								3,777.71				-1,095,874.23

														Deposit				10/20/2020												Residential Sale								1,158.51				-1,097,032.74

														Deposit				10/20/2020												Residenetial Sales								3,084.52				-1,100,117.26

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Residential Sales								624.64				-1,100,741.90

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Residential Sales								2,532.86				-1,103,274.76

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Residential Sales								407.26				-1,103,682.02

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Residential Sales								1,733.55				-1,105,415.57

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Residential Sales								474.31				-1,105,889.88

														Deposit				10/23/2020												-MULTIPLE-								984.27				-1,106,874.15

														Deposit				10/23/2020												Residentiall Sales								1,190.15				-1,108,064.30

														Deposit				10/26/2020												Residential								780.85				-1,108,845.15

														Check				10/26/2020				11980				John Fuller				VOID: Reimbursement for overpayment				0.00								-1,108,845.15

														Deposit				10/27/2020												Residential Sales								61.48				-1,108,906.63

														Deposit				10/27/2020												Residential Sales								263.74				-1,109,170.37

														Deposit				10/28/2020												Residential Sales								286.30				-1,109,456.67

														Check				10/28/2020												Charge Back - Tara D. Woods				147.50								-1,109,309.17

														General Journal				10/28/2020												Charge Back - Tara D. Woods								147.50				-1,109,456.67

														General Journal				10/28/2020												Charge Back - Tara D. Woods				147.50								-1,109,309.17

														Deposit				10/29/2020												Residential								102.10				-1,109,411.27

														Deposit				10/29/2020												Residential Sales								440.68				-1,109,851.95

														Deposit				10/30/2020												Residential								546.55				-1,110,398.50

														Deposit				10/30/2020												Residential								1,544.07				-1,111,942.57

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Residential Sales								6,905.07				-1,118,847.64

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Residential Sales								291.20				-1,119,138.84

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Residential Sales								0.03				-1,119,138.87

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Residential Sales								147.50				-1,119,286.37

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Residential Sales								9,504.77				-1,128,791.14

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Residential Sales								641.86				-1,129,433.00

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Residential Sales								20,243.17				-1,149,676.17

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Residential Sales								8,748.39				-1,158,424.56

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Residential Sales								496.60				-1,158,921.16

														Deposit				11/06/2020												Residential Sales								6,502.35				-1,165,423.51

														Deposit				11/06/2020												Residential Sales								637.50				-1,166,061.01

														Deposit				11/09/2020												Residential Sales								12,361.00				-1,178,422.01

														Deposit				11/09/2020												Residential Sales								664.12				-1,179,086.13

														Deposit				11/10/2020												Residential Sales								6,615.18				-1,185,701.31

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Residential Sales								1,723.76				-1,187,425.07

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Residential Sales								7,656.88				-1,195,081.95

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Residential Sales								707.31				-1,195,789.26

														Deposit				11/13/2020												Residential Sales								862.68				-1,196,651.94

														Deposit				11/13/2020												Final Bill Credit, Sept.								331.04				-1,196,982.98

														Deposit				11/13/2020												Residential Sales								284.24				-1,197,267.22

														Deposit				11/16/2020												Residential Sales								2,677.32				-1,199,944.54

														Deposit				11/16/2020												Residential Sales								234.30				-1,200,178.84

														Deposit				11/17/2020												Residential Sales								212.50				-1,200,391.34

														Deposit				11/17/2020												Residential Sales								289.17				-1,200,680.51

														Deposit				11/18/2020												Residential Sales								1,139.47				-1,201,819.98

														Deposit				11/19/2020												Residential Sales								217.44				-1,202,037.42

														Deposit				11/19/2020												Residential Sales								213.00				-1,202,250.42

														Deposit				11/19/2020												Residential Sales								1,111.70				-1,203,362.12

														Deposit				11/20/2020												Residential Sales								653.03				-1,204,015.15

														Deposit				11/20/2020												Residential Sales								690.31				-1,204,705.46

														Deposit				11/23/2020												Residential Sales								1,535.94				-1,206,241.40

														Deposit				11/23/2020												Residential Sales								100.98				-1,206,342.38

														Deposit				11/23/2020												Residential Sales								142.42				-1,206,484.80

														Deposit				11/24/2020												Residential Sales								383.91				-1,206,868.71

														Deposit				11/24/2020												Residential Sales								72.37				-1,206,941.08

														Deposit				11/25/2020												Residential Sales								130.19				-1,207,071.27

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Residential Sales								3,803.32				-1,210,874.59

														Deposit				12/01/2020												Residential Sales								2,631.00				-1,213,505.59

														Deposit				12/01/2020												Residential Sales								465.02				-1,213,970.61

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Residential Sales								616.38				-1,214,586.99

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Residential Sales								5,379.50				-1,219,966.49

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Residential Sales								0.04				-1,219,966.53

														Deposit				12/03/2020												Residential Sales								526.69				-1,220,493.22

														Deposit				12/03/2020												Residential Sales								9,532.50				-1,230,025.72

														Deposit				12/04/2020												Residential Sales								914.32				-1,230,940.04

														Deposit				12/04/2020												Residential Sales								6,253.96				-1,237,194.00

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Residential Sales								1,023.38				-1,238,217.38

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Residential Sales								20,133.36				-1,258,350.74

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Residential Sales								10,899.13				-1,269,249.87

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Residential Sales								4,820.55				-1,274,070.42

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Residential Sales								926.20				-1,274,996.62

														Deposit				12/09/2020												Residential Sales								5,033.29				-1,280,029.91

														Deposit				12/09/2020												Residential Sales								812.74				-1,280,842.65

														Check				12/09/2020												Charge Back - Louie Whitt				26.18								-1,280,816.47

														General Journal				12/09/2020												Charge Back - Louie Whitt								26.18				-1,280,842.65

														General Journal				12/09/2020												Charge Back - Louie Whitt				26.18								-1,280,816.47

														Deposit				12/10/2020												Residential Sales								725.29				-1,281,541.76

														Deposit				12/10/2020												Residential Sales								10,384.87				-1,291,926.63

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Residential Sales								1,821.04				-1,293,747.67

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Residential Sales								6,775.13				-1,300,522.80

														Deposit				12/11/2020												-MULTIPLE-								879.35				-1,301,402.15

														Deposit				12/14/2020												Residential Sales								1,275.46				-1,302,677.61

														Deposit				12/14/2020												Residential Sales								3,261.04				-1,305,938.65

														Deposit				12/15/2020												Residential Sales								407.20				-1,306,345.85

														Deposit				12/15/2020												Residential Sales								580.46				-1,306,926.31

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Residential Sales								813.36				-1,307,739.67

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Residential Sales								1,408.36				-1,309,148.03

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Residential Sales								270.60				-1,309,418.63

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Residential Sales								1,057.59				-1,310,476.22

														Deposit				12/18/2020												Residential Sales								295.91				-1,310,772.13

														Deposit				12/18/2020												Residential Sales								951.12				-1,311,723.25

														Deposit				12/21/2020												Residential Sales								405.28				-1,312,128.53

														Deposit				12/21/2020												Residential Sales								1,683.52				-1,313,812.05

														Deposit				12/22/2020												Residential Sales								304.42				-1,314,116.47

														Deposit				12/22/2020												Residential Sales								362.83				-1,314,479.30

														Deposit				12/23/2020												Residential Sales								32.09				-1,314,511.39

														Deposit				12/23/2020												Residential Sales								599.49				-1,315,110.88

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Residential Sales								150.68				-1,315,261.56

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Residential Sales								1,723.78				-1,316,985.34

														Deposit				12/29/2020												Residential Sales								1,088.47				-1,318,073.81

														Deposit				12/29/2020												Residential Sales								613.10				-1,318,686.91

														Deposit				12/30/2020												Residential Sales								106.56				-1,318,793.47

														Deposit				12/30/2020												Residential Sales								3,231.73				-1,322,025.20

				Total 461.1 · Meter Sales to Residential Cust																														1,619.50				1,323,644.70				-1,322,025.20

				461.2 · Meter Sale to Commerical Custom																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2020												Commercial Sales								4,905.23				-4,905.23

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Commercial Sales								53.89				-4,959.12

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Commercial Sales								254.92				-5,214.04

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Commercial Sales								441.54				-5,655.58

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Commercial Sales								187.09				-5,842.67

														Deposit				01/08/2020												Commercial Sales								108.76				-5,951.43

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Commercial Sales								4,981.11				-10,932.54

														Deposit				01/10/2020												Commercial Sales								583.64				-11,516.18

														Deposit				01/13/2020												Commercial Sales								299.24				-11,815.42

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Commercial Sales								191.93				-12,007.35

														Deposit				01/17/2020												Commercial Sales								280.74				-12,288.09

														Deposit				01/21/2020												Commercial Sales								50.00				-12,338.09

														Deposit				01/22/2020												Commercial Sales								82.51				-12,420.60

														Deposit				01/23/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-12,451.08

														Deposit				01/24/2020												Commercial Sales								420.03				-12,871.11

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Commercial Sales								110.84				-12,981.95

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Commercial Sales								120.48				-13,102.43

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Commercial Sales								415.04				-13,517.47

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Commercial Sales								1,476.46				-14,993.93

														Deposit				02/04/2020												Commercial Sales								59.72				-15,053.65

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Commercial Sales								282.75				-15,336.40

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Commercial Sales								163.20				-15,499.60

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Commercial Sales								122.53				-15,622.13

														Deposit				02/07/2020												Commercial Sales								538.71				-16,160.84

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Commercial Sales								5,011.01				-21,171.85

														Deposit				02/11/2020												Commercial Sales								276.17				-21,448.02

														Deposit				02/12/2020												Commercial Sales								27.43				-21,475.45

														Deposit				02/18/2020												Commercial Sales								90.48				-21,565.93

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Commercial Sales								66.91				-21,632.84

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-21,660.55

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Commercial Sales								137.02				-21,797.57

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Commercial Sales								168.00				-21,965.57

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Commercial Sales								496.40				-22,461.97

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Commercial Sales								1,084.07				-23,546.04

														Deposit				03/05/2020												Commercial Sales								447.11				-23,993.15

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Commercial Sales								199.93				-24,193.08

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Commercial Sales								3,426.52				-27,619.60

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Commercial Sales								189.80				-27,809.40

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Commercial Sales								280.51				-28,089.91

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Commercial Sales								204.66				-28,294.57

														Deposit				03/13/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-28,325.05

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-28,355.53

														Deposit				03/19/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-28,386.01

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Commercial Sales								92.40				-28,478.41

														Deposit				03/26/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-28,506.12

														Deposit				03/27/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-28,536.60

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Commercial Sales								676.09				-29,212.69

														Deposit				03/31/2020												Commercial Sales								141.94				-29,354.63

														Deposit				04/01/2020												Commercial Sales								109.52				-29,464.15

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Commercial Sales								413.25				-29,877.40

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-29,905.11

														Deposit				04/03/2020												Commercial Sales								190.91				-30,096.02

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Commercial Sales								410.94				-30,506.96

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Commercial Sales								949.14				-31,456.10

														Deposit				04/07/2020												Commercial Sales								82.36				-31,538.46

														Deposit				04/08/2020												Commercial Sales								2,037.37				-33,575.83

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Commercial Sales								614.52				-34,190.35

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Commercial Sales								2,358.92				-36,549.27

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-36,576.98

														Deposit				04/21/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-36,607.46

														Deposit				04/27/2020												Commercial Sales								230.87				-36,838.33

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Commercial Sales								106.61				-36,944.94

														Deposit				04/29/2020												Commercial Sales								165.67				-37,110.61

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-37,138.32

														Deposit				04/30/2020												Commercial Sales								269.94				-37,408.26

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Commercial Sales								366.14				-37,774.40

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Commercial Sales								1,176.88				-38,951.28

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Late Fees								368.86				-39,320.14

														Deposit				05/05/2020												Commercial Sales								169.25				-39,489.39

														Deposit				05/06/2020												Commercial Sales								141.74				-39,631.13

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Commercial Sales								320.98				-39,952.11

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Commercial Sales								1,842.78				-41,794.89

														Deposit				05/08/2020												Commercial Sale								27.73				-41,822.62

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Commercial Sales								2,641.19				-44,463.81

														Deposit				05/12/2020												Commercial Sales								151.45				-44,615.26

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Commercial Sales								26.18				-44,641.44

														Deposit				05/28/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-44,669.15

														Deposit				06/01/2020												Commercial Sales								227.60				-44,896.75

														Deposit				06/02/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-44,924.46

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Commercial Sales								471.94				-45,396.40

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Commercial Sales								540.19				-45,936.59

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Commercial Sales								286.00				-46,222.59

														Deposit				06/05/2020												Commercial Sales								295.88				-46,518.47

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Commercial Sales								1,299.96				-47,818.43

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Commercial Sales								2,670.28				-50,488.71

														Deposit				06/10/2020												Commercial Sales								2,887.21				-53,375.92

														Deposit				06/11/2020												Commercial sales								347.16				-53,723.08

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Commercial Sales								538.03				-54,261.11

														Deposit				06/15/2020												Commercial Sales								98.19				-54,359.30

														Deposit				06/18/2020												Commercial Sales								25.00				-54,384.30

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Commercial Sales								49.88				-54,434.18

														Deposit				07/01/2020												Commercial Sales								55.42				-54,489.60

														Deposit				07/02/2020												Commercial Sales								33.36				-54,522.96

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Commercial Sales								1,694.74				-56,217.70

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Commercial Sales								487.29				-56,704.99

														Deposit				07/07/2020												Commercial Sales								191.21				-56,896.20

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Commercial Sales								21.73				-56,917.93

														Deposit				07/08/2020												Commercial Sales								359.76				-57,277.69

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Commercial Sales								5,465.15				-62,742.84

														Deposit				07/10/2020												Commercial Sales								433.59				-63,176.43

														Deposit				07/13/2020												Commercial Sales								1,203.87				-64,380.30

														Deposit				07/21/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-64,408.01

														Deposit				07/22/2020												Commercial Sales								27.43				-64,435.44

														Deposit				07/24/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-64,463.15

														Deposit				07/30/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-64,490.86

														Deposit				07/31/2020												Commercial Sales								26.18				-64,517.04

														Deposit				08/03/2020												Commercial Sales								901.79				-65,418.83

														Deposit				08/04/2020												Commercial Sales								204.63				-65,623.46

														Deposit				08/05/2020												Commercial Sales								317.73				-65,941.19

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Commercial Sales								524.65				-66,465.84

														Deposit				08/06/2020												Commercial Sales								142.49				-66,608.33

														Deposit				08/07/2020												Commercial Sales								484.62				-67,092.95

														Deposit				08/10/2020												Commercial Sales								7,274.81				-74,367.76

														Deposit				08/11/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-74,395.47

														Deposit				08/11/2020												Commercial Sales								303.63				-74,699.10

														Deposit				08/12/2020												Commercial Sales								53.89				-74,752.99

														Deposit				08/13/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-74,780.70

														Deposit				08/25/2020												Commercial Sales								100.00				-74,880.70

														Deposit				08/26/2020												Commercial Sales								144.79				-75,025.49

														Deposit				08/27/2020												Commercial Sales								176.36				-75,201.85

														Deposit				08/28/2020												Commercial Sales								80.07				-75,281.92

														Deposit				08/31/2020												Commercial Sales								791.50				-76,073.42

														Deposit				09/02/2020												Commercial Sales								317.71				-76,391.13

														Deposit				09/03/2020												Commercial Sales								438.14				-76,829.27

														Deposit				09/04/2020												Commercial Sales								160.64				-76,989.91

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Commercial Sales								611.57				-77,601.48

														Deposit				09/08/2020												Commercial Sales								554.49				-78,155.97

														Deposit				09/09/2020												Commercial Sales								81.60				-78,237.57

														Deposit				09/10/2020												Commercial Sales								2,766.56				-81,004.13

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Commercial Sales								303.55				-81,307.68

														Deposit				09/14/2020												Commercial Sales								127.71				-81,435.39

														Deposit				09/16/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-81,463.10

														Deposit				09/17/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-81,493.58

														Deposit				09/21/2020												Commercial Sales								117.24				-81,610.82

														Deposit				09/22/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-81,638.53

														Deposit				09/24/2020												Commercial Sales								2,975.59				-84,614.12

														Deposit				09/29/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-84,641.83

														Deposit				09/30/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-84,669.54

														Deposit				10/01/2020												Commercial Sales								400.45				-85,069.99

														Deposit				10/02/2020												Commercial Sales								176.36				-85,246.35

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Commercial Sales								1,357.84				-86,604.19

														Deposit				10/05/2020												Commercial Sales								432.46				-87,036.65

														Deposit				10/06/2020												Commercial Sales								163.20				-87,199.85

														Deposit				10/07/2020												Commercial Sales								269.40				-87,469.25

														Deposit				10/08/2020												Commercial Sales								486.73				-87,955.98

														Deposit				10/09/2020												Commercial Sales								4,373.80				-92,329.78

														Deposit				10/12/2020												Commercial Sales								361.56				-92,691.34

														Deposit				10/13/2020												Commericial Sales								222.18				-92,913.52

														Deposit				10/15/2020												Commercial Sales								30.48				-92,944.00

														Deposit				10/16/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-92,971.71

														Deposit				10/19/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-92,999.42

														Deposit				10/20/2020												Commercial Sales								26.18				-93,025.60

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-93,053.31

														Deposit				10/29/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-93,081.02

														Deposit				11/02/2020												Commercial Sales								720.03				-93,801.05

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Commercial Sales								893.22				-94,694.27

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Commercial Sales								317.82				-95,012.09

														Deposit				11/05/2020												Commercial Sales								528.25				-95,540.34

														Deposit				11/06/2020												Commercial Sales								470.53				-96,010.87

														Deposit				11/09/2020												Commercial Sales								3,297.77				-99,308.64

														Deposit				11/10/2020												Commercial Sales								2,177.26				-101,485.90

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Commercial Sales								240.84				-101,726.74

														Deposit				11/16/2020												Commercial Sales								53.61				-101,780.35

														Deposit				11/18/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-101,808.06

														Deposit				11/30/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-101,835.77

														Deposit				12/01/2020												Commercial Sales								77.71				-101,913.48

														Deposit				12/02/2020												Commercial Sales								358.06				-102,271.54

														Deposit				12/03/2020												Commercial Sales								592.56				-102,864.10

														Deposit				12/04/2020												Commercial Sales								585.15				-103,449.25

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Commercial Sales								305.28				-103,754.53

														Deposit				12/07/2020												Commercial Sales								939.63				-104,694.16

														Deposit				12/08/2020												Commercial Sales								138.02				-104,832.18

														Deposit				12/09/2020												Commercial Sales								428.97				-105,261.15

														Deposit				12/10/2020												Commercial Sales								3,213.36				-108,474.51

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-108,502.22

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Commercial Sales								1,942.83				-110,445.05

														Deposit				12/14/2020												Commercial Sales								306.99				-110,752.04

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-110,779.75

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-110,807.46

														Deposit				12/29/2020												Commercial Sales								27.71				-110,835.17

														Deposit				12/30/2020												Commercial Sales								169.14				-111,004.31

				Total 461.2 · Meter Sale to Commerical Custom																														0.00				111,004.31				-111,004.31

				471 · Misc. Service Revenues																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/02/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-90.00

														Deposit				01/03/2020												Service Trip Fees								68.00				-158.00

														Deposit				01/06/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-203.00

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-228.00

														Deposit				01/07/2020												Service Trip Fees								46.00				-274.00

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Failure to Comply Fee - Blackwater Fire Dept								50.00				-324.00

														Deposit				01/09/2020												Service Trip Fees								450.00				-774.00

														Deposit				01/10/2020												Service Trip Fees								653.80				-1,427.80

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-1,517.80

														Deposit				01/16/2020												Returned Check Fee								1.15				-1,518.95

														Deposit				01/17/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-1,608.95

														Deposit				01/21/2020												Returned Check Fee								23.85				-1,632.80

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Service Trip Fees								1,160.00				-2,792.80

														Deposit				01/28/2020												Service Trip Fees								85.11				-2,877.91

														Deposit				01/29/2020												Service Trip Fees								360.00				-3,237.91

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Service Trip Fees								270.00				-3,507.91

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Service Trip Fees								102.94				-3,610.85

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Service Trip Fees								225.00				-3,835.85

														Deposit				01/31/2020												Meter Change Out Fee								50.00				-3,885.85

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Service Trip Fee								25.00				-3,910.85

														Deposit				02/03/2020												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-4,090.85

														Deposit				02/05/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-4,180.85

														Deposit				02/06/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-4,270.85

														Deposit				02/10/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-4,360.85

														Deposit				02/18/2020												Service Trip Fees								68.43				-4,429.28

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Service Trip Fees								45.00				-4,474.28

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Court Cost								50.00				-4,524.28

														Deposit				02/20/2020												Service Trip Fees								27.71				-4,551.99

														Deposit				02/24/2020												Service Trip Fees								98.13				-4,650.12

														Deposit				02/25/2020												Service Trip Fees								759.53				-5,409.65

														Deposit				02/26/2020												Service Trip Fees								63.82				-5,473.47

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Service Trip Fees								642.96				-6,116.43

														Deposit				02/27/2020												Service Trip Fees								270.00				-6,386.43

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-6,566.43

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-6,656.43

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Service Trip Fees								8.80				-6,665.23

														Deposit				03/02/2020												-MULTIPLE-								143.50				-6,808.73

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Service Trip Fees								131.76				-6,940.49

														Deposit				03/03/2020												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-6,965.49

														Deposit				03/04/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-7,010.49

														Deposit				03/06/2020												Service Trip Fees								72.95				-7,083.44

														Deposit				03/09/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-7,173.44

														Deposit				03/10/2020												Service Trip Fees								151.20				-7,324.64

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-7,414.64

														Deposit				03/11/2020												Service Fees								63.44				-7,478.08

														Deposit				03/12/2020												Service Trip Fees								16.20				-7,494.28

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Service Trip Fee								9.72				-7,504.00

														Deposit				03/24/2020												Service Trip Fees								26.18				-7,530.18

														Deposit				03/30/2020												Service Trip Fee								35.00				-7,565.18

														Deposit				04/02/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-7,655.18

														Deposit				04/06/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-7,700.18

														Deposit				04/09/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-7,745.18

														Deposit				04/13/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-7,835.18

														Deposit				04/14/2020												Service Trip Fee								26.18				-7,861.36

														Deposit				04/16/2020												Service Trip Fee								2.57				-7,863.93

														Deposit				04/17/2020												Service Trip Fees								55.00				-7,918.93

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-7,963.93

														Deposit				04/20/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,008.93

														Deposit				04/28/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,053.93

														Deposit				05/01/2020												Service Trip Fees								2.58				-8,056.51

														Deposit				05/04/2020												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-8,191.51

														Deposit				05/07/2020												Service Trip Fees								135.00				-8,326.51

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,371.51

														Deposit				05/11/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,416.51

														Deposit				05/13/2020												Service Trip Fees								32.04				-8,448.55

														Deposit				06/03/2020												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-8,628.55

														Deposit				06/04/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-8,718.55

														Deposit				06/08/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,763.55

														Deposit				06/09/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,808.55

														Deposit				06/15/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,853.55

														Deposit				06/17/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,898.55

														Deposit				06/22/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-8,943.55

														Deposit				07/06/2020												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-8,968.55

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Service Trip Fee								45.00				-9,013.55

														Deposit				07/09/2020												Servcie Trip Fee								21.93				-9,035.48

														Check				07/27/2020				11883				Ann Hicks				Refund Service Call Fee				40.00								-8,995.48

														Deposit				07/30/2020												Service Trip Fees								70.00				-9,065.48

														Deposit				08/14/2020												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-9,090.48

														Deposit				08/24/2020												Reconnect Fee								45.00				-9,135.48

														Deposit				10/06/2020												Service Fees								34.30				-9,169.78

														Deposit				10/20/2020												Service Fees								990.00				-10,159.78

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Service Fees								450.00				-10,609.78

														Deposit				10/21/2020												Service Fees								1,290.00				-11,899.78

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Service Fees								493.00				-12,392.78

														Deposit				10/22/2020												Service Fees								1,260.00				-13,652.78

														Deposit				10/23/2020												Service Fees								25.00				-13,677.78

														Deposit				10/23/2020												Service Fee								810.00				-14,487.78

														Deposit				10/26/2020												Disconnet & Reconnect Fees								450.00				-14,937.78

														Deposit				11/04/2020												Returned Check Fee								25.00				-14,962.78

														Deposit				11/12/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-15,052.78

														Deposit				12/11/2020												Service Fee								5.00				-15,057.78

														Deposit				12/14/2020												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-15,237.78

														Deposit				12/15/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-15,327.78

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Service Trip Fees								272.27				-15,600.05

														Deposit				12/16/2020												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-15,780.05

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Service Trip Fees								33.58				-15,813.63

														Deposit				12/17/2020												Service Trip Fees								180.00				-15,993.63

														Deposit				12/21/2020												Service Trip Fees								2.00				-15,995.63

														Deposit				12/21/2020												Service Trip Fee								90.00				-16,085.63

														Deposit				12/22/2020												Service Trip Fees								45.00				-16,130.63

														Deposit				12/28/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-16,220.63

														Deposit				12/29/2020												Service Trip Fees								63.82				-16,284.45

														Deposit				12/30/2020												Service Trip Fees								90.00				-16,374.45

				Total 471 · Misc. Service Revenues																														40.00				16,414.45				-16,374.45

				4999 · Uncategorized Income																																						0.00

														Deposit				01/30/2020												Credit Card Sales								0.01				-0.01

														Deposit				02/21/2020												KACO - Damage to 172 Tank site								1,144.00				-1,144.01

														Deposit				04/13/2020												-MULTIPLE-								561.42				-1,705.43

														Deposit				04/21/2020												US Postal Service								69.52				-1,774.95

														Deposit				05/14/2020												KACo check for pump station repair								3,115.98				-4,890.93

														Deposit				08/03/2020												KACo Claims - Tank Site Old Hwy 172								1,223.85				-6,114.78

														Deposit				09/11/2020												Reimbursement								8.47				-6,123.25

														Deposit				10/19/2020												fema payment tornado								41.13				-6,164.38

														Deposit				12/29/2020												KACo CK for Leak on Hwy 985								41,673.55				-47,837.93

				Total 4999 · Uncategorized Income																														0.00				47,837.93				-47,837.93

				408.1-UtilityRegAssessmentFee																																						0.00

														Check				07/10/2020				11871				Kentucky State Treasurer				PSC Assessment				2,861.68								2,861.68

				Total 408.1-UtilityRegAssessmentFee																														2,861.68				0.00				2,861.68

				601-Payroll Expense																																						0.00

						941 Federal Payroll Tax																																				0.00

														Check				01/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				5,014.02								5,014.02

														Check				02/18/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				5,924.20								10,938.22

														Check				03/11/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				5,038.34								15,976.56

														Check				04/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,733.81								19,710.37

														Check				05/18/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,555.84								23,266.21

														Check				06/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,547.73								26,813.94

														Check				07/16/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				3,691.62								30,505.56

														Check				08/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				5,978.83								36,484.39

														Check				09/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				4,230.19								40,714.58

														Check				10/16/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				4,310.24								45,024.82

														Check				11/16/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				4,086.06								49,110.88

														Check				12/15/2020								payroll taxes payable				Federal Tax Deposit				4,219.06								53,329.94

						Total 941 Federal Payroll Tax																												53,329.94				0.00				53,329.94

						CERS																																				0.00

														Check				01/09/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,219.64								5,219.64

														Check				02/11/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				7,970.38								13,190.02

														Check				03/13/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				3,755.34								16,945.36

														Check				04/10/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,007.65								21,953.01

														Check				05/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				4,763.74								26,716.75

														Check				06/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				4,715.95								31,432.70

														Check				07/13/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				4,945.90								36,378.60

														Check				08/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				8,036.33								44,414.93

														Check				09/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,663.22								50,078.15

														Check				10/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,764.53								55,842.68

														Check				11/12/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,506.48								61,349.16

														Check				12/14/2020								payroll taxes payable				County Employees Retirement				5,674.28								67,023.44

						Total CERS																												67,023.44				0.00				67,023.44

						Employee Check																																				0.00

														Check				01/03/2020				4242				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/15 - 12/28				825.81								825.81

														Check				01/03/2020				4243				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								1,509.30

														Check				01/03/2020				4244				Andy Legg								866.53								2,375.83

														Check				01/03/2020				4245				John Coffey								584.73								2,960.56

														Check				01/03/2020				4246				Tim Carver								724.86								3,685.42

														Check				01/03/2020				4247				Ashlee Ferguson								588.57								4,273.99

														Check				01/03/2020				4248				Shannon Elam								1,346.67								5,620.66

														Check				01/03/2020				4249				Drayton Kendrick								541.58								6,162.24

														Check				01/17/2020				4260				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/29 - 1/11/20				825.81								6,988.05

														Check				01/17/2020				4261				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 12/29 - 1/11/20				852.79								7,840.84

														Check				01/17/2020				4262				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								8,524.33

														Check				01/17/2020				4263				Donna S. Bailey								699.35								9,223.68

														Check				01/17/2020				4264				Andy Legg								774.76								9,998.44

														Check				01/17/2020				4265				John Coffey								548.57								10,547.01

														Check				01/17/2020				4266				Tim Carver								641.38								11,188.39

														Check				01/17/2020				4267				Ashlee Ferguson								588.57								11,776.96

														Check				01/17/2020				4268				Shannon Elam								1,346.67								13,123.63

														Check				01/17/2020				4269				Drayton Kendrick								538.49								13,662.12

														Check				01/31/2020				4270				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 1/12 - 1/25/20				852.79								14,514.91

														Check				01/31/2020				4271				Donna S. Bailey								699.35								15,214.26

														Check				01/31/2020				4272				Andy Legg								738.95								15,953.21

														Check				01/31/2020				4273				John Coffey								578.82								16,532.03

														Check				01/31/2020				4274				Tim Carver								664.26								17,196.29

														Check				01/31/2020				4275				Ashlee Ferguson								588.57								17,784.86

														Check				01/31/2020				4276				Shannon Elam								1,346.67								19,131.53

														Check				01/31/2020				4277				Drayton Kendrick								553.98								19,685.51

														Check				02/14/2020				4278				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 1/26 - 2/8/20				825.81								20,511.32

														Check				02/14/2020				4279				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								21,194.81

														Check				02/14/2020				4280				Andy Legg								1,027.68								22,222.49

														Check				02/14/2020				4281				John Coffey								667.37								22,889.86

														Check				02/14/2020				4282				Tim Carver								633.36								23,523.22

														Check				02/14/2020				4283				Ashlee Ferguson								588.57								24,111.79

														Check				02/14/2020				4284				Shannon Elam								1,346.66								25,458.45

														Check				02/14/2020				4285				Drayton Kendrick								526.10								25,984.55

														Check				02/28/2020				4286				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 2/09 - 2/22/20				825.81								26,810.36

														Check				02/28/2020				4287				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								27,493.85

														Check				02/28/2020				4288				Andy Legg								759.09								28,252.94

														Check				02/28/2020				4289				John Coffey								605.39								28,858.33

														Check				02/28/2020				4290				Tim Carver								677.09								29,535.42

														Check				02/28/2020				4291				Ashlee Ferguson								588.57								30,123.99

														Check				02/28/2020				4292				Shannon Elam								1,346.67								31,470.66

														Check				02/28/2020				4293				Drayton Kendrick								535.39								32,006.05

														Check				03/13/2020				4294				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 2/21 - 3/07/20				825.81								32,831.86

														Check				03/13/2020				4295				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								33,515.35

														Check				03/13/2020				4296				Andy Legg								1,222.41								34,737.76

														Check				03/13/2020				4297				John Coffey								548.57								35,286.33

														Check				03/13/2020				4298				Tim Carver								621.35								35,907.68

														Check				03/13/2020				4299				Ashlee Ferguson								556.87								36,464.55

														Check				03/13/2020				4300				Shannon Elam								1,346.66								37,811.21

														Check				03/13/2020				4301				Drayton Kendrick								526.10								38,337.31

														Check				03/27/2020				4302				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 3/08 - 3/21/20				825.81								39,163.12

														Check				03/27/2020				4303				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								39,846.61

														Check				03/27/2020				4304				Andy Legg								738.95								40,585.56

														Check				03/27/2020				4305				John Coffey								548.57								41,134.13

														Check				03/27/2020				4306				Tim Carver								624.35								41,758.48

														Check				03/27/2020				4307				Ashlee Ferguson								556.87								42,315.35

														Check				03/27/2020				4308				Shannon Elam								1,346.66								43,662.01

														Check				03/27/2020				4309				Drayton Kendrick								526.10								44,188.11

														Check				04/09/2020				4310				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 3/22 - 4/04/20				825.81								45,013.92

														Check				04/09/2020				4311				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								45,697.41

														Check				04/09/2020				4312				Andy Legg								765.81								46,463.22

														Check				04/09/2020				4313				John Coffey								620.87								47,084.09

														Check				04/09/2020				4314				Tim Carver								652.34								47,736.43

														Check				04/09/2020				4315				Ashlee Ferguson								556.87								48,293.30

														Check				04/09/2020				4316				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								49,632.42

														Check				04/09/2020				4317				Drayton Kendrick								551.92								50,184.34

														Check				04/24/2020				4318				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 4/05 - 4/19/20				825.81								51,010.15

														Check				04/24/2020				4319				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								51,693.64

														Check				04/24/2020				4320				Andy Legg								792.67								52,486.31

														Check				04/24/2020				4321				John Coffey								548.57								53,034.88

														Check				04/24/2020				4322				Tim Carver								625.35								53,660.23

														Check				04/24/2020				4323				Ashlee Ferguson								248.75								53,908.98

														Check				04/24/2020				4324				Shannon Elam								1,339.13								55,248.11

														Check				04/24/2020				4325				Drayton Kendrick								557.08								55,805.19

														Check				05/08/2020				4326				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 4/20 - 5/02/20				825.81								56,631.00

														Check				05/08/2020				4327				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								57,314.49

														Check				05/08/2020				4328				Andy Legg								738.95								58,053.44

														Check				05/08/2020				4329				John Coffey								552.00								58,605.44

														Check				05/08/2020				4330				Tim Carver								621.35								59,226.79

														Check				05/08/2020				4331				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								60,565.91

														Check				05/08/2020				4332				Drayton Kendrick								526.10								61,092.01

														Check				05/22/2020				4333				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 5/03 - 5/16/20				825.81								61,917.82

														Check				05/22/2020				4334				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								62,601.31

														Check				05/22/2020				4335				Andy Legg								953.82								63,555.13

														Check				05/22/2020				4336				John Coffey								558.89								64,114.02

														Check				05/22/2020				4337				Tim Carver								680.64								64,794.66

														Check				05/22/2020				4338				Ashlee Ferguson								556.87								65,351.53

														Check				05/22/2020				4339				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								66,690.65

														Check				05/22/2020				4340				Drayton Kendrick								582.90								67,273.55

														Check				06/03/2020				4341				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 5/17 - 5/30/20				825.81								68,099.36

														Check				06/03/2020				4342				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								68,782.85

														Check				06/03/2020				4343				Andy Legg								819.53								69,602.38

														Check				06/03/2020				4344				John Coffey								569.23								70,171.61

														Check				06/03/2020				4345				Tim Carver								621.35								70,792.96

														Check				06/03/2020				4346				Ashlee Ferguson								556.87								71,349.83

														Check				06/03/2020				4347				Shannon Elam								1,339.13								72,688.96

														Check				06/03/2020				4348				Drayton Kendrick								526.10								73,215.06

														Check				06/19/2020				4349				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 5/31 - 6/13/20				825.81								74,040.87

														Check				06/19/2020				4350				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								74,724.36

														Check				06/19/2020				4351				Andy Legg								940.39								75,664.75

														Check				06/19/2020				4352				John Coffey								558.89								76,223.64

														Check				06/19/2020				4353				Tim Carver								655.87								76,879.51

														Check				06/19/2020				4354				Ashlee Ferguson								556.87								77,436.38

														Check				06/19/2020				4355				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								78,775.50

														Check				06/19/2020				4356				Drayton Kendrick								526.10								79,301.60

														Check				07/03/2020				4357				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 6/14 - 6/27/20				830.82								80,132.42

														Check				07/03/2020				4358				Donna S. Bailey								683.49								80,815.91

														Check				07/03/2020				4359				Andy Legg								864.29								81,680.20

														Check				07/03/2020				4360				John Coffey								610.56								82,290.76

														Check				07/03/2020				4361				Tim Carver								659.42								82,950.18

														Check				07/03/2020				4362				Ashlee Ferguson								561.40								83,511.58

														Check				07/03/2020				4363				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								84,850.70

														Check				07/03/2020				4364				Drayton Kendrick								565.35								85,416.05

														Check				07/17/2020				4365				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 6/28 - 7/11/20				825.81								86,241.86

														Check				07/17/2020				4366				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								86,953.23

														Check				07/17/2020				4367				Andy Legg								792.67								87,745.90

														Check				07/17/2020				4368				John Coffey								597.82								88,343.72

														Check				07/17/2020				4369				Tim Carver								696.20								89,039.92

														Check				07/17/2020				4370				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								89,653.39

														Check				07/17/2020				4371				Shannon Elam								1,339.13								90,992.52

														Check				07/17/2020				4372				Drayton Kendrick								713.94								91,706.46

														Check				07/17/2020				4373				Lowell Kennard								646.30								92,352.76

														Check				07/31/2020				4374				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 7/12 - 7/25/20				852.79								93,205.55

														Check				07/31/2020				4375				Donna S. Bailey								727.23								93,932.78

														Check				07/31/2020				4376				Andy Legg								765.81								94,698.59

														Check				07/31/2020				4377				John Coffey								601.21								95,299.80

														Check				07/31/2020				4378				Tim Carver								724.85								96,024.65

														Check				07/31/2020				4379				Ashlee Ferguson								645.17								96,669.82

														Check				07/31/2020				4380				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								98,008.94

														Check				07/31/2020				4381				Drayton Kendrick								659.00								98,667.94

														Check				07/31/2020				4382				Lowell Kennard								620.27								99,288.21

														Check				08/14/2020				4383				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 7/21 - 8/08/20				825.81								100,114.02

														Check				08/14/2020				4384				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								100,825.39

														Check				08/14/2020				4385				Andy Legg								819.53								101,644.92

														Check				08/14/2020				4386				John Coffey								684.59								102,329.51

														Check				08/14/2020				4387				Tim Carver								703.98								103,033.49

														Check				08/14/2020				4388				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								103,646.96

														Check				08/14/2020				4389				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								104,986.08

														Check				08/14/2020				4390				Drayton Kendrick								628.75								105,614.83

														Check				08/14/2020				4391				Lowell Kennard								660.34								106,275.17

														Check				08/28/2020				4392				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 8/9 - 8/22/20				825.81								107,100.98

														Check				08/28/2020				4393				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								107,812.35

														Check				08/28/2020				4394				Andy Legg								846.38								108,658.73

														Check				08/28/2020				4395				John Coffey								630.34								109,289.07

														Check				08/28/2020				4396				Tim Carver								750.68								110,039.75

														Check				08/28/2020				4397				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								110,653.22

														Check				08/28/2020				4398				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								111,992.34

														Check				08/28/2020				4399				Drayton Kendrick								685.58								112,677.92

														Check				08/28/2020				4400				Lowell Kennard								696.40								113,374.32

														Check				09/11/2020				4401				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 8/23 - 9/06/20				825.81								114,200.13

														Check				09/11/2020				4402				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								114,911.50

														Check				09/11/2020				4403				Andy Legg								779.24								115,690.74

														Check				09/11/2020				4404				John Coffey								576.12								116,266.86

														Check				09/11/2020				4405				Tim Carver								750.68								117,017.54

														Check				09/11/2020				4406				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								117,631.01

														Check				09/11/2020				4407				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								118,970.13

														Check				09/11/2020				4408				Drayton Kendrick								731.03								119,701.16

														Check				09/11/2020				4409				Lowell Kennard								768.54								120,469.70

														Check				09/25/2020				4410				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 9/07 - 9/20/20				825.81								121,295.51

														Check				09/25/2020				4411				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								122,006.88

														Check				09/25/2020				4412				Andy Legg								998.59								123,005.47

														Check				09/25/2020				4413				John Coffey								704.48								123,709.95

														Check				09/25/2020				4414				Tim Carver								680.64								124,390.59

														Check				09/25/2020				4415				Ashlee Ferguson								619.05								125,009.64

														Check				09/25/2020				4416				Shannon Elam								1,339.13								126,348.77

														Check				09/25/2020				4417				Drayton Kendrick								662.85								127,011.62

														Check				09/25/2020				4418				Lowell Kennard								722.45								127,734.07

														Check				10/09/2020				4419				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 9/21 - 10/04/20				825.81								128,559.88

														Check				10/09/2020				4420				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								129,271.25

														Check				10/09/2020				4421				Andy Legg								765.81								130,037.06

														Check				10/09/2020				4422				John Coffey								576.12								130,613.18

														Check				10/09/2020				4423				Tim Carver								711.91								131,325.09

														Check				10/09/2020				4424				Ashlee Ferguson								554.04								131,879.13

														Check				10/09/2020				4425				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								133,218.25

														Check				10/09/2020				4426				Drayton Kendrick								651.47								133,869.72

														Check				10/09/2020				4427				Lowell Kennard								636.30								134,506.02

														Check				10/23/2020				4428				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 10/05 - 10/18/20				883.09								135,389.11

														Check				10/23/2020				4429				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								136,100.48

														Check				10/23/2020				4430				Andy Legg								851.90								136,952.38

														Check				10/23/2020				4431				John Coffey								576.12								137,528.50

														Check				10/23/2020				4432				Tim Carver								685.47								138,213.97

														Check				10/23/2020				4433				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								138,827.44

														Check				10/23/2020				4434				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								140,166.56

														Check				10/23/2020				4435				Drayton Kendrick								628.75								140,795.31

														Check				10/23/2020				4436				Lowell Kennard								660.34								141,455.65

														Check				11/06/2020				4437				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 10/19 - 11/1/20				883.09								142,338.74

														Check				11/06/2020				4438				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								143,050.11

														Check				11/06/2020				4439				Andy Legg								960.37								144,010.48

														Check				11/06/2020				4440				John Coffey								603.24								144,613.72

														Check				11/06/2020				4441				Tim Carver								758.21								145,371.93

														Check				11/06/2020				4442				Ashlee Ferguson								539.18								145,911.11

														Check				11/06/2020				4443				Shannon Elam								1,339.13								147,250.24

														Check				11/06/2020				4444				Drayton Kendrick								657.16								147,907.40

														Check				11/06/2020				4445				Lowell Kennard								684.39								148,591.79

														Check				11/20/2020				4446				C. Holbrook				Pay Period 11/02 - 11/15/20				883.09								149,474.88

														Check				11/20/2020				4447				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								150,186.25

														Check				11/20/2020				4448				Andy Legg								851.90								151,038.15

														Check				11/20/2020				4449				John Coffey								576.12								151,614.27

														Check				11/20/2020				4450				Tim Carver								720.74								152,335.01

														Check				11/20/2020				4451				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								152,948.48

														Check				11/20/2020				4452				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								154,287.60

														Check				11/20/2020				4453				Drayton Kendrick								643.90								154,931.50

														Check				11/20/2020				4454				Lowell Kennard								660.34								155,591.84

														Check				12/04/2020				4455				C. Holbrook				11/16 - 11/29				883.09								156,474.93

														Check				12/04/2020				4456				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								157,186.30

														Check				12/04/2020				4457				Andy Legg								794.04								157,980.34

														Check				12/04/2020				4458				John Coffey								576.12								158,556.46

														Check				12/04/2020				4459				Tim Carver								738.37								159,294.83

														Check				12/04/2020				4460				Ashlee Ferguson								630.19								159,925.02

														Check				12/04/2020				4461				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								161,264.14

														Check				12/04/2020				4462				Drayton Kendrick								651.47								161,915.61

														Check				12/04/2020				4463				Lowell Kennard								684.39								162,600.00

														Check				12/18/2020				4464				C. Holbrook				11/30 - 12/13				883.09								163,483.09

														Check				12/18/2020				4465				Donna S. Bailey								711.37								164,194.46

														Check				12/18/2020				4466				Andy Legg								1,083.30								165,277.76

														Check				12/18/2020				4467				John Coffey								706.28								165,984.04

														Check				12/18/2020				4468				Tim Carver								963.19								166,947.23

														Check				12/18/2020				4469				Ashlee Ferguson								613.47								167,560.70

														Check				12/18/2020				4470				Shannon Elam								1,339.12								168,899.82

														Check				12/18/2020				4471				Drayton Kendrick								821.93								169,721.75

														Check				12/18/2020				4472				Lowell Kennard								804.61								170,526.36

						Total Employee Check																												170,526.36				0.00				170,526.36

						Ky State Tax Withholding																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				1128				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				915.94								915.94

														Check				02/11/2020				1130				payroll taxes payable				KY employers income tax withheld				1,143.78								2,059.72

														Check				03/11/2020				1131				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				723.42								2,783.14

														Check				04/03/2020				1132				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				718.64								3,501.78

														Check				05/07/2020				1134				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				683.37								4,185.15

														Check				06/12/2020				1135				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				680.98								4,866.13

														Check				07/15/2020				1136				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				711.83								5,577.96

														Check				08/13/2020				1138				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				1,179.13								6,757.09

														Check				09/10/2020				1139				payroll taxes payable				Kentucky Employers Income Tax Withheld				852.86								7,609.95

														Check				10/12/2020				1140				payroll taxes payable				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld				870.25								8,480.20

														Check				11/12/2020				1142				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				827.80								9,308.00

														Check				12/09/2020				1143				payroll taxes payable				Ky Employers Income Tax Withheld				854.75								10,162.75

						Total Ky State Tax Withholding																												10,162.75				0.00				10,162.75

						Qtrly. Return of License Fee																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				1129				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				782.27								782.27

														Check				04/03/2020				1133				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				916.38								1,698.65

														Check				07/15/2020				1137				payroll taxes payable				Morgan County Payroll Taxes				736.42								2,435.07

														Check				10/12/2020				1141				payroll taxes payable				County Payroll Taxes				1,007.89								3,442.96

						Total Qtrly. Return of License Fee																												3,442.96				0.00				3,442.96

				Total 601-Payroll Expense																														304,485.45				0.00				304,485.45

				604-Employee Pensions & Benefit																																						0.00

						Health Insurance																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2020				11661				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				3,268.90								3,268.90

														Check				02/10/2020				11707				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				3,801.86								7,070.76

														Check				03/09/2020				11732				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,416.23								11,486.99

														Check				04/13/2020				11763				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,416.23								15,903.22

														Check				05/08/2020				11795				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,416.23								20,319.45

														Check				06/10/2020				11836				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,416.23								24,735.68

														Check				07/10/2020				11869				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				3,860.56								28,596.24

														Check				08/10/2020				11899				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,416.23								33,012.47

														Check				09/09/2020				11921				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye insurance				4,416.23								37,428.70

						Total Health Insurance																												37,428.70				0.00				37,428.70

						Uniforms																																				0.00

														Check				04/21/2020				11780				Uni First Corp.				0527698, 052838, 529080, 529770, 530474, 531171				340.74								340.74

														Check				06/04/2020				11823				Uni First Corp.				Mar & April Invoices				363.56								704.30

														Check				07/01/2020				11854				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446				182.84								887.14

														Check				07/30/2020				11885				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446				186.83								1,073.97

														Check				09/30/2020				11944				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446				276.14								1,350.11

														Check				11/05/2020				11983				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446				274.79								1,624.90

														Check				12/16/2020				12026				Uni First Corp.				Customer # 1584446				546.83								2,171.73

						Total Uniforms																												2,171.73				0.00				2,171.73

						604-Employee Pensions & Benefit - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2020				11658				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 871970				209.30								209.30

														Check				02/10/2020				11710				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 246732				177.58								386.88

														Check				03/09/2020				11734				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 714959				177.58								564.46

														Check				04/20/2020				11769				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 131044				177.58								742.04

														Check				05/08/2020				11799				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 576700				177.58								919.62

														Check				05/08/2020				11800				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				95.10								1,014.72

														Check				06/10/2020				11837				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 970231				177.58								1,192.30

														Check				06/10/2020				11838				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				63.40								1,255.70

														Check				07/22/2020				11876				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 389730				177.58								1,433.28

														Check				07/22/2020				11877				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				63.40								1,496.68

														Check				08/13/2020				11902				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 803629				177.58								1,674.26

														Check				08/13/2020				11903				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				63.40								1,737.66

														Check				09/09/2020				11925				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 218397				177.58								1,915.24

														Check				09/09/2020				11926				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				63.40								1,978.64

														Check				09/23/2020				11938				Anthem Blue Cross				Health Insurance				5,051.91								7,030.55

														Check				10/13/2020				11971				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 633549				177.58								7,208.13

														Check				10/13/2020				11972				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				63.40								7,271.53

														Check				11/17/2020				11999				Anthem Blue Cross				Health Insurance				4,987.81								12,259.34

														Check				11/30/2020				12004				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 046452				177.58								12,436.92

														Check				11/30/2020				12006				Colonial Life				Ashlee's Life Insurance				158.50								12,595.42

														Check				12/10/2020				12021				Anthem Blue Cross				Health Insurance				5,019.86								17,615.28

														Check				12/21/2020				12033				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 0487523				177.58								17,792.86

						Total 604-Employee Pensions & Benefit - Other																												17,792.86				0.00				17,792.86

				Total 604-Employee Pensions & Benefit																														57,393.29				0.00				57,393.29

				610-Purchased Water																																						0.00

						Water Purchases																																				0.00

								Cave Run Water Commission																																		0.00

														Check				01/06/2020				11654				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 11/23 -12/22				23,327.79								23,327.79

														Check				02/10/2020				11703				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 12/23 -1/22/20				23,437.26								46,765.05

														Check				04/13/2020				11758				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 2/23 -3/22/20				22,660.29								69,425.34

														Check				04/13/2020				11767				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 1/23 -2/22/20				24,035.34								93,460.68

														Check				05/07/2020				11791				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 3/23 -4/22/20				27,786.69								121,247.37

														Check				06/10/2020				11831				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 4/23 -5/22/20				28,267.29								149,514.66

														Check				07/09/2020				11864				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 5/23 -6/22/20				24,740.22								174,254.88

														Check				08/10/2020				11895				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru /23 -7/22/20				21,173.10								195,427.98

														Check				09/09/2020				11920				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 7/23 -8/22/20				20,751.24								216,179.22

														Check				10/12/2020				11961				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 8/23 -9/22/20				19,579.11								235,758.33

														Check				11/10/2020				11992				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 9/23 -10/22/20				18,948.99								254,707.32

														Check				12/10/2020				12017				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 10/23 -11/22/20				19,645.86								274,353.18

								Total Cave Run Water Commission																										274,353.18				0.00				274,353.18

								West Liberty Waterworks																																		0.00

														Check				01/06/2020				11653				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				38,071.88								38,071.88

														Check				02/10/2020				11702				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				33,744.48								71,816.36

														Check				03/09/2020				11728				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				38,031.84								109,848.20

														Check				04/13/2020				11757				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				33,260.92								143,109.12

														Check				05/07/2020				11790				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				30,849.28								173,958.40

														Check				06/10/2020				11830				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								173,958.40

														Check				06/12/2020				11848				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				20,000.00								193,958.40

														Check				07/09/2020				11863				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				45,113.22								239,071.62

														Check				08/10/2020				11894				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				35,675.64								274,747.26

														Check				09/03/2020				11916				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				40,000.00								314,747.26

														Check				10/12/2020				11960				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				38,835.72								353,582.98

														Check				11/10/2020				11991				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				36,661.24								390,244.22

														Check				12/10/2020				12016				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				37,828.56								428,072.78

								Total West Liberty Waterworks																										428,072.78				0.00				428,072.78

						Total Water Purchases																												702,425.96				0.00				702,425.96

				Total 610-Purchased Water																														702,425.96				0.00				702,425.96

				620-Materials and Supplies																																						0.00

						Office Supplies																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2020				11659				United Systems Software				Inv# 75054				207.00								207.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11673				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 182643, 191643				313.18								520.18

														Check				02/10/2020				11709				United Systems Software				Inv# 75573				207.00								727.18

														Check				02/12/2020				11717				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				250.30								977.48

														Check				03/09/2020				11739				United Systems Software				Inv# 76069				207.00								1,184.48

														Check				03/09/2020				11741				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				112.00								1,296.48

														Check				03/31/2020				11750				United Systems Software				Inv# 75644 1st Payment				1,400.00								2,696.48

														Check				04/21/2020				11773				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				138.00								2,834.48

														Check				04/21/2020				11775				United Systems Software				Inv. 76610				207.00								3,041.48

														Check				04/21/2020				11776				Good Shepherd Printing, Inc.				Inv. 5306-R, 315-S				336.55								3,378.03

														Check				04/21/2020				11777				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 23379, 24333, 28260, R17314				156.79								3,534.82

														Check				04/21/2020				11779				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Invoices:  194922				711.20								4,246.02

														Check				05/08/2020				11801				United Systems Software				Inv. 77115				207.00								4,453.02

														Check				05/08/2020				11802				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				138.00								4,591.02

														Check				05/18/2020				11806				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 38503-0, 38503-1				135.36								4,726.38

														Check				05/18/2020				11814				United Systems Software				Inv. 75644				1,392.74								6,119.12

														Check				06/10/2020				11839				United Systems Software				Inv. 77564				207.00								6,326.12

														Check				06/11/2020				11840				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				112.00								6,438.12

														Check				07/22/2020				11878				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				112.00								6,550.12

														Check				09/09/2020				11924				United Systems Software				Inv. 78019				207.00								6,757.12

														Check				09/09/2020				11927				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				250.00								7,007.12

														Check				09/09/2020				11928				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 5062314				107.30								7,114.42

														Check				10/13/2020				11973				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				143.39								7,257.81

														Check				10/13/2020				11974				United Systems Software				Inv. 79666				207.00								7,464.81

														Check				11/30/2020				12007				United Systems Software				Inv. 80221				207.00								7,671.81

														Check				12/03/2020				12010				Chapman Printing Co., Inc.				Invoices:  202257				26.05								7,697.86

														Check				12/03/2020				12012				Stationers, Inc.				Inv's 55378, 58004, 59303, 60141				415.11								8,112.97

														Check				12/10/2020				12022				American Business Systems, Inc.				Copier Rental				295.09								8,408.06

						Total Office Supplies																												8,408.06				0.00				8,408.06

						Postage																																				0.00

														Check				01/13/2020				11683				U.S Postal Service				Stamps for Late Bills				175.00								175.00

														Check				01/23/2020				11688				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				836.64								1,011.64

														Check				01/30/2020				11692				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				110.00								1,121.64

														Check				02/11/2020				11713				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				140.00								1,261.64

														Check				02/26/2020				11720				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				836.64								2,098.28

														Check				02/26/2020				11721				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				14.94								2,113.22

														Check				03/11/2020				11742				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								2,288.22

														Check				03/24/2020				11747				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				849.87								3,138.09

														Check				04/22/2020				11782				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				855.00								3,993.09

														Check				05/15/2020				11805				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				90.23								4,083.32

														Check				05/26/2020				11819				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				858.42								4,941.74

														Check				06/11/2020				11844				U.S Postal Service				Permit Fee				240.00								5,181.74

														Check				06/25/2020				11851				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				862.70								6,044.44

														Check				07/16/2020				11873				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				15.94								6,060.38

														Check				07/24/2020				11881				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing				855.00								6,915.38

														Check				07/24/2020				11882				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				55.00								6,970.38

														Check				08/11/2020				11900				Cash				Certified Mail, Change of address or address not found.				24.54								6,994.92

														Check				08/19/2020				11908				U.S Postal Service				Bulk				858.14								7,853.06

														Check				09/23/2020				11940				U.S Postal Service				Bulk				850.44								8,703.50

														Check				09/28/2020				11942				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				165.00								8,868.50

														Check				10/13/2020				11966				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								9,043.50

														Check				10/26/2020				11979				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				860.99								9,904.49

														Check				11/17/2020				11998				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				140.00								10,044.49

														Check				11/25/2020				12003				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				837.90								10,882.39

														Check				12/09/2020								U.S Postal Service				Certified Mail				13.90								10,896.29

														Check				12/15/2020				12025				U.S Postal Service				Stamps				175.00								11,071.29

														Check				12/21/2020				12030				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mail				853.01								11,924.30

						Total Postage																												11,924.30				0.00				11,924.30

						Safety Supplies																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11677				Bird Dog's Shirts -N- More				Employee's Shirts				363.14								363.14

														Check				05/18/2020				11808				Bird Dog's Shirts -N- More				Employee's Shirts				250.95								614.09

														Check				10/05/2020				11950				Bird Dog's Shirts -N- More				Hats				60.00								674.09

						Total Safety Supplies																												674.09				0.00				674.09

						Supplies & Testing																																				0.00

														Check				09/08/2020								Hach				3219686				471.95								471.95

						Total Supplies & Testing																												471.95				0.00				471.95

						Supplies Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11671				USA Blue Book				Inv: 098138				133.59								133.59

														Check				04/21/2020				11771				172 Market				VOID: Straw				0.00								133.59

														Check				05/18/2020				11815				USA Blue Book				Inv: 114844, 128239, 132849, 143478, 167768				3,105.84								3,239.43

						Total Supplies Other																												3,239.43				0.00				3,239.43

						620-Materials and Supplies - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11680				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100102272.002. 104791.001, 104470.001, 106850.001				2,395.14								2,395.14

														Check				01/08/2020				11681				Frederick & May Lumber								111.07								2,506.21

														Check				01/09/2020				11682				Utility Solutoins, LLC				8793, 8805, 8976, 9089				9,628.60								12,134.81

														Check				02/11/2020								Amazon				Meter Repair Kits				38.58								12,173.39

														Check				02/11/2020								Amazon				Bag for Samples				58.29								12,231.68

														Deposit				02/28/2020												Damage to Meterbase								166.00				12,065.68

														Check				04/08/2020								172 Market				Straw for New Setttings				30.00								12,095.68

														Check				04/13/2020								Tractor Supply				Shovels				63.58								12,159.26

														Check				04/21/2020				11778				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100102949, 109380, 109808, 109462, 110434, 110564, 110734, 111542				3,034.96								15,194.22

														Check				05/01/2020				11784				Gunners Meters & Parts, Inc.				Parts for meter repairs				601.00								15,795.22

														Check				05/18/2020				11807				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				D52408 4lbs Lawn Mix, 1  Bale of Straw				6.96								15,802.18

														Check				05/26/2020								Toolup.com				Hand Tools				254.98								16,057.16

														Check				06/01/2020				11820				Utility Solutoins, LLC				9214, 9224, 9240, 9366				5,007.89								21,065.05

														Check				06/09/2020								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				41.82								21,106.87

														Check				06/11/2020				11842				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100112217.001				2,148.84								23,255.71

														Check				06/11/2020								Amazon				Rolls for Cash Register				37.09								23,292.80

														Check				06/29/2020				11852				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100113086, 100116436				348.63								23,641.43

														Check				06/30/2020				11853				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100119148				36.98								23,678.41

														Check				07/06/2020				11856				Gunners Meters & Parts, Inc.				Parts for meter repairs				2,040.00								25,718.41

														Check				07/06/2020				11857				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100113086, 116436, 116775, 118555				1,284.65								27,003.06

														Check				07/06/2020								Wal-mart				Microsoft Word				57.24								27,060.30

														Check				07/14/2020								NPI/Ram Mounts				Computer Stand for Reading Computers				119.01								27,179.31

														Check				07/15/2020								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				19.61								27,198.92

														Check				07/29/2020				11884				Tracer Electronics, LLC				Metal Detector				765.00								27,963.92

														Check				07/30/2020								Smart Sign				Handicap Sign for Parking Lot				60.10								28,024.02

														Check				08/03/2020								Global Industrial				Tools				62.00								28,086.02

														Check				08/04/2020								Smart Sign								39.17								28,125.19

														Check				08/06/2020								Amazon				Waders for Field Techs				264.98								28,390.17

														Check				08/10/2020								Amazon				Shannon will reimburse				8.47								28,398.64

														Check				08/12/2020								Grainger				Timer				118.89								28,517.53

														Check				08/18/2020				11905				Utility Solutoins, LLC				On Acct.				2,500.00								31,017.53

														Check				08/20/2020				11910				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				S100120273.01. 100125048.01				41.92								31,059.45

														Check				10/01/2020								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase				55.86								31,115.31

														Check				10/02/2020				11946				Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co., Inc.				Inv. # 2800922, 2801050, 2801056				922.18								32,037.49

														Check				10/07/2020				11954				Core & Main				Supplies				207.12								32,244.61

														Check				10/13/2020								Smart Sign								21.15								32,265.76

														Check				10/13/2020								Amazon								38.15								32,303.91

														Check				10/13/2020								Amazon								264.98								32,568.89

														Check				10/14/2020				11976				Frederick & May Lumber				Jan - June Statement				646.98								33,215.87

														Check				10/16/2020								Amazon								211.99								33,427.86

														Check				11/05/2020				11984				Gunners Meters & Parts, Inc.				Parts for meter repairs 96974, 97206				1,000.00								34,427.86

														Check				11/05/2020				11986				Citco Water				S100124401, 124931, 125740, 128476				2,506.76								36,934.62

														Check				11/06/2020								Amazon								55.60								36,990.22

														Check				12/18/2020								Amazon				Office Supplies				34.17								37,024.39

														Check				12/28/2020				12034				Utility Solutoins, LLC				On Acct.				1,500.00								38,524.39

						Total 620-Materials and Supplies - Other																												38,690.39				166.00				38,524.39

				Total 620-Materials and Supplies																														63,408.22				166.00				63,242.22

				633-Contractual Services-Legal																																						0.00

														Check				12/03/2020				12011				Holbrook & Bass				Legal Services, Research Hwy 437 Project				300.00								300.00

				Total 633-Contractual Services-Legal																														300.00				0.00				300.00

				635-Contractual Se Water Test																																						0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11674				Pace Analytical				Inv# 1930445				450.00								450.00

														Check				03/03/2020				11723				M.S.U Water Testing				VOID: Samples, 4th Qtr.				0.00								450.00

														Check				03/03/2020				11724				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 4th Qtr.				1,260.00								1,710.00

														Check				04/21/2020				11781				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 1st Qtr.				1,295.00								3,005.00

														Check				05/18/2020				11813				Pace Analytical				Inv# 2003990-44				200.00								3,205.00

														Check				09/11/2020				11934				Pace Analytical				Inv# 2010591.44				450.00								3,655.00

														Check				10/05/2020				11948				LabtronX, Inc.				 Calibrated chlorinators				300.00								3,955.00

														Check				10/05/2020				11952				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 2nd Qtr. Testing				1,190.00								5,145.00

				Total 635-Contractual Se Water Test																														5,145.00				0.00				5,145.00

				636-Contractual Services Other																																						0.00

						Outside Services																																				0.00

								Pump Repair & Service																																		0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11670				Engineered Fluid Inc.				Inv.# 22482				147.64								147.64

														Check				01/08/2020				11675				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 198309				882.55								1,030.19

								Total Pump Repair & Service																										1,030.19				0.00				1,030.19

								Outside Services - Other																																		0.00

														Check				06/04/2020				11822				Bear Traxx Construction, Inc.				Liberty Road Flush Hydrant				600.00								600.00

								Total Outside Services - Other																										600.00				0.00				600.00

						Total Outside Services																												1,630.19				0.00				1,630.19

						636-Contractual Services Other - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11669				S & M Contracting				Leak on Red Bird Road				500.00								500.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11676				Andrew Lester				Leak on Red Bird Road				990.00								1,490.00

														Check				03/09/2020				11735				Air Repair Heating & Cooling, LLC				Pump Stations				631.00								2,121.00

														Check				04/13/2020				11766				adkins & Harris Electric, LLC				Electric Services for Hwy 172 tank site				825.00								2,946.00

														Check				05/01/2020				11785				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17015 1/2 Payment				1,440.00								4,386.00

														Check				06/11/2020				11843				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17015 Final Payment				1,440.00								5,826.00

														Check				06/12/2020				11845				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 600834, 600835, 600836, 600837				1,612.70								7,438.70

														Check				07/22/2020				11879				adkins & Harris Electric, LLC				Electric Services for Hwy 172 tank site				185.00								7,623.70

														Check				08/26/2020				11913				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17154 1/2 payment				2,500.00								10,123.70

														Check				09/17/2020				11937				Complete Restoration, LLC				Tank Inspections				1,300.00								11,423.70

														Check				11/05/2020				11985				Liquid Engineering Corp.				Inv. #17154				2,644.72								14,068.42

														Check				11/05/2020				11987				Micro Comm				Service Contract 1/2 payment				3,862.50								17,930.92

														Check				12/21/2020				12029				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 153125, 153126				1,618.30								19,549.22

						Total 636-Contractual Services Other - Other																												19,549.22				0.00				19,549.22

				Total 636-Contractual Services Other																														21,179.41				0.00				21,179.41

				650-Transportation Expense																																						0.00

						Auto Parts																																				0.00

														Check				07/07/2020								Advance Auto Parts				Customer # 6643033113				32.65								32.65

						Total Auto Parts																												32.65				0.00				32.65

						Auto Repair & Maint.																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11668				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires				330.00								330.00

														Check				05/18/2020				11809				Hutch Ford				John's Truck Repairs				513.65								843.65

														Check				05/18/2020				11810				Allans Tire Supply, Inc.				Tires				72.00								915.65

														Check				05/18/2020				11816				Quality Quick Lube				Cecil Truck Rotate Tires				350.59								1,266.24

						Total Auto Repair & Maint.																												1,266.24				0.00				1,266.24

						Fuel																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2020				11662				WEX Fleet				Inv.  62617777				1,033.38								1,033.38

														Check				03/09/2020				11740				WEX Fleet				Inv.  63603434				202.52								1,235.90

														Check				03/16/2020								Cougar Corner				Shannon - Reading Meters				69.84								1,305.74

														Check				03/17/2020								Cougar Corner				Shannon - Reading Meters				72.99								1,378.73

														Check				03/27/2020								Double J. Kwik Stop				Diesel				12.95								1,391.68

														Check				04/13/2020				11764				WEX Fleet				VOID: Inv.  63603434				0.00								1,391.68

														Check				04/23/2020								WEX Fleet				Inv. 63603434				1,536.81								2,928.49

														Check				05/08/2020				11797				WEX Fleet				Inv. 64638899				2,429.17								5,357.66

														Check				06/04/2020				11824				WEX Fleet				Inv. 0496-00-326091				2,429.17								7,786.83

														Check				07/16/2020				11873				Cash				Fuel for Vehicles				80.00								7,866.83

														Check				08/11/2020				11900				Cash				Fuel for Vehicles				27.00								7,893.83

														Check				08/20/2020				11909				WEX Fleet				Inv. 66840866				1,167.54								9,061.37

														Check				09/30/2020				11945				WEX Fleet				Inv. 0596-00-326079-1				2,824.84								11,886.21

														Check				10/13/2020				11970				WEX Fleet				Inv. 0496-00326079-1				749.73								12,635.94

														Check				11/30/2020				12005				WEX Fleet				Inv. 68406791				1,806.93								14,442.87

														Check				12/28/2020				12035				WEX Fleet				Nov. Statement				488.59								14,931.46

						Total Fuel																												14,931.46				0.00				14,931.46

						650- · Enterprise Lease																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11666				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								2,159.73

														Check				03/09/2020				11737				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								4,319.46

														Check				04/13/2020				11765				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								6,479.19

														Check				05/08/2020				11798				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								8,638.92

														Check				06/04/2020				11825				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								10,798.65

														Check				07/10/2020				11870				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								12,958.38

														Check				08/18/2020				11906				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,159.73								15,118.11

														Check				09/28/2020				11943				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				5,997.17								21,115.28

														Check				10/13/2020				11969				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,704.78								23,820.06

														Check				11/17/2020				12000				Enterprise FM Trust				Customer # 579627				2,704.78								26,524.84

						Total 650- · Enterprise Lease																												26,524.84				0.00				26,524.84

				Total 650-Transportation Expense																														42,755.19				0.00				42,755.19

				675-Misc																																						0.00

						Bank Charge																																				0.00

														Check				01/03/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								8.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11672				American Business Systems, Inc.				VOID: Credit Card use				0.00								8.00

														Check				01/08/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								18.00

														General Journal				01/08/2020												Returned Check Fee - ACH								10.00				8.00

														General Journal				01/08/2020												Returned Check Fee - ACH				10.00								18.00

														Check				01/30/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								30.00

														Check				01/30/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								42.00

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Returned Check fee								12.00				30.00

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Returned Check fee				12.00								42.00

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				30.00

														General Journal				01/30/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								42.00

														Check				02/05/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								50.00

														Check				02/27/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								62.00

														General Journal				02/27/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				50.00

														General Journal				02/27/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								62.00

														Deposit				03/02/2020												Bank Adjustment								0.03				61.97

														Check				03/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								69.97

														General Journal				03/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				61.97

														General Journal				03/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								69.97

														Check				03/05/2020												Bank Charge - Minimum Balance Fee				7.95								77.92

														Check				03/19/2020												ACH Origination File Fee 1st Qtr.				5.04								82.96

														General Journal				03/19/2020												ACH Origination File Fee 1st Qtr.								5.04				77.92

														General Journal				03/19/2020												ACH Origination File Fee 1st Qtr.				5.04								82.96

														Check				03/31/2020												Minumum Balance Fee				7.95								90.91

														General Journal				03/31/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								7.95				82.96

														General Journal				03/31/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				7.95								90.91

														Check				04/02/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								102.91

														General Journal				04/02/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				90.91

														General Journal				04/02/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								102.91

														Check				04/06/2020												ACH file origination Fee				8.00								110.91

														General Journal				04/06/2020												ACH Origination Fee								8.00				102.91

														General Journal				04/06/2020												ACH Origination Fee				8.00								110.91

														Check				04/08/2020												Returned check fee				10.00								120.91

														General Journal				04/08/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				110.91

														General Journal				04/08/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								120.91

														Check				04/09/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								130.91

														General Journal				04/09/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				120.91

														General Journal				04/09/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								130.91

														Check				04/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				5.95								136.86

														General Journal				04/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								5.95				130.91

														General Journal				04/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				5.95								136.86

														Check				05/04/2020												Merch Serv Merch Fees				0.01								136.87

														General Journal				05/04/2020												Merch Serv Merch Fees								0.01				136.86

														General Journal				05/04/2020												Merch Serv Merch Fees				0.01								136.87

														Check				05/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								144.87

														General Journal				05/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				136.87

														General Journal				05/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								144.87

														Check				05/11/2020												Signapay PCI Fees				29.95								174.82

														General Journal				05/11/2020												Signapay PCI Fees								29.95				144.87

														General Journal				05/11/2020												Signapay PCI Fees				29.95								174.82

														Check				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				7.95								182.77

														General Journal				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								7.95				174.82

														General Journal				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				7.95								182.77

														Check				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				5.00								187.77

														General Journal				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								5.00				182.77

														General Journal				05/29/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				5.00								187.77

														Check				06/04/2020												ACH File Orgination Fee				8.00								195.77

														General Journal				06/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				187.77

														General Journal				06/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								195.77

														Check				06/15/2020												Signa Pay PCI Fees				29.95								225.72

														Check				06/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				7.95								233.67

														Check				07/07/2020								Main Street Checks				Checks				102.35								336.02

														General Journal				07/08/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				328.02

														General Journal				07/08/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								336.02

														General Journal				07/08/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				326.02

														General Journal				07/08/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								336.02

														Check				07/08/2020												Returned Check  Fee				10.00								346.02

														Check				07/08/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								354.02

														Check				07/10/2020												Signpay PCI Fees				29.95								383.97

														General Journal				07/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees								29.95				354.02

														General Journal				07/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees				29.95								383.97

														Check				08/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								391.97

														General Journal				08/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				383.97

														General Journal				08/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								391.97

														Check				08/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees				29.95								421.92

														Check				08/11/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								433.92

														General Journal				08/11/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				421.92

														General Journal				08/11/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								433.92

														Check				08/31/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				4.95								438.87

														Check				09/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								446.87

														General Journal				09/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				438.87

														General Journal				09/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								446.87

														Check				09/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees				29.95								476.82

														Check				09/10/2020												2 - Returned Check Fees				20.00								496.82

														General Journal				09/10/2020												2 - Returned Check Fees								20.00				476.82

														General Journal				09/10/2020												2 - Returned Check Fees				20.00								496.82

														Check				09/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				7.95								504.77

														Check				10/02/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								512.77

														General Journal				10/02/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				504.77

														General Journal				10/02/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								512.77

														Check				10/07/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								522.77

														General Journal				10/07/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				512.77

														General Journal				10/07/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								522.77

														Check				10/13/2020												Signapay PCI FEES				29.95								552.72

														Check				10/28/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								564.72

														General Journal				10/28/2020												Returned Check Fee								12.00				552.72

														General Journal				10/28/2020												Returned Check Fee				12.00								564.72

														Check				10/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				5.00								569.72

														General Journal				10/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee								5.00				564.72

														General Journal				10/30/2020												Minimum Balance Fee				5.00								569.72

														Check				11/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								577.72

														General Journal				11/04/2020												ACH File Origiantion File Fee								8.00				569.72

														General Journal				11/04/2020												ACH File Origiantion File Fee				8.00								577.72

														Check				11/12/2020												Signapay pci fees				29.95								607.67

														Check				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (2nd Qtr.)				26.88								634.55

														Check				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (3rd Qtr.)				26.88								661.43

														Check				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (4th Qtr)				26.88								688.31

														General Journal				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (2nd Qtr.)								26.88				661.43

														General Journal				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (2nd Qtr.)				26.88								688.31

														General Journal				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (3rd Qtr.)								26.88				661.43

														General Journal				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (3rd Qtr.)				26.88								688.31

														General Journal				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (4th Qtr)								26.88				661.43

														General Journal				11/13/2020												ACH File Origination File Fee (4th Qtr)				26.88								688.31

														Check				12/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								696.31

														General Journal				12/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee								8.00				688.31

														General Journal				12/04/2020												ACH File Origination Fee				8.00								696.31

														Check				12/09/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								706.31

														General Journal				12/09/2020												Returned Check Fee								10.00				696.31

														General Journal				12/09/2020												Returned Check Fee				10.00								706.31

														Check				12/10/2020												Signapay PCI Fees				29.95								736.26

						Total Bank Charge																												1,145.73				409.47				736.26

						License/Certification Fees																																				0.00

														Check				07/13/2020								Kentucky Environment Protection Agency				Andy's License Renewal				206.00								206.00

														Check				09/21/2020								Kentucky Environment Protection Agency				Shannon's Training for Class I license				257.50								463.50

						Total License/Certification Fees																												463.50				0.00				463.50

				Total 675-Misc																														1,609.23				409.47				1,199.76

				Administrative Fees																																						0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11679				Commercial Bank				Payroll Support, Filing W-2's				24.95								24.95

														Check				04/20/2020				11770				Commercial Bank				W-2's corrections				209.95								234.90

				Total Administrative Fees																														234.90				0.00				234.90

				Collection Expense																																						0.00

														Check				01/29/2020				11689				Morgan County District Court				Small Claims Fees				698.50								698.50

														Check				01/29/2020				11690				Morgan County Sheriff				VOID: Serving papers				0.00								698.50

														Check				01/29/2020				11691				Morgan County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections				480.00								1,178.50

														Check				01/30/2020				11694				Elliott County Sheriff				Serving papers for Collections				60.00								1,238.50

														Check				01/30/2020				11695				Wolfe County Sheriff				Serving papers for Collections				70.00								1,308.50

														Check				01/30/2020				11696				Magoffin County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections				70.00								1,378.50

														Check				01/30/2020				11697				Morgan County District Court				Small Claims Fees				63.50								1,442.00

														Check				01/30/2020				11698				Morgan County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections				60.00								1,502.00

														Check				02/11/2020				11714				Morgan County District Court				Small Claims Fees				63.50								1,565.50

														Check				02/11/2020				11715				Morgan County Sheriff				Serving papers for collections				60.00								1,625.50

				Total Collection Expense																														1,625.50				0.00				1,625.50

				Insurance Expenses																																						0.00

						659-Insurance Other																																				0.00

								Encroachment Bond																																		0.00

														Check				09/09/2020				11929				Ison's Insurance Agency, Inc.				Renewal				152.70								152.70

														Check				12/03/2020				12008				Ison's Insurance Agency, Inc.				Bond Renewal				381.75								534.45

								Total Encroachment Bond																										534.45				0.00				534.45

						Total 659-Insurance Other																												534.45				0.00				534.45

						657 · Insurance-General Liability																																				0.00

														Check				03/09/2020				11738				Kaco Insurance Agency				Annual Bond Renewal				2,672.25								2,672.25

														Check				07/30/2020				11886				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				7,321.99								9,994.24

														Check				08/28/2020				11915				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				2,440.67								12,434.91

														Check				10/13/2020				11967				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				2,440.67								14,875.58

														Check				12/21/2020				12031				Kaco All Lines Fund				# K2696 Annual Premium 2002-2003 Renewal				2,440.67								17,316.25

						Total 657 · Insurance-General Liability																												17,316.25				0.00				17,316.25

				Total Insurance Expenses																														17,850.70				0.00				17,850.70

				Interest Expense																																						0.00

														Check				06/05/2020				11826				Bank Of The Mountains				VOID: Interest on Loan				0.00								0.00

														Check				07/16/2020				11872				Bank Of The Mountains				Interest on Loan				1,023.89								1,023.89

				Total Interest Expense																														1,023.89				0.00				1,023.89

				KY Finance - KY Payments																																						0.00

														Deposit				02/19/2020												Meant for Morgan Fiscal Court								70.25				-70.25

														Deposit				02/21/2020												Meant for Morgan Fiscal Court								16.25				-86.50

				Total KY Finance - KY Payments																														0.00				86.50				-86.50

				Local Taxes																																						0.00

														Check				01/20/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax				3,193.61								3,193.61

														Check				02/24/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax				3,590.70								6,784.31

														Check				03/20/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,440.19								10,224.50

														Check				04/22/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,037.42								13,261.92

														Check				05/22/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,460.77								16,722.69

														Check				06/24/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax				3,458.82								20,181.51

														Check				07/23/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				4,250.07								24,431.58

														Check				08/20/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,736.57								28,168.15

														Check				09/29/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,806.62								31,974.77

														Check				10/21/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,601.53								35,576.30

														Check				11/23/2020								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -				3,262.17								38,838.47

														Check				12/23/2020								Commonwealth of Kentucky				Utility Tax				3,420.02								42,258.49

				Total Local Taxes																														42,258.49				0.00				42,258.49

				Membership Dues																																						0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11678				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Math seminar 11-13-02 & 11-14-02				250.00								250.00

														Check				02/11/2020				11711				Air Med Care Network				Shannon & Drayton Membership				110.00								360.00

														Check				06/11/2020				11841				Ky Rural Water Association				2020 Compliance Check				1,620.00								1,980.00

														Check				07/30/2020				11888				Air Med Care Network				Memberships for the year				691.00								2,671.00

				Total Membership Dues																														2,671.00				0.00				2,671.00

				Misc Services																																						0.00

														Check				10/05/2020				11951				Paradise Custom Graphics				Decals for Shannon's Car				110.00								110.00

				Total Misc Services																														110.00				0.00				110.00

				Non -Budget Items																																						0.00

						Sales & Use Tax																																				0.00

														Check				01/16/2020				11686				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec.				420.13								420.13

														Check				01/21/2020				11687				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec. Penalty				14.37								434.50

														Check				02/19/2020				11718				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Jan.				387.76								822.26

														Check				03/19/2020				11744				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Feb.				301.59								1,123.85

														Check				04/20/2020				11768				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Mar.				330.02								1,453.87

														Check				05/20/2020				11817				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, April				309.19								1,763.06

														Check				06/18/2020				11849				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, May				271.22								2,034.28

														Check				07/22/2020				11875				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, June				343.66								2,377.94

														Check				08/19/2020				11907				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, July				346.55								2,724.49

														Check				09/28/2020				11941				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Aug.				403.87								3,128.36

														Check				10/20/2020				11978				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Sept.				373.71								3,502.07

														Check				11/19/2020				12002				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Oct				335.51								3,837.58

														Check				12/18/2020				12028				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Nov.				350.37								4,187.95

						Total Sales & Use Tax																												4,187.95				0.00				4,187.95

						Non -Budget Items - Other																																				0.00

														Check				02/13/2020								Kentucky State Treasurer				SPEGE dues				25.00								25.00

						Total Non -Budget Items - Other																												25.00				0.00				25.00

				Total Non -Budget Items																														4,212.95				0.00				4,212.95

				Travel Expense																																						0.00

						Meals																																				0.00

														Check				03/27/2020								Liberty Mart				Lunch for the Men				18.70								18.70

														Check				08/11/2020				11900				Cash				Meal for Board Meeting				41.00								59.70

						Total Meals																												59.70				0.00				59.70

						Misc Travel																																				0.00

														Check				02/24/2020								Holiday Inn Express				Reservation 10-22-02 thru 10-23-02   -Steve Pelfrey				270.10								270.10

						Total Misc Travel																												270.10				0.00				270.10

						Travel Expense - Other																																				0.00

														Check				04/21/2020				11772				Andy Legg				Reimbursement on meals				134.00								134.00

						Total Travel Expense - Other																												134.00				0.00				134.00

				Total Travel Expense																														463.80				0.00				463.80

				UC Tax																																						0.00

						KACO UI Fund																																				0.00

														Check				04/21/2020				11774				Kaco U. I. Fund				CY20378				643.45								643.45

														Deposit				06/12/2020												Refund for overpayment								366.20				277.25

						Total KACO UI Fund																												643.45				366.20				277.25

				Total UC Tax																														643.45				366.20				277.25

				Utilities																																						0.00

						615-Purchased Power																																				0.00

								American Power																																		0.00

														Check				01/06/2020				11656				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,287.20								1,287.20

														Check				02/10/2020				11705				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,250.63								2,537.83

														Check				03/09/2020				11730				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,160.41								3,698.24

														Check				04/13/2020				11760				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,007.45								4,705.69

														Check				05/07/2020				11793				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,056.27								5,761.96

														Check				06/10/2020				11833				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,027.63								6,789.59

														Check				07/10/2020				11866				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,223.05								8,012.64

														Check				08/10/2020				11897				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,093.21								9,105.85

														Check				09/04/2020				11918				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,215.81								10,321.66

														Check				10/12/2020				11963				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,365.47								11,687.13

														Check				11/10/2020				11995				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,357.05								13,044.18

														Check				12/10/2020				12023				American Electic Power				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,428.41								14,472.59

								Total American Power																										14,472.59				0.00				14,472.59

								RECC																																		0.00

														Check				01/07/2020				11657				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,711.50								1,711.50

														Check				02/10/2020				11706				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,875.21								3,586.71

														Check				03/09/2020				11731				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,949.02								5,535.73

														Check				04/13/2020				11761				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,630.13								7,165.86

														Check				05/07/2020				11794				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,569.42								8,735.28

														Check				06/10/2020				11834				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,460.78								10,196.06

														Check				07/10/2020				11867				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,357.61								11,553.67

														Check				08/10/2020				11898				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,337.35								12,891.02

														Check				09/04/2020				11919				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,414.91								14,305.93

														Check				10/12/2020				11965				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,338.25								15,644.18

														Check				11/10/2020				11994				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,291.20								16,935.38

														Check				12/10/2020				12019				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				Acct. # 039-672-630-0-9				1,316.47								18,251.85

								Total RECC																										18,251.85				0.00				18,251.85

						Total 615-Purchased Power																												32,724.44				0.00				32,724.44

						Cellular																																				0.00

														Check				01/07/2020				11660				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				76.23								76.23

														Check				02/10/2020				11708				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				197.23								273.46

														Check				03/09/2020				11733				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				205.20								478.66

														Check				04/13/2020				11762				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				171.65								650.31

														Check				05/08/2020				11796				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				171.54								821.85

														Check				06/10/2020				11835				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				171.54								993.39

														Check				07/10/2020				11868				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				390.67								1,384.06

														Check				08/13/2020				11904				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				310.63								1,694.69

														Check				09/09/2020				11922				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				336.84								2,031.53

														Check				10/12/2020				11964				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				273.05								2,304.58

														Check				11/10/2020				11996				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				369.70								2,674.28

														Check				12/10/2020				12020				Appalachian Wireless				Inv. # 007058				307.32								2,981.60

						Total Cellular																												2,981.60				0.00				2,981.60

						Telephone																																				0.00

														Check				01/06/2020				11655				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				599.76								599.76

														Check				02/10/2020				11704				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				580.42								1,180.18

														Check				03/09/2020				11729				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				461.15								1,641.33

														Check				04/13/2020				11759				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				456.56								2,097.89

														Check				05/07/2020				11792				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				468.57								2,566.46

														Check				06/10/2020				11832				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				461.15								3,027.61

														Check				07/10/2020				11865				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				456.80								3,484.41

														Check				08/10/2020				11896				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				463.61								3,948.02

														Check				09/04/2020				11917				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				464.53								4,412.55

														Check				10/12/2020				11962				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				466.25								4,878.80

														Check				11/10/2020				11993				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				469.77								5,348.57

														Check				12/10/2020				12018				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700				465.49								5,814.06

						Total Telephone																												5,814.06				0.00				5,814.06

						Utilities - Other																																				0.00

														Check				01/08/2020				11667				Caney Valley Propane				VOID: Propane for Generator Hwy 460E				0.00								0.00

						Total Utilities - Other																												0.00				0.00				0.00

				Total Utilities																														41,520.10				0.00				41,520.10

				5015 · Equipment Expense																																						0.00

						5015A · Equipment Repair																																				0.00

														Check				05/18/2020				11811				Thompson Tractor & Equipment				Repairs to the Back Hoe				927.02								927.02

						Total 5015A · Equipment Repair																												927.02				0.00				927.02

				Total 5015 · Equipment Expense																														927.02				0.00				927.02

				636- · Contractual Services Other -																																						0.00

														Check				03/06/2020								American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 122873 1st Payment				849.50								849.50

														Check				03/09/2020				11736				Adkins Construction				Pump Stations Roof Repair				1,640.00								2,489.50

														Check				03/19/2020				11746				Donahue Mechanical Inc.				Work on Generator				3,892.00								6,381.50

														Check				03/31/2020				11751				American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 122873 2nd Payment				849.50								7,231.00

														Check				05/18/2020				11812				American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 122873				849.50								8,080.50

														Check				07/22/2020				11880				Adkins & Son Construction, LLC				Tank Site Repair				1,223.85								9,304.35

														Check				10/05/2020				11947				Adkins & Son Construction, LLC				Drive Way Repairs				2,050.00								11,354.35

														Check				10/05/2020				11949				American Profit Recovery				Inv. # 185204, 188453				183.70								11,538.05

														Check				11/05/2020				11981				Kee Tech Construction HDD & Utilities				Valve Replacement and Flush Hydrant repair				5,100.00								16,638.05

				Total 636- · Contractual Services Other -																														16,638.05				0.00				16,638.05

				658 · Workers' Compensation																																						0.00

														Check				07/30/2020				11887				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				1,906.99								1,906.99

														Check				08/28/2020				11914				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				635.67								2,542.66

														Check				10/13/2020				11968				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				635.67								3,178.33

														Check				12/21/2020				12032				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				Additional Premium				1,165.67								4,344.00

				Total 658 · Workers' Compensation																														4,344.00				0.00				4,344.00

				6999 · Uncategorized Expenses																																						0.00

														Check				01/13/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting				55.15								55.15

														Check				02/11/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting				50.99								106.14

														Check				03/09/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting				59.72								165.86

														Check				07/14/2020								Subway				Meal for Board Meeting				39.99								205.85

														Check				09/08/2020								Buffalo Wild Wings Grill				Meal for Employees				136.43								342.28

														Check				09/21/2020				11936				Subway				Meal for Board Meeting				57.54								399.82

														Check				12/14/2020				12024				Subway				Meal for Board Meeting				101.98								501.80

				Total 6999 · Uncategorized Expenses																														501.80				0.00				501.80

				Bonds Payable - KRWA 2016																																						0.00

														Check				01/16/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								8,121.88

														Check				02/03/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				450.00								8,571.88

														Check				02/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								16,693.76

														Check				03/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								24,815.64

														Check				05/12/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								32,937.52

														Check				06/12/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								41,059.40

														Check				07/13/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								49,181.28

														Check				08/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								57,303.16

														Check				09/21/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								65,425.04

														Check				10/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								73,546.92

														Check				11/20/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								81,668.80

														Check				12/21/2020								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment				8,121.88								89,790.68

				Total Bonds Payable - KRWA 2016																														89,790.68				0.00				89,790.68

				USDA Bonds																																						0.00

														Check				01/02/2020								USDA Rural Development				Principle Payment				96,634.60								96,634.60

				Total USDA Bonds																														96,634.60				0.00				96,634.60

		TOTAL																																5,343,096.41				5,343,096.41				0.00
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Tips for updating QuickBooks Desktop report in Excel

You can export a report, change certain formatting or add new formulas, and then update it with new QuickBooks data.

QuickBooks will update and keep these changes:

€ Renamed report titles
@ Font, Fill, and Number formatting
(in row & column headers only)
© Resized columns
@ Renamed column & row headers
© Inserted rows & columns
You must enter text or a formula in the row to preserve it
© New Excel formulas.
The updated report must contain the row associated with your formula
@ Inserted text
Make your new text always appear next to a particular fow by entering
the text s a formula (e.g. ="inserted text’)

- Font formatting in non-header cells*
- Inserted rows that are left empty
- Moved data cells

QuickBooks will NOT
support these changes:
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- Renamed date columns - Inserted columns in - User-defined formulas may not be
- Deleted columns. between QuickBooks supported in collapsed reports when
- Sorted columns row headers updated to the same excel sheet
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Sheet1

						Unadjusted Balance								Adjustments								Adjusted Balance

						Debit				Credit				Debit				Credit				Debit				Credit

				9604685 · Emergency Savings Revenue		50.02																50.02

				MCWD Region Account		103.47																103.47

				Regent Bank - KRWFA Sinking Fun		71,592.88								5,025.76								76,618.64

				AML Water Line Ext. 9549641		297.24																297.24

				Storm Damage Account 9520651		0.00																0.00

				Water Revenue Savings 9490531		20,568.40																20,568.40

				Phase 14 Savings - 9487581		583.47																583.47

				Phase 12A Savings 7531907		0.00																0.00

				Phase 12A Coal Dev Grant WX211		0.00																0.00

				Phase 12 Water Line Ext 2008		0.00																0.00

				Phase 12 - Savings 007522037		0.00																0.00

				Phase 11 RD Constr.  3032043		0.00																0.00

				KIA Coal Grant Acct  3032094		0.00																0.00

				Phase 11A - Savings  7517297		0.00																0.00

				Phase 11B - Savings  7515367		0.00																0.00

				Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552		2,519.11																2,519.11

				Phase 11 7493487		0.00																0.00

				Coal Severance Line		0.00																0.00

				ADD ON Part B 7492367		0.00																0.00

				1000 · Coal Development Fund 3031780		0.00																0.00

				RD Construction Ditney Phase 10		0.00																0.00

				Phase 10 Project Ditney Ridge		0.00																0.00

				191 Relocation Project		0.00																0.00

				White Oak Water Line Ex 3031616		0.00																0.00

				Phase 10 Project 7469667		0.00																0.00

				Deposit Savings 5134552		21,435.19																21,435.19

				Ezel Checking		0.00																0.00

				Ezel Savings		0.00																0.00

				Greasy Bridge Checking		0.00																0.00

				Hwy 172 Checking		0.00																0.00

				Hwy 172 Savings		0.00																0.00

				Hwy 203 Checking		0.00																0.00

				O & M Checking 3020703						20,790.83																20,790.83

				Payroll Checking 3030938		49.60																49.60

				Funded DepreciatReserve Savings		500.92																500.92

				Revenue  Fund 65212		97,020.13																97,020.13

				US 460 Relocation		0.00																0.00

				White Oak Savings 85290		0.00																0.00

				A/R - KIA Grant		0.00																0.00

				A/R - A/R		0.00																0.00

				Cash Drawer		914.32																914.32

				Construction In Progress		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:Phase 12 Construction Account		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:CIP Phase 11 RD		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:Phase 11		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:CIP-Water Line Project		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:Construction In Progress-Coal D		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:CIP-RD Constr/Ditney Phase 10		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:White Oak Project		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:Phase 10 Project Ditney Ridge		0.00																0.00

				Construction In Progress:191 Relocation		0.00																0.00

				Waterlines - MCWD System Improv		729,990.84																729,990.84

				Water Lines Phase 14		1,623,703.85																1,623,703.85

				CIP - Phase 14 Waterline Projec		0.00																0.00

				Capital Lease - Office Space an		423,364.21																423,364.21

				Capital Lease - Office Space an:Accumulated Amortization						29,934.87								4,276.41								34,211.28

				Phase 12 A Water Lines		1,317,000.00																1,317,000.00

				Phase 12 Water Lines		2,632,374.24																2,632,374.24

				Water Line Phase 11		4,073,607.64																4,073,607.64

				Water Line Phase 10		4,228,030.45																4,228,030.45

				A/D - Building		0.00																0.00

				A/D - Equipment						116,154.74								32,337.50								148,492.24

				A/D - Office Equipment						1,099.23																1,099.23

				A/D - Vehicles						220,212.62								25,987.56								246,200.18

				A/D - Water Lines						5,729,180.87								450,097.12								6,179,277.99

				Land		71,076.00																71,076.00

				Water Lines		3,496,491.00																3,496,491.00

				Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr		993,077.97																993,077.97

				Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project		1,709,559.46																1,709,559.46

				Water Lines - White Oak Expansi		1,722,021.20																1,722,021.20

				Office Building		0.00																0.00

				Office Furniture		0.00																0.00

				Vehicles		178,087.70																178,087.70

				CIP:CIP - MCWD System Improv D/C		0.00																0.00

				CIP:Phase 12 A Coal Dev. Grant WX21		0.00																0.00

				Equipment		334,660.00																334,660.00

				Office Equipment		0.00																0.00

				Office Equipment:Computer		1,099.23																1,099.23

				Deferred Outflows OPEB		36,349.78								7,959.93								44,309.71

				Deferred Outflows		108,825.92												18,410.65				90,415.27

				Allowance for Doubtful Accounts						13,595.03																13,595.03

				Accounts Receivable Water Colle		109,429.57																109,429.57

				Prepaid Expenses		7,412.30																7,412.30

				UnBilled Receivables		59,672.40																59,672.40

				Accounts Payable - Construction		0.00																0.00

				CERS/KY Retirement Payable		0.00																0.00

				Accounts Payable						117,828.57								5,008.19								122,836.76

				Accounts Payable:191 Relocation Project		0.00																0.00

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:Fed & FICA Payable		0.00																0.00

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:State Withholding Payable		0.00																0.00

				Accounts Payable:Sales Tax Payable						133.40								286.73								420.13

				Accounts Payable:2010 · Paychecks Payable						3,000.13								5,627.01								8,627.14

				Accounts Payable:2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable						3,197.28								2,022.36								5,219.64

				O & M Refundable Security Depos						30,773.08				9,723.80												21,049.28

				S/T Leasing Obligation						27,985.49																27,985.49

				Water Purchases Accounts Payabl						35,508.18								6,501.82								42,010.00

				Accrued Compensated Absences						10,953.45				2,708.90												8,244.55

				MCWD Water Revenue Payable		8,389.90												8,389.90				0.00

				CERS/ Retirement Payable		0.00																0.00

				County Payroll Taxes		0.00																0.00

				City Taxes Payable		0.00																0.00

				Retirement Buyback Payable		0.00																0.00

				Paychecks Payable		0.00																0.00

				Revenue Sinking Fund		0.00																0.00

				Reserve Depreciation Fund		0.00																0.00

				Quarterly Return of License Fee		0.00																0.00

				A/P Construction		0.00																0.00

				Accrued Interest						75,296.25																75,296.25

				N/P - KRWA		0.00																0.00

				BOTM Truck  Loann		0.00																0.00

				Accrued Expenses		0.00																0.00

				N/P - KRWFC		0.00																0.00

				N/P - S/T - Fifth Third Bank		0.00																0.00

				Payroll Tax Liability						8,987.19				2,274.93												6,712.26

				MCWD Revenue Payable		0.00																0.00

				MCWD Reserve Payable		0.00																0.00

				Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta						30,000.00																30,000.00

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F350 VIN #1178						22,509.96				7,750.32												14,759.64

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F250 VIN #1176						16,142.70				5,534.64												10,608.06

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F150 VIN #6461						26,520.38				6,918.36												19,602.02

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F150 VIN #0366						18,764.80				5,629.44												13,135.36

				Deferred Inflows:Deferred Inflows - Pension						34,203.00				1,153.00												33,050.00

				Deferred Inflows:Deferred Inflows OPEB						24,542.00								22,793.00								47,335.00

				Deferred Inflows:Refunding Bond Premium						45,849.15				2,084.05												43,765.10

				Net OPEB Liability						129,361.00				13,071.00												116,290.00

				Net Pension Liability						443,801.00								42,042.00								485,843.00

				Bonds Payable-Series 91-14		0.00																0.00

				Due to Morgan Co. Fiscal Court		0.00																0.00

				N/P - L/T Fifth Third Bank		0.00																0.00

				Note Payable-RD		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable						1,218,958.01								52,931.99								1,271,890.00

				Bonds Payable:KRWFA Refunding Bond Series 201						1,295,000.00				45,000.00												1,250,000.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable - 91-14		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable - Series 91-14		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable - 91-25						794,432.50								34,567.50								829,000.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable - RD		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable 91-20		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable  91-09		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable  91-11						223,370.63								7,629.37								231,000.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable  91-04		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable 91-06		0.00																0.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable  91-01		0.00																0.00

				RD LOAN#91-14		0.00																0.00

				RD LOAN#91-11		0.00																0.00

				RD LOAN #91-09		0.00																0.00

				RD LOAN#91-06		0.00																0.00

				RD Loan #91-01		0.00																0.00

				RD Loan #91-04		0.00																0.00

				Contributed Capital						5,674,422.35																5,674,422.35

				contributions In Aid of Constru						10,880,928.51																10,880,928.51

				Retained Earnings - Restricted						125,614.00																125,614.00

				Retained Earnings - Unrestricte						40,261.80																40,261.80

				3000 · Opening Bal Equity						87,282.36																87,282.36

				3900 · Retained Earnings		3,588,563.08																3,588,563.08

				Misc. Service Revenues-Other						23,850.17																23,850.17

				Meter Sales to Commercial Custo						116,448.45																116,448.45

				Meter Sales to Residential Cust						1,306,179.06								1,047.17								1,307,226.23

				Forfeited Discounts						26,325.58																26,325.58

				Budget Items:General Revenue:Bulk Sales						309.00																309.00

				Budget Items:General Revenue:Reimbursement Revenue		8,165.00																8,165.00

				Budget Items:General Revenue:Tap-on-Fee:Tap-on-Fee - Other						39,715.00																39,715.00

				Non-Budget Items:Interest Income						75.01																75.01

				Non-Budget Items:US 460 Relocation Project						1,403.00																1,403.00

				4999 · Uncategorized Income						11,430.05				7,852.00												3,578.05

				Leasing Maintenance and Fees										4,639.94								4,639.94

				Bonds Payable KRWA 2016		99,912.48												99,912.48				0.00

				Mountain Parkway Utility Reloc		1,403.00												1,403.00				0.00

				408.1 UtilityRegAssessmentFee		3,010.08																3,010.08

				Capital Lease Amortization										4,276.41								4,276.41

				Contractual Services Other		8,236.00																8,236.00

				Insurance - General Liability		16,981.25																16,981.25

				Tranportation Expense		28,394.97												28,394.97				0.00

				Tranportation Expense:Auto Repair & Maint.		1,730.51																1,730.51

				Contractual Services														1,540.00								1,540.00

				Contractual Services:Constractual Services - Water T		7,230.00								145.00								7,375.00

				Contractual Services:Contractual Services - Legal										8,775.00								8,775.00

				Contractual Services:Contractual Services Acct.		6,525.00																6,525.00

				Materials and Supplies - Other		57,544.99												102.15				57,442.84

				Quarterly Ret. of Lic. Fee Expe		2,591.10												2,591.10				0.00

				Depreciation										508,422.18								508,422.18

				Administrative Fees		25.19																25.19

				5040 · Uniforms										363.14								363.14

				Advertising		1,285.88																1,285.88

				Auto:Repair & Maint. Auto										330.00								330.00

				Auto:Parts		102.15																102.15

				Fuel		17,244.08												643.34				16,600.74

				Health Ins		49,304.13																49,304.13

				Local Taxes		41,701.22												3,065.20				38,636.02

				Office Supplies		5,423.98												148.88				5,275.10

				Payroll Expense:Employee Pensions & Benefit-Oth		2,235.87												2,143.96				91.91

				Payroll Expense:Ky State Tax Withholding		10,731.37												10,731.37				0.00

				Payroll Expense:CERS		49,122.09								35,450.91								84,573.00

				Payroll Expense:941 Federal Payroll Tax		37,625.51												23,192.47				14,433.04

				Payroll Expense:Employee Check		134,361.26								54,949.16								189,310.42

				Interest Expense										142,931.53								142,931.53

				Bank Charge		599.41																599.41

				Insurance - Bond:Encroachment Bond		534.45																534.45

				License/Certification Fees		584.61												13.00				571.61

				Membership Dues		2,219.20																2,219.20

				Misc:Clothing Allowances		105.99																105.99

				Outside Services		1,750.00																1,750.00

				Outside Services:Pump Repair & Service		427.89								882.55								1,310.44

				Postage		13,223.66																13,223.66

				Repair & Maint		61.17												61.17				0.00

				Supplies Other		1,348.21								133.59								1,481.80

				Supplies & Testing:Supplies & Testing - Other		1,006.24																1,006.24

				Travel Expense										134.00								134.00

				Travel Expense:Travel Expense - Other		630.04																630.04

				Travel Expense:Misc Travel		265.40																265.40

				UC Tax:KACO UI Fund		255.50																255.50

				6999 · Uncategorized Expenses		1,500.00																1,500.00

				Utilities:Utilities - Other		1,434.69																1,434.69

				Utilities:American Power		15,866.10								287.00								16,153.10

				Utilities:Cellular		2,278.76												161.91				2,116.85

				Utilities:RECC		17,662.25								1,366.25								19,028.50

				Utilities:Telephone		5,616.88								416.06								6,032.94

				Water Purchases:Cave Run Water Commission		297,267.12												3,269.69				293,997.43

				Water Purchases:West Liberty Waterworks		475,733.98								861.12								476,595.10

				Water Class Fee		400.00																400.00

				Workers' Comp		4,491.00												1,797.00				2,694.00

				Non -Budget Items		500.00																500.00

				Non -Budget Items:Sales & Use Tax		3,834.53																3,834.53

				AML Grant Funds						6,575.00																6,575.00

				OPEB Expense										12,078.00								12,078.00

		TOTAL				29,108,905.68				29,108,905.68				899,127.97				899,127.97				29,693,900.97				29,693,900.97
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Tips for updating QuickBooks Desktop report in Excel

You can export a report, change certain formatting or add new formulas, and then update it with new QuickBooks data.

QuickBooks will update and keep these changes:

€ Renamed report titles
@ Font, Fill, and Number formatting
(in row & column headers only)
© Resized columns
@ Renamed column & row headers
© Inserted rows & columns
You must enter text or a formula in the row to preserve it
© New Excel formulas.
The updated report must contain the row associated with your formula
@ Inserted text
Make your new text always appear next to a particular fow by entering
the text s a formula (e.g. ="inserted text’)

- Font formatting in non-header cells*
- Inserted rows that are left empty
- Moved data cells

QuickBooks will NOT
support these changes:
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- Renamed date columns - Inserted columns in - User-defined formulas may not be
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- Sorted columns row headers updated to the same excel sheet
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Sheet1

						Dec 31, 19

						Debit				Credit

				9604685 · Emergency Savings Revenue		50.02

				MCWD Region Account		103.47

				Regent Bank - KRWFA Sinking Fun		76,618.64

				AML Water Line Ext. 9549641		297.24

				Water Revenue Savings 9490531		20,568.40

				Phase 14 Savings - 9487581		583.47

				Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552		2,519.11

				Deposit Savings 5134552		21,435.19

				O & M Checking 3020703						20,790.83

				Payroll Checking 3030938		49.60

				Funded DepreciatReserve Savings		500.92

				Revenue  Fund 65212		97,020.13

				Cash Drawer		914.32

				Waterlines - MCWD System Improv		729,990.84

				Water Lines Phase 14		1,623,703.85

				Capital Lease - Office Space an		423,364.21

				Capital Lease - Office Space an:Accumulated Amortization						34,211.28

				Phase 12 A Water Lines		1,317,000.00

				Phase 12 Water Lines		2,632,374.24

				Water Line Phase 11		4,073,607.64

				Water Line Phase 10		4,228,030.45

				A/D - Equipment						148,492.24

				A/D - Office Equipment						1,099.23

				A/D - Vehicles						246,200.18

				A/D - Water Lines						6,179,277.99

				Land		71,076.00

				Water Lines		3,496,491.00

				Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr		993,077.97

				Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project		1,709,559.46

				Water Lines - White Oak Expansi		1,722,021.20

				Vehicles		178,087.70

				Equipment		334,660.00

				Office Equipment:Computer		1,099.23

				Deferred Outflows OPEB		44,309.71

				Deferred Outflows		90,415.27

				Allowance for Doubtful Accounts						13,595.03

				Accounts Receivable Water Colle		109,429.57

				Prepaid Expenses		7,412.30

				UnBilled Receivables		59,672.40

				Accounts Payable						122,836.76

				Accounts Payable:Sales Tax Payable						420.13

				Accounts Payable:2010 · Paychecks Payable						8,627.14

				Accounts Payable:2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable						5,219.64

				O & M Refundable Security Depos						21,049.28

				S/T Leasing Obligation						27,985.49

				Water Purchases Accounts Payabl						42,010.00

				Accrued Compensated Absences						8,244.55

				Accrued Interest						75,296.25

				Payroll Tax Liability						6,712.26

				Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta						30,000.00

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F350 VIN #1178						14,759.64

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F250 VIN #1176						10,608.06

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F150 VIN #6461						19,602.02

				Leasing Obligation:Leased - Ford F150 VIN #0366						13,135.36

				Deferred Inflows:Deferred Inflows - Pension						33,050.00

				Deferred Inflows:Deferred Inflows OPEB						47,335.00

				Deferred Inflows:Refunding Bond Premium						43,765.10

				Net OPEB Liability						116,290.00

				Net Pension Liability						485,843.00

				Bonds Payable						1,271,890.00

				Bonds Payable:KRWFA Refunding Bond Series 201						1,250,000.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable - 91-25						829,000.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable  91-11						231,000.00

				Contributed Capital						5,674,422.35

				contributions In Aid of Constru						10,880,928.51

				Retained Earnings - Restricted						125,614.00

				Retained Earnings - Unrestricte						40,261.80

				3000 · Opening Bal Equity						87,282.36

				3900 · Retained Earnings		3,588,563.08

				Misc. Service Revenues-Other						23,850.17

				Meter Sales to Commercial Custo						116,448.45

				Meter Sales to Residential Cust						1,307,226.23

				Forfeited Discounts						26,325.58

				Budget Items:General Revenue:Bulk Sales						309.00

				Budget Items:General Revenue:Reimbursement Revenue		8,165.00

				Budget Items:General Revenue:Tap-on-Fee:Tap-on-Fee - Other						39,715.00

				Non-Budget Items:Interest Income						75.01

				Non-Budget Items:US 460 Relocation Project						1,403.00

				4999 · Uncategorized Income						3,578.05

				Leasing Maintenance and Fees		4,639.94

				408.1 UtilityRegAssessmentFee		3,010.08

				Capital Lease Amortization		4,276.41

				Contractual Services Other		8,236.00

				Insurance - General Liability		16,981.25

				Tranportation Expense:Auto Repair & Maint.		1,730.51

				Contractual Services						1,540.00

				Contractual Services:Constractual Services - Water T		7,375.00

				Contractual Services:Contractual Services - Legal		8,775.00

				Contractual Services:Contractual Services Acct.		6,525.00

				Materials and Supplies - Other		57,442.84

				Depreciation		508,422.18

				Administrative Fees		25.19

				5040 · Uniforms		363.14

				Advertising		1,285.88

				Auto:Repair & Maint. Auto		330.00

				Auto:Parts		102.15

				Fuel		16,600.74

				Health Ins		49,304.13

				Local Taxes		38,636.02

				Office Supplies		5,275.10

				Payroll Expense:Employee Pensions & Benefit-Oth		91.91

				Payroll Expense:CERS		84,573.00

				Payroll Expense:941 Federal Payroll Tax		14,433.04

				Payroll Expense:Employee Check		189,310.42

				Interest Expense		142,931.53

				Bank Charge		599.41

				Insurance - Bond:Encroachment Bond		534.45

				License/Certification Fees		571.61

				Membership Dues		2,219.20

				Misc:Clothing Allowances		105.99

				Outside Services		1,750.00

				Outside Services:Pump Repair & Service		1,310.44

				Postage		13,223.66

				Supplies Other		1,481.80

				Supplies & Testing:Supplies & Testing - Other		1,006.24

				Travel Expense		134.00

				Travel Expense:Travel Expense - Other		630.04

				Travel Expense:Misc Travel		265.40

				UC Tax:KACO UI Fund		255.50

				6999 · Uncategorized Expenses		1,500.00

				Utilities:Utilities - Other		1,434.69

				Utilities:American Power		16,153.10

				Utilities:Cellular		2,116.85

				Utilities:RECC		19,028.50

				Utilities:Telephone		6,032.94

				Water Purchases:Cave Run Water Commission		293,997.43

				Water Purchases:West Liberty Waterworks		476,595.10

				Water Class Fee		400.00

				Workers' Comp		2,694.00

				Non -Budget Items		500.00

				Non -Budget Items:Sales & Use Tax		3,834.53

				AML Grant Funds						6,575.00

				OPEB Expense		12,078.00

		TOTAL				29,693,900.97				29,693,900.97
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Tips for updating QuickBooks Desktop report in Excel

You can export a report, change certain formatting or add new formulas, and then update it with new QuickBooks data.

QuickBooks will update and keep these changes:

€ Renamed report titles
@ Font, Fill, and Number formatting
(in row & column headers only)
© Resized columns
@ Renamed column & row headers
© Inserted rows & columns
You must enter text or a formula in the row to preserve it
© New Excel formulas.
The updated report must contain the row associated with your formula
@ Inserted text
Make your new text always appear next to a particular fow by entering
the text s a formula (e.g. ="inserted text’)

- Font formatting in non-header cells*
- Inserted rows that are left empty
- Moved data cells

QuickBooks will NOT
support these changes:
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Sheet1

		Morgan County Water District

		Trial Balance (Unaudited)

		December 31. 2020

						Dec 31, 20

						Debit				Credit

				AML Water Line Ext. 9549641		3,661.17

				Credit Card Revenue Fund		1,502.54

				Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552		2,507.87

				Deposit Savings 0082300		30,094.99

				Emergency Savings Revenue		50.58

				Funded DepreciatReserve Savings		2,502.62

				MCWD Region Account						8,114.80

				O & M Checking 3020703						29,178.47

				Payroll Checking 3030938		7,044.98

				Phase 14 Savings - 9487581		583.91

				Revenue Fund-Savings 65212		98,002.88

				Water Revenue Savings 9490531		15,771.12

				Construction In Progress:CIP-Phase 11A		1,003,993.62

				Construction In Progress:CIP-PHASE 11b		1,141,200.13

				Construction In Progress:CIP Phase 11 RD		1,867,958.05

				Construction In Progress:Construction In Progress-Coal D		45,495.84

				Construction In Progress:Phase 11						4,058,647.64

				Construction In Progress:Phase 12 Construction Account		2,759,379.45

				Construction In Progress:Phase 12A Coal Dev. Grant WX211		1,099,212.38

				131.2 · Cash on Hand						863,277.32

				A/D - Building						19,232.42

				A/D - Equipment						140,319.33

				A/D - Office Equipment						8,410.23

				A/D - Vehicles						53,801.57

				A/D - Water Lines						2,422,484.76

				Equipment		165,578.00

				Land		74,200.00

				Office Building		124,112.00

				Office Equipment		7,100.25

				Office Equipment:Computer		1,309.98

				Vehicles		76,399.90

				Water Line Expansion:Phase 11 Waterlines		4,073,607.64

				Water Line Expansion:Water Lines		3,496,491.00

				Water Line Expansion:Water Lines - Ezel Expansion Pr		993,077.97

				Water Line Expansion:Water Lines - Hwy 172 Project		1,709,559.46

				Water Line Expansion:Water Lines - White Oak Expansi		1,722,021.20

				Water Line Expansion:Water Lines Phase 10		4,228,030.45

				Accounts Receivable Water Colle		63,186.10

				Allowance for Doubtful Accounts						7,425.26

				Prepaid Expenses		6,871.39

				UnBilled Receivables		141,484.51

				A/P Construction						9,585.90

				Accounts Payable						100,320.82

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable						5,594.06

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:CERS/KY Retirement Payable		4,910.31

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:City Taxes Payable		860.00

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:County Payroll Taxes		1,234.50

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:Fed & FICA Payable		2,470.72

				Accounts Payable:Payroll Taxes Payable:State Withholding Payable		1,575.97

				Accounts Payable:Sales Tax Payable						431.13

				Accounts Payable:2005 · Retirement Buyback Payable						4,240.79

				Accounts Payable:2010 · Paychecks Payable						10,985.53

				O & M Refundable Security Depos						154,753.46

				Qtrly. Return of License Fee						243.50

				Revenue Sinking Fund						51,000.00

				Accrued Expenses		67,450.96

				Accrued Interest						1,412.84

				MCWD Revenue Payable		16,726.84

				MCWD Water Revenue Payable		106,652.91

				N/P - KRWA						1,345,948.67

				N/P - KRWFC		1,586,172.00

				Payroll Tax Liability						4,445.21

				Bonds Payable						1,615,700.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Pay-Series A 1993 91-01						186,750.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Pay-Series B 1993 91-06						11,109.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-Series 1995 91-04						256,850.00

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-Series 1999 91-09						55,974.75

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-Series 2001 91-11						219,576.88

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-Series 2006 91-25						733,625.63

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-Series 91-14		42,614.75

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-Series 91-27		330,732.40

				Bonds Payable:Bonds Payable-USDA 91-20						497,831.25

				Due to Morgan Co. Fiscal Court						12,200.00

				Loan Payable Bank of the Mounta						30,000.00

				Contributed Capital						5,674,422.35

				contributions In Aid of Constru						8,351,749.75

				Retained Earnings - Restricted						125,614.00

				Retained Earnings - Unrestricte						31,673.00

				3000 · Opening Bal Equity						87,282.36

				3900 · Retained Earnings		103,722.17

				461.6-Sales thru Bulk Loading						420.75

				470-Forfeited Discounts-Late Py						7,032.74

				AML Grant Funds						3,276.50

				General Revenue:Reimbursement Revenue		29.01

				Non-Budget Items:Interest Income						56.15

				Tap-on-Fee						50,890.00

				461.1 · Meter Sales to Residential Cust						1,322,025.20

				461.2 · Meter Sale to Commerical Custom						111,004.31

				471 · Misc. Service Revenues						16,374.45

				4999 · Uncategorized Income						47,837.93

				408.1-UtilityRegAssessmentFee		2,861.68

				601-Payroll Expense:941 Federal Payroll Tax		53,329.94

				601-Payroll Expense:CERS		67,023.44

				601-Payroll Expense:Employee Check		170,526.36

				601-Payroll Expense:Ky State Tax Withholding		10,162.75

				601-Payroll Expense:Qtrly. Return of License Fee		3,442.96

				604-Employee Pensions & Benefit		17,792.86

				604-Employee Pensions & Benefit:Health Insurance		37,428.70

				604-Employee Pensions & Benefit:Uniforms		2,171.73

				610-Purchased Water:Water Purchases:Cave Run Water Commission		274,353.18

				610-Purchased Water:Water Purchases:West Liberty Waterworks		428,072.78

				620-Materials and Supplies		38,524.39

				620-Materials and Supplies:Office Supplies		8,408.06

				620-Materials and Supplies:Postage		11,924.30

				620-Materials and Supplies:Safety Supplies		674.09

				620-Materials and Supplies:Supplies & Testing		471.95

				620-Materials and Supplies:Supplies Other		3,239.43

				633-Contractual Services-Legal		300.00

				635-Contractual Se Water Test		5,145.00

				636-Contractual Services Other		19,549.22

				636-Contractual Services Other:Outside Services		600.00

				636-Contractual Services Other:Outside Services:Pump Repair & Service		1,030.19

				650-Transportation Expense:Auto Parts		32.65

				650-Transportation Expense:Auto Repair & Maint.		1,266.24

				650-Transportation Expense:Fuel		14,931.46

				650-Transportation Expense:650- · Enterprise Lease		26,524.84

				675-Misc:Bank Charge		736.26

				675-Misc:License/Certification Fees		463.50

				Administrative Fees		234.90

				Collection Expense		1,625.50

				Insurance Expenses:659-Insurance Other:Encroachment Bond		534.45

				Insurance Expenses:657 · Insurance-General Liability		17,316.25

				Interest Expense		1,023.89

				KY Finance - KY Payments						86.50

				Local Taxes		42,258.49

				Membership Dues		2,671.00

				Misc Services		110.00

				Non -Budget Items		25.00

				Non -Budget Items:Sales & Use Tax		4,187.95

				Travel Expense		134.00

				Travel Expense:Meals		59.70

				Travel Expense:Misc Travel		270.10

				UC Tax:KACO UI Fund		277.25

				Utilities:615-Purchased Power:American Power		14,472.59

				Utilities:615-Purchased Power:RECC		18,251.85

				Utilities:Cellular		2,981.60

				Utilities:Telephone		5,814.06

				5015 · Equipment Expense:5015A · Equipment Repair		927.02

				636- · Contractual Services Other -		16,638.05

				658 · Workers' Compensation		4,344.00

				6999 · Uncategorized Expenses		501.80

				Bonds Payable - KRWA 2016		89,790.68

				USDA Bonds		96,634.60

		TOTAL				28,749,217.21				28,749,217.21
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Tips for updating QuickBooks Desktop report in Excel

You can export a report, change certain formatting or add new formulas, and then update it with new QuickBooks data.

QuickBooks will update and keep these changes:

€ Renamed report titles
@ Font, Fill, and Number formatting
(in row & column headers only)
© Resized columns
@ Renamed column & row headers
© Inserted rows & columns
You must enter text or a formula in the row to preserve it
© New Excel formulas.
The updated report must contain the row associated with your formula
@ Inserted text
Make your new text always appear next to a particular fow by entering
the text s a formula (e.g. ="inserted text’)

- Font formatting in non-header cells*
- Inserted rows that are left empty
- Moved data cells

QuickBooks will NOT
support these changes:
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Policy Number P&C0603

Insured Name and Address

Morgan County Water District
1009 New Highway 172
West Liberty, KY 41472

Business Description Water District

Kentucky Association of Counties

All Lines Fund

400 Englewood Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601

Declarations Page

Policy Period: 7/1/2018 to 7/1/2019

For customer service please call
(800)264-5226

lssued:  7/9/2018

In return for the payment of the premium,

‘Coverage h
‘ General Liabili
Law nf

1 (Per OCC/AGG)

A

Employment Pract/ces (Per claim / AGG) 1
1 !

| Retroactive Date: 07/01/2015 ’
! Auto Llablllt

T Auto Co|||s10n

“Under |nsured/un_msuréa"“ o
t “~Non Owned Auto Coverage
%P'rvopert)}/Bu" ] g o

Busmess lncome
Flood

Earthquake
han Employee D:shonesty)

(Pellcy# CIC1964) -
‘ Lega/ Defense Coverage

Authorized
Representative

(Per SEC/AGE) e k o

E”OfS/Ommlssmns (Per OCC/AGG) - ! s s

‘CyberLlablllty (Per claim 7a6e)

|
(o} Comprehensnve !

As Per Statement o”‘ Fil

As Per Statement' ° F'Iem""'

-
\
gEmponee D:shonesty '\ 150,000 T
1
|
|

and subject to all the terms of the policy, we agree 10 provide the insurance stated in the binder.

""" Deductible
Pt
&

e

3,000,000

e
e
T

© 4000000
e
B

S

1500

]
|

Date 7/9/2018

EC





Policy Number  P&C0603

Insured Name and Address

Morgan County Water District
1009 New Highway 172
West Liberty, KY 41472

Business Description Wate

Kentucky Association of Counties

All Lines Fund

400 Englewood Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601

Declarations Page

District

Policy Period: 7/1/2019 to 7/1/2020

For customer service please call

(800)264-5226

issued:

7/26/2019

In return for the payment of the premium

and subject to all the terms of the policy, we agree to provide the insurance stated in the binder.

Edverage e
General Liability (Per OCC/AGG) 1,000,000 3,000,000 500
Law Enforcement (Per OCC/AGG) NCD NCD NCD
Errors/Ommissions (Per OCC/AGG) NCD NCD NCD
Employment Practices (Per claim /AGG) | NCD NCD NCD
Cyber Liability (Per claim / AGG) 1,000,000 1,000,000 25500
Retroactive Date: 07/01/2015
Auto Liability (CSL) “‘1,000,000 o
Auto Comprehensive ACV 500
Auto Collision ACV 500
P.1.P. (No Fault) 10,000 0
Under Insured/Un-Insured 60,000 0
Non Owned Auto Coverage Primary
Property/Buildings As Per Statement on File 500
Personal Property As Per Statement on File 500
 Boior & Niachiery T iEooo00s ) oo
""" Inland Marine & EDP As Per Statement on File “s00
Business Income 500,000 ’ 500,000 o
Flood 1,000,000 1,000,000 0
Earthquake NCD NCD NCD
Crime (Other than Employee Dishonesty) 150,000 500
Employee Dishonesty 150,000 250
(Policy #: CIC1964)
' 200,000 0

Legal Defense Coverage

Authorized
Representative

D[w/t«.,

7

Date 7/26/2019






Kentucky Association of Counties
All Lines Fund

400 Englewood Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601

Declarations Page

Policy Number  P&C0603

Insured Name and Address

Morgan County Water District
1009 New Highway 172
West Liberty, KY 41472

Business Description

Water District

Policy Period: 7/1/2020 to 7/1/2021

For customer service please call
(800)264-5226

Issued:  7/9/2020

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of the policy, we agree to provide the insurance stated in the binder.

Authorized
Representative

Date 7/9/2020

Govarans T e
General Liability (Per OCC/AGG) 1,000,000 3,000,000 U500
‘Law Enforcement (Per OCC/AGG) NCD NCD NCD
Errors/Ommissions (Per OCC/AGG) NCD NCD NCD
Employment Practices (Per claim / AGG) NCD NCD NCD
Cyber Liability (Per claim / AGG) 1,000,000 1,000,000 o000
Retroactive Date: 07/01/2015
Auto Liability (CSL) 1,000,000 0
Auto Comprehensive ACV 500
Auto Collision ACV 500
""""""""" P.I.P. (No Fault) 10,000 0
Under Insured/Un-Insured 60,000 0
Non Owned Auto Coverage Primary
Property/Buildings As Per Statement on File 500
Personal Property As Per Statement on File 500
Boiler & Machinery 15,000,000 1,000
Inland Marine & EDP As Per Statement on File 500
Business Income 500,000 500,000 0 i
Flood 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 :
Earthquake NCD NCD NcD
Crime (Other than Employee Dishonesty) 150,000 500
w‘Emp/oyee Dishonesty 150,000 250
(Policy #: CIC1964)
7, egal Defense Coverage 50,000 0

s Dicne






MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT - PAY PERIOD ENDING:

ey

Employee Name Regular Overtime mo:amw 4&8&8. Sick Grand
Pay Pay Pay Pay Pay Pay
Steve Pelfrey ) _. . ) BV 5O
48 | ) 12418 | 8§ | 89
Chernell Holbrook o . s 2
5¢ A 30
Donna Bailey 7 : L i
| “4C 24 1 /6 30
Andy Legg . : . Y
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S A4 50
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| 59 |10 | XY 70
Timothy Carver . . i e
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MORGAN COUNTY é%ﬂwwﬂ DISTRICT - PAY PERIOD ENDING:

Employee Name Regular Overtime Holiday  Vacation Sick Grand
Pay Pay Pay Pay Pay Pay
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SHMCWD

Morgan Gounty Water Distrit

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: General Manager
Department: Administration
Reports To: Board of Director Chairman

This job description is intended to describe the general nature and level of work being performed by
people assigned to this job. The description is not intended to be an exhaustive list of responsibilities,
duties and skills required for this position.

BASIC JOB SUMMARY Under policy direction of the Board of Directors, the General Manager serves as
the chief executive of the District implementing Board policy. The General Manager determines and
executes administrative policies through subordinate managers and is responsible for operations and
staffing of the District as prescribed by the Board, including planning and design of facilities,
construction, operation and maintenance of facilities and the administration of the business affairs of
the District. The General Manager supervises al District employees through subordinate managers,
manages the employer/employee relations of the District and works closely with Legal/Audit advisors.
ESSENTIAL DUTIES WEIGHT

Duty 1 Attends all Board meetings, prepares reports and makes recommendations to the Board on the
overall operation of the District, including submission of an annual budget.

Duty 2 Plans and determines the course and direction of the District, coordinates the preparation of
long-term planning within general policy established by the Board.

Duty 3 Ensures the administration, engineering, maintenance and operation of the District, and for the
construction, operation and maintenance of District facilities.

Duty 4 Ensures the implementation and administration of the District's organization and personnel
system and effective utilization of District personnel and contractors.

Duty 5 Monitors and provides oversight of all District operations to ensure consistency with established
objectives and policies.

Duty 6 Represents the District with appropriate Federal, State, local agencies and other interest groups
on matters affecting the operations and policies of the District.

DEMONSTRATED KNOWLEDGE OF AND PERFORMANCE IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

[] General operations, functions and purposes of a municipal water district and environmental issues
affecting such operations;





[J Modern management practices, including: municipal finance, supervision, and organizational
development;

[1 Negotiation strategies;

[1 Managerial, leadership, and interpersonal skills essential to demanding and visible activities within
the District and the community;

[J Laws and regulations pertaining to a water/water reclamation district;
[] Fiscal management and decision making.
ABILITY TO:

[] Ensure the timely and economic completion of necessary projects, reports and studies as required by
the Board;

[J Plan for future needs of the District;
[J Employ modern management practices to insure the efficient operation of the District;

[J Communicate in an effective manner with the Board and all other interest groups including all
government agencies;

[] Establish and maintain cooperative working relationships with all such groups including representation
of the District’s interest with all news media.

PHYSICAL AND SENSORY REQUIREMENTS:

[ Sufficient eyesight to read fine statistical reports and standard text and data on computer terminal
screens;

[J Ability to speak and hear at normal conversational levels in person and over the telephone;

[1 Manual dexterity to write legibly and to use calculators, computer terminal, and other general office
machines;

[J Reach, lift and move reports, materials and objects weighing approximately twenty-five pounds; and
to reach, bend, or crouch to use files and records;

[J Ability to travel to different sites and locations.

TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE GUIDELINES: Any combination of training and experience, which
demonstrates attainment of the required knowledge and ability to perform the required work (with
reasonable accommodation, if needed), typically:

EDUCATION: Equivalent to graduation from an accredited college or university with major work in public
administration, business administration, civil engineering or a closely related field. An advanced degree
from an accredited institution in one of the above areas is highly desirable. EXPERIENCE: Five (5) years
senior-level managerial experience with three (3) years of experience as general manager or department
head of a government agency or special district.





OMCWD

Morgan County Water Distrit

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Office Manager
Department: Office

Reports To: General Manager
POSITION SUMMARY

The Office Manager is responsible for supporting the GM in managing all facets of MCWD,
including Administrative, Finance and Accounting, Regulatory Compliance, Customer Service,
Engineering and Development Services, Operations and Maintenance, Production and Supply,

and Water Quality.

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

Administrative and Office Management

Support the GM in developing long-term strategy, goals and objectives, and short-term

work priorities and plans

Support the GM in establishing standards and procedures

Organize office operations and procedures

Ensure filing systems are maintained and up to date

Support in the development of new policies and procedures

Support all FWC staff in carrying out their jobs and duties

Management of the Retention Policy

Manage employee vacation time, sick time, timecards and incident reports
Responsible for weekly safety topics and discussion

2. Finance and Accounting

Support the GM with developing, monitoring, and maintaining annual budgets
Prepare monthly expense reports

Support the GM in all rate review and rate-case related matters

Review and code invoices

Prepare monthly intercompany expenses and billing





3. Regulatory Compliance

e Maintain and improve data gathering and recordkeeping for all operational and
regulatory compliance needs

e Manage and maintain Backflow Prevention Program

e Assist with all regulatory compliance matters, including but not limited to preparing
annual regulatory reports for the Arizona Corporation Commission, Arizona Department
of Water Resources, and Arizona Department of Environmental Quality

4. Customer Service/Bill Master

e Receive and respond to customer service inquiries

e Coordinate move-ins, move-outs and new meter installs via Bill Master

o Update customer accounts with changes, including names, addresses, phone numbers,
email, etc.

e Inventory management in Bill Master, including meter change outs, new meters, and
available inventory

e Provide information for sewer billing to Pima County Wastewater

e Facilitate and/or conduct customer outreach and communication for billing issues,
service issues, water conservation, and backflow prevention

e Responsible for placing Public Notices in Green Valley News and on the FWC web site as
required by ACC and ADEQ.

e Assist in development of new policies and procedures for improving customer service

5. Engineering and Development Services

e Coordinate development plan review through development and new construction
protocol

e Maintain development project records

e Maintain and improve infrastructure and ownership records, including but not limited to
mainline extension agreements, easement records, Certificate of Convenience &
Necessity decisions and orders, and water service area mapping

6. Manager Plus

e Implementing and maintaining Inventory Management (Track Inventory and order as
needed)

e Implementing and maintaining Asset Management
e Issuing service\work orders related to High Water use, leaks, meter location, water
pressure, developer work, disconnects, and final meter inspections.





7. Website

e Maintain website
e Update forms, news and reports (ACH, Meter Applications, Consumer Confidence
Report, etc.)

8. Miscellaneous Duties

e Coordinates maintenance of equipment and training on new technology — Tablets,
Smart Phones, software, etc

¢ Maintain Emergency Operations Plans

e Track PDH’s and arrange training and workshop opportunities for Certifications

e Setup and management of Construction Meter Accounts

e Manage and review the Zero Read Report

9. Perform other related duties as assigned
MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:
Knowledge, Skills And Abilities:

e Attention to detail.

e Strong organizational skills.

e Strong written communication skills including the use of proper English, spelling,
grammar, and punctuation.

e Ability to accurately compose complex and detailed correspondence and reports.

e Strong verbal communication and presentation skills.

e Ability to deal tactfully and courteously with customers and employees.

e Ability to work well and collaboratively with others.

¢ Ability to complete complex analyses (e.g., define objectives, conduct research, collect
data, analyze data, derive results, and formulate conclusions and recommendations).

¢ Knowledge of accounting.

e Office methods and procedures, including filing, record keeping, and reporting systems.

¢ Strong working knowledge of desktop computers, in particular intermediate-to-
advanced proficiency in Microsoft Office applications (Word, Excel, PowerPoint, and
Outlook).

e Bilingual in Spanish/English preferred

Education and Experience:

Any combination of training and experience that provides the required knowledge and abilities
is qualifying. A typical way to obtain the requisite knowledge and abilities would be:





e Bachelor’s degree from an accredited university or college with an emphasis in business,
accounting, public administration, or finance; or
e Combination of education and work experience.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Persons selected for appointment to this position must pass a pre-employment drug and
alcohol screening.

e Possession of a valid driver’s license. Proof of a good driving record, free from multiple
or serious violations or accidents, and in accordance with any standards of FWC’s
insurance carrier.

PHYSICAL, MENTAL, AND ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS:

e Prolonged periods of standing, sitting
e Workisindoors in seasonally cooled and heated area.





SMCMR
Morgan Gounty Water Distrit

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Field Manager
Department: Field
Reports To: General Manger

Performs difficult technical work in planning and supervising the installation, maintenance,
repair and/or construction of water and sewer lines. Work is performed under the general
supervision of Assistant Director for Operations. Supervision is exercised over multiple crews.

This is medium work requiring the exertion of 50 pounds of force occasionally, up to 20 pounds
of force frequently, and up to 10 pounds of force constantly to move objects, and some heavy
work requiring the exertion of 100 pounds of force occasionally. Work requires climbing,
balancing, stooping, reaching, standing, walking, lifting, and grasping; vocal communication is
required for expressing or exchanging ideas by means of spoken word; hearing is required to
perceive information at normal spoken word levels; visual acuity is required for preparing and
analyzing written or computer data, visual inspection involving small defects and/or small parts,
use of measuring devices, operation of motor vehicles or equipment, determining the accuracy
and thoroughness of work, and observing general surroundings and activities; the worker is
subject to inside and outside environmental conditions, extreme cold, extreme heat, noise,
vibration, hazards, atmospheric conditions, and oil.

Examples of Duties:

Assisting with planning, coordinating and supervising utility field operations maintenance
programs; coordinating installations with contractors; overseeing the preparation and
maintenance of files and records. In coordination with supervisor, plans, schedules and
implements maintenance programs involving water distribution and wastewater collection
systems.

Inspects water construction, maintenance and repair, and gives technical advice and assistance
to supervisors and inspectors; Coordinates the use of equipment and manpower to obtain
maximum effectiveness and economy; Coordinates maintenance programs activities with the
Manager of Facilities Maintenance and provides technical assistance and data when required;





Checks projects for progress and conformance to work plans and orders; Coordinates
construction with Miss Utility; Assist crew supervisors and skilled workers on difficult jobs;
Maintain and improve inventory procedures to maximize value and reduce loss; Plan and direct
safety program; Keeps records and makes detailed reports; Works with VDOT on permits,
regulations and inspections; Assists with supervision and evaluation of employees;

Identifies and recommends procedural improvements or changes; Responds to after-hours
emergencies, under sometimes inclement weather conditions, as needed; Performs related
tasks as required.

Thorough knowledge of basic principles and operations of water distribution and wastewater
collection systems; thorough knowledge of the occupational hazards and safety precautions of
work and related equipment operation; thorough knowledge of supervision of the work of
skilled, semi-skilled or unskilled workers on a large scale over a wide area; skilled in the use of
equipment and tools of the trade; ability to understand and interpret descriptions, construction
plans, engineering records and maps; ability to establish effective working relationships with
other department staff, contractors and the general public.

Typical Qualifications: Must be able to obtain or have Class || Water Distribution License. Any
combination of education and experience equivalent to graduation from high school and
extensive experience of an increasingly responsible nature in construction and maintenance of
water distribution and wastewater collection systems.





SHMCWD

Morgan Gounty Water Distrit

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Utility Account Clerk
Department: Office
Reports To: Office Manager

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS:

The following duties are normal for this position. The omission of specific statements of the
duties does not exclude them from the classification if the work is similar, related, or a logical
assignment for this classification. Other duties may be required and assigned.

Collects payments from customers; balances cash drawer to daily sheet; counts money and adds checks.
Prepares work orders for customers getting utilities turned on and off.
Answers the telephone; provides information as requested.

Makes payment arrangements with customers; assists customers with billing questions; talks with
Community Services about customers’ accounts; communicates with banks and customers about non-
sufficient funds checks.

Opens, adds, matches, and stamps mail.

Enters, changes, and/or updates customer information in computer; changes billing addresses; completes
non-pay disconnected services in the computer.

Reviews transaction histories and prints credit references for customers.
Prints consumption histories, credit reports, and receipts.
Communicates with servicemen via radio regarding services.

Records meter readings on disconnected services

Files customer information, renter, and owner cards.

Sells water tokens.

Assembles newcomer packages.

Collects past due bills from customers.





Operates a personal computer, adding machine, copier, facsimile machine, printer, typewriter, two-way
radio, or other equipment as necessary to complete essential functions, to include the use of word
processing, spreadsheet, database, or other system software.

EDUCATION and EXPERIENCE GUIDELINES:

MINIMUM: High school diploma or GED; one month of experience in cashiering or customer service work;
or any equivalent combination of education, training, and experience which provides the requisite
knowledge, skills, and abilities for this job.





MWD

Morgan County Water District

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Customer Service Representative
Department: Office
Reports To: Office Manager

GENERAL DEFINITION OF WORK:

Performs responsible clerical work/payment processing involving customer service activities and
the preparation and/or maintenance of fiscal or related records; does related work as required.

Work is performed under regular supervision.

TYPICAL TASKS:

Handles and processes payments at register daily;

Balances drawer daily;

Handles and processes daily deposits;

Submits daily register paperwork and applications to Billing/Collections Department;

Handles and processes new service applications, transfer applications and customer
terminations;

Matches work orders for applications, transfers, and terminations turned in by meter, tap and
repair departments;

Verifies application fees are paid for sewer inspections;

Contacts inspectors when inspections are requested;

Receives customer complaints, searches information, and prepares work orders;

Handles utility account inquiries;

Operates calculator and other standard office equipment incidental to maintaining records;
Answers high quantity of telephone calls and assists walk-in customers on a daily basis;
Contacts dispatch when needed to have information sent to field employees;

Performs related tasks as required.

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES:

General knowledge of bookkeeping terminology, methods, procedures and equipment; general
knowledge of standard office procedures, practices and equipment; general knowledge of utility
service connection, termination, billing, collecting and adjustment procedures; skilled in the use of
a variety of office machines; ability to understand and follow oral and written directions; ability to
establish and follow detailed work procedures; ability to multi-task; ability to post accounts and
perform mathematical computations with speed and accuracy; ability to type at the rate of 35





wpm; ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with associates and the
general public; ability to stand and sit in high task chair for extended periods of time; and ability to
occasionally lift up to 50 pounds.

EDUCATION AND EXPERIENCE:

Any combination of education and experience equivalent to graduation from an accredited
community college with major course work in Business, Marketing or related field.





SMCUD

Morgan County Water District

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Equipment Operator / Field Tech
Department: Field
Reports To: Field Manager

Job Summary:
Essential Job Duties include safe operation of Excavator for all types of water related
projects. Working closely with “live” lines.

Work tasks involve, but are not limited to operating small equipment, repairing leaks,
reading meters, making taps, conducting leak detection, collecting water samples,
service cut-offs, pump service, storage tank service, booster pump service.

Job Responsibilities:

Ability to operate Excavator and all equipment and should be in good physical condition.
Ability to understand and carry out written and oral instructions. Ability to write legibly
and record accurately figures and numbers. Working knowledge of the geography and
road locations in the county. Ability to work under adverse weather- and work-related
conditions. Ability to develop and maintain effective relationships with other employees
and the public. Must be dependable and resourceful.

Maintains tools, vehicles, work equipment, storage building clean and orderly. Also
helps keep building clean, neat and in safe working condition.

Physical Requirements:

This position involves work requiring the employee to exert in excess of 100 pounds of
force occasionally and less force frequently to move objects. Physical activity related to
this position may include climbing, stooping, kneeling, crouching, reaching, standing,
walking, grasping, feeling, talking, hearing and repetitive motion. Employee will be
exposed to indoor and outdoor environmental conditions including extreme heat and
cold; subject to noise, fumes, odors, gases, poor ventilation, oil and grease.

Job Requirements:

Must have high school diploma or equivalent. Must have a valid KY driver’s license. Full
time position and must be willing to work on an “on call” basis for emergency situations,
and be willing to work on weekends and holidays, if required. Be able to show job
efficiently on equipment.





SMCUD

Morgan County Water District

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Field Service Technician
Department: Field
Reports To: Field Manager

Job Summary:

Work tasks involve, but are not limited to operating small equipment, repairing leaks,
reading meters, making taps, conducting leak detection, collecting water samples,
service cut-offs, pump service, storage tank service, booster pump service.

Job Responsibilities:

Ability to operate small equipment and should be in good physical condition. Ability to
understand and carry out written and oral instructions. Ability to write legibly and
record accurately figures and numbers. Working knowledge of the geography and road
locations in the county. Ability to work under adverse weather- and work-related
conditions. Ability to develop and maintain effective relationships with other employees
and the public. Must be dependable and resourceful.

Maintains tools, vehicles, work equipment, storage building in clean and orderly
manner. Also helps keep building clean, neat and in safe working condition.

Physical Requirements:

This position involves work requiring the employee to exert in excess of 100 pounds of
force occasionally and less force frequently to move objects. Physical activity related to
this position may include climbing, stooping, kneeling, crouching, reaching, standing,
walking, grasping, feeling, talking, hearing and repetitive motion. Employee will be
exposed to indoor and outdoor environmental conditions including extreme heat and
cold; subject to noise, fumes, odors, gases, poor ventilation, oil and grease.

Job Requirements:

Must have high school diploma or equivalent. Must have a valid KY driver’s license. Full
time position and must be willing to work on an “on call” basis for emergency situations,
and be willing to work on weekends and holidays, if required. Be able to obtain a Class |
Water Distribution License.





MWD

Morgan County Water District

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Field Service Leak Detection Specialist
Department: Field
Reports To: Field Manager

Job Summary:

Work tasks involve, but are not limited to OPERATE VARIOUS TYPES OF ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
USED TO DETECT AND RECORDLEAK SOUNDS RELATED TO WATER LOSS FROM THE WATER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.SUBMIT DATA COLLECTED TO LEAK DETECTION COORDINATOR FOR
ANALYSIS AND APPROPRIATE ACTION.

Job Responsibilities:

1. OPERATE EQUIPMENT INCLUDING LOGGERS, SCANNERS, CORRELATORS AND OTHER
DEVICES TO LISTEN TO AND INTERPRET QUALITY AND TYPE OF SOUNDS TO DETECT
LEAKS IN THE WATER AUTHORITY'S WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

2. DOWNLOAD DATA FROM MONITORING EQUIPMENT AND ENTER DATA GATHERED INTO
DATABASE TO FACILITATE ANALYSIS OF WATER LOSSES BY LEAK DETECTION
COORDINATOR.

3. PERFORM SEQUENTIAL ACTIONS TO LOCATE LEAKS BY APPLYING KNOWLEDGE OF
LEAK DETECTION PRACTICES AND READING AND INTERRUPTING WATER DISTRIBUTION
MAPS AND DRAWINGS.

4. UTILIZE HAND AND CONSTRUCTION TOOLS TO EXPOSE MAINS, VALVES AND
SERVICE STOP BOXES.

5. SET UP BARRICADES OR OTHER TRAFFIC DEVICES IN THE FIELD TO ENSURE

SAFETY IN THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

6. COLLECT GLOBAL POSITION SYSTEM (GPS) DATA REGARDING LOCATION OF FIRE
HYDRANTS, VALVES AND METERS.

7. LOG ACTIVITIES AND PREPARE REPORTS AS DIRECTED.

Physical Requirements:

This position involves work requiring the employee to exert in excess of 100 pounds of force
occasionally and less force frequently to move objects. Physical activity related to this position
may include climbing, stooping, kneeling, crouching, reaching, standing, walking, grasping,
feeling, talking, hearing and repetitive motion. Employee will be exposed to indoor and outdoor
environmental conditions including extreme heat and cold; subject to noise, fumes, odors,
gases, poor ventilation, oil and grease.

Job Requirements:

HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA OR GED PLUS ONE (1) YEAR WATER UTILITY OPERATIONS,
ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTION AND/OR COMPLIANCE EXPERIENCE. LEAK DETECTION
EXPERIENCE AND ASSOCIATE'S DEGREE OR TECHNICAL TRAINING IN ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCE OR RELATED FIELD PREFERRED. Must have a valid KY driver’s license. Full time position
and must be willing to work on an “on call” basis for emergency situations, and be willing to
work on weekends and holidays, if required.
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		Morgan County Water District

		List of Employees

		2017

		Kyle Risner		General Manager		$   17.95

		Steve Pelfrey		Field Manager		$   17.92

		Chernell Holbrook		Office Manager		$   11.87

		Charles Lewis		Field Tech		$   10.66

		Donna Bailey		Customer Service Rep		$   11.31

		James Stacy		Field Tech		$   10.89

		Jordan Cade		Field Tech		$   10.00

		Kenton Taulbee		Field Tech		$   9.00

		Andy Legg		Field Tech		$   9.00

		2018

		Kyle Risner		General Manager		$   17.95

		Steve Pelfrey		Field Manager		$   17.92

		Chernell Holbrook		Office Manager		$   11.87

		Donna Bailey		Customer Service Rep		$   11.31

		Andy Legg		Field Tech		$   9.00

		Michael Stacy		Field Tech		$   9.50

		Scott Patrick		Field Tech		$   9.00

		Ursula Elam		Customer Service Rep		$   8.50

		Wesley Ball		Field Tech		$   8.00

		John Coffey		Field Tech		$   8.00

		2019

		Steve Pelfrey		General Manager		$   20.00

		Chernell Holbrook		Office Manager		$   14.00

		Donna Bailey		Customer Service Rep		$   12.00

		Andy Legg		Field Manager		$   13.00

		Ursula Elam		Customer Service Rep		$   8.50

		John Coffey		Field Tech		$   10.00

		Tim Carver		Field Tech		$   10.00

		Ashlee Ferguson		Customer Service Rep		$   9.50

		Shannon Elam		General Manager		$   23.07

		Drayton Kendrick		Field Tech		$   9.00

		2020

		Chernell Holbrook		Office Manager		$   15.00

		Donna Bailey		Customer Service Rep		$   12.50

		Andy Legg		Field Manager		$   14.00

		John Coffey		Field Tech		$   10.50

		Tim Carver		Field Tech		$   11.00

		Ashlee Ferguson		Customer Service Rep		$   10.50

		Shannon Elam		General Manager		$   23.07

		Drayton Kendrick		Field Tech		$   11.00

		Dean Kennard		Leak Detection		$   10.00






2015 EMPLOYEES & BENEFITS

EMPLOYEES HEALTH | DENTAL | VISION MED UNI- RETIRE- CELL
AIR FORMS MENT PHONES

Kyle Risner X X X X X X
Steve Pelfrey X X X X X X
Chernell Holbrook X X X X X

Charles Lewis X X X X X X X
Donna Bailey X X X X X

James Stacy X X X






2016 EMPLOYEES & BENEFITS

EMPLOYEES HEALTH | DENTAL | VISION MED UNI- RETIRE- CELL
AIR FORMS MENT PHONES

Kyle Risner
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Chemell Holbrook
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Jordan Cade

Jordan Cade started on October 3, 2016.





2017 EMPLOYEES & BENEFITS

EMPLOYEES HEALTH | DENTAL | VISION MED UNI- RETIRE- CELL
AIR FORMS MENT PHONES
Kyle Risner Ended in | Endedin | Ended in X X X
Oct. Oct. Oct.
Steve Pelfrey X X X X X X
Chernell Holbrook | Ended in X X X X
June
Charles Lewis Ended in
Nov.
Donna Bailey X X X X X
James Stacy X X X
Jordan Cade Endedin | Endedin | Endedin | Endedin | Endedin | Ended in Ended in
Oct. Oct. Oct. Nov. Sept. Sept. Sept.
Kenton Taulbee X X X
Andy Legg X X X

Charles Lewis retired on December 31, 2016. Med Air coverage ended in November of 2017 (yearly

membership).

Chernell Holbrook dropped her health insurance in June 2017.

Jordan Cade picked up health, dental and vision in July 2017.

Jordan Cade resigned on September 9, 2017. All his benefits ended in October, with the exception of Med Air,

it ended in November.

Kyle Risner dropped his health, dental and Vision coverage in October.

Kenton Taulbee was hired on October 16, 2017.
Andy Legg was hired on October 30, 2017

James Stacy resigned on December 4, 2017. All benefits ended in December.

Kenton Taulbee resigned on December 4, 2017. All benefits ended in December.






2018 EMPLOYEES & BENEFITS

EMPLOYEES HEALTH | DENTAL | VISION MED UNI- RETIRE- CELL
AIR FORMS MENT PHONES

Kyle Risner X X X
Steve Pelfrey X X X X X X X
Chernell Holbrook X X X X

Donna Bailey X X X X X

Andy Legg X X X X X X X
Michael Stacy X X X X X X X
Scott Patrick X X X
Ursula Elam X X X X

Wesley Ball X

John Coffey X X X X X X X

Michael Stacy was hired on January 11, 2018.
Scott Patrick was hired on January 11, 2018.

Andy Legg’s health, dental and vision started March 2018.

Ursula Elam was hired on April 16, 2018.

Kyle Risner resigned on May 7, 2018. Benefits ended.

Steve Pelfrey, Andy Legg & Michael Stacy, Med Air coverage started May 8, 2018.
Michael Stacy’s health, dental and vision started in May 2018.

Wesley Ball was hired on June 18, 2018.
Wesley Ball resigned on July 13, 2018.

Scott Patrick resigned on June 2, 2018.

John Coffey was hired on July 27, 2018.

Ursula Elam’s health, dental and vision started in August 2018.
Michael Stacy resigned on October 19, 2018.

John Coffey’s health, dental and vision coverage started in December 2018.





2019 EMPLOYEES & BENEFITS

EMPLOYEES HEALTH | DENTAL | VISION MED UNI-
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Timothy Carver was hired on

January 28, 2019.

Timothy Carver’s health insurance started in September 2019.

Timothy Carver’s dental and

vision started in December 2019.

Ursula Elam resigned on May 24, 2019. All health benefits ended by July 2019.

Ashlee Ferguson was hired on September 3, 2019.
Ashlee Ferguson Air Med started in September.
Ashlee Ferguson’s health, dental and vision started in December 2019.

Shannon Elam was hired on November 6, 2019.
Shannon Elam will not receive health, dental or vision.

Steve Pelfrey resigned on November 22, 2019. All benefits ended.

Drayton Kendrick was hired on December 16, 2019.






2020 EMPLOYEES & BENEFITS
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Drayton Kendrick’s health, dental and vision started in March 2020.

Shannon Elam’s Air Med started in February 2020.

Drayton Kendrick’s Air Med started in February 2020.

Dean Kennard was hired on July 13, 2020.

Dean Kennard’s Air Med started in July 2020.

Dean Kennard’s dental and vision started in December.

All employees received life insurance in December.







Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, January 7, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Meonday, January 7, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Kyle Risner, Zach Engle, Shannon Elam, Angie
Elliott and Steve Gunnell; and MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook.

Kyle Risner called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. At 4:30 p.m. Myr. Risner called for a motion to approve and accept the
minutes from December 17, 2018. After the board reviewed the minutes, Zach Engle
made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded by Steve Gunnell.
Motion Carried.

First item discussed on the agenda was Mr. Langley Franklin. He was
unable to attend. No discussion and no updates. We will table this for now.

Second item on the agenda was the PSC and Monty Rhody. Chernell
informed the Board that My. Rhody was confident that the PSC would allow us a
rate increase. Mr, Rhody said that we could pay as we go or just pay at the end of
the rate increase. Kyle called for a motion for Mr. Rhody to start applying for the
increase, Shannon made a motion and seconded by Zacl;. Motion carried.

Third item on the agenda was fhe employee update. Steve P. informed the
Board that John Coffey was ready to come off of probation and he would be getting

a 50 cent raise.





OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Water Loss reports were not available. No further
discussion.

Profit and Loss: No questions.

Invoices: Kyle Risner called for a motion to approve the invoices. Shannon
made a motioﬁ, which was seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, cut off list, and new meter setting list. Also, for
the boards review was a copy of the billing register’s total page. The number of
customers for the month was 2798.

OTHER: None

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on February 11, 2019.
With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made

by Angie and seconded by Steve G. to adjourn the meeting, Motion Carried.

/)<t
IN TESTIMQNY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this _//-—"" day
47| ) .
of /% ;{/ff/’l/ﬁi«.f" Vf , 2019,
v
- T /_/" 4 <
e xw»ﬁafﬁ e / 4
LT 5/47// e /\

eas
/'

Zachary ]j;ﬂ/gle, See/Tr /





Morgar County Water District
" Special Board Meeting

Friday, January 11, 2019

The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Friday,
January 11, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Kyle Risner, Zach Engle, Shannon Elam, Angie
Elliott and Steve Gunnell; and MCWD Staff: Chernell Holbrook.

Kyle Risner called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. At 4:30 p.m.

First on the agenda was the lease agreement with the Morgan County Fiscal
Court and the utilities. The newly appointed County Judge, John Will Stacy, said
that the County was no longer going to pay for the utilities at the County Garage
Road property. We have two separate leases with the County; one at 150 County
Garage Road and the second at 1009 Hwy 172. Copies of the leases were provided
for the Board to look over. Both leases clearly state that the Lessor shall pay all
utilities, including all electricity, water, gas, or any other utility used in connection
with the demised premises. Based on Section 11 of the lease agreement, the Board
decided to let the Morgan County Fiscal Court continue paying for the utilities at
the property on 150 County Garage Road. Kyle called for a motion to uphold the
lease agreement, Shannon made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

Second on the agenda was the Emergency Management and the FEMA
Representative. Kyle informed the Board that Chernell’s name had been attached
to this position without her consent. Our representative had been Irene Jenkins, but

she decided to retire early and Emergency Management put Chernell'in as her





replacement. The Morgan County Water District had previously used whomever
the Morgan County Fiscal Court had in the position of Emergency Management.
The Board decided we would continue to use whomever the Fiscal Court appointed
to this pesition,

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was

made by Shannon and seconded by Angie. to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Monday, January 28, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Monday,
| January 28, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p-m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Kyle Risner, Zach Engle, Angie Elliott and Steve
Gunnell; and MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook.

Kyle Risner called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. At 4:30 p.m,

First on the agenda was Chairman, Kyle Risner. Kyle informed the Board
that he had resigned from the Cave Run Water Commission Board. Kyle then, read
out loud his resignation :letter to the Morgan County Water District Board. His
resignation goes into effect at the adjournment of the meeting, Kyle called for a
motion to accept his resignation. Zach made a motion to accept and it was seconded
by Angie. Motion carried.

Second on the agenda was the assignment of a new chairmaﬁ. Kyle told the
Board that the County Judge and the Magistrates will decided who the next Board
member will be. Kyle also informed the Board that the Boards Commissioners
decide who becomes Chairman, Secretary or Treasurer. Kyle told the Board that
they would have to elect someone to run the next meeting and a motion must be

-made and seconded. The Board asked if the electing a new chairperson could be
tabled until the next meeting.

Third item on the agenda was the MCWD Employees. Steve P. told the

Board about Tim Carver’s performance and that he wanted to hire him full time.





Kyle called for a meotion to hire Tim Carver full time. A motion was made‘by Lach
and seconded by Steve . Motion carried.

Fourth item on the agenda was the county garage property. Steve P. told the
Board that the County Judge wanted us to give the property back to the Fiscal
Court. Steve G. said that we should negotiate with the County Judge on the
property. The Board decided to table the property until the next meeting.
With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was

made by Steve G. and seconded by Angie. to adjourn the meeting, Motlon Carried.
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Monday, February 4, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Monday,
February 4, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Zach Engle, Angie Elliott and Steve Gunnell; and
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook.

Before the meeting starts, someone is picked to lead the meeting. Steve G
nominated Zach and this was seconded by Angie. Motion carried.

First item discussed on the agenda was assigning a Chairperson. Zach had
spoken with Shanuon and he had declined the position. Zach also has declined the
position. The Board decided to table the Chairperson position until the next
meeting. Zach made 2 motion and seconded by Steve G. Motion carried.

Second item on the agenda was the employees. Steve P. asked if we could
give the employees raises. The Board decided to table this discussion until after the
July loan payment.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Steve G. and seconded by Angie‘ to adjourn the meeting. Meotion Carried.

IN TEST%NY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this __[/ ’/f} day
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, February 11, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, February 11, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were
in attendance: Board Members: Zach Engle, Shannon Elam, Angie Elliott and
Steve Gunnell; MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook and Speciai
Guest Morgan County Judge, John Will Stacy.

First order of business was appointing someone to lead the meeting.

Shannen made a motion for Zach to lead and seconded by Angie. Motion carried.

Zach called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Zach called for a motion to approve and accept the minutes from January 7, 2019.
After the board reviewed the minutes, Angie made a motion to approve the minutés.
The motion was seconded by Shannon. Motion Carried.

First item discussed on the agenda was Mrs. Shellie Adkins. Mrs. Adkins
was not in attendance. Steve P. explained to the Board why she wanted to attend the
meeting. She was claiming that we did not turn her water on the same day she paid
for it to be turned on. Steve P. told the Board that if fact, he was the one that turned
her water on that day and he has a work order for proof. Steve P also checked with
the PSC if we could cut her other meter off, if she refused to pay for the bill for the
second meter. The PSC said that we could not cut the first meter off for
nonpayment of the second meter. No further discussion.

Second item on the agenda was Morgan County Judge John Will Stacy.

Zach welcomed the Judge to the meeting. Mr. Stacy opened by telling the Board





about all the challenges he has been faced with since taking over the position. Mr.
Stacy told the Board that he thought he could help us in the future and certainly did
ot want to see us in the news, in a bad way. Mir. Stacy asked if we had a plan for
our water loss. Steve informed the Board that they have been valving the lines
looking for leaks. Mr. Stacy informed fhe Board‘ that there might be some grant
money available that could help us with our water loss. We could start a project
that would replace existing lines with new lines. Mr. Stacy also stated that he
thought it was a bad time to ask for a rate increase, with our water loss so high.

Third item on the agenda was the replacement of our Board Member. Mr.
Stacy told the Board that he was going to appoint Mr. Jack Howard and he would
be sworn in at our next meeting.

Fourth item on the agenda was the Engineer. Steve P. informed the Board
about Jocelyn Gross with Gatewéy. She could help us advertise and find an
Engineer. The Board decided to meet With Jocelyn at our next meeting on February
25™, No further discussion.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Steve P. told about the leaks that they had fixed and
that they were still looking for more. The Board discussed different options on ways
to get the public to report leaks. Steve P. told the Board about 2 company that uses
helium to find leaks. They charge $16,500 for 5 miles of water lines. Mr. Stacy
asked about Johnson County Water and if we could still use them in a case of
emergency. Steve P. informed us that we would have to fix a prior leak in order to
use them again. No further discussion

Profit and Loss: No questions.





Invoices: Steve P. told the Board that the new pump on Morris Cem. was
having problems. Zach asked about an easement, Steve P. explained the easement.
7Z.ach said to make sure that Kyle’s cell phone comes off the bill. Steve P. told the
Board that we were free to purchase tools from Kyle’s pawn shop. Zach calleé fora
motion to approve the inveices. Shannon made a motion and Angie seconded.
Motion carried.

Handouts which were given te the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, cut off list, and new meter setting list. Alse, for
the boards review was a copy of the billing register’s total page. The number of
customers for the month was 2798. |

OTHER: Steve informed the Board that he had three new meters to set.

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on March 11, 2019.
With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Shannon and seconded by Steve G. to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Monday, February 25, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Monday,
February 25, 2019 beginning at 5:00 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Shannon Elam, Angie Elliott and Steve Gunnell; and
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook. |

Before the meeting starts, someone is pickéd to lead fhe meeting. Steve G
neminated Shannon and this was seconded by Angie. Motion carried. Shannon
called roll and welcomed everyone to the meeting.

First item discussed on the agenda Ms. Jocelyn Gross with Gateway. She
informed the Board how she could help us find a new Engineer. She provided
bandouts for the Board to review. The first handout was a sample advertisement
that we could use. Another handout was a score sheet we would use, to rate the
Engineers based on the selected criteria. Ms. Gross informed the Board that her
services would be completely free and the only cost to us would be advertisement.
The Board decided to table this discussion until the next meeting.

Secohd item on the agenda was the loan payment. The Board asked that the
loan discussion be table until the next meeting.

With there being no further business to come before the beard, a motion was made
by Angie and seconded by Steve G. to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, Mareh 11, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, March 11, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Zach Engle, Shannon Elzm:Z Angie Elliott, Steve
‘Gunnell and Brian Wells; MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook and
Special Guest J ocelyn Gross with Gateway Ad.

First order of business was appointing someone to lead the meeting. Steve G.
made a motion for Zach to jead and seconded by Shannon. Motion carried.

7ach called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.

First item discussed on the agenda was Judge John Will Stacy to swear in
our newest Board Member. Brian Wells was sworn in earlier in the day by Judge
John Will Stacy.

Second on the agenda was to appoint a Chairperson. Angie made a motion
to elect Brian Wells as our new Chairperson. The motion died for the lack of '
second. Mr. Wells declined the position at this time, but said he would think about
and give us an answer at the next board meeting.

Zach called for a motion to approve and accept the minutes from February
11, 2019. After the board reviewed the minutes, Shannon made a motion to approve
the minutes. The motion was seconded by Angie. Motion Carried.

Third item on the agenda was Jocelyn Gross with Gateway Ad. Jocelyn told
the Board that they must pick their criteria on what is important in an Engineer.

The Board chose the following criteria and assigned points to each:





Techuical Approach/Understanding of the Problem ' 25

Corporate Experience and Experience of Proposed Personnel 25

References from Similar Projects 25
Ability to Perform Work within Time Limitations 15
Familiarity with the Local Area 10

Jocelyn told the Board that she would handle the adve‘rtising.” She would run
the advertisement in the local paper for two weeks and also place the ad on their
social media sight. She alse placed a 15 page limit on the packets the Engineers '
could turn in. Zach called for a motion to elect the Board to the Selection
Committee. Shannon made a motion and seconded by Steve. Motion carried. Zach
called for a motion to approve the Criteria. Steve made a motion and seconded by
Brian. Motion carried. Zach called for a motion to start advertising. Shannon
made a motion and seconded by Angie. Motion carried. No farther discussion.

Fourth item on the agenda was the lqan payment. The Board took a few
minutes to explain thé situation with the payments to our newest member. Brian
asked the amount of our past due balance with the City. Chernell told him we owe
$43,410.66 at this time. Brian asked if we had a contract with the city on the price
of the water. We have a contract on how much water we will purchase, but nﬁt
price. Zach asked if we should go ahead and ask for the money from the Reserve
Account. Chernell, suggested that we wait and see how much money we will need.
Brian asked if we could file for an extension on the loan. The Boérd asked Chernell
to provide weekly reports of the account balances. The Board also decided that
someone should attend the Emergency Management and Fema meeting. No further

discussion.





OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Steve P. told the Board that we did get to do cut offs.
Steve P. told the Board that he wanted to get caught up on new settings. No further
discussion.

Prdﬁt and Loss: No questions.

Invoices: We diséﬁSsed the invoices with Brian. Zach called for a motion to
approve the inveices. Shannon made a motion and Steve G. seconded. Motion
carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, cut off list, and new meter setting list. Also, for
the boards review was a copy of the billing register’s total page. The number of
customers for the month was 2805.

OTHER: None

The board égreed on the next monthly meeting to be on April 08, 2019.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Shannon and seconded by Angie. to adjourn the meeting. Motion Can;}z«i:
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Thursday, March 28, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Thursday,
March 25, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Zach Engle, Shannon Flam, and Brian Wells; and
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and lChernell Holbrook.

Before the meeting stai'ts, someone is picked to lead the meeting. Shénﬁon
made a motion for Zach to lead the meeting. Brian seconded the motion. Motion
carried. Zach called roll and welcomed everyone to the meeting.

The only item on the agenda was to hire an Attorney to represent us with the Public
Service Commission (PSC). Steve P. informed the Board about our situation with
the PSC. We had previously approached County Attorney Myles Holbrook with the
case and he felt that we needed someone with more experience with the PSC to
represent us. Steve P. told the Board that Jason Pennell with Kentucky Rural
Water had been down to help us answer some of the request that the PSC had
asked. Jason had previously worked for the PSC, so he was a big help to us. Jason
was ablé to provide us with a list of five lawyers: Mark David Goss, David Samford,
Gerald Wuetcher, Damon Talley and Todd Osterioh.  After Steve spoke with
them, he learned that Goss and Samford would represent us for $275.00 per hour,
Osterioh could represent us for $245.00 per hour and Wuetcher and Talley were
already represehting three other water districts. Meanwhile Steve P. learned of
another lawyer, Earl Rogers of Morehead. | He was recommended by Judge John
Will Stacy. The Board decided that since Mr. Rogers was close and had already

represented us in the past, we would hire him for $150.00 per hour. Zach called for





a motion to hire Mr. Rogers. Shannon made 2 motion and Brian seconded. Moetion

carried.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made

by Shannon and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

£
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, April 8, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, April 8, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Baax;d Members: Zach Engle, Shannon Elam, Steve Gunnell and Brian
Wells; MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook. Prayer.

First order of business was appointing someone to lead the meeting. Zach
made a motion for Shannon to lead and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from March 11 and
the 28™. Brian made a motion and seconded by Zach, Motion carried.

First item discussed on the agenda was the Engineers. The Board further
parrowed the interviews to the following four Engineers: Vaughn & Melton,
Kentucky Engineering Group, MSE of Kentucky and Nesbitt Engineering. The
interviews will be held en April 15™ beginning at 4:30. Each Engineer will have 15
to 20 minutes to speak. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the loan payment. The Board decided that they
needed to meet with Mr. Hoff of the Kentucky Rural Development. They ask
Chernell to set up a meeting with him during the work day. No further discussion.

Third on the agenda was the water loss on Hwy 460E. Steve P. told the
Board that if the readings hold the percentage of loss will go down. Steve P. also
told the Board that he and the men had been using the valves to look for leaks.

They also have been driving the roads and walking some of the lines. The Board





asked that when we get a call on a leak, to make it a priority. They will take a
section of the county at a time, until it is leak free. Steve told the Board that he
would like to do some testing after hours, because it was the best time to use the
valves to check for leaks.

Fourth item on the agenda was the tap on fees and deposits. Steve P. told the
Board the he had refigured the cost of the taps and that we were losing $110.00 per
tap on. Steve P. provided the Board with a cost sheet. Steve P. also explained that
the PSC would not allow us to factor in the cost of employees and equipment. Brian
suggested that the tap on fee be raised to $1000.00. We will carry this item over
until the next meeting when we have an Engineer. No further discussion.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Steve P. told the Beard that the usage on Hwy 191 had
increased, but the usage on Hwy 460E was still down. No further discussion.

Profit and Loss: The Board noted the amount of water purchased.

Invoices: The Board questioned the Piercy Mullins, Hach and Morgan Gun
and Pawn invoices. The invoices were explained. Shannon called for 2 motion to
accept the invoices. Steve G. made a motion and seconded by Zach. Metion
carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, cut off list, and new meter setting list. Also, for
the boards review was a copy of the billing register’s total page. The number of

customers for the month was 2799.





OTHER:

Brian asked what type of preject we should start with. Steve P. told the
Board that he wbuld like to redo some old lines and do some maintenance on the
pump stations. The Board decided that the project would directed toward water

loss prevention. No further discussion.

BACK TO THE AGENDA:

The Board will vote in a new Chairpersom- Steve G. made a motion to
appoint Shannon Elam as the new chairperson. The motion was seconded by Brian.
Motion carried.

Customer count is 2799.

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on May 13, 2019.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Steve G. and seconded by Zach, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this 2 3 day

of 7 | ,2019.

Zaclhlary Engle, Sec/Treas.






Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Friday, April 12, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Friday,
February 12, 2019 beginning at 9:00 a.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Shannon Elam, Zach Engle and Linda Bradley; and
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook. Special guest: Erica Stacy-
Stegman of Campbell & Rogers, PLLC and Douglas Hoff of Kentucky Rural
Development.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present.

Mr. Hoff introduced himself and told us about his experience in finance. He
told us that he had been with Kentucky Rural Development for several years. He
also told the Board that he had been watching us for the past few years. He téld the
Board about the importance of funding both the Reserve and Sinking Fund
accounts. He said that his payment should be in the account by the 20" of the
month. Chernell had told Mr. Hoff that we make another loan payment out of the
Sinking Fund account; he asked that we separate them and get the Region loan their
own account. Mr. Hoff also told Chernell to write a letter requesting a transfer of
funds from the Reserve account to the Sinking Fund account, so that we may make
our July loan payment. He said he would approve the transfer, but to leave a
balance of $500.00 in the Reserve account.

The Board told Mr. Hoff about our growing water loss problem and that we

had recently gotten the attention of the Public Service Commission. He said that he





would like to help us with cur water loss. He said that Rural Development could
loan us the money for a water loss project. We told Mr. Hoff that we were in the
process of hiring a new Engineer. We are planning a project that would replace our
aging meters and infrastructure. We would like to refurbish some of our oldest
pump stations, tanks and water lines in hopes that this will help us with our water
loss. The Board told Mr. Foff that when we hired an Engineer we would let him
know. Mr. Hoff gave us some suggestions on how to work on our water loss. He
suggested that we talk to the Kentucky Department of Local Gevemment regarding
possible grant money and to check with Kentucky Rural Water Association in
regards to assisting us with locating leaks. He also suggested that we renegotiate
our water purchase agreements with the City of West Liberty and Cave Run Water
Commission. He lastly suggested that the building we are in be made handicap
accessible. This would include the parking lot, counter height, bathroom hand rails
and peossibly a drive-thru.

With there being no further business to cbme before the beard, a motion was
made by Zach and seconded by Linda to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.
IN TESTiM NY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this cg*/q day
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Monday, April 15, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Monday, February
15, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in attendance: Board
Members: Shannon Elam, Zach Engle, Linda Bradley, Brian Wells and Steve Gunnell;
and MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.

The first Engineering group to interview was Vaughn & Melton, represented by
Thomas R. Bradley. Interview time was 4:43 to 5:17. Seconded group interviewed was
Kentucky Engineer Group, represented by Jim Thompsen. Interview time was 5:21 to
© 5:38. The third group being interviewed was MSE of Kentucky, presented by Glenn Ross.
Interview time was 5:42 to 6:09. The last group _interviewed was Nesbitt Engineering, |
represented by Paul Nesbitt. Interview time was 6:13 te 7 :04.

After the interviews were over the Board discussed the four groups. The Bgard all‘
agreed that Nesbitt Engineering would be our next Engineer. Shannon calléd for a motion
to hire Nesbitt Engineering. Brian made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Steve G. and seconded by Linda to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

IN TWONY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this / 3 day of
, 2019.






Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, May 13, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, May 13, 201‘9 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
aﬁendance: Board Members: Shannon Elam, Zach Engle, Linda Bradley, Steve
Gunnell and Brian Wells; MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook.
Special guests: Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering and Attorney’s Earl Rogers and
Erica Stacy Stegﬁmn, Prayer.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from April 8, 2019.
Zach made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was Attorney’s: Earl Rogers and Erica Stegman. Erica -
asked to be moved further down on the agenda.

'Next on the agenda was Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering. Mr. Nesbitt
gave the Board handouts. The first hand out discussed revenue water trends. The
second handout was information from the prior audits. Mr. Nesbitt noted that 2015
was a bad year for us and that we had been trying to recover from it ever sense.

Mr. Nesbitt third handout was goals he would like to see reach. He had a short term
goal of zero to six months, medium range goal of zero to eighteen months and a long
range goal of zero to sixty months. Shannon asked Erica if these goals would help
us with the PSC. Mr. Nesbitt said that he could look at getting the medium goal
started in the next six months. Shannon made a motion to adopt the goals from Mr.

Nesbitt. Zach made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion carried. Mr. Nesbitt





said that Mr. Doug Hoff would negotiate our rate increase with the PSC. He alseo
mentioned the fact that we charge less for more water used. Hev thinks we should
charge the same rate for all the water used. This would have to be changed with the
PSC also. Shannon asked if anyone has any further questions.

Second on the agenda was Monty Rhody. The Board decided to pay him for
his time spent on the rate increase and to turn over his findings to Mr. Nesbitt.
Shannon called for a motion to pay Monty. Linda made a motion and seconded by
Brian. Motion carried.

Third on the agenda were Attorney’s Earl Rogers and Erica Stacy Stegman.
Mr. Rogers told the Board that the Chairperson would have to testify at the hearing
with the PSC. Mr. Regers informed Shannon that he would put together a written
testilﬁony for him. Mr. Rogers also suggested that someone else from the Board
stand up and testify. Mrs. Stegman said she would like Linda to do it. Linda
agreed that she would stand if necessary. Lastly Mr. Rogers explained how the
hearing would proceed.

Fourth on the agenda was the tap on fees and deposits. Chernell asked Mr,
Nesbitt if this was something that Mr. Hoff could help us with., Mr. Nesbitt
suggested that we get together and decide what all we wanted to change. Mr.
Nesbitt thought that $1100 for a tap was not unreasonable. The Board asked that
this discussion be carried over till the next meeting.

Fifth item on the agenda was the FEMA representative. Vickie Lewis said
that she could not represent us. Morgan County Judge Executive, John Will Stacy
suggested Vanessa Elam as our representative. Steve G. asked Linda to speak to

Mr. Stacy concerning Vanessa.





OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Cave Run is going up and West Liberty is going down.
Steve P. told the Board that Tim Blanton from Kentucky Rural Water Association
would be back in June to help us find some leaks. Shannon suggested that they start
with the Cave Run side of the county. Mr. Blanton thinks that we have several
small leaks. Steve P. told the Board the Andy is being trained for lesk detection and
that he would take over doing the water loss reports. Next the Board discussed how
to reach the public and getting them to report leaks.

Profit and Loss: The Board looked over the reports. No further discussion.

Invoices: The Board looked over the invoices. They noted that we were 60
days behind with Cave Run Water. Shannon asked Mr. Nesbitt what he thought of
our financial problem. Mr. Nesbitt said that the PSC allowed Martin County to do
an emergency rate increase due to their financial problems. R & D said that they
would finance our payables along with our project. Zach said that he and Brian
would go around to the i)anks and see if they would give us a note to pay off our old
debts. Mr. Rogers suggested that we get a note from R & D, saying that they will
pay off any loan we get. Shannoq suggested that we sell the backhoe to get money
for the July loan payment. Mr. Nesbitt said that he would speak to Mr. Hoff
concerning the loan and he would let us know what he said. Mr. Nesbitt said that he
had seen other Districts go over the deadline. Shannon suggested another meeting
in two weeks. The Boérd decided to wait on a motion to pay the invoices until the
next meeting on the 28" of May. The invoices will be tabled until May 28“‘.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review inclﬁded a list of

savings accounts, checking accounts, cut off list, and new meter setting list. Also, for





the boards review was.a copy of the billing register’s total page. The number of
customers for the month was 2814.
OTHER:

Mr. Rogers suggested that we make a motion to allow the Chairperson to
sign all authorized documents. Shannon called for a motion. Zach made a motion
to allow Shannon to sign ¢li authorized documents and seconded by Brian. - Motion
carried.

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting toe be on June 10, 2019.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Linda and seconded by Zach, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

77 .
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting
Tuesday, May 28, 2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Watgr District was held on Tuesday, May 28,
2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in attendance: Board
Members: Shannon Elam, Zach Englei\Linda Bradley, Brian Wells and MCWD Staff:
Chernell Holbrook. Special guests: Attorney’s Earl Rogers and Erica Stacy Stegman and
the Morgan County Judge Executive, John Will Stacy.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
7ach called for a motion to go into closed session, Linda seconded. Motion carried. At this
time Chernell was asked to leave the room. Linda made a motion to come back into
regular session and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was the Cash Flow Plan. Shannon presented the plan to the
Board. He also explained the Reserve account to the Board members. Mr. Hoff told
Shannon and Chernell that we need not fund the Depreciation Reserve and the Rainy Day
account as of now. We need to focus on making our July payment. Shannon told the
Board that he had given his word to M. Hoff, that we would make our July payment.
Shannon then explained Plan A and Plan B to the Board. The Board decided on Plan B.
Brian made a motion to accept Plan B and seconded by Linda. Motion carried. Starting in
July the amount of $16,166.00 will be paid to the Revenue Fund, before anything else is
paid. Also, Shannon will be renaming the Revenue Fund account to the Revenue Sinking
Fund account and opening the Rainy Day savings account.

Next on the agenda were the invoices. The Board decided to pay Cave Run Water

$27,989.61, McKinney Contracting $1,409.00 and C.L Thornburg $5,362.83. The Board





" also discussed taking out a loan to ensure that we could make the July Rural Development
payment. Shannon called for a motion to take out a loan with the Bank of the Mountains
for $30,000 on a one year note. Zach made 2 motion on the loan and Brian seconded.
Motion carried. Zach made motion for Shannon to sign all neceséary documentation to
secure the loan with the Bank bf the Mountains. Brian seconded the motion. Motion
carried.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Brian and seconded by Zach to adjourn the mggting. Motion Carried.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this / '& ' day of
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, June 10, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, June 10, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Shannon Elam, Zagh Engle, Linda Bradley, Steve
Gunnell and.Brian Wells; MCWD Staff: Steve l;;ifrey and Chernell Holbrook.
Special guests: Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering and Attorney Erica Stacy
Stegman. Prayer.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from May 13, 2019.
Linda made a motion and seconded by Steve G. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was Paul Neshitt of Nesbitt Engineering. Paul told the
Board that they have already done some drafts for Raral Development. Their goal
is having everything closed out by the end of the year. He also told the Board that
Steve had been working with them on putting together what we needed for our
system, along with leak detection equipment. Paul gave the Board a spreadsheet on
our water loss for them to look over. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the loan payment. Shannon told the Board about
the loan for $30,000. He explained to the Board after putting the $24,000 in the
account, we would only need $141.39 for our payment in July. Jodi Stacy said that
we could redo this loan if necessary at the end of the year. Shannon also told the
Board that we have enough money for the Region loan payment. No further

discussion.





Third on the agenda was the tap on fees and deposits. Steve told the Board
that Jason Pennell of the Kentucky Rural Water Association was working on the tap
on fees. We have not been able to pull the information that he needs, but will be
working on it. Shannon asked that we carry this discussion over till next month.

OLD BUSINESS:

* Update on water loss: The water loss for both Cave Run Water and the City
of West Liberty were both an improvement.

Profit and Loss: The Board locked over the reports. No further discussion.

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: Shannon gave the Board a
break down on the inveices paid and unpaid from last month. Shannon asked for a
motion to pay the unpaid invoices. Brian made a motion and seconded by Steve G.
Motion earried. Chernell told the Board that we need to pay Utility Solutions some
money.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts,vchecking accounts. Shannen told the Board that he had opened
the Raining Day account. The district needs to refund him $50.00 for opening the
account with his money. He also renamed the Revenue Fund account to the
Revenue Sinking Fund. New Setting: Steve told the Board that he weuld have to
cut the road for the Stanley Spencer job.. Also, for the boards review was a copy of
the billing register’s total page. The number of customers for the month was 2817.
OTHER:

Shannon told the Board about the exit meeting from the audit. He told the Board
about their concerns and about the bank statements and reconciliations. He told

that we need a policy on data breach. Morgan and Associates are going to provide





uis with an example. They also talked about the Customer deposits. They talked
‘about getting rid of the old spreadsheet and making a new omne. We would make the
old spread sheet a legacy. Shannon is going to help Chernell with an excel
spreadsheet. |
Shannon suggested that we do a summary for our customers. He wanted to give
them 2 report of how we are financially and structurally. Steve G. suggested that
we be careful of what we put out there.
Steve P. mentioned connecting Hwy 460F. on a project. Steve P. explained that the
~ deep hollows were the problem. Paul said that he would take a look at it. |
Steve P. gave the Board his letter of resignation for November 22, 2019. Shannon
told Steve, thank you. Shannon asked if Andy was ready for his Class 2’s. Steve
said that he would be ready in November. Shannon asked Paul, what would happen
| if Andy did not pass the test. Paul said that he would look into it. Steve P. told the
Board that he would be interested in coming back part time. Steve suggested that
we put Andy in as Field Manager. Shannon would like him to get some training.
Shannon asked that Andy be at next month meeting. No further discussion.

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on July 8, 2019.
With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made

by Linda and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Car%ﬂ,
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, July 08,2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, July 08, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members Shannon Elam, Steve Gunnell and Brian Wells;
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey, Chernell Holbrook and Andy Legg. Specml guests:
Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering and Attorney Erica Stacy Stegman. Prayer.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. Shannon called for a m-otion to approve the minutes from June 10, 2019.
Brian made a motion and seconded by Steve G. Motion carfied.

First on the agenda was employee Andy Legg. Shannon asked Andy to start
attending the Board meetings. Shannon confirmed that he would‘be getting a raise,
but was not sure how much at this time. Steve told the Board that he wanted him to
be promoted to Field Manager at this time. Board told Steve, they wanted to wait
on promoting him for now. Shannon gave Andy a brochure for management
training. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the project update. Paul told the Board that he
wanted to do a Hydraulic analysis of the entire system. He said that the project was
coming along and was looking at starting before the end of the year. No further
discussion.

Third on the agenda was the PSC hearing. Erica said that the hearing would
last longei' than an hour and that we should arrive there as early as possible. Steve

told the Board that the Attorney’s did a great job getting the information to the





PSC. Erica told the Board that we were the only District to submit testimonies. No
further discussion.

Fourth on the agenda was the loan payment. Chernell informed the Board
that the loan payment had been made and the first check had been written for the
next paymént. No further discussion.

- Fifth on the agendawés the tap on fees and deposits. Andy told the Board
that we are losing money on our tap on fees. Steve P. told the Board that we now
have six new taps to do. Shannon asked Steve P. to keep an account of the cost of
the next six taps. Steve told the Board that he thought the tap on fees should be
approximately $1200 to $1300, instead of $750. This discussion will continue as the
August meeting.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Shannon asked how we knew how much water the
automatic flushers were using. Steve P. told him that we used the suggested rate of
water flow from the manufaéture. Shannon questioned why the automatic ﬂushing
numbers were higher on the West Liberty side. Chernell answered that we had
more flushing hydrants on the West Liberty side. Steve P. credited the lower
percentage of water loss on the last leak they fixed. Steve P. told the Board that
Chernell, gave him a list of zero reading meters ahd that they have been testing a
few of them. Paul Nesbitt told the Board that he, Steve P. and Andy had been
talking about putting a test bench on the project for meter testing. Paul also told
the Board that the project of replacing 200 meters, would give us meters to test and
replace. |

Profit and Loss: No further discussion.





- Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: Shannon told. the Board
that we have $96,827.75 in the bank at the present. The Board picked the invoices
to pay and to hold on to. Shannon asked for a motion to pay the unpaid invoices.
Steve G. made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, ¢ut offs and new settings.

OTHER:

Steve P. told the Board that the Generators warranty is about to run out and
that the company that made it, wanted to do a start up on it. Steve told the Board
that the Generator still néeded to be converted over to propane. The conversion
would cost $2,275.00. Steve told the Board that he would need at least 1,000 gallons
of propane, even though the company calls to 2,000 gallons. Steve told the Board he
would gather all the information on the conversion for the next board meeting.

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on August 12, 2019.
Customer count was 2821. With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Steve G. and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the
meeting. | Motion Carried.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this zgi i day
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Morgan County Water District . - -
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, August 12, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, August 12,2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance. Board Members: Shannon Elam, Linda Bradley and Brian Wells;
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey, Chernell Holbrook and Andy Legg Special guests:
Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering and Matthew Cooper of Gateway Add.
Prayer.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all‘
present. Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from July 8, 2019.
Brian made a motion and seconded by Linda. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was an update on the project. Paul told the Board that
the ARC application needs to go in this week. Paul presented the Board with future
projects that he will be seeking funding for. Paul also informed the Board that
Knox County Water had put in for three rate increases for the next three years. He
then presented the Board with the proposed rate increases. Shannon asked if they
decided on a rate increase by the next meeting, would we expect to ‘revenue by the
first of the year. Discuss further at the next meeting. |

Second on the agenda was the PSC hearing update. Shannon asked if we got
the additional information that the PSC asked for. (Yes) Shannon told the Board
members about the hearing and that the PSC made it clear, that increases were
necessary. Paul told Shannon that he did a good job at the hearing. Steve P. told

the Board that we were well represented. No further discussion.





=~ Third on the agenda was the O & M Management Plan. Tabled until the
next meeting. |

Fourth on the agenda was the conference call with the Division of Water.
Steve P. told the Board that the call was set for September 4", Paul asked what the
nature of the call was for and was there violations invelved, Steve P. told Board that
" he did not know. Paul asked that he be there when the call took place.

Fifth on the agenda was the Generator. Paul told the Béard that he had
asked AML to reopen the project fo fund the conversion and hook up. AML
declined to reopen the project. Steve P. told the Board that it would cost $2575.00 to
convert the gencrator over to propane. Steve P. said that Caney Valley Propane
would set the tank and fill it for $1409.00. Shannon called for a motion to fund the
conversion. Brian told Steve to make sure the lines get run from the tank to the
generator. Brian said it would take someone other than Caney Valley to run the
lines. He asked that we get quotes from professionals. Tabled to the next meeting.

Sixth on the agenda was the Transportation Cabinet. Steve P wanted Steve
G. to look at the letter. Steve G. was not in attendance. Pahl looked at the letter
and explained to the Board that it was a way to track projects with the State -
through KURTS. Paul explained there would be a resolution that the Board would
have to agree with and sign off on. Paul said that they would fill out the form for us.
Paul also said that we would need to make a motion to join KURTS. Brian made
motion and seconded by Linda; Motion carried.

Seventh on the agenda was pay increases. Steve P. told the Board that a
couple of employees were looking to leave, if they could not get an increase in pay.

Shannon suggested that we set up some kind of pay rate scale. The Board decided





to'raise the Field Techs te $10.60 an hour. - They named Andy Legg as the new Field -
Manager and set his pay rate at $12.00 an hour. Shannoln called for a motion to
raise the pay. Brian made a motion and Linda seconded. Motion carried.

Eighth on the agenda was the tap on fees and tariffs. Steve P. told the Board
that if we could get a motion to go through with the raises, that we could have them
as soon as October 1%, 'Linda made a motion and secondcd by Brian. Motion
carried.

Matthew Cooper with Gateway, brought some papers for Shannon to sign.
He had a resolution giving Shanngn the authority to sign all paperwork pertaining
to the grant. Linda made a motion to accept the resolution and Brian seconded.
Motion carried.

Last on the agenda was the Utility Clerk applications. The Board selécted
the applications they would interview. The interviews would take place on August
19" starting at 4:30. The new Utility Cierk will start at $9.00 an hour. |
OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Cave Run was up to 46.93% and West Liberty was up
to 30.22% water loss. Board asked about looping the lines together to prevent water
loss from flushing. Paul said that they would take a look at thaf.

Profit and Loss: Shannon asked that they get a hard copy at the meetings.

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: Shannon told the Board
what our finances were at the time. Briah made a motion to pay all the dated check
on the list, .Linda seconded. Motion carried.

Handouts which were given to the boal;d for their review included a list of

savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. No Questions.





Steve P. metioned to the Board about customers switching names to avoid -
paying an old bill. Brian said that we need to ask the lawyers about that.

The board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on September 9, 2019.
- Customer count was 2827. With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motior was inade by Brian and seconded by Linda, to adjofirn the meeting.
Motion Carried.

W
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, September 9, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water Disﬁ‘ict was held on
Monday, September 9 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office The following were
_in attendance: Board Members Shannon FElam, Zach Engle, Steve Gunnell, Lmda
Bradley and Brlan Wells; MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey, Chernell Holbrook and
Andy Legg. Special guest: Erica Stacy Stegman of Campbell & Rogers, PLLC.
Prayer.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present; Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from August 12, 2019.‘
Linda made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was an update on the project. Paul Nesbitt could not
attend the meeting, so Shannon made a conference call to him. Paul told the Board
that Mr. Hoff said that we could not get this done by the end of the year, but Paul
thought we still could. He also told the Board that the ARC application had been
sent to Washmgton for approval. He is currently going through a check list for RD,

to make sure they have all the information they need. Erica asked if she could have
a copy of the application. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the O & M Management Plan. The PSC wants us
to have a plan. Jason Pennell from Kentucky Rural Wéter sent us a sample copy of
one to use as a reference. The Board asked if I could send them a copy of this plan

via email. Chernell found a plan, but it has not been approved by the Board and it





" is in much need of revision. Erica said that she would look at t_h.e~ plan and tell the
PSC, that we are working on it. We will discuss the plan at the next meeting.

Third on the agenda was the generator. Steve P. told the Board that
Donahue Mechical could not get to us, until later in the year. The City of West
Libefty told Steve P., they knew sdmeone, but they have yet to get back to him.
Steve P. told the Boa.i""‘cit'that he would go ahead and have the tank set and filled. Thé
generator will use 12.78 gallons of gas an hour. No further discussion.

Fourth on the agenda were the PSC tariffs. Chernell said that she would
email the Board the latest edition of the tariffs. The Board was presented wifh the
legal notice that is going into the paper for the next three weeks. Steve P. told the
Board he had fined three of the Fire Departments: White Oak, Hazel Green and
Hwy 519 for the usage violation. Steve P. told the Board that he had provided the
fire departments all the documentation they needed to record their usage. Erica
suggested that we do a follow up with them. No further discussion.

| Fifth 6n theﬂ 5gé1idéi was Sandy Hook water. Steve P. told the Board that
Sandy Hook wanted to tie on to our line for emergencies only. Sandy Hook said that
they would be supplying approximately 200 customers, 30,000 gallons a day. Ste\;e
P. told the Board his concern about running Wrigley Elementary School oﬁt of
water. Steve P. said that their Engineer would have to get with our Engineer, to
figure out how to maintain pressure. The Board said that they would be in
agreement, as long as Sandy Hook paid for it.

Sixth on the agenda was the tank cleaning. Steve P. told the Board that he,
Kyle and Roy went to Frankfort back in 2015. After th;t meeting we had all the

tanks inspected and cleaned. Steve P. informed the Board that we have three tanks





coming due for inspection. Steve P. said that Liquid Engineer could inspekckt the‘
three for $2,980 or they could inspect, clean and report the three for $4,380. The
tanks have to be ins_pected every five years. Shannon asked for a motidn, fo proceed
with the tank inspections. Brian made a motion and seconded by Steve G. Motion
carried. Steve P. also mentioned that the tanks needed to be repainted. |

" OLD BUSINESS: o

A e i g e

Update on water Joss: The water loss was down from last month. Steve P
told the Board that our THM’s were a little high, but that we were still in
compliance.

Profit and Loss: Hard copies were provided.

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: See the list of bills for
payment.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. No Questions.

OTHER:

_ Steve told the Board about the phone conference with the Division of Water.
Morgan Bishop with the Division of Water, told Steve P. that we were are ok at this
point. We have no violations. They also discussed the system wide flushing that ‘A
James Bevins wanted us to do. Steve and Andy told the Board that it was
impossible to have this done by the end of October. Steve P. and Shannon agreed
that we startrvs.'itil some small roads to show that we are working on it and ask for an

extension for_the rest. We will discuss at the next meeting.





CLOSE SESSION:

Linda made a motion to go into close session, seconded by Zach.

Linda made a motion to adjourn the closed session, seconded by Brian.

The beard agréed on the next monthly meeting to be on October 7, 2019.

" Customer count was 2831, ‘With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Linda and seconded by Zach, to adjourn the meeting,
Motion Carried. »

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this day
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Morgan County Water District

Regular Board Meeting
Monday, October 7, 2019

The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on

Monday, October 7, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in

.z attendance: Board Members: Shannon Elam, Zach Engle, Linda Bradley and Brian

Wells; MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell Holbrook. Speclal guest: Erica
Stacy Stegman of Campbell & Rogers, PLLC, Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering
and Matthew Cooper of Gateway. Prayer.

Shannon called roll, then called the meetmg to order and welcomed all
present. Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from September 9
2019. Linda made a. motion and }seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was Matthew with Gateway. Matthew presented a
resolution on the KY 191 Waterline Replacement Project for Shannon to sign. He
also presented the criteria for the engineers for the upcoming project. Shannon
called for a motion to accept the criteria. Brian made a motion and Zach seconded.
Motion carried. Shannon called for a motion that the Board be the selection
commlttee Zach made a motion and seconded by Linda. Motion carried. Shannon
called for a motion for Gateway to run the advertisement for us. Brian made a
motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried. A motion was made that Shannon
by authorized to sign all pertinent documents for the KY 191 Waterline
Replacement Project. Linda made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion

Carried.





Second on the agenda was an update oﬂ the project. The first project will
start after the firét of the year. We will al:so, start advertising for Contractors after
the first of the year.

Third on the agenda was the O & M Management Plan. Erica said that the |
plan' from Ken“tucky'vRural Water was very lengthy. She said that Steve and Andy
should-be able to shorten it down. Shannon said that he would céme up and help
Steve and Andy. Erica asked that they take their time and do it ﬂgﬁt, because we
will be held to it, by the PSC. No further discussion. Carry over till the next
meeting.

Fourth on the agenda was the health insurance. Shannon called for a motion
. to renew United Healthcare as our carrier. Linda made a motion and seconded by
Zach. Motion carried. |

- Fifth on the agenda was Ashlee Ferguson to be allowed to do our bank draft
transactions. Shannon called for a motion. Linda made a motion and seconded by
Zach. Motion carried.

Sixth on the agenda was the system wide flushing. Steve informed the Board
that there was no way we could have this done by the end/of October. Shannon
suggested that we start with smaller lines, just to show th‘at we were trying.
Shannon asked if we had ever done a system wide flush, Steve replied, no. Steve
told him that before it was recommended, but now it is law. Zack asked if we could
gef bal'l é:iténsibh. Erica said that we should read the regulations. Paul read the KRS
rule on flushing and he said that he would look in on this. We will put together a
plan before the next meeting on the 18“‘. A motion will be made then. Carry over

till the next meeting.





Seventh on the agenda was the advertisement fof General Manager. Enca
provided the Board with her vérsion of the ad for Manager. Cut will set for the 18"
at 4:00pm. The Board will sort through thé applications on the 18" and interviews
will follow on Monday 21%. The Board asked Erica to put the ad on the INDEED
website. Shannon called for a motion to accept the ad for General Manager. Zach
made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.
OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Steve told the Board that they had fixed several small
Jeaks. Zach asked when the water usage would increase? Stevé informed him it
would go up around January and February. Paul said that the water loss would
increase, due to meters not picking up low flow, when people let their facets drip.

Profit and Loss: Hard copies were provided. September we were $10,000 to
the good. No further questions.

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: Shannon told the Board
that we h:id $81,617.1'5 in our account. Shannon called for a ﬁoﬁon to approve the
invoices checked off. Linda made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of

savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. No Questions.

OTHER:

Steve told the Board that Andy may not get to test for his license. Paul said that we
| coﬁid petiti(bmﬂfoil; éh Emergency test for Andy. James Blevins told Steve that we
would be in violation if we do not have a licensed person before Steve leaves.
The Board agreed on the next monthly li;eeﬁng to be on November 12, 2019.

Customer count was 2841. With there being no further business to come before the





board, a motion was made by Zach and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the meeting.
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Morgan County Water District

Special Board Meeting

Tuesday, October 22, 2019
The special m_eeﬁng of the Morgan County Water District was held on Tuesday,
November 22, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Bri;m Wells, and Zach Engle and
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey.

Roll was called, and the meeting was called to order. All were welcomed. At

4:30 p.m. |

First on the agenda was to accept the resignation of Shannon Elam from
being Chairman. Brian made a motion to accept the resignation and seconded by
Zach. Moﬁon carried.

Second on the ageﬁda were the applicants for General Manager. Three
applications were chosen: Bobby Hewgley, Richard Parks and Shannon Elam.
They will be interview on the 29'" of October starting at 4:30pm.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was

made by Zach and seconded by Brian to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

IN TEST;?.@NY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this __ / day .
of V/é

Zéf[,é/‘ ,2019.






Morgan County Water. District
Special Board Meeting
Tuesday, October 29,2019
The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Tuesday,
November 29, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m, at the office. The following were in
~ attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Brian Wells, and Steve Gunnell and
MCWD Staff: Steve Pelfrey and Chernell ﬁolbrobk. |
Roll was called, and the meeting was called to order. All wei'e welcomed. At
4:30 p.m. |
First on the agenda were the interviews. A call was placed to Mr. Bobby
Hewgley several times before contact was made. Mr. Hewgley said thatl he would
get back with us. Mr. Richard Parks was seconded to be interview, but he did not
show. The third to be interview was Mr. Shannon Elam. The decision to hire will
be made on November 4, 2019. |
Second on the agenda §vas to elect a new Chairperson. This was tabled until
‘the next meeting.
With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was

made by Brian and seconded by Steve to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

IN TEST/IﬁNY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this ( day

'of

[\ 7






Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, November 19, 2019

The regular mohthl‘y meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, November 19, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following
were in attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Steve Gunnell and Brian
Wellsfl :MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam and Chernell Holbrﬁ;k. Special guest:
Matthew Cooper of Gateway. Prayer.

Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Linda called for a motion te approve the minutes from the three meetings in
October, 2019. Steve made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was the project update. Paul Nesbitt was unable to
attend, so we will revisit this at the next meeting.

Second on the agenda was the O & M Management Plan. Shannon told the
Board that he had been working on the plan and hopes to have it ready for approval
at the next meeﬁng. He also has been working on our Policy and Pl;ocedures and
the safety manual. He has added bereavement days to our policies.

Third on the agenda was the system wide flushing. Shannon told the Board
that the flushing has to be done twice a year. Shannon told the Board that we would
start flushing in the Spring and again in the Fall. He is also going to meet with
Jocelyn about having the flush hydrants and valves put on a map. Shannon would
like to see all our maps digitalized.

Fourth on the agenda was the travel expense. Steve told the Board that the

State’s rates was $8.00 for breakfast, $12.00 for lunch and $18.00 for dinner. Brian





made a motion to adopt the State’s rates. Motion was secondgd by Steve. Motion
carried. |

Fifth on the agenda was new computer and printer for Shannon. Shannon
told the Board that he had a quote of $3000.00 for his system. Shannon told the
Board that he would like to use the FEMA money to update the rest of the
computers. Steye asked that we wait and get a quoté that would inghxde the entire
system. Linda ;sked Shannon to see if we could make payments on the system. We
will revisit this topic at the next meeting.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: The city was at 21.5% loss and Cave Run was at
46.52%. Shannon gave the Board handouts on the water loss. Shannon told the
Board that the auto flushing along was up to 32 million gallons this year. Shannon
also told the Board that he thought much 6f our water loss was due to meters not
registering.

Profit and Loss: Shannon told the Board that we had one meore payment to
make on the loan payment due in January.

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: Shannon told the Board
that he was going to make a spread sheet of the expenses. The Board chose the
invoices from the list to p:iy. Brian made a motion to pay the invoices and seconded
by Steve. Motion carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included 2 list of

savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. No Questions.

OTHER:





FEMA Applicant Agent: Vickie Lewis said that she would be our temporary
applicant agent. Steve made a motion to accept the resolution and Brian seconded.
Motion carried.

Matthew Cooper spoke to the Board about the upcoming projects. He
suggested fhat instead of line replacement, we should consider meter replacement.
We will ask Paul to at thg next meeting. We will hold off on the RFQ’s for now.

Andy passed his élass II test. He will receive a $1.00 raise on his next\bay
check. Shannon asked to take Ashlee off of probation after three months instead of
six. We will give her a raise of .50 cents after the three months are up. Steve made
a motion to accept the wage increases and Brian seconded. Motion carried.

Steve asked that we look into taking credit cards. We will ask the PSC if
there is any problem charging fees on credit card payments.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on December 9, 2019.
Customer count was 2844. With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Steve and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the meeting.

Motion Carried.

&
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, December 9, 2019
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, December 9, 2019 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were
in attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Zach Engle, Steve Gunnell and
Brian Wells; MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam, Chernell Holbrook and Andy Legg.
Special guest: Jocelyn Gross of Gateway and Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering.
Prayer.

Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Linda called for a motion to approve the minutes from the Navembef 9, 2019
meeting. Zach made a motion and seconded by Steve. Motion carried.

First on the agenda were Michael Adkins, Roy Collett and Mary Stamper.
Shannon spoke to Roy Collett concerning the account. Shannon told Roy that we
could put Mary on a payment plan until she paid off the leak. The three were a no
show.

Second on the agenda was Phillip Harper. Shannon and Chernell explained
to the Board the situation with Mr. Harper. Mr. Harper was a ne show.

Third on the agenda was the update on the project. Paul told the Board that
he had been working with Gateway and R & D on the project. Mr. Hoff of R& D
told Paul that there had been some money left over from the previous year that
could be available. Paul also told the Board that he would work Red Bird Road into
the first project. Jocelyn spoke about the second project. They have decided to

combine project #2 and #3 together for $3 million dollars. They are currently





warkinig on our project to get it ready for the Call for Projects with the state. Paul
told the Board that we need to keep putting more projects together, whether we
proceed with them or not. Linda called for a2 motion to allow Joceyln to submit the
paper work for the Céll for Projects. Steve made s; motion and seconded by Zach.
Motion carried.

Fourth on the agenda was the 2020 Budget. Shannon and Zach worked on
the Budget together. They lowered the water purchased. They faised the amount of
tap on fees. Also added to the budget were two new field employees and trucks.
Shanneon told the Board ébout an employee he would like to hire. This employee
wants to test for his license as soon as possible. Shannon also told the Board about
his concerns with the lack of safety equipment. Shannon asked the Board if he
could hire this new employee. Linda called for a motion to hire a new field tech.
Brian made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried. Linda then called for
a motion to approve the 2020 Budgcf. Steve made a motion and seconded by Brian.
Motion carried. -

Fifth on the agenda was the O & M Management Plan. This will be
discussed at the next meeting.

Sixth on the agenda was the Policies and Procedures Plan. Shannon told the
Board about the changes he made. Some of the changes included, were vacation
timé, bereavement days were added and the discipline and grievance process was
chahged. Linda called for a motion to approve the new Policy and Procedures.
Zach made a motion and seconded by Brian. Metion carried.

Seventh on the agenda was the Credit Card Machine. We chose the Bank of

the Mountains to open an account for the credit card revenue. Shannon told the





Board that the charge to the customer would be 3.5%. Shannon also told the Board
that we would have to change our tariffs to include this charge. Linda called for a
motion to approve the credit card machine. Steve made a motion and seconded by
Brian. Motion carried.

Eighth on the agenda were the new computers and priaters for the staff.
Shannon told the Board about United Systems & Software, théy would cover afl of
our computer needs. .\They would become our L.T. department, pbmvide aﬁti viruses
and renew our computers every five years. The Board asked if Ransom software
was provided. We will have to check on that coverage. Shannon told the Board
what the quote was. The Board thought that the quote was high and asked him to
shop around. No further discussion.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: We did not have this information available for the
meeting. The water loss will be emailed when finished.

Profit and Loss: Zach asked that we define each category in the Budget.
Shannon alse budgeted in the loan payments of; $12,100 to the Sinking Fund,
$8,300 to the Region account, $2,000 to the Reserve account and $1,000 to the
Emergency Fund (Raining Day Fund).

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: The Board chose the
invoices from the list to pay. Zach made a motion to pay the invoices and seconded
by Brian. Motion carried.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of

savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. No Questions.





OTHER:

Shannon told the Board about the leak on Red Bird Road. During the repair
of the leak, a valve broke also. We have had two residenté without water. Shannon
offered for them to come to his church to shower. Then Shannon went to Judge
Stacy to ask if they could shower at the Wellness Center. He agreed to allow them
to use the Center. The Board asked that they be informed of all leaks in the future.

Shannon told the Board that he is working with Jocelyn Gross of Gateway;
on getting our meters and valves GPS and mapped. Jocelyn told the Board that our
Water system was too large to get the mapping dene for free by the state. She said
with the rate structure for GPS mapping, she guessed that it would cost, $8000 to
$9000 to get the mapping done. Meanwhile she said that she would look fer grant
funds for us.

Shannon went to Donahue Mechanical’s office to §chedule a service trip to
hook up our gas generator. As soon as the pipes are ready, we can start the
generator.

Shannon asked the Board what amount of money was he allowed to spend
without consulting the Board. The Board said that he could spend up to $2500, as
long as he could justify the expenditure.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on January 13, 2020.
Customer count was 2845, With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Brian and seconded by Zach, to adjourn the meeting. .

Motion Carried. Adjournment time was 7:30pm.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, January 13, 2020
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, January 13, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were
in attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Zach Engle, Steve Gunnell and
Brian Wells; MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam, Chernell Holbrook. Special guest:
Paul Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering. Prayer.

Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Linda called for a motion to approve the minutes from the December 9, 2019
meeting. Steve made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was the project update. Paul Nesbitt told the Board that
he and Shannon need to have a conference call with Mr. Hoff every Monday. He
explained that one of his employees had not responded to an email Mr. Hoff sent
and it has put the project behind. Paul said that he would make the arrangements.
No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was an update on the Spaws Creek Generator.
Shannon told the Board that the gas lines had been installed by Donahue
Mechanical and now we were waiting on the other company to do the start up.
Shannon said after the startup was completing, we would know if we need an
additional gas tank. The Board said that the Generator should be tested weekly. No

further discussion.





Third on the agenda was the update on the 205 Pump Station. Shannon told
the Board that the Construction crew would be here this week to fix the roof. No
further discussion.

Fourth on the agenda was the approval of both the O & M Manual and
Employee Safety Handbook. Linda called for a motion to approve both the manual
and handbook. Zach made motion to approve and seconded by Steve. Motion
carried.

Fifth on the agenda was Cassie Baker. Shannon told the Board that Ms.
Baker had changed her mind on getting a new water setting. No further discussion.

Sixth on the agenda was to add Shannon and remove Steve Pelfrey from the
Bank of the Mountains signature cards. This would also approve a debit card in
Shannon’s name. Linda called for a motion to approve. Steve made a motion to
approve and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

Seventh on the agenda was Shannon’s computer. Shanmon refreshed the
Board on the quotes for the computers. The quote for Shannon computer system
was $3,235.00 and the other quote was $8,499.00, this covered the remaining
computers. The issue of antivirus and malware protection was brought up.
Shannon told the Board that he was attending the Kentucky Rural Water
Association training and that he would ask around what other districts were using.
Paul Nesbitt said that Northern Kentucky Water was one of the best water
companies. He told Shannon, he could hook him up with them. Linda called for a
motion to approve Shannon’s computer system. Zach made a motion and Brian

seconded. Motion carried.





Eighth on the agenda was the new account for the credit card machine. The
new checking account would be at the Bank of the Mountains. Linda called for a
motion to approve the new account. Steve made 2 motion and seconded by Brian.
Motion carried.

Ninth on the agenda was the Commercial Bank. Shannon explained to the
Board that Patty Gibson of Commercial Bank has been doing our payroll for free.
Shannon suggested that we move our Emergency account from Bank of the
Mountains to Commercial Bank. The Board recommended that we leave the
Emergency account open at Bank of the Mountains and simply open another
Emergency account at the Commercial Bank. Linda called for 2 motion to open an
Emergency account with Commercial Bank. Steve made a motion and Brian
seconded. Motion carried.

Tenth on the agenda was the new Board Member. Linda said that she had
spoken with Judge Stacy concerning the matter and that we should have someone
by the end of the month. No further discussion.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Shannon presented the Board with his new water loss
reports and explained them. Brian asked if we could still give individual water loss
reports from both Cave Run and West Liberty Water. Shannon said that our water
loss had been cut by 6 million gallons. He told the Board that he is trying to link our
master meters to the sales and water purchased for better reporting. Shannon
informed the Board that we had 146 meters that are currently not registering and
that is why it is so important to get the meter test bench in this project. Shannon

also informed the Board about the contractor that hit our water line on Hwy 460E.





They said that they had been given permission by 811 to drill there. We were not a
member then, but now we are. Shannon also told the Board that he had bill the
contractor for the leak and water loss. No further discussion.

Profit and Loss: Profit and loss reports were provided. The reports
indicated a sharp increase in payroll, but this was due to Steve Pelfrey annual time
payment. Shannon also informed the Board that we had checks written for the
Sinking Fund for $12,100, Reserve Fu‘lmd $2,000 and the Emergency Fund $1000.
No further discussion.

Invoices, Bank Statements and Reconciliations: Shannon presented the
Board with the new invoice payment report. Shannon further explained the report
to the Board. No further discussion.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of
savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. We only had 16
cutoffs this month. It appears that the new tariffs are working. Shannon alse told
the Board that the men had set two meters on the same day. He also told the Board
that, we will not need a2 new employee until we start testing meters and flushing the
system. No further discussion.

OTHER:

Shannon informed tie Board that he had found an app that would allow him
to GPS the meters and valves in our system. He hopes to save us the $8,000 to
$9,000 that Gateway Ad District told us it would cost.

Shannon presented the Board with the Collection Report. Shannon informed
the Board that he was going research on how to turn these customers over to

collections.





The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on February 10, 2020,
Customer count was 2835, With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Zach and seconded by Steve, to adjourn the meeting.

Motion Carried. Adjournment time was 6:21pm.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, February 10, 2020
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, February 10, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were
in attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Zach Engle, Steve Gunnell, Brian
Wells and Barbara Stacy; MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam and Chernell Holbrook.
Special guest: Lewis Dixon, Todd Williams and Allie Terrell. Prayer.
Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present (

(‘)@Zéf’ 7 A

Linda called for a motion to approve the minutes from the January 13,2049~

meeting. Zach made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

First on the agenda were Lewis Dixon and Todd Williams from cdp-
mapsync. They do GPS mapping. They are associated with Kentucky Rural Water.
Mr. Williams presented the information. Asset m’anagement solutions through
maps. The maps can be down loaded to smart phones and computers. They
provide the software and the training for their program. They also give us the tools
to update our own maps. Owner manuals and pictures of the pump stations and
tanks can be down loaded to the inventory. It will also keep the history of our valve
flushing. They quoted: $9,000.00 start up and $900.00 per year. No further
questions.

Second on the agenda was Allie Terrell with Servline. She passed out
documents and proposals. They offer water customers insurance on their bills and
water lines. There is no cost to the utility, just the customers. Every customer will

have the insurance added to their bill. It is up to the customer to cancel the





insurance on their water bill. If the customer has a leak, they call the insurance
company. The insurance company covers adjustments and any claims the customer
may have. They cover up to $10,000 per claim. They do not cover the water lines
inside of the residence. There is a concern with the insurance with the PSC. We
will revisit this at a later date. No further questions.

Third on the agenda was the update on the project. Paul Nesbitt has set up
a weekly conference call with Mr. Hoff with RD for updates on the project.

Fourth on the agenda was a update on the Spaws Creek pump station. The
start up on the generator has been delayed due to the technician having the flu, We
will follow up next month.

Fifth on the agenda was the 205 pump station. The roof on the pump station
has been repaired and is no longer leaking.

Sixth on the agenda was the heating and air in the pump stations. At this
time all of the heat works in the pump stations. He will come back when the
weather chahges, to check on the air conditioners.

Seventh on the agenda was National Drinking Water Week. Shannon wants
to have a customer appreciation day. F(;od and drinks will be provided. He also
invited Servline to be there.

OLD BUSINESS:

Update on water loss: Shannon explained the water loss to the Board. He
has compared last years water loss to this years water loss. The water loss this year

is 5 million gallons less. The Cave Run area is our problem. No further qhestions. .





Profit and Loss: Shanm)n told the Board that he did not account for three
pay periods in January. The supplies are over on budget due to paying off old
invoices. No further questions.

Handouts which were given to the board for their review included a list of

savings accounts, checking accounts, cut offs and new settings. No Questions.

OTHER:

Theft cases: We have two customers that we have turned over to Brandon
Ison. The state police will have to start an investigation. Shannen provided the
Board with the small claims that had been turned in.

American Profit Recovery: Shannon informed the Board that Ashlee had
been assigned control of the collections. Shannon provided the Board with a sample
of his collection letter. Shannon explained the charges and recovery on the
accounts. We can go back 5 years on a written contract.

‘Cut Offs: The customers that have not paid will get a collection letter at the:
end of the month.

Credit Cards: Shannon told the Board that we are using the credit card
machine.

New Settings: Cassie Baker is still on hold till she decides what she wants to
do.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on March 9, 2020.
Customer count was 2829. With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Zach and seconded by Barbara, to adjourn the

meeting. Motion Carried. Adjournment time was 6:40pm.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting
Monday, March (9, 2020

The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Meonday, March 09, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Zach Engle, Steve Gunnell, Brian
Wells and Barbara Stacy; MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam, Chernell Holbrook and
Andy Legg. Special guest: Danie] Brown with United Systems, Paul Nesbitt and

Matthew Cooper with Gateway.

Prayer.

Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Linda called for a motion to approve the minutes from the February 10, 2019
meeting. Barbara made a motion and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was Daniel Brown with United Systems. Daniel provided
hand outs and visual aids for the Board to view. He presented the Board with
different types of meters, radios and leak detection equipment. He alse explained
the pros and the cons of his meters and how his leak detection equipment worked.
No further questions.

Second on the agenda was the update on the project. Matthew said that
everything with RD was moving along. Paul said that he was expecting a letter of
conditions soon. Paul said that our water rates would change. The first 2000
gallons would go to 28.00 on the monthly bill. These rate changes would cover our
bond payments in the future. He also reminded us that RD is geing to allow us to

pay off our short term neote along with some of our outstanding invoices. Paul





informed the Board that the rate increase was 10% more then what we needed to
cover our loan payments and there was a chance that the PSC would say it was not.
enough. Paul also informed the Board that he would drep Hwy 460 off the project.
No further questions.

Third on the agenda was the Spaws Creek gemerator. Shannon informed the
Board that the generator was still unable to be started. The company Evapar told
us that we don’t have enough gas coming into the generator to make it start.
Shannon suggested that we sell the generator and purchase a diesel generator.
Brain suggested that we speak with Scott Hamilton for help with the generator. The
Board asked Shannon to check on trading the generator. No further discussion.

Fourth on the agenda was the Spaws Creck pump station. Shannon
informed the Board of the problems we are having with the pump station. Mr.
Mullins came this past Saturday and worked on the pump station, but was unable to
fix it. At this time Shannon and Andy are eperating the pumps manually. Mr.
Mublins is ordering new radios, in hopes this will fix the preblem. We will revisit

this next month.

Fifth on the agenda was the update on the tariffs. Shannon informed the
Board of the new tariffs, he was requesting. The tariffs would include the use of
credit cards. Linda called for a motion for Shannon to proceed with the request.
Brian made a motion and seconded by Steve. Motion carried.

Sixth on the agenda was the PSC audit and inspection. Shannon informed

the Board that we were getting ready for it.





Seventh on the agenda was the approval of the Emergency Preparedness
Plan. Shamnon asked for a motion to approve the plan. Barbara made 2 motion

and seconded by Zach. Motion carried.

Kighth on the agenda was customer meter testing. Shannomn informed the
Board on the number of meters that needed testing for the PSC. We have over
2,000 meters that are over 10 years old. We also have approximately 169 meters
that are registering zero. Shannon informed the Board that Andy and the men had

been checking several of those meters out.

Nimth on the agenda was the Water User Agreement. Shannen gave the
Board the new Water User Agreement. The third page would ask more detailed

guestions.

REPORTING:

Update on water loss: Shannon informed the Board that both of our
suppliers had leaks last month, which required extra flushing. Shannor asked the
Mayer to take a look at our bill and see if they could adjust it next month. Shannon
also informed the Board that there was a difference of 17,730,000 gallons between

this year and last.

Water line break report: Shannon provided handouts to the Board.
Profit and Less report: ' Shannon told the Board that he was keeping up
with the daily deposits. The water we purchase is under budget, due to the

improvements on our water loss.

Collection reports: Shannon provided handouts. County Attorney, Myles

Holbrook sent us a contract to sign.





Water Theft: Shanmon told the Board about the meter with the screw
through it. The customer paid for all the damages.

Accounts Payable: Amn aging report was given. Payment for vendors: EFL,
Liguid Engineer and Donahue were approved.

New Settings: Cassie Barker has decided to get a refund. Ann Hicks needs a
refumd, due o the waterline being under the blackiop.

Cut Offs: After being cut off, the customer will receive ome letter before
being tuirned over to collections.

List of Acconnts:  Shannon informed the Board that we did not make our

payment to the sinking fund for February.

OTHER:

Darrell Harvey from the county garage asked if we would be interested in
buying the white Ford truck he drives. We will revisit this mext month.

Andy informed the Board that Steve Pelfrey wanted to come back for two
days a week. He wants to be paid $20.00 an hour and get a full tank of gas a week.

He also request that we pay for his license renewal. We will revisit this next month.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on April 13, 2020.
Customer count was 2827. With there being no further business to come before the
board, a motion was made by Barbara and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the

meeting. Motion Carried. Adjournment time was 6:30pm.
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Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Monday, June 22, 2020

The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Monday,
June 22, 2020 beginniﬁg at 12:00 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Zach Engle, and Barbara Stacy;
MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam and Chernell Holbrook. Prayer.
Linda called roll, then called the meeting to qrder and welcomed all present.
Per the agenda the Board discussed the loan renewal at the Bank of the Mountains.
Barbara Stacy being the newest board member was unaware of this loan, so Zach
informed her as to how and why we took this loan out. Linda called for a motion to
renew tile loan at the Bank of the Mountains. Zach made a motion to approve the
renewal and seconded by Barbara. Motion carried.
OTHER:
Linda asked if we would consider black topping and putting up a guard rail around
our downtown property. Zach said it was a good ideal, being that it was a liability.
We will discuss this again at our next meeting.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was

made by Barbara and seconded by Zack, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this ‘ [I day
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday July 13, 2020

The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held
on Monday July 13, 2020. PRAYER

Roll call: Linda Bradley, Brian Wells, Steve Gunnell and Barbara Stacy,
MCWD: Shannon Elam and Chernell Holbrook. Special guest: Brenda
Morgan with Morgan and Morgam Associates and Paul Nesbitt with Nesbitt
Engineering. Linda called the meeting to order and welcomed all that was
present. Linda called for a motion to approve the March minutes and the
Special minutes from Jure. Barbara made a motion and seconded by Steve.

Motion carried.

First on the agenda was the 2019 audit report with Brenda Morgan. She
explained to the Board that they have a us a clean opinion, which means no
discoveries. - Operating cost was less than last year. The cash flow had
improved. On page 32 they added a clause about the Covid 19 and what the
impact will be on us. Brenda told the Board to contact her if anyone has
questions after they have had time to look it over. Steve made a motion to
approve the audit and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

Second on the agenda was the Phase 2 project update on Hwy 191. Paul
Nesbitt presented Linda with the KIA loan papers for her to sign, this would
allow Shannon to sign the paperwork for the water district. This project will
replace some of the lines and replace some of the older meters. Shannon
wants to add the tank on Morris Cemetery road. He would like to move the
tank to the top on the hill, thus eliminating the pump station. Paul said he
could add this into the project. Shannon also told the Board that Judge John
Will Stacy is offering to donate a piece of property for a tank site on Liberty
Road. Next was an update on the Phase 1 project on Old Hwy 172. Paul





gave the Board handouts to review. Paul spoke about refinancing our loads
with Kentucky Rural Water and the Rural Development bonds with the
government. Tlhis is an offer being made by Washington DC. He also said
that if we spend some money on equipment, we could get a larger grant,
"Short lived assets.” Paul also said that the Letter of Conditions was coming
this Friday from Mr. Hoff of R Shannon also let the Board know that Old
Hwy 172 has been responsible for at least 22 leaks over the past years. No

further discussion.

Third on the agenda was the On-Call Policy. They get 2 hours for samples on
the weekend, then they get 2 hours per call. Shannom proposed that they get
3 hours for samples and if they get called out, it would be actual time worked.
Shannon also proposed that we move the end of the week Sunday instead of
Saturday. The new payroll would be Monday to Sunday. This would keep
us from sending two men home early to reduce overtime. Linda called for a
motion to approve the changes to the On-Call Policy. The Board decided to
take time to look this over and asked to carry it over to the next meeting.
Barbara asked Shannon to check with other districts and see how they do it.

No further discussion.

Fourth on the agenda was the fire departments. We have an issue with them
hauling water for swimming pools. Shannon told the Board that when the
fire departments get water, they run people out of water. We are still having
problems getting the reperts on time. The PSC requires these reports from
them. Shanmon also told the Board that the hydrants are not rated for fires,
they are just flushing hydrants. Shannom proposed a cross connection policy
that could help us. Shannon said that he would check with some other
districts and see what their policies are on this subject. We will table this

until the next meeting.

REPORTING:

Water loss: Shannon told the Board about the leak in Ezel. He showed
them a piece of line that was broke and also informed them that the leak was
thought to be four years old. e also teld them about the leak on Liberty





Street. Shannon provided the Board with handouts, showing the
improvements in the water loss. Shamnon asked Paul about moving the
chlorine station onm Hwy 437. Shannon suggested that we move it after the
tank connection to cut down on the auto flushing. Paul suggest an auto stir
system in the tamk. At this time, we are flushing 1 million gallons of water a
month in this area. Shannon also gave the Board a Water Purchased vs
Water Sold Report to review. Shannon told the Board, he though most of
our leaks are service lines instead of main lines. He also suggested that we
start checking all inactive meters for leaks.

Profit and Loss: Shannon told the Board our problem was our cash flow.
He told the Board that we had to cut the City's water bill in June, but we paid
them extra in July. Shamnon told the Board that we are going to ask for
another rate increase after we get the rate increase from the project.

Handowts:

Invoices: Reports from April through June was provided.

OTHER: Shannon told the Board that he has done all the suxrveys the
Kentucky Rural Water has put out. They are looking for stimulus for all the

districts.

Microcomm updated our Telemetry system and we got a new computer. We
also took a service contract with them. The contract was for $7000.00 a year.
They replace several components on our pump stations. Shannon also told
the Board that he and Andy alone, have control of the system now.

Shannon told the Board that he had hired Dean Kennard for leak detection.

Shannon told the Board that he would have a monthly report on leak
detection. Chernell told that Board that he had asked for Dental and Eye
care insurance. Shannon alse gave some of the employees a raise and that he

was training Ashlee to read meters.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on Monday August 10,
2020. Customer count was 2870. With there being no farther business to





come before the board, 2 motion was made by Barbara and seconded by
Brian. Motion carried. Adjournment time was 6:30.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting -

Monday, August 10, 2620
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, August 10, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Zach Engle, Brian Wells and Barbara
Stacy; MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam, Chernell H@ﬁbr@@k and Dean Kennard.
Prayer.

Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Linda called for a motion to approve the minutes from the July 13, 2020 meeting.
Zach made a motion and seconded by Barbara. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was Phase I project update. Shannen updated the Board
on the meeting with Mr. Hoff. Shannon explained the consolidation with the loans.
He also explained about the $200,000 cash flow problem. He explained how we have
to watch about add on and change orders on the project in order to get any money.
Zach said that we need to get the cash flow restriction in writing from Mr. Hoff.
Shannon explained the savings on the refinanced loans. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the on call policy. Shannon told the Board that he
had inquired about the other water districts policies and that they were all different.
Shannon explained to the Board how the on call system works for now. Shannon
told the Board that he wanted to change the work week to Monday through Sunday
and give them 3.hours to collect water samples. Also when they received a call for( a
work order, the time would start as soon as they received the call until time they

finished. Board asked that we round the time up, such as if they got 20 minutes we





Seventh on the agenda was the Kentucky Rural Water Association
Apprenticeship Program. Shannon told the Board that he was going to get Dean
registered for this.

Eighth on the agenda was the Gateway Grant. Shannon told the Board that
Gateway was going to map all of our system. We would also get free lap tops for
each field employees and we could do work orders on them. Shannon told the
Board that he was still locating valves at this time. Shannon also teld the Board
about the upcoming visit with Tim Blanton. He would be here for three days
training with Dean on leak detection.

Ninth on the agenda was the health insurance. Shannon told the Board that
our health insurance was up for renewal. He told the Board that he was meéﬁng
with John Ison to go over new policies. He will present the Board with the new
figures next meeting.

REPORTING:

Update on water loss: Shannon provided handouts to the Board. This
included a monthly report for the year to date. This report shows us using
4,440,000 gallons a month just for auto flushing which cost up to $13,000 a month.
Shannen told the Board he wants to cut the auto flushers down to save money.

Line break report: Shannon told the Board that we had a couple of service
line breaks. We also found a valve leaking and replaced it.

Profit and Loss report: We brought in $146,000.00. Shannon updated
Z.ach on the situation with the PSC, about the cut off and the late fees. Shannon told

the Board that we had made our July payment. Shannon also mentioned that we





owe Utility Solutions around $20,000.00. Shannon told the Board that he is going to
ask the PSC for another rate increase as soon as we get the one with the project.

Collection reports: Shannon provided handouts. Shanunen has met with
Myles Holbroek and Michael Bass about the small claims.

Review of Written Checks: Handouts were provided. Shannon explained a
few of the inveoices. Zach questioned the Ann Hicks® payment. Chernell explained
that we were unable to set her a meter. Shannon told the Board that we were
getting paid by KACo for some of our invoices. Shannon asked for 2 motion to |
approve the written checks. Zach made a motion and seconded by Barbara.

Motion carried.

Cut Off/Customer Report: Handouts were provided.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on September 14, 2020.
Customer count was 2877. With there being no further business to come before the

board, a motion was made by Barbara and seconded by Zach, to adjourn the

meeting. Motion Carried. Adjournment time was 6:00pm.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, September 14, 2020
The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on
Monday, September 14, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following
were in attendance: Board Members: Linda Bradley, Steve Gunnell and Barbara
Stacy; MCWD Staff: Shannen.Elam and Chernell Holbrook. Special guest: Paul .
Nesbitt of Nesbitt Engineering. Prayer.

Linda called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Linda called for a motion to approve the minutes from the August 10, 2020 meeting.
Barbara made a motion and seconded by Steve. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was Phase I project update. Paul proceeded to update
the Board with the details of the project. He said the construction permit was going
to be issued soon. He told the Board that he had been in contact with Mr. Hoff of
Rural Development and Gateway Ad. He is going to put together letters for the
things that need to be check off and signéd. He also reminded the Board that they
have to go through bidding for an Engineer.

Not on the agenda was Mr. Bryan Hampton. Mr. Hampton came in to
discuss his son’s situation. Mr. Hampton’s son purchased property on the new
section of Hwy 460W, our water line is on the old section of Hwy 460 W. Shannon
had told Mr. Hampton that he only had two options of getting water to his son’s
property. One option was running the line through other land owners, thus
requiring easements or purchasing an abandon meter base off of a neighbor. Mr.

Hampton was not fond of either option. He asked why we did not have the state

-





move our water line to the new section of road. Shannon explained that there were
no houses on the new section at that time.

Third on the agenda was the Division of Water audit. Shannon told the
Board that we had passed our audit and for the first time they found no issues with
the district. Shannon told the Board that the men did a great job in preparing for
the audit. He also told the Board that he and Andy had collected.the lead and
copper samples. No further discassion.

Fourth on the agenda was the Gateway COVID 19 Recovery Assistance.
Jocelyn with Gateway had sent Shannon a loan propesal with zere percent interest.
Shannon asked the Board to consider this loan to pay off some of our old debt.
Shannon said that he would have more information at the next meeting.

Fifth on the agenda was Gateway and Kentucky Rural Water Association,
GIS mapping. Shannen is meeting with them tomorrow to start mapping our
system. We are also going to receive free I-Pads for each of the Field Techs. No
further discussion.

Sixth on the agenda was the employee healthcare. Shannon énd John Ison
did some research on other policies. They found that Anthem had better coverage
within the network and on labs. Anthem is also cheaper than United Healthcare.
The only change will be the deductible; it will go from $500 to $1000. Shannon
asked for a motion to accept Anthem as our healthcare provider. Steve made a
motion and Barbara seconded. Motion carried.

Seventh on the agenda was the Customer Web Portal. Shannon presented
the Board with information on the company that could set us up a web site for

customers to pay on line. Shannon told the Board he would like to set this up after





the first of the year. There is a setup fee and a yearly payment for maintenance.

Shannon told the Board that he would continue to search for other companies.
Eighth on the agenda was the meeting with American Water. Shannon told

the Board that they were looking to partner with us. Paul Nesbitt told the Board

that they had been buying up small districts. Shannen told the Board he would

. keep them informed. No further discussion.

REPORTING:

Update on water loss: Shannon provided handouts to the Board. Shannon
told the anrd that our gross water loss was coming down. Shannon also told the
Board that he was going to test every flush hydrant. He wanted to know if they are
using as much water as we are reporting. We can turn them down or even off in the
cold weather months.

Line Breaks: In August we had six different leaks in just one week. Shannon
told the Board about the leaks. One leak was caused by the State. Shannon told
them he was on his way to mark the line and they hit it before he could get there.
Shannon asked Steve were to send the bill te.

Profit and Loss report: Handouts were provided. Shannen told the
Board that our report does not reflect our actual figares. Our bond payment we
make does not show on the report, this makes it look like we have more money to
work with. We are going to get Brenda Morgan to help us correct the report.

Collection reports: Shannon provided handouts.

Review of Written Checks: Handouts were provided. Shannon explained
the Amazon payment. The Smart Sign invoice was for a handicap sign for the

building and a few signs for the tanks. Linda called for a motion to accept the





written checks. Barbara made a motion to accept and Steve seconded. Motion
carried.

Accounts: Handouts were provided. Shannon informed the Board that
we had made anqther payment into the Revenue Sinking Fund.

Active Meters: We are reporting 2884 and last month was 2877

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be en October 12, 2020.
With there being ne further business to come before the board, a motion was made
by Steve and seconded by Barbara, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

Adjournment tinze was 6:00pm.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting
Monday, October 12, 2020

The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held
on Monday, October 12, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following
were in attendance: Board Members: Steve Gunnell, Zachary Engle and Brian
Wells (Zoom Call) MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam and Chernell Holbrook. Special
guest: Matthew Cooper, Gateway Ad. Prayer.

Steve Gunnell has been made acting Chairman, until the new members join.

Shannon called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all
present. Shannon called for a motion to approve the minutes from the October 12,
2020 meeting. Zach made a motion and seconded by Steve. Motion carried.

First on the agenda was a2 Zoom meeting with Muni-Link (online bill pay).
They are not just an online bill pay system, but they can track customer history,
print work orders and allow access to work order from the Field Techs tablets.
They can also to bank draft payments, credif c;lrd payments and customer payment
plans. They are a cloud base system. They can also print our bills or send out ebills.
Zach asked how much the system cost. The setup fee is $10,000 and a monthly fee of
$1100 for support. Steve asked if they had a smaller package to offer. Shannon said
that he would check with Alliance. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the update on the Phase I Project. Mr. Nesbitt
could not be attendance. Carry over to the next meeting.

Third on the agenda was the resolution approvals. First was the

Environmental Mitigation Measures survey for the Scattered Waterline





Replacement Project. The second was authorizing Shannon to sign any paperwork
to the Gateway Ad District concerning the COVID -19 recovery assistance loan in
the amount of $150,006. Third was authorizing Shannon to execute and submit
project funding applications and administrative documents, related to the KY-191
Waterline Replacement Project. Shannon called for a motion to approve the
resolutions. Zach made a motion to approve and seconded-by Brian. Motion
carried.

Fourth on the agenda was the approval of the Personal Information Security
Policy. Shannon called for a motion to accept. Zach made a motion and seconded

by Brian. Motion carried.

Fifth on the agenda was the approval of the 5 Year Strategic Plan. Shannon
presented the Board with the plan. The Board will review and revisit on the next
meeting.

Sixth on the agenda was the review of the Meter Testing Program, Valve

" Exercise Program and the Flushing Program. On the meter testing, Shannon
provided a spreadsheet with the systems meter warranty dates. This shows the
oldest to the newest meters. Shannon suggest that we replace at least 200 meters
next year. He also suggested that we budget the meter replacement in our budget
next year. On the valve exercise program, Shannon provided a spreadsheet on valve
exercises. Shannon has been working on locating all the valves in our systems. On
the flushing program, Shannon told the Board that the system was broke down by
North, South, East and West. Shannon also told the Board that the flushing was not

going to cost as much as expected.





REPORTING:

Update on water loss. Shannon explained the handouts provided. Shannon
discovered that our auto flushers were not putting out as much water as earlier
reported. We have purchased 15 million gallons less water than last year, thus
saving at least $45,000. The auto flush handout shows the real cost of flushing. The
master meter handout shows how much water loss we have on each of them, Spaws
Creek being the highest. Shannon told the Board that this spreadsheet shows the
areas that needs the most work.

Collections: We are working on 238 accounts presently.

Dailey Deposits spreadsheet presented. We are averaging $124,000 a month.

Check written last month. Shannon explained some of the invoices. Zach
made a motion to approve the invoices, seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

Profit and Loss: We have lost over $13,000 on Iate fees.

Account Listings: Shannon explained the negative in the Region account.

The rest of the handouts were presented.

Active Meters: 2896 last month and 2844 this month.

The Board agreed on the next menthly meeting to be on November 16, 2020.
With there being no fufther business to come before the board, a motion was made

by Zach and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

Adjournment time was 6:25pm.





IN TESTI]VIONY WHEREOF, WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this 1 lgﬂ" day
of l\v @\/{lﬁ %’" , 2020.






Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting

Monday, October 19, 2020

The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Monday,
October 19, 2020 beginning at 12:00 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance Board Members: Steve Gunnell and Zach Engﬂe Brian Wells (by
ph@nc} MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam (by phone) and Chernell Holbrook. Special
guest Erica Stegman of Campbell & Rogers, PLLC

Roll was called, and the meeting was called to order. Al were welcomed.

First on the agenda was the appreval of the rate review case as mandated by
the PSC. Erica Stegman told the Board that the PSC wanted us to obtain a rate
increase on our own and not from a project. Kentucky Rural Water is going to help
us with the rate increase. A motion was made to go forward with the rate increase

by Zach and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

Second on the agenda was the approval of the MCWD Board of Directors
Handbook. Zach made a motion to approve and seconded by Brian. Motion

carried.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was
made by Brian and seconded by Zach to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this Z Qﬁ' day
of /\7;‘/(& WI‘ , 2020. |

eV

Zachary Engle, Sec/Txeas.






Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting
Monday, November 16, 2020

The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held
on Monday, November 16, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following
were in attendance: Board Members: Steve Gunnell, Zachary Engle and Brian
Wells, MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam and Chernell Holbrook. Special guest:
Matthew Cooper, Gateway Ad., Erica Stegman, Attorney and Magistrate Leroy
Phipps. Prayer.

Steve Gunnell has been made acting Chairman.

Steve called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present.
Steve called for a motion to approve the minutes from the October 12, 2020 meeting
and the Special Meeting on October 19, 2020. Brian made a motion and seconded
by Zach. Motion carried.

Not on the agenda was Magistrate Leroy Phipps. Mr. Phipps has brought in
a request from the home owners on Wilson Prater, Haney Branch and Liberty Road
areas. They would like water to be ran up these roads. Mr. Phipps said that we
could run the waterline up the center of the road on Wilson Prater. This road was
due to be black topped this coming summer. Shannon told the Board about the
problems with the road being black topped over the water lines. Shannon told Mr.

Phipps that he would speak to Paul Nesbitt about these roads. We will discuss this

at the next meeting.





First on the agenda was the update on the Phase I Project (Old Hwy 172).
Shannon told the Board we are ready to advertise for the Bidding process. Shannon
also told the Board about discovering some unfiled deeds.

Second on the agenda was the update on the rate increase. Shannon told the
Board that Mr. Alan Vilines of the Kentucky Rural Water Assc. was helping us with
the rate increase, There are nine more items he needs to finish applying. Erica
asked if we could send her the items needed. Shannon told the Board that we are
supposed to ask for a rate increase every few years. We are not sure what the PSC

will give us, but we do know the increase Mr. Hoff has for us is 13%. No further

discussion.

Third on the agenda was the update on the Gateway COVID relief. Shannon
told the Board that the loan was zero perceﬁt interest. The highest we could borrow
is $180,000. Shannon said that we could pay it off in two years or put it on the next
KIA project. Brian asked if there were more fees involved in this loan and Erica
said no, because it is grant monies. Shannon is going to talk to Jocelyn more a.bout
the loan. No further discussion. Chernell told the Board about someone from
FEMA calling about COVID relief.

Fourth on the agénda was the 2021 Budget. Shannon explained the Budget.
Shannon teld the Board that he has left the KRWA loan on there until the USDA
pays it off. The Board asked for more time to review the budget before approval.
We will ask for approval at the next meeting.

Fifth on the agenda was the October Cut-Off issue. Shannon asked the
Board if they had seen the newspaper. Shannon told the Board that we were under

the impression that we could cut off, until we heard from the Attorney General’s





office. Shannon explained what preparations we made to the customers that were
behind, to the Attorney General and to the PSC. Shannon then told the Board
about the default payment plan that the PSC said all customers had to be on. We
were not the only utility that cut customers off. Shannon then explained that we
needed to change the Water User Agreement’s terms concerning cut offs. We cut
off by the mailed out date and not thc due date. |
Sixth on the agenda was the approval of the change to the Water User
Agreement. Board said to leave the terms as is on the Agreement. No change

needed.

Seventh on the agenda was the approval of the Strategic Plan. Steve called

for a motion to approve. Zach made a motion and seconded by Brian. Motion

carried.

Eighth on the agenda was Shannon’s test date for his Class I Distribution

test.

REPORTING:

Water Loss Report: Handouts were given. Shannen told the Board that we
had 5 service line breaks. We still have 8,340,014 gallons of unaccounted water loss.
Shannon also provided a spread sheet of the master meters usage. The spread sheet
showed Ditney Ridge to have a 52% water loss. Spaws Creek has a 42.57% water
loss and has cost us $10,083.92. Shanunon asked the Board, in regards to a futur;e
project, why would we want to replace water lines of Hwy 191 when it has only a
12% water loss. We need more master meter on the Ezel side of the system.

Shannon told the Board that he was sending Dean to test route 7 first.





Profit and Loss Reports: We took in $152,000 this month. Shannon told the
Board that we bought 2021 Quick Books. Tap on Fees arc up from last year and
late fees down from last year. We have saved $67,000 in water purchaged.

Transaction by Account: Handouts were presented. Zach made a motion to
approve and seconded by Brian. Motion carried.

No collection reports.

Cut off list: Handouts were provided.

List of accounts: Handouts were provided. We need two more payments to
make our Bond payment by Japuary 1, 2021.

New Settings: We are still waiting on easements from Parker and Hampton.

Active Meters: 2901 and last month was 2896.

CLOSED SESSION

Zach called for a motion to go into closed session, Brian seconded. Motion

carried.

Zach made a motion to adjourn the close session and seconded by Brian.

Motion carried.
The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on December 14, 2020.
With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was made

by Zach and seconded by Brian, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

Adjournment time was 6:34pm.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this / %ﬁ/day






Morgan County Water District
Special Board Meeting
Thursday, December 3, 2020

The special meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held on Thursday,
December 3, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following were in
attendance: Board Members: Steve Guunnell, Brian Wells, Jarred Fannin and Zach
Engle (by phone) MCWD Staff: Sﬂmnnon Elam and Chernell Holbrook. Prayer.

Steve called roll and the meeting was called to order. Al were welcomed.

First on the agenda was the agenda was the Board Resolution of the Water
Rate Adjustment. Steve asked if everyone had a chance to loek over the documents
for the rate adjustment. The adjusted rate will be 26% over the next two years.
Shannon told the Board that the Rural Devempmém rate change would occur
during this time also. Shannon has already meet with the office staff, regarding
complaints. We are to refer most complaints to the PSC. Shannen is going to get
the rates of some of the other Districts in the area. Steve called for a motion to take
the Kentucky Rural Water Association recommended rate ihcrease. Brian m'ade a
motion and seconded by Jarred. Motion carried.

Second on the agenda was the signing of the ARF Forms. All Board member
present signed their forms. Zach and Linda’s form will be signed the following day.

Third on the agenda was the Hwy 191 Project. Shannon spoke with Joceyln
about the Hwy 191 project. Shannon feels that the lines do not need to be replaced
and asked if we wanted to back out of this project. Shannen said that we could
spend the money elsewhere. We would still have to pay for what time the Engineer

has put into the project. Brian said that he would move on with the project as is,





because in the future we plan on moving the Hwy 191 tank, to higher grounds and
this could blow out older lines. Shanmnon told the Board that in the future he would
like to have quarterly meetings om what is needed for the up-coming projects.

With there being no further business to come before the board, a motion was
made by Zach and seconded by Brian to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.
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Morgan County Water District
Regular Board Meeting

Monday, December 14, 2020

The regular monthly meeting of the Morgan County Water District was held
on Monday, December 14, 2020 beginning at 4:30 p.m. at the office. The following
were in attendance: Board Members: Zachary Engle, Brian Wells and Jarred
Fannin, MCWD Staff: Shannon Elam and Chernell ﬁolbrook. Prayer.

Brian Wells has been made acting Chairman.

Brian called roll, then called the meeting to order and welcomed all present. Brian
called for a motion to approve the minutes from the November 16 and Special
meeting December 3, 2020. Zach made a motion and seconded by Jarred. Mdtion
carried.

First on the agenda was the update on the Phase I Project (Old Hwy 172).
Shannon told the Board that the bids were to be opened at Paul Nesbitt’s office in
Lexington at 11:00 am on a Thursday. No further discussion.

Second on the agenda was the update o the Phase 2 Project (Hwy 191).
Shannon told the Board that funding was approved. No further discussion.

Third on the agenda was the Rate Increase Application with the PSC. The
PSC approved all 197 pages of our application. They are putting us on a Docket for
the request of the rate increase. Shannon told the Board that if he had to go back to
Frankfort, he would request Erica Stegman go with him. Shannon also told the

Board about speaking with Miranda of the Licking Valley Courier, about the rate

increases.





Fourth on the agenda was the update on the Gateway COVID Relief
package. We are approved for $150,000. We have two years to pay the loan back.
Shannon said that we should use the Phase 2 project to pay off the loan. The Board
ask if there was a penalty for paying off the loan early. Shannon said that he would
find out, by the next meeting.

Fifth on the agenda was the approval of the 2021 Budget. Brian asked
Shannon if he had spoke with our water suppliers, to see if they are considering rate
changes in the future. Shannen said that he had not. Brian called for a metion to
approve the 2021 Budget. Zach made a motion and seconded by Jarred. Motion
carried. The Budget was signed.

Sixth on the agenda was the approval of the District’s Holiday Schedule.
Brian called for a motion to approve the schedule. Zach asked if we were following
the Counties schedule. Yes, we follow the counties schedule. Jarred made a motion
of approve and Zach seconded. Motion carried.

Seventh on the agenda was the Board Meeting Schedule for 2021.

They are schedule for the seconded Monday of the month. They will be posted in
the Lobby. No motion required.

REPORTING:

Water Loss Report: Handouts were given. Shannon explained the reports to
the Board. Water loss for the City was 57.28% and Cave Run was 47.87 %.
Shannon explained why the auto flushing had decreased from last months report.
Brian asked Shannon how he was able to determine how much water the flushing

hydrants were actually using. Shannon explained the formula he used and that the





flushers were all on timers. Shannon told the Board that he would like to see our
bills for the City under $30,000 and Cave Run under $15,000 by next year.

Line Break and Repair Report: Shannon told the Board about the line break
on Hwy 946. Shannon told the Board that our insurance was paying in full for the
Contractor and the supplies. The only thing they would not cover was the water
fIost. Then Shannon told the Board about the line break on Bays Bend. Frederick
and May hit the main line. Shannon told the Board that Frederick and May would
pay the parts, labs and the water lost. Shannon also told the Board that he would
like to get some digital loggers on the next project. They will record for 24 hours.

Profit and Loss Reports: Our purchased water cost is better than last years.
We have saved better than $68,000 from last year.

Review of Written Checks: Handouts were presented. The Fiscal Court
ordered a hydrant to be set on Sand Lick road and the company has sent us the bill.
Zach asked how many vendors we had over 60 and 90 days. Brain called for the
approval of the checks written. Zach made a motion to approve and seconded by
Jarred. Motion carried.

Collection reports: American Profit Recovery was able to collect on
Manford Young. Handouts were provided.

Cut off list: Handouts were provided. Shannon told the Board that we had
started cut offs just today. We will have a list at the next meeting. We pulled one

meter for tampering.

List of accounts: Handouts were provided. We need two more payments to

make our Bond payment by January 1, 2021.

New Settings: We are still waiting on easements from Parker and Hampton.





Active Meters: 2898 and last month was 2901.

The Board agreed on the next monthly meeting to be on January 11, 2021.
With there being no further business to come before the boafd, a motion was made
by Jarred and seconded by Zach, to adjourn the meeting. Motion Carried.

Adjournment time was 6:00pm.

IN TESE],ONY WHEREQOF, WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this [2 ’ ~_dav.
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Sheet1

				   Morgan County Water District   



				Water Loss Adjustment:														Salaries & Wages and Associated Adjustments																		Capitalized Expense Adjustments:

				Produced & Purchased				261,532																								Total

				Sold				113,386														Pro Forma		Pro Forma		Pro Forma 		Pro Forma		Pro Forma		Pro Forma

				Uses:														Employee				Reg. Hrs		O. T. Hours		Wage Rate		Reg. Wages		O. T. Wages		Wages						Actual tap fees collected *						39,715

				  WTP		0												Shannon Elam				2,080		- 0		23.08		48,000		- 0		48,000

				  Flushing		43,825												Chernell Holbrook				2,080		3		15.00		31,200		68		31,268								labor				11,915

				  Fire		221												Donna Bailey				2,080		- 0		12.50		26,000		- 0		26,000								materials				27,801

				  Other		0												Andy Legg				2,136		141		14.00		29,904		2,951		32,855												39,715

								44,046										John Coffey				2,124		71		10.50		22,302		1,118		23,420						* from Audit & Trial Balance

				Line Brks.		582												Timothy Carver				2,137		99		11.00		23,507		1,634		25,141

				Line Leaks		103,518												Ashlee Ferguson				591		- 0		10.50		6,201		- 0		6,201

								104,100		39.804%		  water loss percentage						Drayton Kendrick				2,080		- 0		11.00		22,880		- 0		22,880

				check		261,532				15.000%		  allowable in rates						Dean Kennard				2,080		- 0		10.00		20,800		- 0		20,800

										24.804%		  adjustment percentage																				236,564



																																Adjustments

																										Pro Forma Salaries & Wages Expense						$   236,564

				Health Insurance Adjustment																						Less: Test Year Salaries & Wages Exp						(189,310)

																										Pro Forma Salaries & Wages Adj'mt						$   47,254

						Dist. Contrib		BLS avg.		Premium		Pro Forma																				 

						at 100% *		Empl. rate		Adj'mt.		Dist. Contrib														Pro Forma Salaries and Wages Expense						$   236,564

				Health		4,670.64		21%		980.83		3,689.81														Times: 7.65 Percent FICA Rate						7.65%

				Life		112.50		0%		- 0		112.50														Pro Forma Payroll Taxes						18,097

				Dental		65.28		60%		39.17		26.11														Less: Test Year Payroll Taxes						$   (14,433)

				Vision		171.44		0%		- 0		171.44														Payroll Tax Adjustment						$   3,664

										Allowable monthly prem.		3,999.86

										Allowable annual prem.		47,998.29														Wages applicable to CERS payments						$   224,593

										Less prem. pd. in test yr.		(49,304.13)														Times: Percent Pension Contribution						24.06%

										Health Ins. Adjustment		(1,305.84)														Total Pro Forma Pension Contribution						54,037

																										Less: Test Year Pension Contribution						(35,589)

						* 2020 premiums (includes increase) from Athem inv.																				Pension & Benefits Adjustments						$   18,448





				Purchased Power (from BM email 11/20):														GASB 68 Liability Adjustment



						   AEP		16,153.10										Employee Benefits (from Trial Bal.):

						   RECC		19,028.50										   Health Insurance				49,304.13				CERS		84,573

								35,181.60										   Payroll Exp: EP&B Other				91.91				OPEB		12,078

																		   CERS				84,573.00				Exp Rept'd		96,651

																		   KACO UI Fund				255.50				Actual pmt*		(35,589)

																		   Workers Comp				2,694.00				Liability *		61,062

																		   OPEB				12,078.00

																						148,996.54				*See BM email 11/23/20











